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ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT.

Beport of the Archiological SBurveyor to the Government of India during
Season 1B63-64.

IN describing the ancient state of the Panjib, the mosl
interesting subjeet of enquiry is the identification of those
famous les and eities, whose names bave become familiar
to the whole world through the expedition of Alexander the
Great. To find the descendants of those peoples and the
sites of those citics amongst the acattcreg inhabitants and
rained mounds of the present day, I propose, like Pliny, to
follow the track of Alexander himself. This plan has a
double advantage, for as the Chinese pilgrims, as well as the
Macedonian invaders, entered India from the West, the routes
of the conquerors and the pilgrims will mutually illustrate
cach other. As the subject is naturally divided into two
parts, one relating to the people themselves, and the other to
their works, I will discuss them separately under the heads
of Ethnology and dAntiquities. Under the first head will be
described the various races which have settled in the Panjib
from the earliest times down to the Muhammadan conquest,
and an attempt will be made to trace the downward course
of each separate tribe, until it joins the great stream of
modern history. Under the second head will be described
the ruined cities and ancient buildings, which still exist in
many parts of the Panjib; and these descriptions will be
compared first with the medieeval accounts of the Chinese
pilgrims, and afterwards with the more ancient records of
the amzﬁmnm of Alexander. The account of the anti-
quities be illustrated by numerous plates, which are

necessary to make the subject intelligible.

ETHNOLOGY.

TuE population of the jib Proper, excluding Peshd.
wur and the Trans-Indus thnﬁctunthuhad to the Leia and
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Multin Divisions, amounts to upwards of ten millions, who
are distributed as follows:

Popalation.

In Jalpndliar Division. .. e 2464010
s+ Lnhor PR . 3,084,122
sy Multiin e wee 1ATH6TH
,» Riwal Pindi ,, ... i e 2,107,401
Total .. 10,220,116

Of the whole number seven-twellths are Musalmiins,
four-twelfths or one-third IHindus, and only one-twellth
8ikhs.* The Hindus, perhaps, predominate in most of the
provinees to the east of the Chenib, but to the west of that
river the whole mass of the population is Muhammadan, with
the single exception of the widely-spread tribe of Kafris or
grain merchants, who are all Hindus. The greater bulk of
the population, however, is of Indian descent, being the off-
spring of Indisn converts, and not of their Muhammadan
conquerors, But though Indian by descent, they are, as
I am now prepared to show, mostly of Turanian, and not of
Arian, extraction.

Following my views, the population of the Panjib may
be divided into three distinct classes according to their pre-
sumed extraction. These are—

1. Early Turanians, or Aborigines.
2. Aryas, or Brahmanical Hindus.
3. Later Turénians, or Indo-Scythians.

The early Twranians include all those races of undeniable
antiquity who do not belong to any one of the three classes
of Amﬂ Such are the Tukkas and the Megs, the Dunds
and Satis, the Sadan, and perhaps also the Ddimaras of
Kashmirian history. I ecall them Turanians rather than
Moguls, because the route from Turin to the Panjib is not
only much shorter, but also much more easy than that from

Mongolia.

® [hese numbors are taken from the lust census. The total number
Panjib is 787,534, and in the Districts of
ﬁ?ﬂﬁmmlimﬂ.mﬁxh total numberof Sikhs i the British

in
of

%
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The Aryas include all the tribes of pure Kshatriya
deseent, such as the Swraj-Fansis and Sou- Fuusis of. the
hills, the Janjihas of the Salt Range, and the Bhatis of the
Central and Eastern Doibs. This class also includes all the
Kalris or grain-scllers, and all the Dogras of mixed extrac-
tion, as their Aryan descent, though not pure, is generally
acknowledged. 'The elassifieation of the Awins is doubtful ;
but as they would appear to be the Jidd tribe of the Emperor
Baber, who were derived from the same ancestor as the
Janjithas, and as their name may perhaps be traced in that of
Amanda, the ancient Provinee of Taxila, I think that the pro-
babilities are in favour of their Aryan descent.

The later Turanians include the Gakars, the Kdthis, and
the Bilas of the first immigration (which took place either
before or during the reign of Darius Hystaspes); the Jals
and Meds (Sus and Abirs) of the second immigration (towards
the end of the second century before Christ), and the Gujars
(Tochdri) of the third immigration, about the middle of the
following century. I am aware that the Jits, Meds, and
Gujars are generally considered to belong to the earliest
inhabitants of the Panjib; but as I have failed to find any
trace of their names in the historians of Alexander, I con-
clude that their entrance into the Panjdbis of later date
than the period of the Macedonian invasion. The Jits and
Meds have, I believe, been identified by Professor Lassen
with the Jdrttikas and Madras of the bhirata; but for
the reason above given, as well as for others which I will
adduce hereafter, I think that this identification eannot be
maintained.

Before ing to discuss the hi and ethnic
affinities of Muﬁs tribes who nnw]']mlﬁ:ﬁt the Panjib,
it will be useful to compare their relative numbers as a guide
to our estimation of the relative importance of the different
ancient races with whom I propose to identify them.

The most numerous race in the Panjib is undoubtedly
that of the Jats, who form nearly one-half of the popula-
tion of the various Dofibs from the foot of the hills down to
Multin. In the upper part of the Sindh-84gar Dodb they
we scarcely known, excepting perhaps about Minikyala,
where the people called ridl are said to be Jats, I
think, therefore, that my brother's estimate of the number
of Jats as forming about four-tenths of the entire population
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is most probably correct. The next most numerous race
is that of the Gujars, who are found scaitered over all the

Dodbs, but in greatest number to the westward of the Rivi.
They form the bulk of the population in Hazira, and are found
in considerable numbers about Hasan Abdil, Shih-dheri,
RAwal Pindi, and Gujar Khan, in the Sindh-S8igar Doib.
are also very numerous about Gujarit and Gujarinwila
in the Chaj and Rechna Dodbs. I estimate their numbers at
one-half that of the Jats, or about two-tenths of the entire
Epulatiun. The remaining four-tenths may be divided
tween the several different races of Aryan and Turanian
extraction, the former, however, being considerably more
numerous than the other.

The following table exhibits the relative approximate
numbers of all the different races now inhabiting the Panjib.
It shows also what portion of each race has adopted Muham-
madanism. The Sikhs are entered as Hindus under the
heads of Hindu Jats and Gujars, from which tribes they
have almost wholly been derived. According to the census
they furm one-twelfth of the populatien, or rather less than

1,000,000 :

Hindus. Musalmiine. Total.
Tndo-Scythions,

Jats 10 30 40
Gujara (] 15 20

15 45 B0 Indo-Seythians.

Tlindus,

Mill Rajputs ... ‘12
Katria ‘0l
Dogras o
Bhatis *06
Janjuhas 03
Awiina 02

20 10 30 Hindus.

-
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]

Musalmins. [

Gakars ., T [1] g
Kadhis .. 53 e 0 03
Gholis, Katras iy 0 8
00 | 10 f 10 |Musalmins.
Total ... 35 | 5 | 100

By changing these names for these of the aneient tribes,
with whom I have proposed to identify them, we obtain the
relative approximate numbers of the deseendants of the
thre¢ grcat classes into which I have divided the present
population of the Panjib. Much aceuracy cannot be ex-
pected in an estimate of this kind, but fbcliumthatﬂm
numbers give very fair approximations to the truth.

! | Thtal.
Early Turantans. r
Taklkas i -0l
Dunds, Satis, &e® .., = B o
. K}
Hill Rajputs - - ‘18
Katris ... - = ol
Dogras ... = & pHe & 04
e R 0
Awlns ... R
Dhatis ... ki o = A5
Eor Mo 27
Gakars ... - o 05
Kathis ... B 5 us
‘10
Jubs ... 1 - - sae -
E;ﬂ- . . - e = 20
70
Total ... Gl TR 100
® Major . C. Bmith, Reipning Fumily of Lakor, p, 205, estimates those as follows
Dunds . -2 e 50,000
Babis .., - & - 30,000
Sudan, ., i - A e 40,000
Totad ... o 110,000
—————
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I. EARLY TURANIANS.
1. Taxgas.

Of the early Twranians, I have but little to say, but
even that little is of considerable interest, as there can be
no reasonable doubt that the famous eity of Zakkasila, or
Tazrilas, derived its name from the Takkas. Now, when
Tarila was founded, the Takkas must have been in posses-
sion of at least the Sindh-Sizar Dofib. But as, when first
mentioned in history, about the beginning of the Christian
era, we find them coupled with the Bdhikas or Madras of
the Central Panjib, it is certain that they had already been
ejected from their original seats, that is, from the Western
Ihn]ﬁb, beyond the Jhelam. In the utter absence of all in-
formation, we can only make guesses, more or less probable,
rezarding either the date or the cause of this event. Now,
the first century of our era, the District of Taxila was
mﬂlﬂdmh'mdmaﬁmmm ntnnnam.l{
the Awins of the present day, country Awdnkdri.

As the letters m and v are interchangeable, the two names are
so precisely the same that I feel little hesitation in proposing
the identification of the Awins with the %eupla of the ancient
Amanda. Unfortunately, it is impossible to say whether
Pliny derived his information from a new source, or from the
old historians of Alexander. As the latter is by far the
more likely souree, we may conclude with some probability
that the Tokkas had already been ejected previous to the

ition of Alexander. The cause of their jectment may,
therefore, be assigned, with much probability, to the immi-
grafion of the Turanian Colony of Gakars, whose settlement
must have taken placo either during the reign of Darius
Ilystaspes, or at some not much earlier period of Turanian
supremacy under the long lived Afrisiydb.

There is, however, one trait of the customs of the
ponyln of Tnxih, recorded Q. Curtius, which is so
that, when we find it mentioned not un]y
Philostratus but by the Chinese Pilgrim Fa-Hian in
A. D. 400, we can scarcely come to any other eonclusion
than that the people of Taxila were of the same race at

® Phoii Hist. Nak, VI 23, Taxille cum urbe in
laican caleled, jam in plans demise tractn cui
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these fwo distant periods. Curtius relates that Taxiles
entertained  Alexander  splendidly  for “three  days.”*
According to Philostratus, the King of Taxila was addvessed
by Appollonious in these words: I have been now threo
days your guest, and on the morrow I mean fo tako my
departure in compliance with your lue’'t The statement
of the pilgrim refers to the neighbouring district of Udydne,
and not fo Taxila itself, but the two distriets were only
separated by the Indus, and the people were most probably
of the same race. Indeed the provinces immediately ad-
Joining Udyina on the south are still called 7iik-Banw
or Banu-Tak, Itis certain at least that those of Udydna
were Indiahs and not Afghans, as the pilgrim mentions that
they spoke the language of Central India. The i
custom of the country is thus described by Fa-Hian: “If
any foreign ecclesiastic arrives, they are all ready to entertain
him for ‘three days;’ after which they bid him seek for
himself another resting place.”{ The continued observance
of this peculiar custom would seem to show that the samo
people had occupied the country from the time of Alexander
down to A. D. 400. I conclude, therefore, with some cer-
tainty, that the 7akkas had been ejected from the Sindh-
Sigar Doib previous to the time of Alexander,

But there is another town of little less celebrity than
that of Taxila, which in all probability still preserves the
name of the Tak or Takka tribe. This town is Atfak on
the Indus, a name which is not older than the time of
Akbar. The old name is preserved by Rashid-uddin, who
says that the Kabul River joins the Indus *“near the fort
of Tankur,” or Et-Tankur, as it is written with the Arabie
article.§ This form of the name no doubt s ted to
Akbar the word Affak, meaning “hindrance or obstacle,”
just as Parshdwar suggested to him Peshdwur, the * frontier
town." ZTankur or Takor is most probably the Twhora of
the P ian Tables, which is to the westward of
Spatura ( turos) and Alexandria Bucefalos.

* Vita Alexandrd, VIIL j2 Fﬂtﬁﬂunmhl{lhﬂlwllﬂmdwmm
* Vita Apollonii, IL 40. See also I1. 23, where the King invites Apollonios to be *his
for thres da the laws of

ff:“:ti.hnttimain’tt::ﬂ;." by e gy g
zthﬂn'iﬁﬂ.im,n"i"]'[]'..p.ﬂ.
lﬁru.lﬂuﬂ’l!ﬂhﬂmhtlilhrhm,p. 30,
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In A. D. 000 we find the district of Takka-desa forming
part of the kingdom of Gurjjara, or Guyjidrdt in the Chaj
Dodlb, when Raja Sankara Varmma of Kashmir, who
reigned from A. D. 883 to 901, annexed it to his own domi-
nions.* At that time Tukka-desa must have been situated
to the north or north-cast of Gujarit towards Kashmir.
Now, this is the very position in which we find the Takkas
of the present day, namely, in the hilly country on both
banks of the Chendb within the Jammu territory. But it
scems probable that Takkades must at one time have com-
prised a considerable porticn of the plains, as the annals of
Jesalmer record that the Yddavas dispossessed the ZTaks
before the foundation of Sdlivdhanpur, which is generally
identified with Syilkot.

Up to this point I have dealt only with the Ziks or
Takkas of the Northern Panjib, but as the Zdks or Tauks
of Sindh are mentioned by several writers as one of the
three aboriginal races of the province, it would seem that
on their first ejection from Taxila some portion of the tribe
must have sought refuge towards the south.t Nothing
further is recorded of the Tiks of Sindh; but as towards
the end of the 12th century we find a Tk Chief in posses-
sion of the strong fortress of Aser, we may conclude that
the tribe had extended itself towards the east some time
before the Muhammadans appear in Indin. According to
Chand, this Chief, named Chdta Tak, with the title of
Raiwat, played a conspicuous part in the wars of Prithi Raj,
and was wounded at Kanoj. Just two centuries later, one
Sdrang Tik became the first Muhammadan king of Gujarit,
under the title of Muzafar Shah.{

The former importance of this race is perhaps best
shown by the fact that the old Ndgari character, which is
still in use thronghout the whole country from Bamiyan
to the banks of the Jumna is named Tiikari, most probably
because this particular form was first brought into use,
either by them or by the race who succeeded them in
Taxila. I have found this character in common use under

® Troyer's Raja Tarsngini, V. 150, and 168, Caloutta edition.

+ Postans in Journal of Asintic o 1544, i {
i ILHI.W Boulety P+ 183 ; see also Downon's editiy,

% Briggs, IV, 2, Note, sayu that Mamfar was born 5 Hindu Prince.
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the same name amongst the grain dealers to the west

of the Indus and to the east of the Satlaj, as well as amongst
the Brihmans of Kashmir and Kangra, It is used in the
inscriptions as well as upon the coins of Kashmir and
Kangra; it is seen on the Sati monuments of Mandi, and
in the inscriptions of Pinjor; and lastly the only copy of the
Raja Tarangini of Kashmir was preserved in this character.
1 have obtained copies of the alphabet from twenty-six
different places between the Yuzufzai country and Simla.
In several of these places the Zvitari is also called Munde and
Lnnde, which means simply “ short,” that is a cursive form
of writing. The chief jarity of thisalphabet is, that the
yowels are never attached to the consonants, but are always
written separately with, of course, the single exception of
the short @, which is inherent. It is remarkable also that in
this alphabet the initial letters of the cardinal numbers
have almost exactly the same forms as the nine unit figures

ant present in use.

According to Colonel Tod, the Tik tribe were descended
from Takshaka, the founder of the Ndgavansis, or serpent
raee, who, according to Hindu belief, had the power of
assuming the human form at pleasure. 1t seems probable
that the Ndgas, who throughout the Vedas appear as the
cnemies of the primitive Aryas, were really a race of dragon
worshippers, akin to the Scytho-Median Zohdk. That the
Takkas or Takshakas, were also dragon worshi we have
a convineing proof in the fact that the king of Taxila kept
two large serpents at so late a period as the time of Alex-
ander. We know also that the famous spring at Hasan
AbdAl was called the fount of Eldpatra, the dragon brother
of Takshaka. Admitting, therefore, that these ophiolatrous
'fokkas were actually the same as the Takshakas of the
tlindus, we may extract a meaning from the Puranic story
of the death of Parikshita by the bite of the serpent
‘Pakshaka. DParikshita was the grandson of Arjuna Pindava,
and is said to have succeeded Yudhisthira on the throne
of Indraprastha, or ancient Delhi. His death by the bite
of Takshaka may, therefore, be interpreted as showing a
conflict between the Pdndavas of ancient Delhi, and the
Takkas of the Panjb, in which the latter were victorious.
This event may be dated about 1400 B, C,
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According to the Mahdibldrata and the Purdnas, the
Takshakas were the descendants of Takshaka, one of the
many sons of Kasyapa by his serpent wife Kadru. Other
sons were called Ndgae, Karkota, Fasuki, Sesha, Mala-
padma, &e., all of whom were equally regarded as kings
of the serpents, while their pames are used quite
indiscriminately to designate the ophite race. Thus Ndgas,
Kirkotakas, and Takshakas are all names of but one and the
same people. As descendants of Kadru, they are also called
Kiidravas or Kiidraveyas. This name 1 find upon three
very old cast coins in my own possession, given in its Pali
form as Kddasa. The coins are of two different types, but
in all the specimens the name is accompanied by the
fizure of a snake. This pictorial illustration of the name
scems fo me quite sufficient to prove that these coins must
belong to the ophiolatrous race of Kddravas, and as the coins
were obtained in the Western Panjab, while the characters
are similar to those of Asoka’s inscriptions, I think that
they may be attributed with much confidence to the early
F‘nk&-ﬂa of Takka-desa.

I cannot close this brief notice of the Takkas without
stating my belief that the valley of Kashmir was originally
peopled by this ophiolatrous race. In the Raja Tarangini
the whole country is said to be under the protection of Nila,
the king of the serpents, whose dwelling was in the Vitasta,
or Hydaspes, and so deeply rooted in the hearts of the peoplo
was this serpent worship, that even to this day every spring
and river-source in the valley is dedicated to some particular
Ndga. The serpent worship was abolished by the Buddhist
King Kanishka about the beginning of the Christian era;
but shortly after his death the Ndga sacrifices, processions,
and other ceremonies were all restored by Gonarda IIL.
{lmi%r&ing to the ?ftﬁll u; tltlhﬂ Nila Purdna. At a late date,
in the beginnin ] cen , a certain Naga named
Durlabha P:Italgiuhnd the Earm dynasty, wh{:ch ruled
Kﬂlllirmir with great splendour for nearly two centuries and
a half.

It now only remains to motice the social )
tbafu&buwhomfuundinthuhﬂlmmﬂ
Lidmnagar, and Kashtwar. 1 have called them ZTwranians

because they certainly are not Aryas. Aeccording to my
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authorities, Mabdraji Gulib Singh of Jammu and the ex-
Raja of Kashtwir, both of whom kuew them well, the
Tukkas are inferior to Rajputs and equal to Jats. The
very same position is assigned to them Dby Alr. Gardner,
who calls them “a Hindu Jat zemindar race”®  The
same grade may also be assigned fo the Takkas on the
authority of a story told by Colonel Tod, who relates that
the u]:illfranuf the Bldti Chief Mangal Rao became Jufs
eating with Satidis Z%Wk. Irom all these instanees, il is
ear that the Takkas or Tiik cannot possibly belong to the
Aryan ily, and as the name of Takkasila is much oliler
than the time of Alexander, it is equally certain that they
do not belong to the later Turanians or Indo-Scythians.
For these reasons I have assigned them to the class of early
Turanians, who were in all probability the aborigines of the

country.

2. Mras,

Connected with the Takkas by a similar inferiority of
socinl position is the tribe of Megs, who form a large part
of the population of Riyfsi, Jammu, and Aknur. According
to the annals of the Jummu Rajas, the ancestors of Gulib
Singh were two Rajput brothers, who, after the defeat of
Prithi Raj, settled on the bank of the Zvki or Tohvi River
amongst the poor race of cultivators called Megs. Mr,
Gardner ecalls them “a poor race of low easte,” but more
numerous than the Takkas.t In another place he ranges
them amongst the lowest class of outcasts; but this is
quite contrary to my information, and is besides inconsis-
tent with his own description of them as * cultivators.”
They are but little inferior, if not equal, to Takkas. T have
failed in tracing their name in the middle ages, but I believe
that we safely identify them with the Mekei of Aryan,
who inhabited the bnniz of the River Saranges near its
confluénce with the Hydraotes.]. This river has not yet been
identified with certainty, but as it is mentioned immediately
after the Hyphasis or Bils, it should be the same as the

® St Reiguing Fumily of Lakor, p. 238 snd Appendic p. saix. In the text be
toakes the * Tukkers” Hindos, but in the Appendiz he calls = Tuk" & * Brahmag
caste” The two pnmes are, however, muost probably net the same

+ Fhid, pp. 239, 234, and Appendiz p, Txic
1 Lodica, e &
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Satlaj. In Sanskrit the Satlaj is called Safadrw, or the
s« hundred channeled,” a name which is fairly represented
by Ptolemy's Zaradrus, and also by Pliny’s Hesidrus, as the
Sanskrit Sala becomes Hata in many of the W. Dialeets.
In its upper course the commonest name is Safradr or
Satudr, a spoken form of Safudra, which is only a ecorrup-
tion of the Sanskrit Safadru. By many Brahmans, how-
ever, Satudra is considered to be the proper name, although
from the meaning which they give to it of *hundred-
bellied,” the correct form would be Safodra. Now Arrian’s
Saranges is evidently connected with these various readings,
as Satdnga means the ‘“hundred divisions,” or * hundred
parts,” in allusion to the numerous channels which the
Satlaj takes just as it leaves the hills. Aecording to this
identification the Mekei, or ancient Megs, must have in-
habited the banks of the Satlaj at the time of Alexander’s
invasion.

In confirmation of this position, I can cite the name of
Megarsus, which Dionysius Periegetes giﬂaa to the Satlaj,
along with the epithets of great and rapid.* This name is
changed to Cymander by Avienus, but as Priscian preserves
it unaltered, it seems probable that we ought to read
Mycander, which would assimilate it with the original name
of Dionysius. But whatever may be the true reading of
Avienus, it is most probable that we have the name of the
Meg tribe preserved in the Megarsus River of Dionysius.
On comparing the two names together, I think it possible
that the original reading may have been Megandros, which
would be equivalent to the Sanskrit Megadrw, or river of
the Megs. Now in this very part of the Satlaj, where the
river leaves the hills, we find the important town of
Makhowil, the town of the Makh or Magh tribe, an inferior
class of cultivators, who claim descent from Raja Mukh-
tesar, a Sarsuti Brahman and King of Mecea! *From
hLim sprang Sahariya, who with his son Sal was turned out
of Asabia, and to the Island of Pundri; even-
tually they reached Mahmudsar, in Barara, to the west of
Bhatinda, where they colonised seventeen villages. Thence
they were driven forth, and, after sundry migrations, are now
settled in the districts of Patiala, Shahabad, Thanesar,

* Orbis Descriptio, V. 1145,
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Ambila, Mustafabad, Sadhaora, and Muzafarnagar.”® [From
this account we learn that the earliest location of the
Maghs was to the westward of Bhatinda, that is, on the
banks of the Satlaj. At what gcriod they were driven from
this locality they know mnot; but if, as seems highly pro-
bable, the Magians whom Timur encountered on the banks
of the Jumna and Ganges were only Maghs, their eject-
ment from the banks of the SBatlaj must have occurred at
a comparatively early period. The Megs of the Chenab
have a tradition that they were driven from the plains by
the early Muhammadans, a statement which we may refer
either to the first inroads of Mahmud, in the beginning of
the eleventh century, or to the final occupation of Lahor
by his immediate successors,
3. Oroer Trises

Of the other hill tribes called Safi, Dund, and Sadan, I
know very little. The Dunds and Safiz occupy the hills on
the west bank of the Jhelam above Gakars; and the Sadan
tribe holds the district of Punach on the east of the Jhelam.
According to Mr. Gardner, all three are Rajputst ; but this
differs from the information which I received from the
people of the plains, according to whom they have no claim
whatever to be considered as Rajputs, and as they were long
ago converted to Muhammadanism, I think that their claim
to a Rajput origin is a very doubtful one. The gallant
resistance which Shams Khan, Chief of the Sadan tribe of
Punach, offered for a long time to all the power of Gulib
Singh, was however quite worthy of a Rajput. IHis memory
is still fondly cherished by all these wild people, who glory
in telling how mobly he opposed Gulib Singh, until he was
betrayed by a dastard follower. Every attempt to take him
alive was unsuccessful, and he was at last killed in his sleep
by a traitor. 1In 1839, I saw his skull suspended in a cage
on the top of the Adi-Dak Pass above Bhimbar.

II. ARYAS,

TaE earliest notices that we possess of the ancient Aryas
are the traditionary accounts of the people themselves as

® Journal, Asintic Socicty, Bengal, VIL, 754, by M. P. Edgeworth, Esq.
4 Smith's Beipning Fanily of Laker, Appeadix, p. xxvil.
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preserved in the Zeadaevesta of the Parsis, and in the Makd-
bhdrala and Pyrdnas of the Hindus, Buot as the first of
these hooks treats only of the western Aryas, we must dm'fr
all our information regarding the early settlements of their
BEastern brethren from the Indian authorities alone.

According to these accounts, the valleys of the Ganges
and Indus were oecupied by the various descendants of
Yeyiti, the founder of the Chandracansis, or Lunar race.
Thus the progeny of his son Yadu, called ¥ddavas, oceupied
the lower Indus, and gradually extended their power until
they subjugated the whole of the country to the eastward, as
far as Mathura on the Jumna, and Mahesmati and Chedi
on the Narbadda.

The PanjAb was appropriated by the 4navas, or descen-
dants of a second son Aum, who are severally named Vrisha-
darbla, Suwvira, Kuikeya, and Madra, and who are said to have
given their names to the different districts which they occu-
pied. Thus Madra-desa was the plain country between the
Jhielam and the Ravi, while Sauvira was the plain country
between the Indus and Jhelam, in which was most probably
included the whole of the Salt range of hills. & name
of Vrishadarbba is perhaps preserved in the Brisabrita or
Brismnbrile of Pliny, who Eﬂiﬂg coupled with the Tarille,
must have been near neighbours of the Sauviras. The exact
position of Kaikeya is doubtful. Professor Lassen places it
between the Bills and Révi, but the passage which he quotes
from the Rdmdyana would rather scem to show that it was
somewhere on the line of the Jhelam, as the ambassadors of
Dasaratha are described as passing right through the terri-
tories of the Bikikas (or Madra-desa) before ul'.gne]r reached
Girivraja, the capital of Kuikeya.* 1 would identify Girivraja
or Girivrajoka, with Gigjdk which was the ancient name
of Jaldlpur on the Jhelam, and which is still applied to the
:‘.)hli wd fort on the top of the hill immediately overhanging

n.

To the east of the Panjib P another descendant of
Anu, called Tvina, became the fmar of Yaudheya, a name
that is seen on two classes of coins, which are found most
plentifully in the eountry to the westward of the Jumna.

* Poutaprtanids Tudica, y, 13,
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The whole valley of the Ganges above the Delta was ap-
propriated by the Pawravas or descendants of Puru a thind
son of Yaydti. Thus at the time of the Mahibhirata we
find Magadha occupied by Jarasandha, Panchilla by Drupada,
Hastinapura by Duryodhana, and Indraprastha by Yudhish-
thira and his brothers. Of these four, however, Drupada was
the only one who kept the old family name of Pawrava, the
tribes of Jarasandha and odhana having adopted the
new patronymic of Kaurava, from their common ancestor
Kuru, while Yudhishthira and his brothers, the sons of
Pandu, were called the Pancha Pdndava or five Pdndus, a
name which has since become famous all over India. The
occupation of the Delta of the Ganges is attributed to three
brothers, descendants of Anw, called Anga, Banga, and
HKalinga, who gave their names to the districts which they
held.* A fourth brother named Pundra is said to have been
the founder of the Paundras, a tribe which is eoupled with the
Didrvdbhisdras and Ddradas in the Raja Tarangini, and whose
name perhaps may be still preserved in the modern Pufawdr,
which would be an easy and natural corruption of Paundra-
twdra, through the Pali form of Pawdawdr, or Poddawdr.

On the extreme west, the country of Gandhira, which
s with the modern districts of Peshiiwar, is said to

have been named after its occupant, who was descended from
Drulya, a fourth son of Yaydti.

The above is a rapid sketch of the earliest distribution
of territory amongst the Chandravansi Aryas down to the
time of the great war, or about B. C. 1426, as recorded in
the sacred writings of the Hindus themselves. At the same
period the country occupied by the Surajeansi dryas would
appear to have been ed to the districts on the north of
Ganges called Ayodhya, Mithila, and Vaisili. But this dis-
tribution of territory was soon disturbed by the expulsion of
Krishna and his followers from the lower Indus, and by a
general immigration of the ¥ddavas into the Panjib,

At this point of their history we lose the guidance of
the Purinas, and are obliged to consult the meagre chronicles

® Wilson's Vishau Purana B. IV, . 18, Upinarm, the eiglith descondant fran Ann, Taud
five pona—1, Bivi, founder of the Baivas ; 8, Trina, foumiler of the Yaudleyns 3 3, Nova,
founder of the Navarasbhtras ; 4, Kreiol, founder of the eity ol Krimila: mul 8, Dirvom,
fuunder of Lha j.mlnlhlu. The cllest Sivi lsd fonr Bin—1, 't'ri.-l;:..d:\ri-hq.; 2, Buvim,
founder of the Sauviraz ; 3, E.I.ih.'}'-‘t, Tovsider of the Eaikoyun ; aml i, H_-uh‘.l' tho foupler
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of the modern bards. According to the Yidava annals of
Jesalmer, Niba, the fourth or fifth in descent from Krishna,
established himself as king of Marusthala. The position of
this district is doubtful, but, judging from its name, we may
guess that it refers to the desert country between the Indus
and the Jhelam. This position is almost confirmed by the
subsequent acquisition of Bhera on the Jhelam by Judhbhdn,
the nephew of Ndba, and his followers, in consequence of
which the Salt Range is said to have received its name of
Jddu-ka-ding or the “ Jidun Mountains.” About this time
also, according to the chronicles of the Rajas of Kingra,
the North-East Panjib was occupied by another branch of
the Chandravansi race, which previously held Multin.
Susarma Chandra, the leader of this branch, is said to have
taken part in the great war on the side of Duryodhana
against the Pindavas, and afterwards to have been expelled
from this country, when he retired to the hills of the Katoch,
and established himself firmly by building the st-rmiga'ﬁ'urt of
Kingra. This account of the early settlement of the Lunar
race in the North-East Panjib is supported by the fact that
the Traigaritas, or people of the Jdlandhara Dodb, are men-
tioned in the Mahdbhirata as having taken part in the great
war. From that time down to the present day, the descen-
dants of Susarma Chandra have continued to hold the
areater portion of the hLill states between the Satlaj and the
Ravi. Beyond these limits the only tribes whom they claim
as brethren are the Chiblis or Chiblidn of Bhimbar, between
the Jhelam and the Rivi, and the Janjiihas to the west of the
Jhelam. Both of these races are now Musalmiins, but they
still assert their descent from the heroes of the Mahibhirata.

Trom the close of the great war to the invasion of Alex-
ander the Great, a period of just cleven centuries, the only
¢lue which we have to guide us in discovering the changes
that may have taken place in the l'anjib, consists of an
imperfeet comparison between the names of tribes and
distriets in the leroic ages just described and those
which we find in the historians of Alexander. But this
comparison, in spite of the very fow names that have been
handed down to us, at once reveals the fact that a laree and
successful immigration of the Pawracay must have tuken
place into the very heart of the Panjib,  Thus between the
Iydaspes aud the AResines, Aexander cugountlered a King,
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whom the Grecks called Porws, and in the next Doib he
found another Porus, the nephew of the former. That
this was not the real name of these kings, but simply that of
their tribe, the Paurarvas, or descendants of Puru, was first
pointed out by Professor Lassen, who further quoted the
authority of Ptolemy to show that in his time the country
on the upper Hydaspes was in the possession of the Pindarvas
the most powerful branch of the family of Puru. Just ten
years ago I drew attention to another fact, preserved by
Plutarch, that the great ancestor of Alexander’s antagonist
was called Gegasios, a name in which we cannot fail to re-
cognize that of Yayiti, or Jajdti, the common progenitor of
all the Lunar families.* Such remarkable coincidences of
name are quite sufficient to show that the upper portions of
the Chaj and Rechna Doibs had already been occupied by
the Pauravas at some period prior to the Macedonian inva-
sion. These districts they must have wrested from the Talkas
or Bihikas, who are the earliest inhabitants of Madra-desa,

of whom we have any record.

JARIURAS AND AWaNs,

The Janjiihas, who occupy the eastern portion of the
salt range, claim to be descended from Raja Mall, the
founder of the old fort of Mallof, who is variously said to
have been either a contem or a descendant of the
heroes of the Mahibhirata. According to the Emperor
Babar the Jiid and the Janjiha were *two races descended
from the same father,”+ who from old times had been rulers
of the hills between Nilib and Bhera, that is, of the salt
range. **On one-half of the hill lived the Ji#d, and on the
other half the Jaenjiha” The Awdns now occupy the

western half of these hills towards Nilib, and, from all I
could learn, they would appear to have been settled there for
many centuries. They must therefore be the Jiéd of Baber's
memoirs, for Jid was not the true name of the people, but
was applied to them as the inhabitants of 3¢, Sakeswar,
which was called Jiid by the Muhammadans on account of
'ts fancied resemblance to M¢. Jid, or Ararat in Armenia.
According to their own accounts the Janjihas once occupied

® Flutarch do Fluviis—in voce Hydaspes.
+ Autcbiogmphy tranalatod by Erskine, p. 2354
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the whole of Pufawdr from which they were ejected by the
Gakars. This is partly confirmed by Baber’s statement that
the Janjihas were “ old enemies of the Gakars,” and partly
by the traditions of the Gakars themselves, who affirm that
on their arrival from the west they drove out the Janjithas.
But as the Janjihas now uccupi: Makhyila and other places
in the Salt Range, which are known to have been Gakar
sessions in former days, we may infer cither that they
ve recovered some of their original holdings, or that they
have wrested new places from their old enemies,®

According to my view the Janjlihas, who claim to be
Aryas, are most probably Anavas, or descendants of Anw.
In the spoken dialects they would be called Anu and
Anwiwodn, and the latter form indeed would seem to be the
original name of the present Awdn tribe. In the total
absence of all written records, I have almost nothing to offer
in favour of this identification, except its probability.
The two names are absolutely the same; the distriet which
the Awins now occupy was colonized by the Anuwin, or
descendants of Anu; and the neighbouring district of
Taxila was called 4manda in the time of Pliny. On these
rather light foundations I venture to raise the comjecture,
that at the period of Alexander’s expedition the Awins were
probably in possession of Taxila, and the Janjihas of Pindi
Gheb, while the Gakars, or people of Abissares, held the
greater part of Putawir. Just two centuries later the first
invasion of Indo-Scythians must have caused a very general
displacement of the ruling races. Their coins alone, which are
found in such numbers in the Sindh Sigar Dofib, show most
decisively that the principal cities, such as Taxila, Miniky-
fla and Pita (Jhelam), were at once occupied by the con-
querors. The vanquished would namm]gy have sought
refuge in the less accessible districts around, and to thi
period, therefore, I would refer the settlement of the Awdns
and Janjihas in the salt mﬂrt: the south, and of the
Gnﬁ'nlninthuhillrtrmﬁufl‘ dla and Dingali to the
north-east.

Of their subsequent history but little is recorded ; we
know only that they were divided into several branches,

® According to Abul Fusl, Ain Akbas, IL, 377, the Janulas,
il beaiban of ‘he. Fidet o Fansag T Fleareyan, snd Blatis were
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and had all become Muhammadans. In the time of Baber,
the ruling tribe, called the Karluki Hazdras, held the
districts on both banks of the lower Buhin River, under
their Chiefs SBangar Khan Karluki, and Mirza Malvi Karluki.
At a still earlier period the Chiefs of this tribe, Hasan Kar-
luk and his son Muhammad had asserted their independence
by striking coins in their own names. The coins of the
father are of the well known * Bull and Horseman' type,
with the legend in Nigari letters, “Sri Hasan Karluk.”
The coins of the son are of three different kinds, two with
Persian characters only, and the third with Persian on one
side and Nagari on the other. On the last coin there is a
rude figure of a horse surrounded by the Chief’s title,
Ndser-ud-dunya-wa-ud-din in Persian letters, and on the
reverse his name in three lines of Nigari letters, Sri Mu-
hammad Karluk. On one of the Persian coins this Chief
calls himself Muhammad bin Hesan Kariuk, and on the
other he takes the titles of Ul-Malik-ul-Mudzam Muhammad
bin Hasan. From the types and general appearance of these
coins their date may be fixed with certainty as codval with
those of Altamsh and his sons, or from A. D. 1210 to 1265,

The old mound mear Diripur on the west bank of the
Jhelam, now occupied by the village of DilAwar, would
appear to have been the principal seat of this family, as the
people affirm that most of their coins are found there. M
own experience shows that the belief of the people is we
founded, as out of 48 th?;im wh:l;nixn I obtained at DilAwar
and Dirdpur, 26, or ra more t one-half, belonged to
the Karluki family.*

Buars.
The Bhatis, who are found chiefly in the central and

castern districts of the Panjib, are Yddavas of acknow-
ladged descent through the far famed Krishna. The

year (1870) I discovered six | silver coine of Swifwddin Hosen
arfugh in the Masson colloction of the Fast India useum, with the dates =
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original name of the tribe was Bhditi, and this name is still
held by the Hindu Yidavas of Jesalmer, but their brethren
of the Panjib, who have become Muhammadans, are univer-
sally known as Blatis. According to the generally accepted
tradition of the race, their ¥Yddara ancestors occupied Gajni,
or GGajnipur, which is said to have been fortified by Raja
Gaj or Gajpal, who reigned fourteen generations before
Silivihan. The actual foundation of the city is placed
twelve generations before Raja Gaj. At four generations
to a eentury, which is the average rate in India, the date
of Raja Gaj may be fixed at about B. C. 300, and the
foundation of the ity somewhere about B. C. 600. Colonel
Tod has identified this Gajeipur with the Ghazni of Afzha-
nistan; but the true position would appear to be at Riwal
Pindi, where tradition places an ancient city named Géjipur.
The British cantonment now occupies the site of this city,
which would appear to have been of considerable size, as
ancient coins and broken bricks are still found over an
extent of two square miles. Greek silver coins of Apollo-
dotus, Hippostratus, Azas, and Asilises, now in my posses-
sion, have dug up near the Sadar Bizér, and several
figures, together with an inscribed lamp and a steatile box,
were found to the east of the jail. Near this spot there
was formerly a tope, which is mentioned by General Court,
but the stones were removed some years ago to build the
jail, and nothing now remains of the monument save its
name, which is preserved in the neighbouring village
of Topi.

Here then at Riwal Pindi, the ancient Gdjipur, it
seems probable that the descendants of Krishna may have
reigned for several generations prior to the invasion of the
Ind i During the same period, as I have already
pointed out, their ¥ddava brethren, the Awdns and Janjihas,
most probably held the neighbouring districts of Taxila and
Pindi Gheb. Unfortunately, there exist no genealogies of
these two races, in which we might search for the name of
Mophis, King of Taxila, the munificent host of Alexander,
and there is no name in the Bidti genealogy of Jesalmer
that can possibly be identified with it. But another namo
has been preserved in these chronicles, which seems to me
to confirm beyond all reasonable doubt the identification of
Réiwal Pindi with the Gajni of the ancient Yidavas.
On the invasion of India by Farid Shah of Khorasan, Raja
Rijh marched to oppose him as far as Iluryo, which I take
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to be the same as Haro, the old name of Hasan Abdal.
What makes this identification almost sure is the fact that
Hasan Abdél is the one great strategical position on the
high road between RAwal Pindi and the Indus, where an
invading army could be successfully opposed.

On the settlement of the Indo-Scythians in the Sindh
Sigar DoAb towards the end of the second century before
Christ, I conclude that the Yhdavas must certainly have
been expelled from Gajipur, and most probably from all
their possessions to the west of the Jhelam. This conclu-
sion 18 in perfect accordance with the traditions of the
people themselves, both in the Panjib and in Jesalmer.
According to these traditions, the father of Silivihan lost
his life in battle against the invaders, while the young
prince established a new capital at Silbdhanpur, which is
generally identified with Sydlkot, to the east of the Chenab.
Afterwards he defeated the Indo-Seythians in a great and
decisive battle near Kahror, within 60 miles of Multin. So
great was the fame of this vietory that the conqueror
assumed the title of Sdkdri, or “foe of the Sakas,” and
received from his subjects the auspicious title of &ri. At
the same time, to commemorate the event, he established
the Saka era from the date of the battle, an epoch which
is still in general use throughout India. But in spite of
fame of this great victory, it seems clear to me from the
position of the battle rﬂ{ﬂd that the Indo-Seythians werc
simply checked in their career of conquest, and that none of
the old Yidava territory to the west of the Jhelam was
recovered by Silivhhan. In proof of this, I can adducc
the fact that Résdlu, the son of Silivihan, and the one
oreat hero of all Panjib tradition, is said to have been Raja
of Byilkot. As the curious of Risilu’s fabulous
exploits will be considered separately, I need only mention
here that, although the Yidava dominion in the Panjib
may have been extended during his life-time, it is certain
that it dwindled and soon disappeared altogether after his
According to the jAb traditions Risilu left no
children, and was succeeded in Syilkot itsalthyhiuﬁn
enemy Raja Hudi, who, as he is specially stated not to have
been a Hindu, must certainly have been an ian,
The connexion betwefn Raja Hudi of Syilkot Raja



22 ATCI EOLOGICAL REPORT, 1563-64.

Hudi of the Risilu legends is proved by the fact that the
8yil tribe are said to be the descendants of the latter. In

the Jesalmer annals it is related that, shortly after the
death of Silivihan, the Turks began to increase, and that
his numerous sons and grandsons dispersed and founded
places in their own names, such as Bijnot, Kallarkot, Sirsa,
&e., where they made themselves independent. As all the
places that are named in two different copies of the annals®
are to the east of the Satlaj, I conclude that the Yidava
kingdom of Syiilkot must bave been broken up by Raja
Hudi, and that the mass of the people was driven to the
eastern borders of the Panjab. There they have since
maintained themselves poor but safe, in the uninviting wilds
of the Indian desert or Jangal-des. The head of the Hindu
E:rﬁtm of the tribe is the Bhdti Raja of Jesalmer, but the

usalmin Bhatis, who perhaps out-number their Hindu
brethren, are the subjects of the border states of Bikaner

and Bahiwalpur, and of the Lahor and Multdn divisions
of the Panjib Government. To the west they are bounded
by the Chenib, their head-quarters being Pindi Bhatiin.
To the south they are fo in considerable numbers in
North Sindh, and also in Jodhpur, where they again meet
with their brethren the Hindu Bhitis.

It is certain, however, that one portion of the tribe
must have remained in the Panjib, as we find in the middle
ages that the Chiefs of Saki or Lolkara, a petty hill state
in the neighbourhood of Abhisira, traced their descent from
Silivihan. The genealogy of eight princes is given in the
Raja Tarangini, from Bharadhwija to Sinha Raja, the father
of Didda, the notorious queen nf] Kashmir,+ At her death,
in A. D. 1005, the son of her brother Udaya, ja of

Lohara, ascended the throne, and from that time until the
close of the Hindu monarchy in A. D. 1339, the descendants

of Sillivihan retained undisputed possession of the fertile
vale of Kashmir. e
IIl. LATER TURANIANS,
Gaxams,
Although the evidence which I am able to bring forward
in favour of the next important change in thnﬁ;g;m]shm
* T guote from copies in my own possession,
t Raja Tarangini, VL., 367 and VIL,' 1263,
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of the Panjab is less decidedly conclusive than that just
given for the intrusion of the Pauravas, yet it seems to
me sufficiently strong to warrant the deduction which I am
about to derive from it. This change is the settlement of
the Gakars in the u;:Fer part of the Sindh Sdgar Doab, be-
tween the Indus and Jhelam Rivers, an event which
I think may be referred with very great probability to the
reign of Darius Hystaspes, if not to some date even earlier.
The grounds on which I rest this opinion are the following :

In the hilly country above the territories of Taxiles and
Porus, the historians of Alexander place the dominions of
Abisares. A still more precise account is given by Arrian,
who states that the Soamus, the present Suhin River, rises
in the * mountainous parts of Sabissa,” that is, in the hills
between Murri and the Mirgala Pass. Now this is the
exact position of the district of .4bhkisdra, according to the
Raja Tarangini and other Hindu authorities ; and as it is
also the country which the Gakars have occupied from the
earliest times of which we have any record, it seems
probable that the Gakars may be the descendants of
the people who were the subjects of King. Abisares in the
time of Alexander. This probability is strengthened when
we find that the ancient inhabitants of Abhisira as well as
the Gakars themselves, were not of Indian origin. This
point is, I think, proved beyond all reasonable doubt by the
name of Abisares’s brother, whom Arrian calls drsakes. The
name alone would refer the to a Parthian or
Bgythian origin, but when coupled with the fact that
%Lbim himself kept two monstrous serpents, we can
h refuse our assent to the conclusion that Arsakes and
his brother were connected with the dragon-worshipping
Seyths of Media and Parthia.

The presumed Scythian origin of the Gakars rests
m e evidence of their own stalements, and partly
of the early Muhammadan writers. According to

their own account, the ancestors of the Gakars were trans-
planted by Afrdsiyib from Kaydn into the N. W. Panjib,
under aleader named Kid or Kaid. The present Gakars
are a fine tall manly rdce, with at least one peculiar custom,
which is quite repugnant to Hinduism. “A Gakar will
ive his daughter to none but a Gakar,” whilst a Rajput
positively debarred from giving his daughter to one of hi
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own class. Nothing could well be more striking than this
marked difference %etween the customs of the two races.
Again in A. D. 1180, when Muhammad Ghori was preparing
to invade India, we learn from the bard Chand that amongst
the many Chiefs who came to the aid of Prithi Raj was  the
Gakhar named Malik Hath.”® Now we know from the
Emperor Baber that Malik Hath, or more correctly, Ased,
as En says it should be, was only the title of the chief of
the clan.  But Malik is not a Hindu title. It may perhaps
have been adopted by the Gakars in the time of the Sassa-
nians, for it was almost certainly not copied from the
Mubammadans, as the Gakar Chief is said not to have been
converted until towards the end of Muhammad Ghori’s
reign. He had therefore borne the foreign title of Malik
before he became a Muhammadan. At a still earlier date,
in A. D. 1079, Ibrahim Ghaznavi captured a fort in the
Jiid hills, named Dera or Derapur, of which the inhabitants
aro said to have been the descendants of Khorasinis, who
had been banished from their country by Afrisiyib.t This
fact alone is sufficient to prove that the defenders of
Derapur were Gakars; but when Ferishta adds that
they did not intermarry with any other races, the proof of
their identity with the Gakars is complete, Derapur is, in
all probability, the same place as Dirapur, a well known
ancient site on the west bank of the Jhelam, a few miles
above Jaldlpur.

Just sixty years earlier, in A. D, 1008, the Gakars are
represented by Ferishta as joining the great array of Hindn
chiefs against Mahmud of Ghazni, A desperate battle was
fought near Peshiwar, when “no less than thirty thousand
Gakars, with bare heads and feet, and variously armed, pene-
trated into the Muhammadan lines, where a dreadfal car.
nage ensued, and 5,000 Muhammadans in a few minutes
wgruslnm."; “Such,” says Price, *was the impression of
this desperate effort tlat mud was actually about to
draw aside from his encampment, and to discontinue the
conflict until the day following,” when an accident gave

* Lquote my own eopy of the Prithi RSj Riyam,

. ¥ Briges’ Ferishta, 1, 139, aad Tarikh4-Alf in Sir "
torias, o 167, I am iuelines] to inlentify ﬂ:.i.tmlitﬁl; 'IETE ﬁ.‘lﬁ:‘mﬂﬁnﬂﬂlﬁig;
followors that the Silen were & colouy loft in ndin by lernklos, Arriay Iudica, ¢, V.,

% Drigm' Furishita, 1, 46, 47.
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him the victory. Price reduces the number of Gakars to
1,000, which seems quite incredible, as he admits not only
the slaughter, but also the panic which it created in the
Muhammadan Army.*

At a still earlier date in A. H. 63, or A. D. 682-83, the
Gakars, according to Ferishta, formed a treaty of alliance
with the Afghans, and with their assistance compelled the
Raja of Lahor to submit to their terms, and to cede to them
a portion of territory.t Just fifty years prior to this time
the Chinese pilgrim, Hwen Thsang, had twice passed through
Taxila, but on both occasions he avoided the country now
occupied by the Gakars. As nearly two centuries and a
half earlier, or in A. D. 400, another Chinese traveller,
Fa-Hian, had also avoided their country, I conclude that the
Gakars of those early days had already earned the reputation,
which they have since so successfully maintained, of being
the test plunderers in Northern India. This character
of the Gakars is perhaps alluded to by Priscian when he
speaks of the *savage g'nrgam." Gargarideque truces. 1t
is true that this epithet is not used either in the original
work of Dionysius Periegetes, or in the translation of
Avienus, according to whom the Gargars, or Gargaridee,
were cultivators of the vine, or simple worshippers of
Bacchus.}

In identifying the Gargaridee of Dionysius and his
translators with the Gakars of the t day, it is neces-
sary that I should state in detail the grounds on which I
base so important a conclusion. These grounds are two,
namely, the positive identity of locality combined with the
similarity of name. In the geographical poem of Dionysius
the country of the Gargaride is coupled with those of the
Peukalei and the Taxili, whose positions on the banks of the
Indus are well known. But as he has just previously
mentioned the Ez'dupau and Akesines, and is therefore des-
cribing the Panjib, the Gargaridee must evidently be placed
to the eas of the Taxili, or in the exact position on the
banks of the Jhelam, which was then ocoupied by the Gakars,
That the district of the Gargaridee was a hilly country we

® Price's Muhsmmadan History, [L, 254,
+ Briggs's Ferishia, 1, &,
3 Dionysius Orbis Descriptio, v. 1143 ; Priscianus, v. 1050 ; Avienus, v. 1348,
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Jearn from the indirect testimony of Strabo, who says that
the people of the mountains were worshippers of Bacchus,
while those of the plains were worshippers of Herakles.
The Bacchi cultores Gargaride were therefore mountaineers.

With regard to the name of Gargaridee I believe that
the last syllable is only the Panjibi possessive suflix da, equi-
valent to the Hindustani k2. The word Gargar therefore
1 would compare with the Sanskrit Gharghara, which in the
spoken dialects to the north of the Ganges, has become
(higra, and Kagar or Gagar in those to the west of Delhi.
Now this is the true name of the famous mountain of
Gandghar, which was called Gharghara, or the *roarer,”
and Garj-ghara or the * bellower,” on account of the
rumbling noises which are still Lelieved to issue from it.
The present inhabitants of the mountain are Mashwini
Afghans, but they are much better and more widely known
as Gand-ghariyas than as Mashwinis. Now, as there is
good reason to believe that the Gakars once held the whole of
the hill country between the Indus and Jhelam, the Gand-
ghar hill would certainly have been one of their &
holds, and that portion of the tribe which occupied it w
as certainly have been called Ghar-ghariyas, or Gar-
garidee. But if the original name of the Turanian colon
of Afrisiyib was Gagar or Gakar, a point which I 'liﬁ
presently discnss, it is to see how the whole tribe might
occasionally have been called sometimes by one and some-
times by the other of these two similar names. In balane.
ing the probabilities in favor of my derivation, special weight
must be given to the fact that the enemies of the Yidava
Prince Risilu of Syhlkot, were the demon inhabitants of
Mount Gandghar, and that afterwards the power of the
Gakars in Abhisira was supplanted for nearly two centuries
by the successors of Risilu. I conclude therefore that as
both Gand-ghariyas and Gakars were the early enemies of
the Yadavas, it is probable that these two similar names
must refer to the same people.

The most probable date of the Geographer Dionysius
is between A. D, 300 and 350. From our own times, there-
fore, up to this period, we are able, with more or less success,
to trace the Gakars as continuous occupants of their present
abodes. But beyond this point we have nothing but proba-
bilities to guide us. I have alrcady mentioned my belicf
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that the Scytho-Parthian name of Arsakes, which was borne
by the brother of Abisares, Poiutu to a Parthian or Seythian
origin. of the people of Abhisira, and consequently to their
probable identity with the Gakars, who eclaim for themselves
the same origin. The Gakars, indeed, are mentioned under
their own name by Ferishta during the miin of Gushtasp,
or Darius Hystaspes of Persia. But, although the statement
is circumstantial, and even probable, it is impossible to place
any confidence in it, as we know of no source from which
Ferishta could have obtained any trustworthy information
regarding so remote a period. Aeccording to this author,
Kedar, of the Kachwdha tribe, Raja of Bhera and Jammu in
the Panjib, was expelled by his relative Durga of the
Bulbds tribe with the aid of the * Gakars and Chobia, the
ancient Zamindars of the Panjib.” The historian adds that
the tribe of Bullds * has inhabited that country ever since.”®
But no Indian tribe of this name is now known, and the
Turki tribe of Bulbis, even if it had been in India at so
early a period, could not possibly have been connected with
the Indian Kshatriya tribe of Kachwiba. It seems therefore
almost certain that there must be some mistake in the name,
which I would propose to read either as Balnd?, the name
of the well known mountain on the west bank of the Jhelam,
or preferably as Bugidl, the name of a branch of the
Janjuha tribe, who occupy the bank of the Jhelam under
Mount Balnfth. The district itself is called Bugidd, and also
Bdisgrdm, or the 22 villages. As there is also a branch
of the Gakar tribe which bears the same name, it seems
nearly certain that the appellation must be derived from the
locality, and not from the inhabitants. I think it probable
therefore that Bugidl may have been derived from Bukephala

the simple elision of the ph. It must be remembered
that the accent in the name of the town is on the penulti-
mate syllable instead of on the ante-penultimate, as in the
name of the famous horse. The Chobia of Ferishta T would
identify with the Sobii of Quintus Curtius, the Siba of
Strabo, and the Sobe of Dionysius,

Bhortly after the beginning of the Christiun era, Abhi-
sira is mentioned inthe Raja Tarangini as belonging to the
kingdom of Kashmir, but I can find no trace of the name

® Briggs' Ferishta, L., 72.
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cither in Pliny or Ptolemy. Strabo indeed mentions Abi-
sares, but his account evidently refers to the period of
Alexander, and not to his own times. The country was,
however, well known in the days of Asoka, as the missionary
Gotiputra was sent to teach the Buddhist faith in Ddddbhisdira
shortly after the assembly of the third Synod in B. C, 241.%
We come next to the time of Alexander, who, early in the
year B. C. 326, crossed the Indus and advanced to Taxila,
where he received an embassy from Ambisarus or Abisares,
““King of the Indian Mountaineers.” After the battle
with Porus, Alexander received a second embassy from
Abisares, *“ with a present of money and forty elephants.”
Again on his return to the Akesines, a third embassy arrived,
headed by Arsakes, the brother of Abisares, bringing valu-
able presents and thirty more elephants,

According to the various notices of ancient authors, the
territory of Abisares lay above, that is, to the north of the
kingdoms of Taxiles and Porus, and extended beyond the
Hy . The sources of the Soamus, or Subin River,
were in its mountains, and its capital was situated at 400
stadia or 50 miles from the camps of Alexander and Porus.t
From all these statements we may conclude with certainty

that the country of Abisares must have extended from the
neighbourhood of the Indus in Hazira to the Punach River

eastward, and from Rohtas on the Kihan River to the
sources of the Suhiin, in the mountains to the north of Murri
and Dingali. Within these limits there are the old capitals of

i and Mangala: and the modern town of Sultinpur,
which is the chief fown of the Sdrangdl Gakars. This last
Eﬁ“ is built on the sité of Abriydn, which is said to have

_the first ﬁﬂtal of the Gakar colony, and which is just
50 miles from Jalilpur, the most probable site of Alexander’s
camp.

Although the district first described is a very extensive
one, yet so also must have been the dominions of the hill
chief, who was able to make a present of sevenfy elephants.
That the territory of Abisares touched the Indus on the
west seems quite certain, as Arrian records that the people

* Bhils Topes, pp, 202 snd 318, Bee also p- 121, and Plats 24, Inscription on Ne. 1
t Curtius Vits Alexandsi, VIIL, 12, 40,
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of the west bank left their elephants in the pastures near
the river, and fled to Barisades for security.®* Barisades was
therefore on the east bank, and the name has always been
considered as «ml{l a variant reading of Abisares. Again,
Arsakes, the brother of Abisares, is described as the gover-

nor of the adjacent provinee, and as he first waited upon
Alexander at 'I'Jnlﬂn, I conclude that his vince was not

very far distant from that ecity. It probably included the two
Districts on the river Dor, called Dhanliwar and Hasdra
FProper, of which the present Iaripur, under various names,
has always been the chief city., M, Troyer would seem to
have arrived at the same conclusion regarding the extent of
Abisares’s domivions, as he calls his brother Arsakes © Gov-
ernor of the Distriet of Urasa,” the Parsa Regio of Ptolemy,
and the Rash of the present day, which lies immediately to
the north of Dhantiwar.

These accounts of Alexander’s historians are the earli-
est notices that we possess of the district of _Abhisdra.
The name indeed occurs both in the Makdbhdrata and in the
Purdnas, but it is only the name. Any further information
that we require must therefore be deduced by our own saga-
city from a comparison of the accounts already before us
with the traditions of the people themselves. According to
general belief, the Gakars are the descendants of a colony
established in the Panjdb by dfrdsiyib, and their earliest
capital was Abriydn on the Jhelam, opposite Mangala.
Now in these two names I believe that we have the origi
appellation of that once powerful race, the 4bdr or Afidr, of
whom the Gakars were the most easterly branch. The
famous city of Abdr-shakar or Nishapur in Khorasin, was
their ancient capital, and the same name is preserved in the
Aparni of Strabo, who were a branch of the Turanian
Dahe. But the name is variously written by classical
authors : thus we have Apelei, Spartani, Zapaortene, Apa-
vortene, and Apaveritica, of which the last is almost iden-
tical with Abdiverd, the modern name of the province.
Some of these readings at once remind us of the names
of the Scytho-Parthian Kings—Spalakora, Spalirisha, and
Spalagadama, who, as we learn from Chinese authorities,
actually came from the country of the Dahm. The root

® Anabasis, TV., 80,
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of the name would therefore appear to be Sapal, or
Zabar, and by suppression of the sibilant, Apar or dbar.
Now, the word Sebal, or Sadar, means a * elub,” or iron
mace, in Hindi, and by changing the sibilant to a soft
guttural we have the Persian gopdl, which has exactly the
same meaning. In the Greek rhkopalon we have the rough
aspirate substituted for the sibilant, and in the Latin elara,
and the German kolbe, we have the hard guttural, with a
transposition of the other consonants. From elava we have
derived the English “ club,” and from Sapal through the
Greek polos, the English *““pole.” Intimately eonnected
with these words are the Persian zabar and zor, the Greek
rhomé, and kratos and the Latin fortis, all referring to
“strength,” of which the club was a symbol. Tt was there-
fore placed in the hands of Herakles, and this fact, coupled
with the names of gopdl, and sabal or zabar, leads at onco
to the conclusion that the god Gebeleizes, or Zamolzis, must
have been the Hercules of the Scythians, who is otherwise
unnamed by Herodotus.

In illustration of the first name I can produce an
Indo-Seythian silver eoin bearing a helmeted head, with the
legend of Sapaleizes in Greek characters. This name I take
to signify * Lord of the Club,” the words gebel and sapal
being the same as the Persian gopil and the Indian sabal.
In Hindi the name would be sadalesa, which is equivalent
to Sapaleizes. 'The second name, Zamolris, 1 would explain
in a similar way, samol being the same word as sabal and
zabar, and the final syllable representing the Persian chi in
such words as khazinehi a “treasurer,” masilchi a “ torch-
bearer,” &e.; the whole name would be equivalent to Sa-
balehi, or the * club-holder.” It is strongly corroborative
of this etymology that the coins of most of the Seytho-
Parthian Kings, as Moas, Vonones, Spalahores, Spalirises,
and Azas bear the figures of Herakles.

By the well known interchange of ¢ for s, as in fur and
sur, the *sun,” the word sabar becomes fabar, an * axe,”
from which most probably came the names of Tapuri or
Tabaristan, and Tabrez. By a still further change of 1 for
f, which occurs constantly in Pushtu, we obtain labar, from
which, I believe, originated the name of Labranda, as the
Zeus Labrandeeus is ted with a double-headed axe
on the coins of the Carian Princes. The iron head of the

- praa.
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Indian saler consists usually of four, or eight, or even more,
blades, radiating from the pole; but it is sometimes also
made with two large blades, and might then be called a
double-headed axe,

The conclusion which I have come to regarding theGakars
is, that they werea colony of Abdrs from Hyrkania, who were
first settled at Abrydn, on the Jhelam, either by Darius
Hystaspes for the purpose of holding his Indian Satrapy, or at
some even earlier period by one of the Scytho-Parthian Kings,
whose whole dynasty is represented in tradition by the long
lived Afrasiyib of Turin. The Indianized name of Abkisdra,
which means ““strength” would appear to be either a trans-
lation of the original name of the colonists, or perhaps only
aslight alteration of it to obtain a similar meaning in Sanskrif.
The original name I take to have been Abdrisdra or Abdrisdida,
which agrees with the Barisades of Arrian, and which is
found in exactly the same form amongst the Pontic and
Thracian Secyths, as Berisades and Parisades. The latter
half of the name, written either sdire or sada, is most
probably the same as Skdr in Turkshdr. It is found also in
other names, as Thamima-sades, Oktama-sades, and Mee-
sades. Now by comparing Thamima-sades, which, according
to Herodotus, meant “king of the sea” with Temer-inda,
whieh, according to Pliny, meant “mother of the sea,” we
get the word fhamim, or femar, for the * sea” and sades
for *“king.” The former is evidently connected with the
Turanian dengiz or fengi, a *lake,”* and the latter with the
word sdr, which is known to have been the title of the
Kings of Ghurjistan in the time of Mahmud of Ghasni,
Abdrisdra would therefore mean the * Royal Abirs,” an
appellation which at once recalls the Paralatee, or * Royal
Scythians” of Herodotus, whose name I take to have pre-
cisely the same meaning as Abdrisdra, or Parisida. | have
already noticed the common change of s to ¢, and the pecu-
liar change of £ and d to I, which takes place in Pushtu and
other dialects. By this rule sdre and sdda would be equi-
valent to ldra-and ldida, both of which forms are found in
the Etruscan lar, the Lycian lade, and the English lord and
lady, all words of the same mennin%'l as that which I have
given above to the Beythian sdér. The wide-spread ramifica-
tions of this word are found also in the Kashmiri lari, a

& Cump:r:aluTnquﬂauuhu.Dm,Dﬂepw; and our ewn Thames and Tam,
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house, and in the Hindi lara, Idri, husband and wife,”
with their diminutives larka, larki, or * boy and girl.”

In corroboration of the connexion which has just been
suggested between the Aparni, or Abirs of Hyrkania,
and the Paralate of Herodotus, I may cite the statement
of Strabo that the Daha Aparni of the Caspian were “an
emigrant tribe from the Dahe above the Mmotis,” *who,
were called Xandii and Parii.”® These Parii I take to be
the same as the Paralaiee of Herodotus, the Pali or Palusii
of Diodorus, and the Palai or Apellei of Pliny. In
another passage Strabo calls the same tribes Xanthii and
Pissuri, of which the latter may perhaps be a corrupt
reading for Perisara or Parisada.

But the name of Abisares itself is variously written by
the classical authors. In Diodorus we have Sabasarnes and
Sabasarnes, both of which agree with Arrian’s Sabissa. In
Aelian we find dposeisares, which also agrees with Sabissa
by the simple elision of the initial letter. But the true
name, following my etymology, is best preserved in that of
the Saparnus River, which, according to Arrian, was one
of the western tributaries of the Indus. The same name
is most probably indicated in Ptolemy’s Sabanna, s town
near the west bank of the Indus, which I would indentify
with the modern town of Zhobi, at the junction of the
Zhobi and Gomal Rivers. The Saparnus would therefore
be the Zhobi River, or perhaps the Gomal itself. This is
rendered almost certain by the close vicinity of another
town named Kodrana, which must be the modern Kundor,
situated on another feeder of the Gomal, about 50 or 60
miles from Zhobi. I do not, however, connect this name
with the first colony of Abirs or Gakars, which settled in the
Panjib not later than the time of Darius, but with the second
and much more extensive immigration of the same people,
who, under the name of Sus and Sakas, occupied Southern
Ariana and the valley of the Indus and its western tributaries,
towards the end of the second century before Christ.

It now only remains to show that the name Gakar is
most probably only a simple variation of the ethnic title of
Sabar or Abdr. The frequent interchange of the letters v
and g being too well known to require discussion, I need
only refer to it to show how the word sabar or savar would

*® Geograpl, XL, 9, 3.
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become Sagar. Now, according to Herodotus, sagaris was
the Seythian name of the “iron mace,” or double

axe, which at once connects it with the Indian term of
sabar. 1 conclude also that the people who specially made
use of this iron mace were the Sagar-euke or Sakar-auli,
Just as those who carried the akinake, or * scymitar,” were
called Akinake. If, now, we change the initial sibilant to
a soft guttural, a change which is well known to take place
in other words, such as Gopdl and Kapdl for Sabal, we shall
have the name of Gagar or Gakar, as the exact equivalent
of the Scythian Sagar or Sakar, as well as of the Indian
Sabar aud the Persian Zabar. Admitting the correctness
of this etymology, we learn at once that the Gakars must
have belonged to that branch of the ancient Scythians who
were called (s) Aparni and Sagar-auke, because their usual

weapon was a club.

Katur axp Baras,

Connected with the Gakars by the common ties of
physical appesrance and peculiar customs are the Kdthi of
the Cen Panjib, who are, beyond all reasonable doubt,
the descendants gi’ the Kathei, who, in their stronghold of
Sangala, so stoutly resisted the victorious arms of Alexander.
The Kithi are found chiefly along the banks of the Rivi,
from Gugera to Tulamba, where they form the bulk of the

tion, and along the banks of the Jhelim below Jhang.

= are found also in some number in h:hlg tﬂintriﬂt of
dthidwdr, in the peninsula of Gujarit, to which they have
iven their own name. Like the Gakars, they are a tall

andsame race, of warlike and predatory habits, who do not
his last peculiarity

intermarry with any other tribe.

shows decisively that they are not Arian Kshatriyas, and
this, indeed, is admitted by Colonel Tod, who says that the
¢ Kdthi and Bdla eannot be ed as Rajputs.”* Abul
Faszl even says that they are of the Alir caste; but this
statement, which is quite erroneous as to their extraction,
may be taken as showing his estimate of their social posi-
tion, and is therefore only another proof that the Kathi
are certainly not Aryas. Abul Fazl however adds that,
according to some, they were of Arab origin.t This name

® Bajasthan, I, 113
+ Ain Akbari, Gladwin's Translation, IL, T0.
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I believe to have been slightly altered from Adr by the mere
transposition of two letters, as it seems almost cortain that
the Kdthi were a branch of the same race as the ancient
Gakars of Abhisdra,

The Kathi themsclves claim descent from the Bilas,
who, if we may belicve their proud boast of * Thatla-
Multdn-ka-Rao,” must onee have held possession of Mul-
tin and Sindh. Colonel Tod ealls them * lords of Aror,”
which ceased to be the capital of Upper Sindh in the begin-
ning of the eighth century, We know also, from the Native
histories of the province, that the last two kings who
reigned from A. D. 642 to 711 were Brahmans. The Bilas
must therefore have been prior to these Brahmans. Now,
the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang, who visited Sindh in
A. D. 641, states that the king was a Sudra. If he had
been a Bila this statement would agree exactly with Abul
Fazl's estimate of the social position of the race as equal to
Ahirs. I think, therefore, that we conclude with some
certainty that the dynasty of Rais, which ruled Sindh for
137 years, or from A. D. 505 to 642, was not an
Kshatriya, and that in all probability it was Bila. At this
very period also, as we learn from Hwen Thmn% the eapital
of Gurjjara was named Balamer, from which infer that
the Gujars, who had given their name to the district, must
some time previously have been expelled by the Bilas, who
then gave their name to the town. This may have taken
place simultaneously with their presumed accession to the
throne of Alor, in A, D, 505, which is quite compatible
with the subsequent settlement of the Kithi in the
peninsula of Gujardt, in the eighth ecentury, as
may conclude that on their expulsion from Alor fﬂ
the Brahman Chach, in A. D, 642, both Bilas and Kuthi
would have retired towards the south-east. Their own
traditions indeed say that the Kithi eame from the

retired from Alor. We know also that both the Bilas nl:ﬁ
the Kithi of the presen day pay special adoration to the sun,
which was the echief deity of Multin, from the carliest
times down to the reien "of Aurangzib, by whose orders
the idol is said to Lave been  destroyod. It seems
Probable thercfore that the Ldlus may be the same tribe as
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the Malli or Malii of Alexander’s historians, as the inter-
change of the letters & and m, which is of frequent occurrence
in most languages, was very common in the Macedonian
dialect.

The earliest mention that we possess of the Kathei is
contained in the historians of Alexander. According to
Arrian they were a warlike race who had just before suc-
cessfully resisted the joint armies of Abisares and Porus.*
They would appear also to have been a foreign people, for
the difference between them and other Indians was so
striking that the Greeks have recorded several curious traits
of their personal appearanee and manners, all of which have
been noticed by modern writers as belonging to the Kathi
of the present day. Strabo joins Kafh@a with the country of
Sopeithes, and attributes to the Kathmi certain peculiarities
which Curtius assigns to the subjects of Sophites. It would
seem therefore that the two peoples were actually the same,
although the citizens of Sangala, from their opposition to
Alexander, have obtained a separate mention by Arrian.
Bat it is difficult to conceive how the inhabitants of a single
city could have maintained their position as a separate state.
The people of Sangala alone are named Kafhei, those of the
two neighbouring cities being called “free Indians.” I
conclude, therefore, that these free Indians and Kathmans
paid at least a nominal allegiance to Sophites, and that they
were also of the same race as his subjects. Similarly, at the
present day, we have frequently seen two different tribes of
Afghans, both nominal subjects of the Afghan king, carry-
ing on war on their own account against the British Gov-
ernment, the friend of their sovercign, just as the free
Indians and Katheeans fought against Alexander, the friend
of Bophites.

The Kathwi were remarked by the Greeks as being tall
and handsome in person. According to Curtius and Diodo-
rus, SBophites far exceeded all his subjects in beanty, and
was upwards of six English feet. Both of these traits are
also assigned to the Kithi by modern writers. Thus Burnes
says that “they are a tall and handsome race,” and my
brother calls them “ tall and comely.” Their good looks were

® Apalinds, V., 24
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also noticed nearly 300 years ago by Abul Fazl, who remarks
that “ many of them are exceedingly beautiful.”*

One of the peculiar enstoms of the Kathsi was, that
the young men and maidens had the privilege of choosing
their wives and husbands.+ With a custom of this kind we
know that the brides could not have heen mere girls of ten
or twelve years of age, as is usual in India, but grown-up
women of at least seventeen or eighteen years, who were able
to judge for themselves. Now, the same custom is still pre-
served amongst the Kdthi, whose females do not marry until
they are eighteen and even twenty years of age. I may
mention also, as a common trait of character, their * sa 'ty,"
which is attributed to the subjects of SBophites by Eﬁmm\,
and to the Kithi by Abul Fazl.

The position and extent of the ancient Kathma must
now be discussed. According to Strabo, “ some writers
placed Kathwma and the country of the Nomarch Sopeithes in
the tract between the rivers (Hy and Akesines), others
beyond the Akesines and Hyarotis,” These statements leave
us in doubt as to the m:tuni, position of the distriet, but for-
tunately these doubts are set at rest when he adds, only a
few lines afterwards, * it is said that in the territory of So-

ithes there is a mountain of fossil salt sufficient for the
whole of India.” This one fact shows decisively that the
territory of Sopeithes must have included the whole of the
salt range of hills in the Sindh Sigar Dodb. Again, Arrian
states that Alexander ordered Kraterus and Hephsmstion
to make long marches from Niksa on the Hydaspes to the
kingdom of Sopeithes, and that he himself, sailing down
the river with the fleet, arrived at the appointed place on the
third day.f From this statement we learn, 1sf, that the
capital of Sopeithes was on the Hydaspes; and 2nd, that
its distance Nikeea could be accomplished by a fleet
of boats in three days. If therefore we fix Nikma at Mong,
opposite Jaldlpur, the fleet would have reached Bhera on
the third day. Now Bhera, until it was recently supplanted
by Pind-Didan Khan, has always been the prineipal city in

* Bures’ Travels #o Hokham, KL, 112; 5, D. Cunningham L
i 18 ; aud Ain Akbari, I, 70, . Fiulary of s See  Sikthe,

1 8tmbon Geograph, XV., 1.—30,
3 Anabasis, VI 4.
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this of the country. At Bhera, the Chinese pilgrim
Fa-Hian crossed the Jhelam in A. D. 400, and against
Bhera .eleven centuries later the enterprising Baber con-
ducted his first Indian expedition. Opposite to Bhera stands
the modern town of Ahmadibdd, close to which there is an
old ruined mound called Bardri, which is said to have heen
the ecapital of Raja Jobndth or Chobnith. Here then, at the
int where the two g:;:: sul.‘lt mad; to Multin and
or diverze, must have been the most uented passage
of the J l:erlfgl from the earliest times, a;?lq here, thgrﬁfure,
I would fixed the capital of Sopeithes, the lord of the salt
hills.

With Bhera, asa capital, the territory of Sopeithes
would certainly have extended eastward as far as the Akesi-
nes or Cheniib, where it would have joined the districts
of the “free Indians and Kathmans,” of whose three cities
Sangala was the chief. As the position of this famous
city will be discussed in another place, it will be sufficient
here to state that the itinerary of the Chinese pilgrim Hwen
Thsang shows most decisively that the Sdkala of the Mindus
was situated between the Chendb and the Rivi Here,
then, was the ancient country of the Kathwmi, which,
following Strabo, extended eastward “ beyond the Hyarotis,”
or Rivi, and which therefore corresponds very nearly with
the district occupied by the Kithi of the present day.
To the east it was bounded by the Hyphasis or Biis River,

and to the south by the territories of the !

Son1rn

According to these views, it would a that
nearly the whole of the central and southern 5 anjiib, in
the time of Alexander, was held by three cognat tribes
of the Turanian descent, namely, the Sobii, or subjects
of ites, in the west; the Kathai, or free Indians of

in the east; and the Malli, or le of Mul
in the south. As the last two hamn]mg;uimdimti&
I will now speak of the Sobii. Amdu:f to Curtius and
Diodorus, this pentﬂle occupied the banks of the Akesines below
the junctions of the Hydaspes; and Strabo assi a similar
position to the Sibe, whom he places below Ka and the

of Sopeithes. But as Dionysius couples the Sabe
with the Zvzili or Tazxili, who were above nountry of
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Sopeithes, it would seem that the position of their territory
was not exactly known. Our doubts, however, would be re-
moved at once if we might consider the Sobii as the sub-
jects of Bopeithes, or i-ﬁhites, as the nmame is written by
Curtius.* The only objection to this identification is
the fact that the two people are separately named by
Strabo, as being one below the other. But this objection
will, I think, vanish altogether when we remember that
Strabo was in doubt whether the territory of Sopeithes stretch-
ed so far westward as the Hydaspes, and was therefore
obliged to consider the Sobii, whom Alexander encountered
on that river, as a different le. The same explanation
will suffice for the refutation of tins and Diodorns, hoth of
whom place the country of Sophites to the east of the
Rilvi. As the origin of this mistake is intimately connected
with the misplacement of Sangala, it will be fully discussed
hereafter in my account of the Kathgman city. I need only
mention here that the rocky hill of Sangala still exists, and
that it is to the westward of the Révi, in the very position as-
signed to it by Hwen Thsang. This point being fully estab-
lished, we know that the territory of Sopeithes, which was to
the westward of the Katheei, must certainly have extended to
the Hydaspes, and, as the salt mines also belonged to him,
even to the Indus.

A minor objection to the identification of the Sobii with
the subjects of Sophites is the position assigned to them by
Curtius and Diodorus at the confluence of the Hyd and
Akesines. This junction now takes place near Uch, about 16
miles below Jhang, on the Chenib, and not less than 100
miles below Bhera, on the Jhelam, which, as I have already
suggested, was most probably the capital of Sopeithes. But
the recent surveys of the country show clear y that these
two rivers must once have joined their waters about 50 miles
above Ueh, at the foot of the Karina Hills. The exact point of
mnﬂ_mm_mn:_pt_ngw be traced, but it was without doubt in
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old bed of the Chenab, now called the Budhi Nadi,
or “old river,” is lost in the low land about midway
between the two rivers, and within a few miles of the
old bed of the Jhelam. The former bed of the Chendb is
traceable not only by its high west bank, but also by its
decisive names of Budhi Nala and Budhi Nadi, from the
neighbourhood of Gujardt to the end of the high land of
the Doab, a distance of not less than 90 miles. The old bed
of the Jhelim leaves the present channel near Nun-Midni,
and passes close by Bhera to Khan Muhammad-wala, where
it is lost in the sands. But it re-appears near Dhrewa. 16
miles to the south-east of Sihiwil, below which it is trace-
able fo the neighbourhood of Barina. Theexistence of these
old channels shews very clearly that the confluence of the
two rivers must once have taken place at the southern end
of the Bariina hills; and that this was the point of junetion
in the time of Alexander is rendered almost certain by
Arrian’s deseription of the rock jutting into the river, and of
the rushing noise of the eddying waters, as the Karfina Hills
offer the only rocks in the lower part of the Rechna Dodb.*®

Now, Alexander is said to have reached the confluence
of the Hydaspes and Akesines in five days from the capital
of Sopeithes. Curtius states that he mng: only XL., or 40,
stadia or five miles daily, but as this is evidently too little,
I would read XC., or 90, stadia, that is about 11 miles. His
first trip from Nikea or Mong, to the capital of Sopeithes or
Bhera, was done in three days, the distance hemg 36 miles,
or just 12 miles a day. If he had exceeded this ave
distance, it is certain that his h? marching on shore could
not have kept up with him. e may therefore conclude
that the confluence of the two rivers was not more than 50
or 60 miles below the capital of Bopeithes, and as the direct
distance from Bhera to Barina is just 50 miles, I feel satisfied
that this must have been the point of junetion in the time of
Alexander. By this rectification of the ancient hydrography
of the Hydaspes and Akesines, the Sobii of ius are
brought within 50 miles of the capital of Sopeithes, and the
only remaining objection to their identification with his sub-
jeats is at once removed.

The name of this people is variously written by ancient
authors as Sobii, Sabe, and Ibe. 1 have preferred the

® Anabeais, VL, 4—8.
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name of Sobii for two reasons, first, because all the authors
agree in stating that their weapon was a elub, from which
they would most probably have been called * club-men,” or
Chobia ; and, second because Ferishta couples the Chobia with
the Gakars as ** ancient zamindars of the Panjib.” As this
statement agrees with that of Dionysius, who couples the
Sabee with the Tazili, it seems to me clearly proved that the
territory of the Sobii or Chobia must have extended to the salt
range, otherwise it certainly could not be said to have bor-
dered on those of the Taxiliand Gakars. But as the salt mines,
according to Strabo were in the dominions of Sopeithes, it
follows that the Sobii must have been his subjects. ~ His very
name, indeed, points to the same conelusion, for Sopeithes or
Sophites is most probably only the Greek form of Chob-pati,
the “lord of the club,” or king of the club-men. This was
the actual title of the Chief of Bhera, as handed down by
tradition ; for the old ruined city of Bhadori or Bharari is
said to have been the capital of Raja Chob-ndth, a name of

exactly the same meaning as Chob-pati,

According to the concurrent testimony of Alexander’s
fullowers, the Sobii wore the descendants of a colony planted
by Hercules. *They wore skins like Hercules, and carried
clubs,” and “branded their oxen and mules with the mark
of aclub.” Justin calls them Silei, and couples them with
the Hiacensane, a name which is probably intended for Hera-
clianze. But Strabo and Arrian discredit the story of Her-
cules, and attribute the tale to the invention of Alexander’s
flatterers. But the curious fact still remains undisputed, that
the Macedonians found a Eﬂﬂplﬂ on the banks of the Hydaspas
named Sobii or Chobia, whose weapon was a * club,” or chob.
Even King Sopeithes himself is said to have carried a golden
truncheon, set with beryls, which he gave up to Alexander
as a symbol of authority.*

The general result of this investization serves to show
that the Sobii and Kathei, or Chobia and Kidthi, were inti-
mately connected with each other, and also with the Gakars, or
subjects of Abisares. It shows also that nearly the whole of
the Panjib proper was in their possession in the time of Alex-
ander. But shortly after his death they must have lost their

m'gliﬂndmu.mll; Curtius, IX, 4 ; Btrabo, XV,, 1—8; Arrian, Indics, V. ; Justin,
L
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independence, as we find tliat Selenkus made peace with
Chandra Gupta, the founder of the Maurya dynasty of Pela-
liputra, whose kingdom is said to have extended to the Indus.
We know also that his grandson Asoka was in possession of
Taxila, and that either he or another Maurya King, whom
the Greeks call Sophagasenas, made a treaty with Antiochus
the Great on the banks of the Indus. Again, after the fall
of the Maurya dynasty, in B. C. 178, we find Pushpamitra,
King of Pitaliputra, offering 100 dinars for the head of
every Buddhist Srimana in Sikala, while his son Agnimitra
encountered the Yavanas, or Greeks, on the Indus. But the
Greeks soon prevailed, and under Menander, about 150 B. C.
their conquests were extended to the Ganges. Just a quar-
ter of a century later the Greeks gave way to the Indo-
Scythian Sw or Sekas, who in their turn, about 57 B. C.,
succumbed to the Scythian Yuehi or Tbekari, whose power
as a dominant race is said to have lasted till about the
middle of the third century of the Christian era.

At the time of Hwen Thsang's visit, in A. D. 631, the
old eity of Sikala had been deserted for many centuries, and
the new city, which he calls Tke-Kia, was then the capital
of a large kingdom which extended from the Indus to the
Byiis, and from the foot of the hills to the junction of the
five rivers. Hwen Thsang writes the name of the new town
Tse-kia, with a peculiar character fse, which is found only
in two other names, in both of which it is followed by tho
same character kia. These names are To-na-kie-tse-kia and
Pu-tse-kia, which M. Julien consistently makes Dhanaka-
cheka and Pu-cheka, while that of the new Bangala he ren-
ders by Cheka. It is with much diffidence that I venture

to suggest a change in the reading of the Chinese syl-
lable which, in the above mmn rendered hy tw}f :
but for the following reason I am induced to think fhat it
would be better represented by the cerebral fa.* In no less
than four of the cave inscriptions of Kdrle and Kanheri
there occurs the name of Dhanukakata, which Dr. Stevenson
took to be the rendering of the Greek name Xenokrates, but
which is, nd all doubt, only the name of the country of
the donor of the recorded gifts. Thus in Karle, 10th in-
scription, the donor is Sinka Datta of Dhawukakata; in
Knge, 11th inseription, the donor is Ushabha-data's son ; and
*Ths

cerehral letters of Banskrit are uently represented by the various Chinese
charscter e and thee, 08 in Pids-tsedda for Mlﬂmhm:.
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in Karle 14th the donor 'is Yavana, both of the same place,
Again in. the 10th Kanheri inscription the donor is an
Updsika of Dhanukakata. In all four of these ancient in-
scriptions we have the true reading of the name, which has
been but slightly altered in its Chinese form by the simple
transposition of the last two syllables.* Instead of Zse-lia,
therefore, we should read Kia-fse, or more correctly Kata.
The same country is described by Abu Rihin as Danaka,
which he places in the plains of the Konkan. In Pu-tse-kia,
which is the name of a mountain in E. India, we may per-
haps have the Sanskrit Pufaka, a * concavity or funnel,”
which might be supposed to refer to a crater-shaped summit,
It is possible, however, that the last two syllables may have
been transposed in this name alsn, and that we ought there-
fore to read Pukala, but I am not aware that this word has
any meaning in S8anskrit. From these examples I conclude
that the name of the new town of Sangala may be read
either as Zuka, or as Kafa. The former name we might
refer to the Takas, and the latter to the Kiifhi, as both
of these tribes, at different times, had been masters of
Sangala. But as the Zakas had been displaced long before
the time of Alexander, I rather incline to read Hwen
Thsang’s name as Kata, and to refer the founding of the
new town to the Katheei, or Kéthi.

From the time of Hwen Thsang’s visit dowa to the
beginning of the tenth century, itis probable that this Panjib
kingdom of new Sangala retained its independent power;
but the coins of Syhlapati and Samanta, the early Brahman
Princes of Kabul, are found so numerously all over the
Panjib that we are iforced to concede to them at least the
paramount sovereignty of the whole country. Towards the
end of the tenth century their successors were gradually
driven to the eastward rgr the Muhammadans; and after
making a stand at Peshawar and Ohind, they were at last
driven across the Indus Babuktugin, when Jaya Pila
established his new capital at Bhera on the Jhelam, and
afterwards at Lahor. The Brahman dynasty became extinct
in A. D. 1026, and the Panjib was finally annexed to the

Muhammadan empire of Ghazni.t

® s Stevenson’s Tranalations in J )
11 and 14, snd Kanhari 10. oarnal, Bombay Asiatic Socicty, Vol. V. ; Karle, 10,

t Briggs, Ferishta, 1, 17 and 87,




INDO-SCYTHIANS. 43

INDO-SCYTHIANS,

The general name of Indo-Seythians was first given by
Ptolemy to the Nomad races which, shortly before the
Christian era, overwhelmed the Indian empire of Alexan-
der's successors. According to the Chinese, these Nomads
were of two distinet hordes, which they name Sw» and
Yuchi, who must therefore be the Sarance and Asiani of
Trogus Pompeius. But, according to Strabo, the tribes who
overthrew the Greek power in Bactria were named dsii,
Pasiani, Tokhari and Sakarauli. Of these, the first two
are most probably only different readings of the name
of Asiani, from which tribe, according ‘to Trogus, the
Tokhari received their kings.* The Asiani, therefore, must
have been a tribe of the Tokharian horde. This is confirmed
by the Chinese, who state that the Great Yuchi, after their
occupation of Bactria, were divided into five tribes, of which
one, named Kuei-shwang, conquered the other four, and in-
vaded India. On the coins of this tribe their name is written
Kushan and Khushan, and in their inscriptions Gushan, all
mere variations of one name, in which we cannot fail to
recognize the Asiani of Trogus and the dsii or Pasiani of

Strabo. The only remaining names are the Sarance of
and the Sakarauli of Strabo, who must therefore be

the Su of the Chinese.

In my notice of the Gakars I have already pointed that
the Sakarauli or Sagarauke of Ptolemy derived their name
from the Sagaris or Sagar, an iron-headed mace, which was
their iar weapon. Their other name of Sarance may,
I think, be traced to the origin by shortening the first

llable from Sagar to Sar, with the addition of a nasal.

he elision of a medial guttural is in strict accordance
which the rules of the Mongolian and E. Turki languages ;
and we have a notable example of the same practice in the
name of Attila’s uncle, who was called indifferently either
Roas, Ruilas, or Rugilas. We have another example in the
Median tigr, an “arrow,” which has become the Persian fir.
Similarly the Hindi sabal is frequently pronounced saul,
of which form we have excellent examples in the Scythian
Saulius, the Parthian Sawloé, and the Bactrian Sauadii, or
Saualii, Following the rule observed in all these names

® Trogus Prolog. ALI; Strabo Geograph, X1, 8—2.
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I conclude that the Sarance of Trogus is only an abbrevi-
ated form of the Sagarauke of Ptolemy, and the Sakarauli
of Strabo. Thus all the different names of the classical
authors are limited to two distinet hordes, the Sagarauke
and the Tokhari, who must therefore be the Su and Yuwchi
of the Chinese annals. To these annals we are indebted for
the only detailed accounts that we possess of the Indo-
Scythians, but the scattered notices of the classical writers
are of much value in checking as well as in confirming thesg
Chinese statements. The subject is one of very great im-
portance to early oriental history, for the successful advance
of these Scythian hordes not only extinguished the Greek
power in Bactria, but also materially weakened the Parthian
empirve, and cansed a permanent clange in the mass of
the population of N. W. India. As this last effect is the
only one that is connected with ethnography of the Panjib,
I will confine my remarks on the early career of the Indo-
Scythias to a brief statement of their previous history, as a
necessary preparation for the more formal discussion of
their settlement in India.

8v, 0r SAGARAUEE.

According to the Chinese annals, the provinces on the
Juxartes, in the early part of the second century before
Christ, were in possession of a Secythian horde named
Su. In 163 B. C. the growing power of another horde,
namned the Great Yuehi, forced them to retire towards the
south into Sogdiana where they succeeded in establishing
themselves, In B, C. 126, being again ejected by the
Yuchi, they retired still farther to the south, and occupied
Kipin or Kophene, while the Yuchi took possession of Sog-
diana and the country of the Zuhia, or Dahm. Comparing
these accounts with the notices of the classical writers, and
with the inferences furnished by the coins, we conclude with
tolerable certainty that the Greeks lost possession of Sogdiana
in B. 0. 163 ; that shortly afterwards they were deprived of
Bactriana by th S or Sagarauke, and of Margiana by the
Parthians; apd-that from that time their dominion was
limited to the south of the Caucasus.

~ The extent of the kingdom of Kipiu is not clearly stated
in the Chincse annals, but it may be gathered, from a
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comparison of all available sources of information, that it
comprised Aria, Arachosia, snd iana, and perhaps also
Gedrosia. It therefore corresponded as nearly as possible
with the Ariana of classical writers. Shortly after 126 B. O.,
Kaofu, or the territory of Kabul, is said to have been divided
between the Parthians, the Indians, and Su Kings of Kipin ;
and a glance at the map will shew that this was the natural
division of the country. The hill district on the upper
Margus, or Murgib, would have belonged to the western
Parthians ; those on the es, or Kabul River, to the Idno-
Greek King Hermeseus; an those on the Arius, or Hari-rud,
to the southern kingdom of Kipin. That Arachosia and
Drangiana formed part of Kipin, and belonged to the Su, we
have the testimony of several ancient authors, Thus Ste-
us of Byzantium states that the capital of Arachosia was
ormerly called Kophes, the distriet Kophene, and the people
Kophenii.t Pliny writes the name of the city Cutis, for which
we should most probably read Cuphis. Isidorus of Charax,
who. lived about the {zegi:ming of the Christian era, gives
the name of Sakastene to the greater lg:n‘l. of Drangiana,
and calls the people Saka-Scythians, eir capital Sigal,
and one of their chief cities Min. I notice these last two
names more particularly, because they are found also amongst
the Soythian cities of India, the former in Sangala, or
Sigala, of the Kathcei, as well as in Sagala (or Euthy-
media) on the Hydaspes; and the latter in Min-nagara,
the capital of Indo-Scythia. Lastly, the ¢ faithless Sakas”
(Sagam infidum) are included by Avienus amongst the
of Ariana, along with the Orite, the Aribee and the
Arachotee. In the original poem of Dionysius, as well as
in Priscian’s translation, we find Satraide instead of Sakas ;
but by the change of a single letter, of T for T, this.would
become Sagraide, which would be only another various
reading of Sagarauke and Sakarawli—the name of that
great Scythian tribe whose weapon was the Sagaris, or iron
mace,*

From Kipin, the Su or Sakas rapidly extended their
conquests to the eastward, until they occupied the whole
valley of the Indus. Ptolemy ap tly limits his district
of Indo-Scythia to the province of Sindh, below the junction

® Dionyaing, Orbis deseriptio, v, 1007 ; Priscisnus, 1004 ; Avlenus, 1206,
+ Herodutus, V1I, 61, also states thst the Persians wore once called Keophones by the
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of the five rivers; but as he places the north-west angle
about midway between Arachotus and Kabura, or Kandahar
and Kabul, it is certain that his Indo-Scythia must have
included the valley of the Gomal River to the west of the
Indus. This is confirmed by the names of some of the
northern towns, such as Sabanna and Kodrana, which, as
I have before pointed out, are most probably the Zhobe and
Kundar of the Gomal valley. To the north-east it is
bounded by the territory of the Kaspireei, and to the north
by the small distriets of Bukephala, Taxila and Proklais,
which correspond with the modern divisions of Jhelim,
Riwal-pindi, and Peshawur. The author of the Erythreean
Periplus calls the countries at the mouth of the Indus the
“sm'lj:mmd of Seythia,”" but the capital, which he names
Minnagar, was at some distance inland. It is therefore the
same as Ptolemy’s Binagara, and may, I think, with much
probability be identified with Z%atkae.®* Indeed the southern

ition of Binagara shows thatthe name of Seythia in the
Fr::ipius must be restricted to the valley of the Lower Indus
pelow the junetion of the five rivers.

According to these accounts the conquests of the Swu or
Sakas would be limited to Sindh and the lower part of the
Panjib; but as the coins of Moas and Azas, who certainly
belonged to this race, are found more numerously in the
north-west parts of the Panjib than elsewhere, we must
extend the original Indian dominion of the Sakas to these
provinces also. The explanation of this apparent discre-
pancy is simply that the coins and the authorities refer to
two different periods. The coins of Moas and his successors
belong to the latter end of the second and earlier half of
the first century before Christ, or B. C. 126 to 57, while
the Periplus and the geography of Ptolemy are from one
hundred and fifty to two i.].umllr'r:r.{r years later. During that
time the Su or Sakas were defeated by the Yuechi or Tokhari,
who shortly before the Christian era succeeded in establish-
ing their supremacy both in Ariana and in the Panjib,
From that time the power of the Sakas was limited to
Sindh and the lower Panjib, or in other words to the very
countries that are included in the Seythia of the Periplus
and the Tudo-Seythia of Ptolemy.

o . T my Ancicut Geography of Indis, pp. 230=201, wlers this questive is fully
1 LR
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Another subject that requires explanation is the state-
ment of the author of the Periplus, that in his time, or
about A. D. 160, the rulers of Indo-8Bcythia were Parthions.®
Now we know from a later suthority, Dionysius Periegetes,
that the Seythians still held the lower valley of the Indus
in his time or towards the end of the third century. But
why then does the author of the Periplus ecall them
Parthians?  Simply because, as I believe, the Su or Saelas
being the descendants of Seytho-Parthian Dahwe, were not
distinguishable from true Parthians either in speech, in
manners, or in dress. Their names also were the same as
those of the Parthions; and accordingly we find Strabo
asserting without any reservation that Arsakes, the founder
of the Parthian monarchy, was a Seythian of the Parnian
tribe of Dahme.+ We have also other true Parthian names
in Vonones, one of the founders of Indo-Seythian power in
the N. W. Panjib; in Abdagases, the nephew of Gondo-
phares; and in Pakores, one of the latest of the Indo-Scy-
thian kings of 8. Ariana and Sindh, of whom we possess
coins insceribed with Greek characters.}

As the close cthnie relation between the Parthians and
the Indo-Scythian Sakas is a point of much interest and
importance in determining the question of who are the
modern representatives of the old Scythian conquerors of
India, I propose to discuss it at some length. According
to the Chinese annals, the first Scythian tribes who occupied
Kipin, or Ariana, were the Su and Zahio, or the Sacw and
Dahge, after their expulsion by the Yuchi from the provinces
on the Oxus. We here at once meet with one of the inherent
difficulties of all ethnological inquiries, in discriminating
between the Native names of the various tribes and those
which their neighbours may have succeeded in fixing upon
them. Thus the name of Saka, which is found in the in-
scriptions of Darius Hystaspes, is most probably one of the
Native terms, because the name is still preserved by the

t tribe of Sok or Sok-po, who now live to the east of

k. The name of Dahe, on the contrary, is almost
certainly a foreign one, being derived from the Zend dahyw,

# Hudson, Geogrmphiz Veteris Beriptores Grmel minores, L., 22.

+ Gpogmph‘ X1, p—2,
t Tu these names T mny now add that of Ardagases, from a'new coin in my own pos-

sessiutl,
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a “robber,” an appropriate title, which the frontier Scy-
thinns must have fully earned from their Persian neigh-
bours, and which is still preserved in the modern name
of Dahistan. In its Sanserit form of dasyu, the term was
freely applied by the carly Hindus to their enemies, and as
Dasaw we find it given by Stephanus Byzantinus as another
name for the Dake. In modern Hindi the word is Ddku,
a form which is accurately represented by the well known
Daci and Dacia of Roman history. From these examples
it is evident that Dake was not the real name of any of the
tribes to whom it was applied, but only a deseriptive nick-
name fastened upon them by their neighbours. In the
case of the Daci, we know from Strabo that they originally
formed part of the great Getic horde of the frontier of
Thracia, and that afterwards, as they were the first of the
Getee who encountered the Roman arms, their name was
gradually applied to the whole Getic nation. Guided by this
cxample, we may, I think, conclude with some certainty
that the Dale of the Caspian belonged actually to the great
Scythian horde of Massagete, who were their nearest neigh-
bours on the north and east. Now Strabo deseribes the
Scythians to the east of the Caspian as consisting of threo
tribes,—the Dake, Massagetw, and Dace. But as the first
two names belonged to the same people, the real number of
tribes was only two, the Massagetw and Dace, who must
therefore be the same as the Sx and Zukia of the Chinese

annals,

There are, however, good and sufficient reasons for
believing that the name of S or Sus must have been a com-
mon appellation for both Dake and Sacee. In his remarks
on the tri-lingual inscriptions of Darius Hystaspes, Sir
Henry Rawlinson has drawn speeial attention to the fact
that in the Scythic version the name of Abarti or Afarti is
everywhere substituted for the Persian Susiana, and there-
fore that Abars and Sus are but different names of the same
people.* Mr. Norris also has compared this Scythian name
with that of the widely-spread tribe of Amardi or Mardi,
who are found in so many parts of Central Asia, in Bactria
and Margiana, in Hyrkania and Media, as well as in
Susiana.t I have myself identified the Aparni and Parmi

* Journal of the Royal Asistic Socisty, XV., 236,
¥ Mhid, XV, pp. 97 & 104,
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of Strabo and Ptolemy with these Aldrs, and I may now,
on the authority of the inscriptions of Darius, identify
them with the Sws. Under the name of Mardi we find
them coupled by Pliny with the Jatii to the south of the
Oxus, and under that of Mardieni they are placed by Ptole-
my in BSogdiana, to the north of the Oxus. As Aparni
they lived in the deserts to the morth of Hyrkania, and as
Parni they are found in Margiana. Everywhere throughout
the N. E. Provinces of the ancient Persian empire, from
Media to Bogdiana, we find sure traces of these Abdrs or
Sus.  We thus see that the name of Su or Sws, which the
brief notice of the Ohinese aumals would seem to limit
origi to the people on the north of the Jaxartes, belong-
ed eq to the mass of the population on the south of the
river. e Dale may therefore be described as the Sus
of the Oxus, and the Massagele and Sake as the Sus
Javartes.

To reconcile the Chinese accounts with this conclusion,
we have but to suppose that at some early period the Sus
had extended themselves from the Caspian in the west to
Ili in the east, and that the Eastern Sws only were known
to the Chinese. Under this supposition it is easy to see
how, when the Sus were driven back by the Yuchi from
their pastures near the Tli River amongst their brethren
on the Jaxartes and Oxus, the Chinese would naturally
attribute the exploits of the Massagetee and Dahe, and of
all other Swus, to that one branch of the horde with which
they were acquainted. I think it highly probable, there-
fore, that the actual Sus of the Ili may not Enre penetrated
beyond the Oxus, and that the subsequent occupation of
Ariana and the valley of the Indus was really effected by
the Dake, Massaget®, and Sake, or by the Sws of the Oxus
and Jaxartes.

The Dahe or Sus of the Oxus are divided by Strabo
into three tribes, the Aparni or Parni, the Xanthii or
Xandii, and the Parii or Pissuri.* The first of these names
I have already identified with the Sakarauli, or Sagarauke,

which was only another general name for the Abdrs or Sus.
The second I believe to be the same as the Jatii of Pliny

and Ptolemy ; and the third may, I think, be identified with
® Geograph, XL, 5—32, and X1, 548,
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Paralatw, or Royal Scythians of Herodotus. To the last
it may perhaps be objected that the Paralaie were Euro-

n Seythians, but the ohjection is fully met by the state-
ment of Strabo that * the Dahwe Parni of the Caspian were
an emigrant tribe from the Dahs above the Mmotis.” As
the names of the Aparni and Parii have been amply dis-
cussed in my account of the Gakars, I will now confine
myself to an examination of the elaims of the Xanihii or
Iatii to be reckoned amongst the first Seythian conquerors
of Ariana and India,

In its original Native form, the Greek name of Xanilii
or Xandi would have been Janth, or by dropping the nasal,
Jath. The latter is perhaps the preferable form, as Ptolemy
mukes the Jafii the immediate neighbours of the Sagarauke
to the south of the Jaxartes, while Pliny places them to
the south of the Oxus, along with the Comani, Marucsmi,
Mandrueni, and Bactri. Both of these statements are in
strict accordance with the more explicit account of Strabo,
that “the Aparni approached the nearest to Hyrkania and
the Caspian, and the others (Xanthii and Parii) extended
as far as the country opposite to Aria.” According to these
accounts, the three tribes of the Dalie would ap to have
occupied both banks of the Oxus between Bactria and
Khorasmia, and to have extended as far as the Caspian on
the west, and the Jaxartes on the east. On this side their
immediate neighbours were the Massagetee snd Sacm.
These, then, were the tribes whom the continuous successes of
the Yuchi forced to retire towards the south, until in 126
B. C. they managed to establish themselves in Kipin or
Ariana. In the accounts of this great migration the Su
alone are mentioned . by the Chinese, and the Sakarauli or
Sagarawke, or Sarance, by the classical writers. But as
the Yuchi occupied Zahis, at the same time that they
ejected the Su from Sogdiana, we may conclude with cer-
tainty that the mass of Daka must either have accom-
panied the Massagete and Sace on their march to Ariana,
or, what ]i]sdpm-hnpn equally probable, that they were foreed
to retire before the others, first into Ariana, and afterwards
into India, where they finally settled in the valley of the
1Il:htill'.ls. Under this v‘ia:.dthﬂ ntc;ll:niuﬁm of Ariana would
1ave been chiefly effected by the Scythian Massagete and
Sace, that of India by the Scythian Dake,

A
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This view of the great Seythian migration is supported
by several minor facts, which separately, perhaps, would not
be of mueh value, but, when taken together, acquire an
amount of importance that forees itself upon our considera-
tion. From Isidorus of Charax, who lived about the begin-
ning of the Christian era, we learn that the greater part of
Drangiana, together with a portion of Arachosia, was called
Sakastene, cor “land of the Sakas.” From this I would
infer that the main body of that tribe, the Sws of the
Jaxartes, had most probably settled in the country which
was thus called after them, The name of Sigal, the capital
of Sakastene, seems also fo refer to this race, as it is evi-
dently the same namo as the Sdngala of the Greeks, and the
Sdkala of the Hindus,

Following the same clue, T would infer that the Dake,
or Sus of the Oxus, under their general name of Abdrs,
most probably settled only in detached places in Ariana,
while the bulk of the horde colonized the valley of the
Indus. In Ariana their name has been preserved only in
Ptolemy’s Obares and Orbetane of Aria, and in Isidor's
Larda of Sakastene, while in India we find the large district
of Abiria, with the cities of Pardabathra, Parabali, and
Bardazema. 'Their other general name of Sws is perhaps
preserved in Susikana of Indo-Seythia, although it is more,
probable that the true reading is Musikana, after the Musik.
anus of Alexander’s historians. Of the tribal names of
Mandrueni and JTalii, which are coupled together by Pliny,
I can find traces only of the former in the classical writers.
I conclude therefore that the Jatii or Xanthii, whom T take
to be the widely-spread Jats, and Jaés of modern days, may
perhaps in earl; times have been best known by the generic
name of Abdrs, jast in the same way as the Pdndaras of the
Central Panjib have been handed down to us by Alexander's
historians under the name of Porus. Some supposition of
this sort is absolutely necessary to account for the com.
plete silence of all classical authors garding the Jats, who,
with their rivals the Meds, were found by the Musalmius in
full lon of the valley of the Indus towards the end
of the seventh ventury,

Meo1, or Mazps.
] The Meds, or .fl't::da, as they are also called by Muham-
madan writers, are almost W the representatives of the
(54 Qe

et 8Y90)
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Mandrueni who lived in the Mandrus River to the south of
the Oxus ; and as their name is found in the Panjib in the
notices of several classical writers from the beginning of the
Christian era downwards, and in none before that time, I
conclude that they must have accompanied their neighbours,
the Jatii or Jals, on their foreed migration from the Oxus to
Ariana and India. Inthe classical writers the name is found
as Medi and Mandueni, and in the Mubammadan writers as
Med and Mand.* To show that those two spellings are but
natural modes of pronunciation of the same name, I ean
refer to the two large maps of the Shahpur and Jhelam dis-
tricts, which have been published by the Surveyor General
within the last years. In the latter the name of a village on
the Jhelam, six miles above Jalalpur, is spelt Meriala, and in
the former the name of the same village is spelt Mandiali,
The name is written with-the cerchral d, and may thercfore
be pronounced either 6s d or ». In General Court’s map it is
written Mdmriila, in Mogal Beg’s by Wilford it is Mandydla,
and in my nobe book it is the same, the spelling of the name
having gee.n obtained from two different persons. In
Ferishta the place is called the Sarii of Maridla on the Jhe-
lam, and as the notice refers to the reign of Musiud of
Ghazni, the name is certainly not less than eight centuries
old. Abul Fazl calls it Meraii.t

The earliest notice of the Meds is by Virgil, who ecalls
the Jhelam Medus Hydaspes.i This epithet is explained hy
the statement of Vibius Sequester, which makes the Hydaspes
flow “ past the ecity of Media.”§ Now this is perhaps the
same place as Ptolemy’s Euthy-media, or Sugata, which was
either on or near the same river, and abave Bukephala.
Lastly, in the Peutingerian Tables, the country on the
];{ldnpes, for some distance below Alexandria Bucefalos, is

ed Media. Here, then, we have evidence that the Medi
or Meds were in the Panjib as early at least as the time of
Virgil, in B. C. 40 to 30, and as we w that they were not

* Itn Hagkal in Gildemeister De Rebus writes waich Elliat,
Sindh, 161, gives aa Mand ; while in M‘E‘mﬁgﬁ. makes
:hm Arubes, p. 20) gives the mams from th, Mojmal-ut-Tdwarikh

+ Btiw'FEhhh.Llll.nﬂﬂM'in'llﬁlﬁhrl,q,m
I Geargies, TV, 210,
§ In Fluminibus* * Hydaapes Indlise urbis Mediss defluit Todo ex Caneaso.”
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one of the five tribes of Yuchi or Tochari, whose names are
given by the Chinese writers, it may be inferred with
tolerable certainty that they must have belonged to the great
horde of Sus or Abdrs, who entered India about B. C. 126,
and gave their name to the province of Indo-Scythia.

As the date of the Peutingerian Table is not later than
A. D. 250, we bave a break of upwards of four centuries
Yefore we reach the earliest notices of the Muhammadan
writers. In these we find the Meds or Mands firmly estab-
lished in Sindh, along with their ancient rivals the Jafs, both
of whom are said to be the descendants of Ham, the son of
Noah. Rashid-ud-din further states that they were in Sindh
at the time of the Mahibhfrata, but this is amply refuted by
the Native histories of the province, which omit both names
from the list of aborigines of 8indh.* Ibn Haukal deseribes
the Mands of his time, about A. D. 977, as occupying the
banks of the Indus from MultAin to the sea, and to the
desert between Mekran and Famhal. Masudi, who visited
India in A. D. 915-16, calls them Mind, and states that they
were a race of Sindh who were at constant war with the
people of Mansura. These notices are sufficient to show
that, at some time previous to the first appearance of the
Muhammadans, the Meds must have been forced to migrate
from the Upper Panjib to Bindh. There they have since
remained, as there can be nb reasonable doubt that they are
now represented by the Mers of the Aravali Range to the
east of the Indus, of Xdthidwar to the south, and of Bilu-
chistan to the west.

The name of Mer or Mand is still found in many parts
of the PanjAb, as in Meror of the Biri and Rechna Dodbs;
in Mera, Mandra, andednﬂmrd the Sindh Sdgar Dodb,
and in Mandali of Multdn. Mera, which is ten miles to the
west of Kalar Kahdr, is certainly as old as the beginning of
the Christian ers, as it possesses an Arian Pali inseription
fixed in the side of a square well. This frequent occurrence
of the name in 80 many parts of the Panjab, and always
attached to old places as in Mera, Mandra, and Meriali of
the Sindh Sgar Dodb, offers the strongest confirmation of
the conclusion which I have already derived from the notices
of the classical authors, that the Meds or Mers were once

* Bir Heory Elliot's Mubammadan Historians, p. 67.
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the dominant race in the Panjib. The special location of
the Medi on the Hydaspes by classical writers of the first
centuries of the Christian era, the evident antiguity of Mera,
Meviali, and other places which still bear the name, and the
admitted foreign origin of their modern representatives, the
Mers, all point to the same conclusion that the Medi or
Meds were the first Indo-Scythian conquerors of the
Panjib.

According to this view the Afedi would have been the
followers of the great King Moas, or Raja Moga, the legen-
dary founder of Moga-nagara, or Mong, on the east bank of
the Jhelam. TUnfortunately neither his own coins, nor those
ol his immediate successors,—Vonones, Azas, and others,—
give us any clue to the name of Moga’s tribe. Tradition,
however, says that he was a Saka, a term which is equally
applicable to both Dalke Seythians and Sace Seythians, but
which is never used to designate the Zocharior Yuchi. Now,
the date of the Scythian conquest of Ariana is referred to
B. C. 126 by the concurrent testimony of the Chinese and
Parthian histories; but that of the Yuchi conquests in India
and Ariana, and the consequent loss of supremacy by the
first Indo-Seythians, is still unsettled, as our only authori-
ties, the Chinese, refer it loosely to a period one hundred
years later, which we may set down as from 39 to 26 B. O,
About this time, therefore, the Meds may ba supposed fo have
retired towards the south until they finally established
themselves in Upper Sindh, and gave their name to their new
capital of Minnagara. As this could scarcely have heen
effected with the consent of the former oceupants of Upper
Bindh, whom I suppose to have been the Zafii or Jals, I
would refer to this period as the beginning of that continued
rivalry which the historian Rashid-ud-din attributes to the
Juts and Meds. To this same cause I would also refer the
statement of Erythreean Periplus, that about A. D. 100 the
rulers of Minnagara were rival Parthians who were mutually

Zawtuu, Tarn, on Jara,

The traditions of the Hindu Jats of Bihna and Bharat-
pur point to Kandahdr as their parent country,t while thoss
* Huleon, Geng. Vet L, 22, und Vincent's MI‘]M 11, 383, nute,

1 Tol's Rajusthan, 11, 257,
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of the Muhammadan Jats gnnﬂmll{ refer to Gajni or Garh-
Gajni, which may be either the eelebrated fort of Ghazni in
Afghanistan, or the old city of Gajnipur on the site of
Rawal-pindi. But if I am right in my identification of the
Jats with the Zanthii of Strabo, and the Zatii of Pliny and
Ptolemy, their parent country must have been on the banks
of the Oxus, between Bactria, Hyrkania, and Khorasmia,
Now in this very position there was a fertile district, irrigated
from the Margus River, which Pliny calls Zotale or Zothale,
and which I think may have been the original seat of the
fatii or Jats.,* Their course from the Oxus to the Indus
may perhaps be dimly traced in the Yuthi of Dionysius of
Samos,t who are coupled with the Arieni, and in the Zuthi
of Ptolemy, who occupied the Karmanian desert on the
frontier of Drangiana. As I can find no other traces of their
name in the classical writers, I am inclined to believe, as
before suggested, that they may have been best known in
early times by the general name of their horde as Abdrs,
instead of by their tribal name as Jats. According to this
view the main body of the Jatii would have occupied the
district of dbiria and the towns of Pardabathra and Bar-
dazema in Sindh, or Southern Indo-Seythia, while the Pan-
Jab or Northern Indo-Scythia was chiefly colonized by their

brethren the Meds.

When the Muhammadans first appeared in Sindh,
towards the end of the seventh cenfury, the Zaths and
Meds were the chief population of the country. But as
I have already shown that the original seat of the Medi
or Med colony was in the Panjib Proper, I conclude
that the original seat of the Iatii or Jat colony must have
been in Bindh, With the Meds they at first gallantly
0 the advance of the Arabs, but afterwards they wera

to join the foreign invaders against their rival

brethren. the beginning of the eleventh century the Jats
were bold enough to plunder the army of Mahmud on its
return from SomnAth. According to Ferishta, they then
occupied the Jid mountains and the plain beneath them,
W was intersected by rivers.} Comparing these two
accounts with the statement that the Jats sent their families

® Hist. Nat VL, 18,

+ Bassarica, quoted by Stephanus of Byzantium,

* Briggy’ Ferishia, 1, 81,
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and property to Sindh Sigar for safety, it would appear that
the th]; alyraady entered the Pa.ujﬂ.i: before the reign of
Mnﬂmud.

At the present day the Jats are found in every part of
the Panjih, where the;r form about two-fifths of the popu-
lation. They are chiefly Musalmins, and are divided into
not less than a hundred different tribes, of which the fol-
lowing are best known : Arain, Bégri, Chathe, Chima, Gundal,
Kalyal, Milyar, Ranja, Tharar, and Wirak. Where any
particular tribe predominates, the district is usually ecalled
after its name. Thus in the Chaj or Janhat Doab we find
Aiydni-Gundal, so called to distinguish it from N un-Miydni
on the Jhelim, besides Ranja-Des, and Thdi -Thappa ;
and in the Rechina Doab we have Chima-Des, to the south
and west of 8yillkot, In the Sindh Sigar Doib, the south-
orn plains are chiefly occupied by Jats and the northern hills
by Gujars, while the middle districts have a mixed popula-
tion of Gakars, Gujars, Awins, Ghebis, and Jats. This dis-
tribution had already taken place before the time of Baber,
who found the central districts divided between the Janjuhas
il:ld the Gakars, with Jits and Gujars tributary to the

tter.

It may perhaps be objected to m roposed identifica-
tion of the E’its I:«rit.h thJe Intla-ﬂuyjtrhignu, that they are
included, as Colonel Tod says, ‘““in all the ancient catalo.
gues of the thirty-six royal races of India.”* But I can
meot this objection at once by referring to Colonel Tod’s
five printed lists, of which only ome contains the name of
Jit. But the ntter worthlessness of this list, which is taken
from a Gujarfiti MS. of the Kumdra Pila Charitra, is
proved by the insertion of the Kiithi, who are universally
admitted not to be Rajputs, as well as by the omission of
such well known names as the Rathor, Kachwaha, and
Bais. That the Jats are not Rajputs is also acknowledged

But when making this confession he must have forgotten

his translation of a “Hampﬁa.lnl’sml‘ﬁmufthn fifth

century,” who is said to have marrieg two wives of Yidu

race.”t Now, if any dependence could be placed on the
® Tod's Rojustian, 1, 106,
t Ibid, L, 704,
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perfect accuracy of Colonel Tod’s translation, I would at
once admit that this inscription proves the Rajput origin of
the Jits beyond all possibility of doubt. But t.llam low posi-
tion which the Jats hold in the social scale is so well known
that, without any hesitation whatever, I conclude that the
ublished version must be inaccurate. Perhaps the word which
onel Tod has read as Jitk and Jit, ahuuldpuha Jin or Jina.

To the cast of the Panjib the Hindu Jats are found in
considerable numbers in the frontier States of Bikaner,
Jesalmer, and Jodhpur, where, in Colonel Tod's opinion,
they are as numerous as all the Rajput races put together.*
They are found also in great numbers ﬂl::f the upper courses
of the Ganges and Jumna as far eastw as Bareli, Farak-
habad, and Gwalior. They are divided into two distinet
clans, called De and Hele in the Doab, and Packhade and
Deswale in Delhi and Rolilkhand, These latter names,
which may be translated as “late” and *aboriginal,”
would seem to show that the Pachhade or De Jais werea
comparatively recent colomy. This is confirmed by the
known facts in the history of Bharatpur, which owes its rise
to Churdman Jidt, who, after the death of Aurangzib,
migrated with his followers from the banks of the Indus,

To the south of the Panjib, the Musalmin Jats are
said by Pottingert to form the entire population of the
fruitful district of Harand-Dijel, on the right bank of the
Indus, and the bulk of the population in the neighbouring
district of Kach-Gandiva. In Sindh, where they have
intermarried largely with BilGchis and Musalmins of Hindu
descent, it is no longer possible to estimate their numbers,
although it is certain that a very large proportion of the
population must be of Jit descent.

I will close this discussion on the Indo-Scythians with a
few remarks on some of their coins, which appear to me to
offer further confirmation of the special views that I have
advocated. I allude more particularly to the following opi-
nions :
1st.—That the Dake Scythians were essentially the same

people as the Massagete and Sace Scythians.

2nd.—That all three belonged to the widely-spread race
of Sus or Abdrs.
L Hlﬂlll)m[ﬁimlnmn:l EIII.I.LII.., 8 ; and Bolleau's Bajwara
4 Biluchistan, pp. 310, 311, & 376
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3rd.—That the Saee and Massagelw Seylhians were the
Sus of the Chinese, who occupied Sogdiana in

B. C. 163.

Ath,—~That the Dale, and specially the ftwo tribes of
Medi or Mandrueni, and ITatii or Zanthii, must
have accompanied the Sace and Massagele on
their forced migration to Ariana.

blh.—That the bulk of the Sace or Sakas most probably
remained in Ariana, and gave their name to
the province of Sakastene, while the great
body of the Dake, or Medi and Iatii continued
their march to the valley of the Indus, where
they settled, and gave their name to the colony
of Indo-8cythia.

6¢h—That these Medii and Tatii are the Meds and Jais
of the present day.

The coins which I would assign to the Sus or 4bd;
of three distinet classes : RS
1sf.—Barbarous imi_tntim:lﬂ of the coins of the Bactrian
Greek Kings,—Euthydemus, Eukratides, and
Heliokles.

2nd,—Coins of a Scythian dynasty which preceded th
Kushan tribe of Yuchi in the occupation of thg
N. W. Panjib.

3rd.—Qoins of a Scythian dynasty which ruled over
South Ariana and Sindh about the beginning
of the Christian era.

. The first class of coins I assign to the first iod of
Eo_ythmni_inmiuinn.bntwm 163:.%“1253. U.,bampi;‘; the
coins, which are nearly all found to the north of the Cau.
casus, are imitations of the money of the last three Grameo-
Bactrian Princes whose dominion they overthrew. The

silver mnppmd from the tﬂtnn{rmbmn of Euthydemus
bear a le in some Native character, nearly akin to that
which Sir Henry Rawlinson ealls Parthian, but which Mr.
Thomas names Chaldmo Pehlvi. The legend is always the
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Masadates.” The copper coins, both large and small,
bear Greek legends, which, as they are only barbarous ren-
derings of the name and titles of Heliokles, are of no value.
The small silver eoins, which are all copied from the Oboli
of Bukratides, also bear Greek legends ; but as they are found
in Kandahar and Sistan, as well as in Balkh and Samar-
kand, they must certainly have belonged to the first Seythians
who occupied Ariana in B. C. 126.

The coins of the second class are those of the great
Moga or Moas, and his immediate successors Azas and Aszi-
lises in the N. W. Panjib; and Vonones, Spalahores, Spali-
rises and Spalagadames, in Peshawar and the districts on
the west bank of the Indus. The Parthian name of Vonones
induces me to believe that the princes of this dynasty were
most probably Dalie Seythians from the frontiers of Parthia,
and not Massageimw Scythians from the more distant pro-
vinces beyond the Jaxartes. The name of Moas also would
scem to point to the same conclusion, as it is found amongst
the cognate races of Cappadocia and Pontus; in Moageles
the tyrant of Cibyra, and in Moaphernes the father-in-law
of Strabo. It must be remembered that Strabo himself
connects the Dahee of the Euxine with the Dahwm of the

ian, and that his festimony on this point is entitled to
special consideration on account of his birthand connexions.
We learn also from BStrabo that the Medi were a Thracian
tribe, and that the Thracians and Gete were the same

because they spoke the same language; and as I
ve myself shown that the Getce and Mussagetee worshipped
the same god called Gebeleizes or Zamolris, 1 infer that
they were of the same race, and therefore that the Getic
name of Med must have been in use amongst the Massagetae
and Dahse of the Caspian. On these grounds I think that
1 :
of

am hmh&ud in my conclusions, that the Medi or Meds
the Hydaspes belonged to the horde of Dahw Scythians,
and that the great King Moga or Moas was the leader who

established the Indo-S8cythian dominion in the Panjib.

The coins of the third class, which belong to Gondo-
phares and his successors, are found chiefly in Sistan,
Kandahfr, and Sindh, and in the South Panjib. ‘The coins
of Gondophares are found also at Kabul, but I am not
aware that even a single specimen of any of his successors
has been found in the Kabul Valley. Guided by these
indications, I conclude that Gondophares was the founder of
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a Seythian dynasty, whose proper territories were confined
to Sistan, Kandabar, and Sindh. This is partly confirmed
by the fact that Gondophares is almost certainly the same
as Gondoforus of the early Christian legends, who is said
to have put 8t. Thomas todeath. Now, in the Legenda
Aurea, Gundoforus is called King of India—a title which
agrees with the recorded accounts of the sceme of St.
Thomas' mission in Parthia, Persia, and India. But the
place of his death is even more distinctly stated by Bishop
Sophronius, who says “ dormivit in eivitate Calwmma, que
est Iudiee,” which is further supported by the testimony of
St. Gaudentius and the Roman Martyrology. An old
inscription of A. D. 1070, on the door of the Basilica of
St. Paul on the Ostion road, also testifics that he was put to
death in India. The Syriac writer, Amru, says that his tomb
was in the *“Island of mu in India,” but it is doubtful
whether this is intended for the * City Calamina,’”” which
was the scene of his death, I feel inclined to identify this
city with the Min-nagar of the Peri lus, which may have
been called Kara-Mina, or * Black ” to distinguish
it from the older city of Min in Sakastene,* Taken together,
these statements are sufficient to show that King Gunﬁfurua
of the Christian legends was almost certainly the ruler of
Western India in the time of St. Thomas; and as King
Gondophares of the coins was the ruler of the same country
ahnu_t the same time, we are, I think, fully Jjustified in eon-
cluding that the two kings were very probably the same

person.

Panjib, as the great vioto of SalivAhana over the Sakas,
which took place at Kahro near Multin, ":runf apply
to the Indo-Seythians. We also infer that A
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and for a similar reason that Orthagnes, another relative,
must have reigned in Kandahar, Sistan, and Sindh. The
coins of Arsakes and Sanabares precede those of Gon-
dophares; but the coins of Pakores, and of at least two
other princes, the successors of Orthagnes, show that this
dynasty must have lasted down to about 100 A. D.; but after
that time we have no distinet information that can be appli-
ed with certainty either to the le or to the princes of
Indo-Seythin. We know only that the people of Sejistan
defended their independence for many years against the first
Sassanian Kings,* and that Dionysius Periegetes calls ‘the
people on the Indus “Southern Scythians.”t DBut these
notices belong to the third century; and, although we may

t the translations of Avienus and Priscian as extend-
ing ﬁm Scythinn occupation of the provinces on the Indus
to the beginning of t.[:g fifth century, yet there will still
remain a blank period of about three hundred years, of
which we have no information whatever. At the first ap-
pearance of the Muhammadans in Sindh, towards the end
of the seventh century, the sovereignty had already passed
into the hands of a Brahman family, while the mass of the
population consisted of the rival tribes of Zaths and Meds.
That a royal family may become extinet, or may be sup-
planted by another, while the bulk of the people still re-
mains uncha was most strikingly exemplified at this
very time by the Arab conquest, when the Jufs and Meds,
the main body of the population, still remained in Sindh,
while the sovereignty passed to the Arabs. Partly therefore
for this ‘reason, and partly for the want of any evidence to
the contrary, I think that there is a very strong presumption
that the Scythian Jafit and Medi of the classical writors
with the Zatls and Meds of the early Muhammadan writers,
whose descendants are the Jafs and Meds of the present day.

Yucui, oz Toonan,

According to the Chinese, the ¥Yuchi were a branch of
the Tung.m_t, or Eastern Tartars, who, several centuries before
the Christinn era, had passed into Western Tartary, where
they founded an extensive empire, 400 leagues in length from

* Agathias, in Gibbon, e. VIIL, Nobe 34,
pople of Hedha of the taly Makommmaies poie Ao s of Diomyslun ws the
whale of Upper Sindh.
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east fo west, and about 100 leagues from north to south.
As the west portion of the Chinese provinee of Shensi is said
to have belonged to them, their cmpire may be defined with
tolerable certainty as stretching from the Muz-tich Moun-
tains on the north 100 leagues to the Kwenlun Mountains
on the south; and from the Upper Hoangho in Shensi 400
leagues to Koché and Kotan in the west. Within these
limits are now comprised the two Chinese provinees of
Tangut and West Kansu, with a part of South Thiangshan,
to which belong the important towns of Suchu, Khamil, and

Koehi.

About 300 B. C., the Yuchi were the most formidable of
all the Tartar hordes ; and towards the end of the century
they forced Zewman, the Chief of the Hiungnu, to give up
his son Motle as o hostage. But just before B, C. 200, they
were defeated by Mothe, who drove them from their country
and pushed his eonquests as far as the Volga on the west,
and the frontier provinces of China on the east. The
inereasing power of Mothe alarmed the Chinese Emperor
Kao-tsu (B. C. 202-194), who marched against him with a
large army, which was surrounded, and only escaped defeat
and destruction by a ruse. During the first half of the
second century before Christ, the victorious ecareer of the
Hiungnu continued unchecked. The Yuchi were again
defeated, and their king having heen taken prisoner was
beheaded, and his skull was formed into a drinking cup,
which was used on all grand oceasions for one hundred and
fifty years afterwards, The Yuchi then separated ; the
smaller division, called the Little Yuchi, proceeding south-
ward into Tibet, and the larger division of five tribes, called
the Great Yuchi, proceeding westward to the banks of the
Ili. InB.C.163 the Great Yuchi, being pressed by the
Usun, moved still farther to the west and south, and oecu-
Eied the provinces now called Yirkand, Kishgir, and Kotan,

y driving out the original inhabitants, whom the Chinese
name Su or Sus,

In B. C. 139 the Chinese Emperor Wuti, wishing to
humble the power of the Hiungnu, m?r?:u an embassy to uhtgujn
assistance from the Great Yuchi. The ambassadors were
captured by the Hiungnu, but after more than ten_years’
imprisonment they managed to make their escape to the'terri-
tories of the Great Yuchi, Shortly after their arrival, the
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Yuchi, being pressed by the Usun, crossed the Jaxartes,
and pushing the Sws farther to the south, occupied Sog-
diana, and Tahia, or the country of the Dahm. The Chinese
General Cham-kao accompanied this expedition of the Yuechi,
which is recorded to have taken place shortly before 126
B. C. The vanquished Swus and ZTahias retired to Kipin, or
Kophene, which corresponded very mnearly with the ancient
Ariana, while the victorious Yuchi divided the conquered
country info five districts, according to the number of their
tribes. *

Before the death of the Emperor Wuti, in 86 B. C.,
the power of the Hiungnu must have considerably declined,
as Chinese were able to carry on commercial intercourse
with Kipin during the reign of a king named U-fo-lao or
On-teu-fao. InT1 B. C. the Hiungnu were signally defeated
by the Emperor Chaoti, and this defeat being followed by a
dreadful civil war, accompanied by plague and famine,
proved fatal to the power of this formidable horde, whose
king, in B. C. 60, became a ftributary of the Chinese
Empire.

The Great Yuchi, being thus relieved from all dread
of their ancient enemies, were now able to consolidate
their power, and accordingly, the king of the Kuei-
shwang tribe, named Khieu-tsiu-ki, uniting the five tribes
of Yuchi, had already conquered Kipin, Kaofu, and
Hantha, or Ariana, Kabul, and Gandbara. As this king
is said to have reached 84 years of age, his reignemust
have been a long one, and his son, Yen-keo-ching, could
not have succeeded him until about 70 B. C, To the son
the Chinese ascribe great conquests in India, both to the
south and east, The power of the Yuchi was still undimi-
nished at the end of the first century (75 to 98 A. D.), when
they war with the Chinese In Kotan. But early in
the third century (A. D. 222) it was much weakened by the
attacks of other fribes, and in the beginning of the fifth
century it was finally overthrown by the Nepthalites, or
White Huns. The last king of the Yuchi mentioned in
history is Kitolo, who took possession of Gindhira, but was
obliged to return to the West to oppose the White Huns,

* Bae D" Herbelot, Bi ue Orientale, VI 7; De Gui Histoire des Huns :
R Nocvents Mélanges Anaiqum 1 320 i S
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leaving his son in charge of the new province, The son
establishod his capital in Fo-la-she, or Parshiwar; and the
name of the founder of the Little Yuchi, as they were
afterwards called, still survives in the title of Skak Kator,

the Chief of Chitril.

It remains now to compare this account with the scat-
tered notices of the Tochari by classical and Muhammadan
writers, and to trace their connexion with one of the existing
races of foreign origin who still form the mass of the popu-
lation of the Panjib. In dismaaiuﬁnthe first Scythian _inmon
of the provinces on the Oxus, I have already identified the
Tochari and Asiani of Strabo and Trogus with the ¥uchi and
Kuei-shwang of the Chinese. I have also pointed out that
the Kuei-shwang are the same as the Kushdn and Khushin
of the coins, and the Gushdn of the Arian inseri tions; but
in the Greek legends of the coins, this name of the ruling
tribe of the Yuchi is given in a different form, as Korsou,
Korsea, Khoransu, and Korano. As the first three readings
are found exclusively on the coins of Kadaphes or Kadphises,
the successor of Hermaus, they are the earliest attempts
that we possess of the Greck rendering of this name, while
tho last reading is the only one that is used by Kanerfs and
his successors. I think it very probable that the name which
is intended to be given in the carlier readines may still be
preserved in that of the province of Eﬁamdf If};:hia view
is correct, then the original name of the tribe must have
been Kors or Khorans, which was afterwards softened to Kor
and Kwush, or Korano and Kushan. The original term at once
recals the Chorsari of Pliny, which, a ing to him, was
the Scythian name for the Persians, but which in his time
Was most probably applied to the Kors or Khorans tribe,
Who then occupied Akorasdn, the old frontier provinee of
Persia, Inall these names I think that we may recognize
without much straining the original form of the Sanskrit
Gurjjara, and the Hindi Gujar or Guzar, the well known
name of a forcign race which still formsg about one-fifth of
the population of the Panjib,

The statement of the Chinese wrj that the cou
of the Dah® was occu ied by the Yuuﬁ"anochnri, nm
126 B. C., is confirmed by Justin, who records that Phrahates
of Parthia, being defeated and killed by tho Seythians, was
succceded by his uncle Artabanus, who died ‘three years



INDO-SCYTHIANS, 65

afterwards of a wound received in battle with the Thogarii.
At this time, therefore, or in B. C. 123, the Thogarii, or
Tochari, were the immediate neighbours of the Parthians,
to the north, in the country of the Zuhia or Dahee, The
date of their southern conquests under Khiu-tgiu-hi, which
is loosely fixed by the Chinese at about 100 years after
Chamkao’s embassy, or in B. C. 39-26, may be assigned
approximately to the same period by other notices of the
classical writers. Thus we learn from them that Sanatrukes,
who had sought refuge with the Sagarauke Scythians in
B. C. 87, was ten years later placed on the throne of Parthia
by their aid. Aguain, a little after B. C. 37, Phrahates 4th,
who had been driven from the throne by his own subjects,
was restored by the *very powerful aid of the Scythians.”*®
But these Seythians must have been the Tochari, as in the
same chapter Trogus had described the fact of the single
tribe of Asiani giving kings to the Tochari, and the down-
fall of the Sarduchm (or Bagaraukm®).f This account of
Trogus agrees exactly with that of the Chinese. But as the
agerandizement of the Yuchiis attributed to the first king
Khieu-tsiu-ki, who can only be Kujula or Kujulake (Kad-
phices), the date of this event ecannot be placed later than
70 B. C, allowing upwards of 50 years for the length of
his reign, which is very probable, as he lived to 84 years
of age.

The earliest Muhammadan account of the Tochari we
owe to the learned Abu Ribdn, who accompanied Mahmud
Ghaznavi on his Indian expeditions. Acco ing to him, the
throne of Kabul was held by Turki princes for nearly sixty
generations, down to the accession of a Brahman dynasty in
the beginning of the tenth century. If we fix the two dates
at B. C. 60 and A. D. 900, the period of Turki rule will be
960 years, or just 16 years per reign. Abu Rihin tells a
wondrous story of the first Turki King, named Barhatukin,
or Barhtigin, According to the tradition, Barhatukin on
his arrival at Kabul shut himself up in a eave without food,
and after the lapse of some days appeared mddenll{ outside the
cave before a party of peasants, armed from head to foot, and
dressed as a Turk in tunie, cap, and boots. The people thence-

® Justin, XLIL, & Beytharum maximo auxilio,
1 Trogus Prolog: XLIL Reges Thocharseum Asinni, interitusqoe Sarducharum,
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forth looked upon him asa wonderful person who was destined
for empire, and so he made himself master of Kabul, which
continued in his family for nearly sixty generations. The
cave was named Bakar, and was still visited by many persons
in the time of Abu Rihin. Amongst the successors of
Barhatukin was Kanak, who founded the Fikdr at Par-
shiiwar, which bore his name, and who is therefore identical
with Kanishka.*®

I have already noticed the fact that the early coins of
Kozoulo Kadphizes, of the Kors, or Khorans tribe, bear
the name of the Greek King Hermemus on the obverse, Tt is
certain therefore that he must have been the leader of the
Kushan Tochari, who took Kabul from the Greeks, and con-
sequently we must identify him with Khiu-tsiu-ki, the leader
of the Yuchi, to whom the Chinese aseribe the conquest of
Kipin, Kagfu, and Hontha, or Ariana, Kabul, and Gandhara.
Bat this identification affords no elue to the name of Barka-
takin or Barhtigin, who according to Abu Ribin was the
first king of the Twrks in Kabul.

The only way that I cansee of reconciling the difference
of name is by supposing that the kings of the Great Yuchi,
like those of the white Huns of later days, may have assum-
ed titles on their accession to the throne which were used
cither alone or in conjunction with their names. Thus the
Ephthalite prince Yuechin, who ruled from A. D. 465 to 485
assumed the title of Puehin Khan, or the * Beneficient
Khan,” by which he must have been generally known, as
we find it translated by the Persians inlo Ahwsh Nawiz.
Similarly his successor Teulun, who took the title of Fukushun
or the * eonstant,” is most probably the Fuganish of Firdausi.
DBut the practice was also common amongst the Turks, as
may be shewn by the examples of prince Shethu, who took
the title of Shapolo Khan, the Dizabulus of the Greeks, and
of his son Chuloheu, whose title of Shehwu Khan is preserved
in the Saye Shah of Persian history. Judging from these
Elmmplna,_ 1 thm];l; th;:ﬂ waham justified in supposing that

arhatugin may have been the original name of the prince
who afterwards assumed that of Khieu-tsiu-ki. )

Admitting the bability of this identification, I
take Khiew-tsin-ki to have Leen king of the Kushen tribe

* Heinnwl, Fragments Aribes, 182 tu 148 ¢ Bir Mewry Bl Ticmenar
Hivtordate 1'-,5" Duseway, 11, 0 & 10 s A I i Bir Lhry Huks Mul Lin
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as early as 130 B. C.; that about 126 B. C., he united the
five tribes of the Yuchi and entered on the career of con-

uest attributed to him by the Chinese, and that he died
about 70 B. C. at 84 years of age, leaving the throne to his
son, Yen-Kao-ching. To this son the Chinese ascribe the
conquest of India, that is, of the Panjib Proper, and of all
the country to the west of the Jumna, I would therefore
identify him with Hoemo or Hima Kadphises, whose coins
are found in great numbers in these very provinees, and
who is generally admitted to have been the immediate pre-
decessor of Kanishka, Regarding the difference of name,
I am not prepared to offer any explanation, but I believe
that Kadphises is only a title, as .{) find that Kieu-teu-fa,
which might easily be taken for the original form  of
Kadaphes, is translated “good charioteer and archer.”
Kozola Kadaphes and Hima Kadphises might thus mean
only Kwjula and Hima, “the good charioteers;” and
as we know from a single gold coin that Hima Kadphises
was proud of his skill or invineibility as a charioteer, this
suzgestion may perhaps be right. To this prince I would
assign a reign of twelve years, which would fix the accession
of Kanishka to about 58 B. C.

‘We Lave now come to one of the great names in ancient
Indian history, that of the Indo-Seythian prince Kanishka,
whose conversion to the faith of Sdkyae Muni gave a sudden
impulse to the propagation of Buddhism, which rapidly
spread its doctrines to the utmost bounds of the Tocharian
dominion. From the Raja Tarangini we learn that Kanish-
ka and his two brothers Hushita lnund Jushka, ruEBnd over
Kashmir for sixty years. During this reign a great Buddhist
Synod was held {nFKushnﬁ: h;r‘gthﬂ holy Arya Pdrswika,
and under the personal superintendence of the prince. A
1 Vikdr, or monastery, and stupendous tope, were erected
at Parshiwar by the monarch himself; and the excavations
of late years have shown us that many of the finest Stupas
in the Kabul Valley and Panjib must have been built during
his reign. An inscription of Kanishka, found in a large
tope at Minikyila by General Court, is dated in the year
18; and a second inscription of Huvishka, found by Masson
in o tope at Wardak, is dated in 51. A stone slab, discovered
at Zeda in Yusufzai by Mr. Loewenthal, also bears the name
of Kanishka, und appears to be dated in the year 11. Tak-
ing these three dates togcther, it scems clear that they can
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only be referred to the sixty years’ reign of the three
hrothers, and therefore that the reckoning must commence
from the accession of Kanishka himself in about 58 B. C. A
much later date occurs in my Yusufzai inseription from
Panjtir, which shows that the Gusidn Kings were still
reigning in the year 122 after the accession of Kanishka,
or about A.D. 65.* Of these later kings we have no
records whatever ; but as most of the numerous gold coins
which are found in Afghanistan and the N. W. Panjib
must certainly belong to them, we may confidently expect
that some lucky chance hereafter will reveal to us the order

of their names.

The supremacy of the Great Yuchi is said by the Chincse
o hnw_'n continued undiminished until the third eentury,
when it began to decline, and it would appear to have been
finally overthrown by the white Huns in the beginning of the
fifth century. We look in vain for any notices of the later
Kushdn dominion in the classical authors, although the name
was well known to Moses of Khorene, and to Firdausi.t
I think, however, that we may recognize thename of this
powerful tribe in the Kaspeirai of Ptolemy, and in the
Kaspeiri and Kaspeiree of Dionysius and Nonnus, both of
whom couple them with the Arieni.] Dionysius also speaks
of the Kossaioi as a people of Kaspeirian race, who were
specially famous for swiftness of foot. In these Aaspeire
the Kashmiris have long ago been recognized; but as the
Kmhmm:_m kingdom, even in its most palmy days, nover
extended its influence beyond Kingra on the east and tho
Salt Range on the south, we must look to some other people
as the true Kaspeirei, whose dominion in the time of Ptolemy,
about A, D. 140, embraced the whole of the Upper Panjib,
and extended on the south-east to the city of g})ntlmm and
the Vindhyn mountains. The only people that fulfil this
one condition of extended empire are the Kwshin, whose
dominion certainly embraced the Panjib, and, if we may

l“,inp-hmh,thﬁﬁnhhhmlhnfﬂﬁmnlwdu v
by ﬁ:, PRt dhwi.r;n. The Vikramddityn o n;lnm tm;fﬂ:fﬂ;l;h:r:t:;:x:
I:m!nt the em whuﬂhhiﬂﬁvﬂhmﬂnhmﬂm mixili ocunbiney A 1 L
i i v e Tha st o o s Ot Evheeyhian by siving
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judge from the find-spots of their coins, must also have
included the country to the eastward as far as the banks of

the Jumna.

The true name of Kushdn is, perhaps, preserved in the
Kossaioi of Dionysius ; and as he ealls them a Kaspeiiian race,
[ think it very probable that there has been somo eonfusion
between the two somewhat similar names of Kashmira, thoe
country, and Kwshdin, the rulinz race, to whom Kashmir
belonged. That Ptolemy’s name of Kaspeirwi does not
refer to the le of Kashmir Proper, we may be quite
ecrtain, from the position of his ecity of Kaspeira, which is
to the east of the Ldvi and to the south of Admakatis, the
present Amba- Kdpi, near Lahor. Judging from the name,
as well as from the position, I would identify Kaspeira with
the modern Multin, of which the earliest name was Kasya-

ra, or as it is usnally pronounced Kasappur, which I

e to be the Kaspapuros of Hekatmus and the Kaspaluros

of Herodotus, as well as the Kaspeira of Ptolemy.

The wide-spread influence of the Kushfin race may,
perhaps, be inferred from the general acceptance of their
kingly title of Rao, which exists to the present day amongst
the Rajputs of Kachh and Jesalmer, and was once borne by
the Ra.ﬁturs for many generations. The original title, as
handed down by the very mg:fect medium of Chinese
symbols, would appear to have been chanyw, sanyu, or zanyu.
g:lthe coins of Kozola Kadaphes this Native title fakes the
form of saoou, or zavu, in and of Yaiia, or Yavua,
in Arian letters, which is changed to yaiiga on the coins of
Kozoulo Kadphizes. Now, it is a known practice of the
Turki dialects to soften r to sz, and consequently their zavu
or gaw would have been pronounced Rao by their neigh-
bours. Similarly their kwshdn became korano; their Ka-
nishka, Kanerke; and their Huvishka, Hoérke. Hence,
instead of Zaew or Zailg Kanishka, we find Rao Kanerke.
The curious title of Zogane, which the Babylonians gave to
the slave whom they dressed in royal robes at the festival
of the Sakwa, may perhaps be best explained by considerin
it as only a slight variation of the m&qthhnﬁﬂan%
king. The elision of thng‘in Zoga is similar to that which
I have noticed in Moa for Moga, Roas for Rugilas,
and T%r for
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In sugmesting the probability that the Gujars of the
present day may be the deseendants of the ancient Ywehi or
Tockari, 1 have been chiefly influenced by the fact that,
besides the Jats, they are the only numerous race of foreign
origin in the Panjib and North-Western Provinecs of India
who are known to have been powerful during the early con-
turies of the Christian ere. Thus we have a record in the
Kaira copper-plate of three princes of the Gurjjara race,
of whom the last was reigning in the Sake year 380, or
A. D. 458. These princes 1 would refer to the Gurjjara
kingdom of Hwen Thsang, of which the capital in his
time was Pilomalo, or Bilmer, half way between Amarkot
and Jodhpur. The first of the three princes who may be sup-
posed to have founded this dynasty eannot be dated later than
A. D. 400, at which time we know that the power of the
Kushiin in the Panjib had very much declined. In my
account of the Kthi I have already suggested the probabi-
lity that Balmer derived its name from their hrutll:rﬂn the
Lalas, whom I would identify with the Sudra dynasty, which
held Alor for 137 years, or from A. D. 505 to 642. Accord-
ing to this view the Gujars must have been driven from
their country of Gurjjara by the Balas in A. D. 505; and
as they are found not long afterwards in the countries now
called Gujardit (to the north and north-east of the Peninsula
of Kﬂ.ﬂtil.lﬁjw&r}. to which they gave their name, I think it not
improbable that they may be the barbarians, or Mlechhas,
who are said to have captured Balabhi in A. D. 523.* But
if so, they did not long retain their supremacy, for at the
time of Hwen Thsang’s visit to Balabhi, in A. D. 641, the
king was a Kshatriya. Tn a sccond copper-plate inseription
found at Baroda, Indra, Raja of Saurashtra, is said to have
conquered the King of Gurjjara, just one generation before
A.D. B12, or between 775 and 800. These instances are
sufficient to show that an ancient kingdom, named Gujjara,
had existed to the eastward of the Lower Indus for at least
four centuries, or from A. 1. 400 to 500,

. The only evidence that I can bring forward to prove the
a:mtanneufaﬂujukingﬂuminthumrﬂtiuofn,t later
date than the Baroda inscription, but it is equally conclu-
sive, as 1t 1s supported by the weighty fact that a very

® Til, Annala of Rajastlon, T, 217—In the year of the Balidi ers %05 + 318523 A DO,
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large proportion of the population about the old city of
Gujardt is still Gujar, and the district itself is known
as Gujar-des. Towards the end of the 9th century, or
between A. D. 883 and 901, the kingdom of Gurjjara
was attacked by Sankara Varmma, of Kashmir. The
laja, named Alakhana, was defeated, and surrendered
the district of Takkadesa as the price of peace.®* Gurjjara
is deseribed as lying between Trigarita, or Kingra, and the
country of Sahi, which I have elsewhere shown to have been
in the mountains to the west of the Jhelam. Gurjjara

therefore corresponds with the modern district of Guwar-des,
r half of the Chaj Doab, from

which comprises the up
Bhimbar to MiyAni and KAdirabad. The city of Gujarit is
said to have been first called Hairdt, and the district Haird(-

des. 1Its original foundation is ascribed fo a Surajbansi Raj-
put, named Bachan Pal, of whom nothing more is known,
and its restoration to Ali Khan, Gujar, whose name is
strangely like that of Alakhana, the old Raja of the Oth
century. Following up these traditions, Gujariit is said to
have been destroyed in A.D. 1803, and to have been re-built
by the Gujars in A. H. 996, or A. D. 1588, during the reign
of Akbar.

At the present day the Gujars are found in great num-
bers in every part of the N. W. of India, from the Indus to
the Ganges, and from the Hazlra mountains to the Penin-
sula of %ﬂt are specially numerous along tho
banks of the Upper Jumna, near Jagidri and Buriya, and
in the Sabdranpur District, which during the last century
was actually called Gujardt. To the east they occupy the
petty State of Samptar in Bundelkhand, and one of the
northern districts of Gwalior, which is still ecalled Gwjar-gdr.
They are found only in small bodies and much scattercd
throughout E. Rajputana and Gwalior; but they are more
numerous in the Westérn States, and u?ecially towards
Gajarit, where they form a large part of the population.
The Rajas of Rewiri to the SBouth of Delhi are Gujars.
In the BSouthern Panjib they are thinly scattered, but
their m_amhern increase rapidly towards the north, where they
have given their name to several important places, such as
Gujardn-wala in the Rechna Doab, Gujard! in the Chaj

® Raja Tarsngini, V., sl 149 to 151.
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Doal, and Gujar-Khan in the S8indh S8igar Doab. They are
numerous about Jhelam and Hasan Abdal, and throughout
the Hazdra District; and they are also found in considerable
numbers in the Dardu Districts of Childs, Kohli, and Pilas,
to the East of the Indus, and in the contiguous distriets to

the West of the river.

The latest original notice of the Kaspirwi, by any
classical author, is that which has already been quoted from
the Bassarica of Dionysius, Unfortunately the age of this
work is doubtful, but it seems to be generally admitted that
it is mot older than A. D. 250 to 300, the time of Dionysius
Periegetes, to whom the poem has been generally attributed.
In this notico of Dionysius we find the Kaspeiri coupled
with the Arieni, which would scem to show that the Kaspeiri
were then in possession of the Lower Panjib, although in
the time of Plolemy they were separated from the Arieni by
Northern Indo-Seythia. From this notice I infer that the
Kaspeiri, or Kushin tribe, had already begun to move
towards the South before the end of the 3rd century, at
whieh time, as we learn from Dionysius Periegetes, the Lower
Indus was still held by the Scythians.

In parting with the Kushin and taking up the Gujars,
without ggiug able to show that the two people actually
occupied the same country at the same time, I feel that the
proof of their identity is still incomplete. But in showing
that the Kushdn had occupied the Southern Panjib about
the end of the 8rd century, and that the Gujars wore in
possession of Marusthala, to the South of the Panjib, before
the end of the 4th century, I think that the two events may
be best explained by connecting the sudden disap ce
of the Kushdn with the sudden appearance of the ujars in
the same track towards the South, as successive actions of
the same le. In putting forward the suggestion that
the Gujars of the present day may be the descendants of the
ancient Tochari or Kushdn, I am chiefly influenced by the
fact that they are the only numerous roce of foreign origi
in the Panjib and North-Western Provinees who, hu.ﬁ
the Jafs, are known to have been powerful during the early
eenturies of the Christian era, E may also add that the
Gujars are the only race whose tribal names seem to offer
a probable clue to their descent from the Tockari or Kushdn,
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I have already pointed out that the earliest forms of the
name of this powerful clan, as found on the eoins of Kozoulo
Kadphizes and Kozola Kadaphes, are Korsow, Korsea, and
Khoransu, in Greek; and Kushdn, Khushan, and Gushan in
Arian; and that the later forms, as found on the coin
legends and inscriptions of Kanerke or Kanishka, are
uniformly confined to Korano and Gushan. Now, both of
these leading forms of the name would appear to be preserv-
ed amongst the tribal names of the Gujars. Thus Korso
may, I think, be identified with the Gorsi, or Gorasi, and
Kushdn with the Kusane or Kusaoni, ov Kuthane, which are
two of the most widely-spread tribes of the present day.
both of them are still found in the Sindh SAgar Doab, and
on the banks of the Jumna, although the great clan of
Gujars must have been divided for many centuries.

Lorrie Yucnr, or Karon

According to the Chinese writers Kitolo, the King
of the Great Yuchi or Tochari in the begininng of the fifth
century, conquered Balkh, Gandhira, and five other pro-
vinces.* He was obliged to return to the west to oppose
the white Huns and left his son in charge of Géndhira, who
established the kingdom of the Little Yuchi in Fo-lu-sha,
or Parshiwir. But the name of Kifolo, or Kator, would
appear to have been adopted by the horde, as Abu Rihin
calls the Zurki prince who was supplanted about A. D. 900
by his Brahman minister, “ the last of the Kaformdn Kings.”

e supremacy of the race was then lost, but not their
name, which still exists in the petty State of Chitril, whose
Chief proudly styles himself Kator.

The Chinese carefully distinguish between the two
divisions of the Yuchi by fixing the capital of the Great
Yuchi at Kabul, and the capital of the Little Yuchi at
Parshiwar, the kings of both being of the same family.
Abu Ribin also makes no allusion to any change of dynasty,
but simply calls the kings a race of Turks, which had
ruled for nearly sixty generations. As Abu RihAn visited
Kabul and Peshawur only 100 years after the accession of
the Brabman dynasty,.his testimony as to the race of the
previous dynasty is quite unimpeachable. It is also con-

® Remusat, Nouveaux Mésnges Asiatigues, L, p. 223
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firmed by the Raja Tarangini, which places a Turushka
King on the frontiers of Kashmir between A. D. 883 and
901. But we have the equally trustworthy evidence of Hwen
Thsang to show that the boasted supremacy of the Turki
race for nearly sixty generations was interrupted for some
time during the seventh century, as the pilgrim both in
coming and returning found the whole of the Kabul Valley
under the sway of a Kshalriya King. During the period
of his pilgrimage, from A. D. 630 to 644, the gumim-:m of
the Twholo, or Tochari, was limited to part of the province
of Balkh, which had already been over-run by the Zu-kine
or eastern Turks. But these Nomads of the east were soon
forced to give way before the stronger Nomads of the west,
when the Arabs, in A. D. 651, crossed the Oxus, and made

a permanent conquest of the country.

The sway of the Hindu Kshatriyas in Kabul could not
have exceeded two generations, or about 50 years, asin
A. D. 697 we find that the Prince of Kabul was a cousin of
the Prince of Kesh.* Again, in A. D. 700, both the
King of the Turks and the King of Kabul are said to have
borne the same title or family name, which was also common
to the Kings of Kashmir.t Unfortunately this name is
doubtful, owing to the wonderful uncertainty that attends
the reading of most proper names written in Persian
characters. According to Gildemeister, the name is found
in Masudi, Ibn-Kathir, Almakin, Abulfeda, and Khondemir,
and has been variously read as Zanbil, Zantil, Zuntil, Zantibal,
Zuntol, Ratbol, Ratbil, Rutbil, Retil, and Retpil. Another
reading is given by Sir Henry Elliot, in his translated extract
from the Tarikh-i-Alfi, as Raibal, but in the original text
I find Bai Sdl.j According to Masudi, this name had
continued in use amongst the kings of Northern India
down to lis time, to which Abulfeda adds that it was also
used in Kashmir.§ But Masudi says that the name of the
Km‘g of Kashmir was er-Rama, which is a general title
for “all kings.”| It appears to me, however, that this

® Prioe’s Mubammadan History, 1, p. 456

+ Gildemcinter de Robnia Indicis, p. 5—quoting Masiidi and Abulfeda
2 Muhammmilan Historians, p, 152,

§ Heinuml, Memaire Bur I'Inde—pp. 71 & T2 —Giblowed ter, o 6,

[' Bprenger's Musudi, I, p. 382,

o ——
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last name should probably be read as er- Wama, for Farmma,
which was the family name of the kings of Kashmir in the
time of Masudi. As to the reading of the doubtful title
my present impression is, that the first half of it represents
the title of Shahi, written Zai, which occurs so frequently on
the coins of the Little Yuehi,

Erntnavires, on Wire Huxs.

1 suggested formerly that the Ephthalites, or White
Huns, must be the same people as the Little Yuehi. I was
led to this eonclusion by the name of Clidarifee, which is ap-

ied to the White Huns by Priscus, and which is found under
the form of Kedara, not only on the Indian gold coins of
the Hidda Tope, but also on the Kashmirian coins of Tora-
ména and Pravarasena. Now Meghavdhan, the grand-father
of ToramAna, and the founder of his dynasty, is said to have
been previously under the protection of Gopiditya, King of

Gindhira, and as he reigned only seven gemerations before

A. D. 625, the date of both kings may be fixed with some
certainty about A. D. 450. Here, then, we have the name of
Keddra appearing on the coins of Kabul and Kashmir at the
very same time that Kifolo, the leader of the Katormdn
tribe, is said to have occupied Kabul and GiAndhira. I
therefore concluded that the Kedara of the coins, the
Katormdn of Abu RihAn, the Kitolo of the Chinese, and the
Cidarite or White Huns of Priscus, are the same people.
I am now satisfied that Priscus is wrong in applying the
name of Cidaritee to the White Huns. The mistake was
a natural one, for the White Huns and the Little Yuchi rose
to notice at the same time, at the beginning of the Gth

were near neighbours, a distant Latin

century, and as they
author may be excused for confounding two barbarous races,

Most of our knowledge of the White Huns is derived
from the Chinese, who have preserved a list of the kings with
short accounts of their reigns. But the brief notices of the
Persian and classical writers also are very valuable, as they
refer to the most brilliant period of their career, when they

war on equal terms with some of the most powerful

of the Sassanian Kings.* According to the Chinese, the

* D’Herbelot, Bibliotheque Orientale, VL, 61; De Guignes, Histoire des Huns, &,
L, 8 283,
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founder of the Sogdian dynasty of White Huns was Shelun,
who, in A. D. 3885, retired to the west with his brother,
and in 402, after the defeat of the Hiungnu, changed the
old title of fsanyu to khdkin, and assumed the new name of
kieu-teu-fa, or the *good charioteer and archer.” He
died in 410, and after three short and uneventful reigns, was
succeeded in 428 by his cousin’s son UV, who assumed the
title of Solien Khan, or the * Divine King.” During a
reign of fifteen years Solien conquered the Wei Tartars, and
received a Chinese princess in marringe. To him also we
must attribute the gcythian invasion of Persia, which took
place during the reign of Bahrim-Gor. His successor Chu
Khan, after a fruitless war with the Chinese, died in A, D,
464, and left the throne to his son Yuchin, who took the
title of Shulo-Puchin Khan, or the * Bountiful Prince.”
This is without doubt the same prince whom the Persian
historians call AAush Nawdz, or the * Bountiful,” which is
a literal translations of the title which he assumed on his
accession. To his aid the Persians aseribe the elevation of
Firuz to the Sassanian throne; but as this event took place
in A. D. 458, the assistance must have been given by his
father.* Piruz, however, made war on Khush Nawdz about
A. D. 480, and only escaped destruction through the cle-
mency of the prince whom he had wantonly attacked.
Smarting under the disgrace, the Sassanian King, in 484,
again invaded the territories of Khush Nawiz, and lost both
his army and life, Eusebius, an ambassador from the Em-
peror Zeno, accompanied Firuz on this rash expedition, and

the Epthalite Kings “ had been stretched from the Caspian to
heart of India, that their throne was enriched with emeralds,
and their cavalry supported by a line of two thousand ele-
phants.”t From the Chinese we learn that in A. D. 470
their Emperor Hientsu attacked Shulo-Puchin with an im-
mense army, when no less than fifty thousand of the White
gunn :;:hmd to hum: been slain on'the first battle. But the

ose © War must certainly have been to the advantage of
the Nepthalite Prince, as we find thatin A, D, 475 tﬁ.fadn-
manded and obtained a Chinese princess in i Shulo-
Puchin died in 415, and was succeeded by his son Lev-tun,

* Malcoln, History of Persia, L, 124,
+ Gibbon, Decline, &e,, e, 40,
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who assumed the title of Fu-Lu-shun Khan, or the * Constant
Prince.” This name appears to me to be the same as the
Fuganish of Firdausi, which differs only by the transposition
of the last two letters of the Persian name,

The first dynasty of the White Huns was hroken up in
A. D. 494 by the rebellion of a General,* who, after the defeat
and death of his sovereign, retired to the westward with an
army of 100,000 men, and proclaimed Limself Khan of the
White Huns; but the throne was successfully disputed by
Ha-kai, who became Emperor, under the title of Zeu-khi-
JSu-tai-ku-che Klhan, or the * Pleasant and aminble Prinee.”
He was followed by his son Fulw, or Talan Khawn, who in
508 was killed in battle with the revolted King of the Kaoche
Tartars, His son Chewnu then succeeded, under the title of
Ten-lo-fu-po-teu-fa Khan, or the * Wise Ruler,” and in A. D.
516 com tulty re-established the power of the White Huns
by the E&fm and death of the King of the Kaoche. But
he was repulsed by Apotilo, the General who had rebelled in
A.D. 494; and in A. D. 520 he was defeated and put to death
by a party of rebellious nobles, aided by his mother, who
placeﬂis younger brother Onowei on the throne, The new
king took the title of So-lien-fen-pim tewfa Khan, or the
* Prinee who seizes and holds firmly.” He refused homage
to the Wei Tartars, and after a glorious reign of 26 years le
refused his daughter to Zewmen, the powerful Khan of the Zu-
kiue or Bastern Turks, Zuwemen instantly marched to attack
his savereign, and gave him such a disastrous defeat that e
killed himself in despair. Onowei was suceeeded by his son
G hanlockin, who was shortly followed by Lo-kwan, the last
inﬂeﬂdﬁﬁﬁm of tha White Huns. After fighting
many unsu battles against the Tu-kive, or Eastern
Turks, Lo-hwan sought refuge in China amongst the Wei
Tartars; but being bgwayed and of]m up to the Turks, he
was belieaded outside the walls of Sighanfu in A, D. 555,
and from that time the great Khan of the White Huns
became a tributary of the Turks.

A few gmrs later, orin A. D. 569, Maniach, the vassal
prinee of the Sogdoites, appeared at Constantinople as the
sad. frow M the Hpfhedics o s 4 bar soatvad Bt scmnn: . Thsoalons ot

Byzantivm states that Feroses, or Firuz, King of the Persians, was conquared by Epdtdalas-
nus, King of the Ephidalies, from whom they derived thair name.  The date of this victory

is refarred to A T0 485 (* ordtman], or to 488 (Gilben). As this date preosdes by only six
veary the sucdessli] rebellin of Apofile, I presame that be nas the General who defented
Firux, and gave hin oami to the Wertern Branch of the White Hune —8ee 1 Hegbelut,

Bibliutheque Orizntale, V1, 68,
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ambassador of Disabul, great Khan of the Turks. The am-
bassador and his colleagues were distinguished from other
northern barbarians by their splendid apparel and rich pre-
sents; and “ their letters in the Scythian character and lan-
guage announced a people who had attained the rudiments of
science,”® Several embassies followed between Constanti-
nople and Mount Altai. The duration of the journey is not
stated, but from the subsequent embassies of Carpini,
Rubruquis, and the Polos, it is certain that the travelling
alone would have occupied about two years, and the whole
journey, with the necessary delays at intermediate courts,
may heve extended to three or four years. The last embassy
of the Emperor Tiberius, who died in A. D. 582, did not
reach Mount Alfai until after the death of Dizabul, which,
supposing him to be the Shapolio of the Chinese, did not
take place until 587. The interval is more than four years,
but I see no reason to doubt the identity of Dizabul and
Shapolio. The names are absolutely the same, as the syllable
Diz is ouly an elongated form of D=, or Dsh, just as Tess, in
Tessaros, is of Ts, or Ch in Chalur. But a farther proof
of their identity is found in the name of the successor of
Dizabul, who is called Shehu Khan h{: the Chinese, and Saye
Shah by the Persians. I bave thought it necessary to dwell
at some length on these identifications, because the want of
them has been so strongly felt as to cause grave doubts of
the truth of the Chinese histories. These doubts will now
be removed, and hereafter the student of early Indian history
may rely with confidence on the general accuracy of the
Chinese accounts of the great Scythian hordes.

At the time of their subjection by the Turks, the Sog-
doites or White Huns were a “pulite and warlike peupi;
who had vanquished the Persian Monarch, and carried their
victorious arms along the banks, and perhaps to the mouth
of the Indus.” I bave quoted this passage from Gibbon to
show that the extension of the Nepthalite dominion to the

of the Indus was admitted by the learned historian of
mm;pim 5

In the early part of the next century Hwen Thean
describes the Tuholo, or Tochari, of the Cxus, as weak an
timid, Their language differed but little from that of the
neighbouring kingdoms, but their writing, which consisted of
only 25 letters, was read from left to right.t This account

® Gibbon, Deciing and Fall, e 42,
1 Julien's Hwen Theang, IT, 34
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agrees with that of the Byzantine writers, that the letters
brought by the SBogdoite Prince Maniach were in the “ Sey-
thian character and language.” Hwen Thsang also mentions
that the Zockari had gold and silver coins which differed in
shape from the money of other counfries. He gives a
similar description of the gold, silver and small copper coins
in use at Kapisa near Kabul, which differed in size as well
as in form from those of other kingdoms, At Bamiyan the
letters and money were the same as those of the Tochari,
but at Kapisa the language was different, although the
letters were still the same., From this description we may
infer with certainty that the Kshafriye Prince of Kabul was
a recent intruder, because the Scythian letters were still in
use in both Kapisa and Bamiyan, the two principal cities of
his dominions.

It would be premature at present to enter into any
examination of the coins to which Hwen Thsang alludes, as
the few well-preserved specimens that we possess have not
yet been satisfactorily deciphered. One set of these coins is
tri-lingual, the two longer legends being in Sanskrit and
Pehlvi, and the shortest in what, perhaps, may be best named
as Epthalite-Bcythian. These coins, on account of the
Sanskrit legends, I would refer to the Little Yuchi of the
Kabul Valley. On two other coins we find the pure Indian
words Purvvdditys and Udaydditya, which may, perhaps, be
only titles and not names, as both of them mean simply
“ Lord of the East."” It seems more probable, however, that
they are the actual names of the Little Yuchi princes of
Kabul, who had adopted Sanskrit names after they had
become partially Indianized. Lady Sale possessed a gold
coin of the same series, with the pure Indian name of
Samarasula ; and I have myself several copper coins of
smaller size, with the various legends of Sri-Jayalu-Narendra
and Jayalu-Sri-Narendra. Here, then, we have already
discovered all three of the different kinds of coins described
by Hwen Thsang, namely, large gold and silver money of a
sizo different from that of other people, and copper money
of a smaller size.

I have already identified the Cidarile.of Priscus, the
Kilolo of the Chinese, and the Kaformdn of Abu Rihin,
with the people of Chitril, whose Chief still bears the title
of Shah Kafor. But the name is not confined to Chitril,
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as it is found also amongst the Kafirs under the form of the
Katir tribe®* I conclude therefore that the subjects of
8hah Kator of Chitril are only that portion of the tribe
who have become Mubammadans. I.infer also that the

eople of Yasin, on a tributary of the Kunar River, must
Eu of the same race, because they speak the same language.
This would extend the present limits of the Kafor tribe over
the whole valley of the upper Panjkora River, a country
considerably larger than Kashmir. To the east of the
Indus I think that we, perhaps, may trace the Cidarite or
Kator, under the slightly altered name of Katar. This
tribe is principally found in the district of Fafeh-jang, which
is more generally known by the name of Kafar-des, or
“ Country of the Kafars” It extends from the Haro River
on the north to the Suhdn River on the south, and includes
the large towns of Burhin, Hasan-Abdil, and Fateh-jang.
The large village of Usmin, between Shah-dheri and ﬂulnr,
was founded by a Katar, and is therefore generally called
Usmin Katar. But the head quarters of the tribe is said
to have been at Chisa, a large ruined mound close to Fateh-
jang. The Kalars themselves elaim to be Rajputs; but as
this is not admitted by any one of their neighbours, I con-
clude that they must be tge descendants of some one of the
foreign races which have at different times settled in N, W,
India, and, as their names agree almost exactly, T would
suggest their identification with the Cidarife, or Little
Yuchi.

Throughout this discussion on the presumed ancestry
of the leading Panjib tribes, [ have rigorously adhered to
the dietum which I at first laid down, that the descendants
of the Indo-Scythians could not possibly be found amongst
any of the Rajput races of true Arian blood. We know
from the historians of Alexander that the system of caste
had been firmly established in the Panjib several centuries
before the first Seythian invasion of the Sus or Abdrs. We
know also that the social rules laid down in the Code of Manu
must have been in full force at least as early as the sixth
cen before Christ, when Buddha to teach the
natural equality of all classes. the social rules of Manu's
code, which are rigidly observed even at the present day,

* Elphinstone, Kabul, IL, 376 ; Raverty, Pushtu Dictionary, ia yooe Kadar,
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Bralman must wed with Brahman, and Kshatriya with
Kshatriya, and the offspring of mixed parents is placed
beyond the pale of the twice-born elasses. In the face of
these stringent rules for the preservation of the purity of
easte, it is quite incnncﬂivul}ra that any strangers, since the
time of Alexander, ecould have been admitted amongst the
twice-born elasses of Aryan blood. If therefore any deseen-
dants of the Indo-Seythian conquerors still exist, we can only
look for them amongst those races whose foreign origin is
most elearly proved by their exclusion from the privilege of

marringe with the Arian Kshatriyas.

Of these classes the most prominent and numerous are
the Ahire, the Jats, and the Gujars.®* But as the first are
mentioned by Manu, they must certainly have been in India
hefore the time of Alexander, and as they are very numerous
in the eastern districts of Mirzapur, Benares, and Shalia-
bad, they cannot possibly be identified with the Indo-
Seythians, whose dominion did not extend beyond the Upper
Ganges. They are found also in great numbers in Siudh
and Gujarit; but there is not, as far as I am aware, a single
Ahir in the Panjib. The Jafs and Gujars, on the contrary,
form more than one-half of the population of the five rivers.
1 think, therefore, that the evidence is very strong, indeed,
in favour of their being the descendants of the two great
ruces of Indo-Seythians, It is true that Colonel Tod has
given the Jits a place in his list of the * thirty-six royal
races,” but this position is not admitted by his own author-
ities, and is distinetly contradicted by his own statement
that no Rajput would intermarry with them. Sir R. Jen-
kins, too, has argued for the Rajput descent of the Gujars
of Nigpur, but this honour is never uasarl}ed by the Gujars
of any other district, and is most certainly not allowed by
any one else. My own experience, which has embraced ns
long a period as that of either Tod or Jenkins, and which
has extended over a much wider ficld, is supported by the
high testimony of Mountstuart Elphinstonet and Sir Ilenry

* H Tmm:.ﬁllp]‘mhhwmmﬂh the same opindm, fir be sayn—" [
wnuldﬂ?ﬂmmd of that singulsr mce the Gwjars, stamped still with th type of
Nomads, so kately has immigration boen into Upper India, and from them to the Ju
or Jits, the Tages, and other anomalous tribes"—Doogal Asiatic Socicty’s Jourual, and
Numismatie Chrusicle, XV., p. 80,

+ Elphinstons, Kabul, L, 435,
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Elliot, and is confirmed by the well-known proverb, which
couples the Jits and Gujars with the Gadariyas and Golas,

or shepherds and salt-makers,
Jit, Gadariya, Gujar, Gola,
In chifron ke hela mela,

This is o common saying amongst the people of the
North-West, and may be translated almost literally as
follows :

Jiits, Gadaryins, Gujurs, Golas,
Are all four the same sort of fellows,

ANTIQUITIES.

In comparing the existing ruins of ancient Panjib
cities with the different accounts that we possess in the
Chinese and classical authors, I propose to follow the
footsteps of Alexander himself. I have already noticed the
fact that, as the Chinese pilgrims as well as the Macedonian
conquerors entered the Panjib from the west, their routes
will mutually illustrate each other. For this reason I prefer
to begin my deseription of the antiquities of the Panjib
near the banks ulP the Indus, and gradmally to work my
way to the eastward, in company with the Macedonian
soldiers of Alexander, and the Buddhist pilgrims of China.
With their journals in our hands we may venture to visit
the ruined cities of the Panjib with the certainty that our
time will not be wasted in fruitless research. But before
cutering on the deseription of these antiquities, I think it
right to say a few words on the date and value of the differ-
cnt authorities on whom we have to depend for most of our
carly information.

The army of Alexander spent the winter of B. C. 827
in reducing the district of Peukelaotis to the west of the
Indus. After the capture of Aornos, early in the spring of
326, Alexander crossed the Indus to Taxila, where he halted
for a whole month, which delayed his arrival at the Hydas-
pes until May, There lie was again delayed by the i-
tion of Porus, so that he did not cross that river until about
the middle of June, when the scasonal rains had already set
in. During July and August he was engaged in his march
to the ITyphasis and back sgain to Nickwa on the Hydaspes.
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September was spent in making the final arrangements
for his voyage, and on the 1st October B. C. 326, he began
his descent of the river. The voyage lasted nine months,
of which three may be assigned to the descent of the Hydas-
and Akesines, and the remaining six months to the
Hg:cunt of the Indus, The whole time, therefore, that
Alexander spent in the Panjib, from his first crossing of
the Indus to his arrival at the eonfluence of the five rivers,
was rather less than twelve months, and was altogether com-
rised within the year B. C. 326. The materials collected
Ey the companions of Alexander during this campaign have
been preserved by Strabo, Curtius, and Arrian. Much valu-
able information also may be gleaned from the geographical
work of Pliny; but as he does not always mention his
authorities, it is sometimes difficult to say whether his state-
ments were derived from the journals of actual observers
in Alexander’s ax]?edjtion. or from the hearsay tales of
sailors of his own time,

The Travels of Apollonius of Tyana would have been
invaluable for the history of the Panjib, if we could place
entire dependence on the truth of the narrative, The
journey is said to have been made during the reign of the

rthian King, Bardanes, between A. D. 42 and 45, and the
original account was drawn up by the Assyrian Damis, the
companion of Apollonius. But the life of Apollonius by
Philostratus, which is the only work that we now possess,
was not compiled until a century and a half later, and is
altogether so full of the marvellous as to excite onr suspicion
instead of winning our confidence. I think it probable that
Apollonius and his companion m:tunl]% visited Taxila, and
perhaps also Jwila-Mukhi in the E. anjib; but I doubt
many of the details, and I a[tufgether réject the long
conversations with King Phraates of Taxila and the Brahman

Iarchas.
The geographical work of Ptolemy is too well known fo
need any description, and I only mention it here for the
E-::rpom of noting its date, which may b= fixed with certainty
tween the years 140 and 169 A. D° The number of new
names which first appear in Ptolemy shows that he had
access to original informntion, which was not in the posscssion
of either Strabo or Pliny. Ilis information, too, is all the
more valuable on aceount of its later date, as it helps to fill
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up the long blank that precedes the arrival of the first
Chinese pilgrims. Ilis date, in fact, is jusf midway between
Alexander B. C. 330, and Hwen Thsang A. D. 630.

Fa-Hian, the first Buddhist pilgrim from China whose
travels have been preserved, began his journey in A, D, 399,
and as he entered India from the west, his account of the
Panjib may be dated as early as A. D. 400. His details are
few, and are, besides, chiefly confined to the notices of Buddhist
marvels and relics ; but his geographical notices are valuable
for their precision, as he generally fixes the position of every
place that he visits by its bearing and distance from that

which he had just left.®

The next Chinese pilgrims, named Swng- Yun and Huwoui-
Seng, also entered India from the west in the year 502,
I heir travels are confined to the Kabul Valley and Western
Panjib; but the details are sometimes minute and interest-
ing.

But all the previous travels of Chinese Buddhists are
celipsed by the longer and more systematic journeys of
IHwen Thsang. This enthusiastic pilgrim left his native
land in A. D. 629, and did not return until the spring of
645, Ile crossed the Indus from the west early in A, D.
631, and after visiting Taxila, Minikydila, Kashmir, Sikala,
and many other places, he crossed the Satlaj about the
middle of A. D. 635, having thus spent upwards of four
years in the Panjib. Six years later Le visited Multin and
Lolgfato in the 8. Panjib, from whence he returned to the
great monastery of Ndlanda in Magadha, and halted there
for four months to clear up sundry doubts. He next attend-
ed the great quinquennial assembly held at Praydg, in
April and May 643, and about Scptember of the same
year he reached Jilandhar in the Panjab, and after again
visiting Minikydla and Taxila, he finally re-crossed the Indus
early in A. D. 644. 1lis various Journeyings in the Panjib,
therefore, extended to a period of nearly four years, of which
one-half was spent in Kashmir. It is almost impossible to
exaggerato the importance of these travels for the light
which they throw upon early Indian history ; and for tho

* A new anil sesirate trnsbathon ol P4 Hin's Tevds hot sioes | 5
:||-'IJ:'L-.-I. 5. rIIR. 1] Il.lr v ik be mebilead the wavels of llwlli—*ﬁ‘iuug |||.||j ;;?;-\'::rnri:]i:'f:pu‘lh::i
v EhE waorhh g rolls
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illustration of the Buddhist antiquities of India, it is not
too much to say that they are quite invaluable. For
the translation Gg’ these travels we are wholly indebted to
M. Julien, who with great ability and unwearied resolution
devoted no less than 20 years to the acquirement of two of
the most difficult of all languages—Sanskrit and Chinese.
How well he has succeeded may be seen in the masterly
translation of Hwen Thsang's life and travels, in threo
volumes, which he has given to the public at different times
from 1853 to 1858. Before this translation appeared, all
our attempts to fathom the mysteries of Buddhist antiqui-
ties were but mere conjectures. To us one Stupa then only
differed from another Sfupa by its size, while the specinl pur-
pose of each 'ﬁrﬁmﬂar monument was utterly unknown.
But now, thanks to M. Julien for his admirable translation,
we are able fo distinguish one monument from another, and
to say with certainty for what puﬁﬂsﬂ each one of the
greater Stupas was originally designed.

The geography of Hwen Thsang's travel has been most
ably and critically examined by M. Vivien St. Martin in his
learned Memoir on Central Asia and India, which is appended
to the third volume of M. Julien’s translation. His identifi-
cations bave been made with so much ecare and sueccess
that few places have escaped his research, and most of these
have escaped only because the imperfeetion or want of fulness
in our maps rendered sctual identification quite impossible.
As a specimen of his keen critical sagacity, I may cite the

ition of Taxila which he places near Usmdn-Kaldr, at
?o:r 8 miles to the E. or 8. E. of Hasan-Abdil; the actual
emplacement, which I have discovered during the present
year, being to the east of SBhah-dhori, at 10 miles to the
South-East of Hasan-Abddl, and 4 miles to the South of
Usmiin-Katar,

But our acknowledgments are also due to Professor
Lassen for his very learned and exhaustive work on the
ﬂﬂbﬂo{ India generally, and more especially for his
1 memoir on the ancient graphy of the Panjib
contained in the Pentapotamia Indica. To him also our
thanks are due for many curious and valuable illustrations
of the early history and antiquities of the Panjib, which his

t and varied learning has enabled him to draw from both
gar?iuhit and classical sources,
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In deseribing the ruined cities and ancient monuments
of the Panjib, I propose to begin on the west bank of the
Indus, and to work towards the east, keeping closely to the
goneral track that was followed both by the Macedonian
king and by the Chinese pilgrims. In carrying out this
scheme, I will begin at Peshiwar as a well known starting
point, from which Hwen Thsang’s bearings and measure-
ments will be a guide to the identification of other places to
the west of the Indus. The various ancient sites therefore
will be noticed in the following order :

I1.
111

IV.

V.

VI
VIL
VIIIL
IXC

X.

XI.
XII.
XIII.
XI1V.
XV.
XVI
XVII.
XVIIIL
XIX.
XX.
XXIL.
XXIL
XXIIT.
XXIV.
XXV.
XXVI.
XXVIIL
XXVIIIL.
XXIX.
XXX.
XXXI.
XXXIIL

Peshdwar, or Parashdwara.
Pushkalacati, or Peukelaolis,
Palodheri, or Farusha.
Ohind, or Ulaklanda,
Lahor, or Sdlatura.
Aornos.

Taxila, or Takshasila.
ITasan Abdal.

Baoli Pind.

Balar.

Badarpur.

Jaoli.

Tarnidea.

Kurmdl,

Rirwal Pindi, ov Gajipur.
Mdnikydla,

Sakrabasti.

Dildwar, or Bukephala.
Mong, or Nikaa.

Kalis, or Katdksha.
Sangala-wila-Tiba, or Sangala.
Asarur,

Ran-Si, or Nara-Sinha.
Awba-kipi.

Setrliind,

Thinesur, or Sthdneswaya.
Amin,

Pehoa, or Prithudakea,
Sugh, or Srrghna,
Harvidiwdr, or Ganga-dicdra.
Moradieaj.

Chatrrbhng.
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1. PESHAWAR, on PARASHAWARA.

The great city now called Peshiwar is first mentioned
by Fa-Hian in A. D. 400, under the name of Fo-lew-sha.®
1t is next noticed by Sung-Yun in A. D. 520, at which time
the King of GAndhira was at war with the King of Kipin,
or Kophene, that is, Kabul and Ghazni, and the sur-
rounding districts. Sung-Yung does not name the city,
but his description of its great Stupa of King Kia-ni-see-Lia,
or Kaniska, is quite sufficient to establish its identity.t At
the period of Hwen Thsang's visit in A. D. 630, the royal
family had become extinet, and the kingdom of Gandhira
was a dependency of Kapisaor Kabul. But the capital which
Hwen Thsang calls Pu-lu-sha-pu-lo, or Parashdwara, was

of 40 li, or 6§ miles in extent.] It is

still a great cit{’
next mentioned by Masudi and Abu Rihdn, in the 10th and

11th centuries, under the name of Parshdwar, and again
by Babar, in the 16th century, it is always called by
the same name throughout his commentaries. Its present
name we owe to Akbar, whose fondness for innovation led
Lim to change the ancient Parashdwara, of which he did
not know the meaning, to Peshdwar, or the * frontier town.”
Abul Fazl gives both names. §

The antiquities of Parashdwar are described by Hwen
Thsang in great detail. Of these the most sacred was a
ruined § near the north-west corner of the city, which
had fo y contained the Alms-bowl of Buddha. InA. D.
402 at the time of Fa Hian's visit, the holy vessel was still
there, although the King of the Yuwchi endeavoured to
carry it away. * He brought a large elephant richly capri-
soned and placed the bowl upon the elephant, but the
elephant fell to the earth unable to advance. He then
construected a four-wheeled car, and placed the bowl thereon,
and yoked eight elephants to draw it, but they were unable
to move a step. The king then knew that the destiny of
the bowl was not yet fulfilled.” Afterwards, when Fa-Hian
visited Ceylon, he heard that *“the Pdira, or Alms-bowl, of
Buddba originally was preserved in the city of Vaisili; but

® Beal's tranalstion, p. 34

+ Ibid, p. 197.

¢ Julion's Translation, 1L, 104.

§ Ain Akbari, Gladwin's Translation, 11, 341
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now it is in the borders of Gindhira. In somewhat like
a hundred years it will again be transported to the country
of the Western Yuchi.* In the diary of Sung-Yun there
is no mention of the Alms-bowl; and as the reigning King
of Gindhira was not a Buddhist, it is most probable that
the bowl had already been removed. In A. D. 630, when
Hwen Thsang visited Gindhira, the bowl was in Persia.
Strange to say, this once famous vessel still exists near the
modern Kandahar, where, according to Sir H. Rawlinson,
it is held in much estimation by the Muhammadans.

The next ohject visited by Hwen Thsang was a great
Pipal tree, at 8 or 9 @i, or 1} mile, to the south-east of the
city. The tree was about 100 feet in height, with wide
spreading branches, which, aceording to the tradition, had
formerly given shade to Sakya Buddha, when he predicted
the future appearance of the great King Kanishka. The
tree is not noticed by Fa-Tlian, but it is mentioned by Sung-
Yun as the Pho-thi, or Bodli tree, whose * branches spread
out on all sides, and whose foliage shut out the sight of the
sky.” DBeneath it there were four seated statues of the four
previous Buddhas. Suug-Yun further states that the tree
was planted by Kanishka over the spot where he had buried
a copper vase containing the pearl tissue lattice of the great
Stupa, which he was afraid might be abstracted from the
tope after his death. 7This same tree would appear to haye
been seen by the Emperor Baber in A, D, 1505, who describes
it as the “stupendous tree” of Begram, which he *imme-
diately rode out to see.”+ It must then have been not less
than 1,500 years old, and as it is not mentioned in A. D,
1594 by Abul Fazl in his account of the Gor-Kafari at
Peshilwar, I conclude that it had previously disappeared
through simple old age and decay.

The enormous Stwpa of Kanishka, which stood elose to
the loly trec on its south side, is described by all the
pilgrims. In A. D. 500 Fa-Ilian says that it was about
400 fnﬁi. high, and “adorned with all manner of precious
things,” and that fame rﬁﬂuﬂ it as superior to all other
topes in India. One hundred {cm later, Eung—Yun declares
that “amongst the topes of Western countries this is the

® Dial's Fa-llian, p. 161,
t Metwdrs by Erskine, Ir 15T,
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first.” TLastly, in A. D. 630, Hwen Thsang describes it as
upwards of 400 feet in height and 13 7, or just one-quarter
of a mile in ecircumference. It contained a large quantity
of the relics of Buddha. It is said that no remains of this

great Stupa now exist.

To the west of the Stupa there was an old monastery,
also built by Kanishka, which had become celebrated
amongst the Buddhists through the fame of Arya-Pdrswika,
Manorhita, and Fasu-bandhu, three of the great leaders and
teachers of Buddhism about the beginning of the Christian
ern. The towers and pavilions of the monastery were two
storeys in height, but tﬂ: building was already much ruined
at the time of Hwen Thsang's visit. It was, however, still
inhabited by a small number of monks, who professed the
* Lesser Vehicle,” or exoteric doctrines of Buddhism. It
was still flourishing as a place of Buddhist education in the
9th or 10th century when Vira Deva of Mnﬁgrlha was sent
to the “ great Vihara of Kanishka where the best of teachers
were to be found, and which was famous for the guietism of
its frequenters.”* I believe that this great monastery was
still existing in the times of Baber and dkbar under the
name of Gor-Katari, or the * Baniya’s house.”

The former says—“I had heard of the fame of Gari-
Katri, which is one of the holy places of the Jogis of the
Hindus, who come from great distanees to cut off their hair
and shave their beards at this Gark-Kafri” Abul Fazl's
account is still more brief. Speaking of Peshiwar, he says

"hmilltamplf, called Gﬂf-ﬂf;ﬁ, t&t place Igf Elllifiuus
resort, particularly for Jogis.”+ According to Erskine, the
grand mrnmnmri!nf Peshilwar was built on the site of the
Gor-Katari.

1I. PUSHEALAVATI, OR PEUKELAOTIS.

On leaving the monastery of Kanishka at Parashiawar,
Hwen Thsang proceeded towards the north-east for 100
I, or 1 iles, to Pu-se-kia-lo-fa-ti, or Pushkalavati. In
the travels of Hwen Thsang this distance is set down as
only 50 7, butashe specially mentions the crossing of a
grmt river, which can only be the Kabul River, distant 12

® Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1840, i 404, —Ghosriwa Inscription,
+ Gladwin's Ain Akbari, 11, 165.
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miles in a north-east direction, I prefer the distance of
100 7, that is recorded in the life of the ilgrim. The full
distance of 16 miles will bring us to the two large towns
of Parang and Charsada, which form part of the well
known Hashtnagar, or eight contiguous cities on the east
bank of the lower Swit River.* The bearing and distance
given by Hwen Thsang render it almost certain that this
was the position of the famous city of Pushkalavati, which,
in its Pali form of Pukkalaoti, was the origin of the Greek
name of Peukelaotis. Its shorter name of Pushkala, or
Pali Pukkala, became the Greek Peukelas. At 4 or 5 U,
or three-quarters of a mile, to the north of this place,
there was a great Stupa built by Asoka, which was cele-
brated all over N. W. India.” This Stupa was erected on
the spot where Buddha was said to have made an alms gift
of his eyes. In the time of Hwen Thsang it was asserted
that the “eyes gift” had been made one thonsand times in
as many previous existences. The single gift only is men-
tioned by the other two pilgrims,

III. PALODHERI, OR VARUSHA,

From the Pushkalavati Stupa Hwen Thsang first pro-
ceeded 50 /i, or 8} miles to the north-west to a small Stupa,
where Buddba had converted the mother of the demons,
and then 50 %, or miles to the north to another Stupa,
where Bammuka Bodhisatwa had displayed unusual affection
for his father and mother. These two places are probably
represented by Zarangzai and Tangi, two small towns on
the Bwit River, which form of the eight towns of
Hashtnagar. From the latter place he proceeded 200 7, or
33 miles to the 8. E. to Po-lu-sha, which M. Julien renders
doubtfully by Parusha,+ To the north-east of the town at
20 %, or 31 miles, was the hill of Tan-ta-lo-kia, or Dantaloka.
Both the town and the hill were connected with the legend
of the Prince Sudina, who had been banished by the king,
his father, for making o present of his favorite elephaut to
the Brahmans. The prince and his wife retived to Mount
Dantaloka, where they took up their abode in a cave hewn
out of the rock. Iere the prince presented his son and

® Eeo Plate LIV, for a Map of Ginghire
t Julien’s Hwen Thsang, 11, 193 , H:-I'mnu?.:wthrmiumurhkm
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daughter to a Brahman who demanded them. Sung-Yun
calls the hill Shen-chi, or “ of good things,” which is only a
translation of Swuddna. He mentions the prince’s house,
and the square stone on which he used to sit, and the tree
round which the grim::a and princess walked, while the
“Brahmans flogged them so that their blood ran tothe
ground.” Hwen Thsang also mentions the flogging, and
adds that the earth was stained * with their blood, and even
the trees and plants had a reddish tint.” Close by there
was a spring of water.

From these accounts we may gather that the town of
Palusha was in an open plain, at the foot of the Dantaloka
mountain, which possessed a cave and a spring of water.
These conditions are best fulfilled by the village o? Palodheri,
which is 10 miles to the north of the great inseription at
Shahbdz garhi, five miles to the west of Bazar, and five miles
to the south of Babuzai. Dleri means a mound of ruins
and is specially applied to ancient sites of towns, and never
to natural mounds of earth. The naome of Palo-Dieri,
therefore, indicates that the village of Palo is built on an
ancient site. It is possible also that Palo may preserve
some portion of the name of Palusha. The position of
Palodheri also dgrees with Hwen Thsang’s distance of 33
miles from Tangi, but ifs direction is east instead of south-
east. The identification, howeyer, is supported by the
existence of the great cave of Kashmiri-ghdr in the hill to the
E. N. E,, and within three or four miles of Palodheri, almost
in the very position indicated by Hwen Thsang.

This cave has been noticed both by General Court and
by Mr. Loewenthal, but the latter has failed to recognize the
Peli and Pelley of General Court in the large village of
Palodheri, and supposes that he must have confounded it
with another place of the same name on the British bound-
ary, about 10 miles to the north of Tangi® But Mr.
Loewenthal approached the cave from the west side, and
was not aware of the immediate neighbourhood of Palo-
dheri. The distance given by the General of 16 kos from
Soukhor is most probably a simple misprint for 6 kos from
Lundkhor, as the actual distance is just 12 miles. Accord-
ing to Mr. Loewenthal, ““the cave is not hewn out of the

® Bengal As'atic Society's Journal, 1864, p, 4.
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rock, but is almost altogether natural.” Tt * consists of
several chambers of unequal size,” with * flights of almost
uncountable steps and buildings, whose nature eannot be
fully ascertained without some excavation.” He notices
also that * two inseriptions were spoken of by the Natives
as existing somewhere in the cave, but he did not see them."”
On 1st Januvary 1848, when I was at Chargolai, within 7
miles of the cave, I bad two copies made of the only in-
scription that was then known to exist in the Kashmiri GLdr.
One of these was a mere copy by eye, but the other was an
actnal impression on paper. There are nine different
symbols, of which one is repeated four times; one of these
symbols certainly belongs to the Seythian alphabet of the
Indo-Sassanian coins, and the others are of the same

neral character. I think, therefore, that the record may
ﬁ:lnng to the time of the Little Yuchi in the 5th or 6th

century of the Christian era.

1V. OHIND, OR UDAKHANDA.

To the north-east of Polusha, distant 50 li, or 81 miles,
Hwen Thsang visited a high mountain, which was crowned
with a statue in blue stone of the goddess Bhimd. 1 incline
to believe that the bearing of this hill should be south-cast
instead of north-east, because there is a very lofty mountain
called Kdramdr, 3,450 feet in height, which is exactly 8
miles to the south-east of Palo-dheri. From the hLill of
Bhimd, Hwen Thsang travelled 150 %, or 25 miles, towards
the south-east to U-fo-kia-han-cha, which M, Julien trans-
cribes as Udakhkanda, and which M. Viyien St. Martin
1d.ent§ﬁes with Ohind, or Hund, on the Indus. The pilgrim
describes Uda-khanda as being 20.7, or 83} miles in circuit,
and with its south side resting on the Ifdus. This des-
cription tallies exactly with the position of Okind, which
is situated on the north bank of the Indus, 15 miles above
Attak, and about 28 miles to the south-east of Palodheri.
General Court and Burnes call this place Hund, and so
does Mr. Loewenthal, who styles Ohind a mistaken pro-
nunciation. But the name was written Waikand or Ouai-
hand by Abu Rihin in A, D. 1080, and Okind by Mirza
Mogal in 1790. To my ear the name sounded some-
thing like #akand, and this would ap to bave been
the pronunciation which Rashid-ud-din obtained ip A, D,
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1310, as he names the place Weland or Waihand,* Abulfeda
also calls it Waihand.t According to all these authors
Waikand was the capital of Gindhara, and Rashid-ud-din
adds that the Mogals called it Kdrajding. The only Native
writer who uses the abbreviated form of the name is Nizdm-
ud-din, who, in his Tabakit-i-Akbari, says that Mahmud
besieged Jaipal in the Fort of Hind in A. 1. 1002. But
this place is differently named by Ferislita, who calls it the
Fort of Bithanda. this last name we have a very near
approach to the old form of Utabhanda, which is given by
Hwen Thsang. From all these examples, I infer that the
original name of Utakhanda, or Ut-khand, was first softened
to Uthand or Bithands, and then shortened to Uhand or
Ohind. The other form of Wehand I look upon as a simple
misreading of Uthand, as the two words only differ in the
position of the diacritical points of the second letter.
General Abbott, in his “ Gradus ad Aernon,” calls the place
Oond, and says that it was formerly called Oora, from which
lie thinks it probable that it may be identified with the Ora

of Alexander's historians.

I have entered into this long detail out of respect for
the acknowledged learning of the late lamented Isidor
Loewenthal. His opinion as to the name of Ohind was
most probably, although quite unconsciously, biased by his
belief that Utakhanda was to be found in the modern Attak.
But this place is unfortunately on the wrong side of the
Indus, besides which its name, as far as I am aware, is not
to be found in any author prior to the reign of Akbar.
Abul Fazl calls the fort Atak-Bandras, and states that it
was built in the reign of His Majesty. Babar never men-
tions the place, although he frequently speaks of Nilab.
Rashid-ud-dis, however, states that the Parashdwar River
joins the Indus near Zankur, which most probably refers
to the strong position of Khairabad. I have a suspicion
that the name of d#fak, the *forbidden,” may have been
derived by Akbar from a mistaken reading of Zankwr, with
the Arabic article prefixed as Ef-famkur. The name of
Bandras was undoubtedly derived from Bandr, the old name

* Bir 0. M. Ellict's Mubammadan Historisns, p. 40,
+ Gildemeister, De Robua Indicis, p. 188,
+ Bengal Asistie Soclety’s Journal, 1854, p. 337.—Bee Plate LIV, for the position of

Ol
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of the district in which the fort is situated. The name of
Banir suggested Bandras, and as Adsi-Bandras was the city
which all Hindus would wish to visit, so we may guess that
this fact suggested to the playful mind of Akbar the exactly
opposite idea of Aftak Bandras, or the * forbidden™ Baniras,
which all good Hindus should avoid. Or perhaps the exist-
ence of Katak-Bandras in Orissa, on the extreme eastern
limits of his kingdom, may have suggested an alteration of
the existing names to Attak Bandras for the extreme west.*

Wehand, or Uhand, as I believe it should be writ-
ten, was the capital of the Brahman Kings of Kabul,
whose dynasty was extinguished by Mahmud of Ghazni in
A. D, 1026. Masudi, who visited India in A. D. 915,
states that *the King of El-kandahar (or Gindhdra), who
is one of the Kings of Es-Sind ruling over this country,
is called Jakayj ; this name is common to all sovereigns of
that country.”t+ Now, Chach is the name of the great
plain to the east of the Indus, immediately opposite to
Ohind, and as the plain of Bandr is said to have been named
after Raja Bandr, it seems probable that the plain of Chack
may have been named after the Brahman dynasty of Ohind.
It is curious that the Brahman dynasty of Sindh was also
established by a Chack in A.D. 641; but it is still more
remarkable that this date corresponds with the period of the

ion of the Brahman dynasty from Chickito, or Jajhoti,
by the Chandels of Khajuriha. I think, therefore, that there
may have been some connexion between these events, and
that the expelled Jajhotiya Brahmans of Khajuriha may
have found their way to the Indus, where they suceceeded in
establishing themselves at first in Sindh and afterwards in

Ohind and Kabul.

In the time of Hwen Thsang the city was 20 %4, or up-
wards of 3 miles in circuit, and we may reasonably suppose
that it must have increased in size during the sway of the
Brahman dynasty. It would seem also to have been still a
place of importance under the successors of Changiz Kban,
as the Mogals had changed its name to Kirajing. But the
building of Attak, and the permanent diversion of the high
road, must seriously have affected its prosperity, and its

® Sterling’s Orisa— Asiatic Resesrches, XV, p. 190, —* Katak.Birkoas™
1 Sprenger’s Masudi, I., p. 881,
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gradual decay since then has been hastened by the constant
encroachments of the Indus which has now carried away at
least one-half of the old town. In the sands at the foot of
the cliff, which are mixed with the debris of the ruined
houses, the gold-washers find numerous coins and atrinkets,
which offer the best evidence of the former prosperity of the
city. In a few hours’ washing I obtained two bronze buckles,
apparently belonging to a bridle, a broken spoon, a female
neck ornament, several flat needles for applying antimony
to the eyes, and a considerable number of coins of the Indo-
Scythian and Brahman prinees of Kabul, The econtinual
discovery of Indo-Seythian coins is a sufficient proof that
the city was already in existence at the beginning of the
Christian era, which may perhaps induce us to put some
faith in the tradition mentioned by Abulfeda that Fehand,
or Ohind, was one of the cities founded by Alexander the

Great.

V. LAHOR, OR SALATURA.

Hwen Thsang next visited So-lo-fu-lo ov Sdlditura, the
Lirth-place of the celebrated Grammarian Pdnini, which he
says was 20 /i, or 3% miles tothe north-west of Ohind.
From the bearing and distance there can be no hesitation in
identifying Sdldfura with the small modern town of Lalkor,
which is exactly 4 miles to the north-east of Ohkind. In
January 1848, during a day’s halt at Lahor, I procured seve-
ral Greek and Indu-gcythian coins, from which we may infer
with some certainty that the place is at least as old as the
time of Pdnini himself, or about B. Q. 350. The loss of
the first syllable of the name is satisfactorily accounted for
by the change of the palatal sibilant to the aspirate, accord-
ing to the well known usage of ef;]hfegea le of Western India
by whom the Sindhu River was endhu and Indus, and
the people on its banks Hindus or Indians. Sdldtura would,
therefore, have become Halatur and Alalur, which might
easily have been corrupted to Lakor. General Court writes
the name Lavor.

V1. AORNOS.

Before proceeding to deseribe the countries to the east
of the Indus, I propose to say a few words on the much vex-
ed question of the position of Aornos. In 1836 General
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Court wrote as follows :* *“ As relates to Aornos, if is probably
the eastle which was opposite Attak, and the vestiges of
which we see upon the summit of the mountain. Its found-
ation is attributed to Raja Hoddi” 1In 1848 1 suoggested
that the “ vast hill fortress of Rdni-gat, situated immediate-
Iy above the small village of Nogrim, about 16 miles north
by west from Ohind, corresponded in all essential particulars
with the description of Aornos, as given by Arrian, Strabo,
and Diodorus; excepting in its elevation, the height of
Rdni-gat not being more than 1,000 feet, which is, however,
a very great elevation for so large a fortress.”t In 1554
General James Abbott took up the subject in a very full and
elaborate article, in which the various authorities are ably
and critically discussed. His conclusion is, that the Mahdban
hill is the most probable site of Aornos{. This opinion was
combated early in 1863 by Mr. Loewenthal, who again
brought forward the claims of Raja Hodi's fort, opposife
Attak, which had first been suggested by General Court.§
Towards the end of the year General Abbott replied to
Mr. Loewenthal's objections, and reiterated his conviction
that *“the Mahiban is the Aornos of history,” although he
thinks that the question is still *“ open to discussion.” ||

In re-opening this discussion, I believe that I am able
to clear away some of the difficulties with which the subject
has confessedly been obstructed by the vague and contradie-
tory accounts of Alexander’s historians; but I can scarcely
venture to hope that my identification of Aornos will be
received as satisfactory when I am constrained to own that
I am not perfectly satisfied with it myself. But if I do not
succeed in convincing others, I feel that my failure will be
shared in common with two such able writers as General
James Abbott and the lamented Missionary Loewenthal.

I will begin with the name dornos, which,though a
Greek word, can hardly, as Mr. Loewenthal observes, be an
invention of the Greeks. It must, therefore, be the trans-
cription, either more or less altered, of some Native name.

# Bengal Asiatic Socisty's Journal, Vol V., p. 396,
t  Ibid, 1684, p. 108
t  Ihid, 1854, p. 309,
§ Inid, 1868, p. 14
I Tuid, 1863, p. 409,
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Mr. Loewenthal thinks that it was derived from Baniiras in its
Sanskrit form of Faranasi, which a Greek of Alexander’s
time could only have pronounced by prefixing a vowel. He
would thus have got Advaranas or dorncs. But this is, per-
haps, proving too much, as the final letter in Adornos is
almost certainly the Greek termination, which need not,
therefore, have formed part of the original Native name.
It is also suspicious that the literal transeription of the
Native name should form a pure Greek word. If Bamiras
or Faranasi was the original form of the mame, then we
ought to find another Bandras to the north of the Caucasus,
as Arrian relates that, after passing Drapsaka, or Andarib,
Alexander *“ moved against dornos and Bactra, the two chief
cities of the Bactrians, which being immediately surrendered
to him, he placed a garrison in the eastle of Aornos.”* On
comparing Arrian's names with Ptolemy's map, it seems
evident that his Bacfra and Aornosare the same as Ptolemy’s
Zariaspa and Bactra regia, and as the latter is placed
in the country of the Farni, I conclude that the name
Aornos, is only a natural and slight alteration of
Varnos, made by the followers of Alexander for the sake
of obtaining a significant name in Greek. Similarly I
would refer the second Adornos to Raja Varae, whose name
is still attached to all the ruined strongholds between Hasht-
vagar and Ohind. Thus the old hill fort and city of Takht-
i-Bahi, 15 miles to the north-east of Hashtnagar, is said to
have been the residence of Raja Fara. Dut his name 1s
more particularly atiached to the grand hill fort of Rdni-gal
above Nogram. Rdni-gat, or the Queen's rock, _mahug_:e
upright block on the north edge of the fort, on which Raja
Vara's Rdni is said to have seated herself daily. The fort
itself is attributed to Raja Fara, and some ruins at the fort
of the hill are called Raja Fara's stables. Some Fpla call
Lim Raja Firdf, but as they connect him with the story of
the five PAndus, I conclude that the name has been altarqd
to suit the story. The position of the true Fird/ was in
Matsya or IMicheri, to the south of Delhi: all others are
spurious. I think, therefore, that the hil_lFm-t. of Aornos
most probably derived its name from Raja Fara, and that
the ruined fortress of Rdni-gat has a better claim to be iden-
tified with the Aornos of Alexander than either the Mahiban

* Anabosis, 111, 29.
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hill of General Abbott, or castle of Raja Iodi proposed by
General Court and Mr. Loewenthal.

My chief objections to the Mahiban Hill as the represen-
tative of Aornos are the following: lsf, it is a vast
mountain of comparatively easy access, and of which no
spur presents a very steep face towards the Indus; 2nd,
the Mahdban Hill is not less than 50 miles in circuit, whereas
Aornos was not more than 200 sfadia, or about 22 miles ac-
cording to Arrian, or 100 sfadia or 11 miles according to
Deodorus ; 3rd, the Mahfivana Hill was visited by Hwen
Thsang in A. D. 630, and he describes i1t simply as
a great mountain, which derives its name from the
Maldeana Monastery, in which Buddha had dwelt in a
furmer existence under the name of Sarcvada Raja.* That
the monastery was on the top of the mountain we know from
the subsequent statement, that he descended the mountain
towards the north-west for about 30 or 40 4 to the Musura
monastery. This place may, I believe, to identified with the
large village of Swra, in the Chumla valley, which is just 10
miles to the north-west of the highest peak of Makdban. Tf
any fort had then existed on the top of the mountain, it is
almost certain that the pilgrim would have mentioned its
size, with its usual statement of its size and of any spe-
cial point of noteworthiness, such as its inaceessibility, &e.
His total silence I loock upon as decisive against the exist-
ence of any fort on the top of Mabdban, whether occupied
or in ruins.

Mr, Loewenthal's objection, based on the opinion of a
high military authority, that the Mabfiban hill * commands
nothing,” only shows how readily even a very learned man
will accept an utterly false argument when it tells in his
own favour. General Abbott has noticed this subject in Lis
reply to Mr. Loewenthal; but some months previous to
the publication of his replgt,]l had already given a similar
refutation fo this objection both in conversation with Colonel
Maclagan, and in writing to Mr. Loewenthal himself. Tt is
objected that Mahiban “* commands nothing ;" I replied that
it commands the very thinfﬂthnt the people of an invaded
country wanted—it commands safety for those who seek its
shelter, It is said to be “so much out of the way"

* Julien's Hwen Theang, IL, 136,
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that none would have sought it as a place of refuge, and that
Alexander would not have wasted time in its reduction as it
did not impede his passage of the Indus.* This objection
supposes that Alexander’s chief object was the passage of the
Indus, whereas it is clear both from his previous and subse-
quent career, that his invariable plan was never to leave an
enemy behind him. For this he had given up the pursuit
of Bessus, to conquer Aria, Drangiana, and Arachosia; for
this he had spent years in Sogdiana and Bactriana, until the
death of Spitamenes left no enemy remaining; for this he
now turned aside from the passage of the Indus to suhdue
the people who had refused their submission by taking re-
fuze in Aornos; and for this he afterwards re-crossed the
Hydraotes to attack Sangala, an isolated rock which com-
manded nothing but the jangal around it.

Mr. Loewenthal rests his arguments in favor of the
castle of Raja Hodi, being the Aornos of Alexander, chiefly
on the great similarity of the name of Bamdras, and

artly on Sir Neville Chamberlain’s opinion *“that the
Eill above Khairabad is not only a most conspicuous
int for friend and foe, but also one that must be taken
re a passage of the Indus at Attak would be attempted

by an invading force.” The first argument has already
been disposed of in my discussion on the name of Aornos,
The second argument takes two things for granted,—first,
that Alexander crossed the Indus at Attak, and, therefore,
that he must have reduced the castle of Raja Hodi before
:E}mad the passage of the river; and second, that the

e

he atte
people country had thrown themselves into Aornos
The latter was certainly not the case,

th

to his e.

m?fm t-Dlt{ by Arrian that the people of Bazaria, “ dis-
trusting their strength, fled out of the city in the dead of
of night, and betook themselves to a rock, called Adornos,
for safety.”’+ Here we see clearly that the people of Bazaria
were desirous of avoiding instead of opposing Alexander;
from which we may infer that Aornos did not command
that passage of the Indus which Alexander had chosen for
his bridge of boats. But as all the accounts agree in plac-
ing the scene of Alexander's campaign before crossing the

# Damgal Asiatic Society's Journal, 1863, p. 17.
4+ Anabasis, IV, 28,
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Indus in the country to the north of the Koples, or Kabul
River, it appears quite certain that neither Aornos itself
nor the bridge of boats could have been in the neighbour-
hood of Attak. For these rcasons I am satisfied that the
ruined castle of Raja Hodi cannot possibly be identified with
the Aornos of Alexander. Indeed, its name alone seems
sufficient to forbid the identification, as the people are unani-
mous in calling it Raja Iodi-da-garhi, or Hodi-garki, an
appellation which has not even one syllable in common
with Aornos.

After a careful consideration of all the points that have
been just discussed, T am satisfied that we must look for
Aornos in the direction of the hills somewhere in the north-
east corner of the Yusufzai plain. It is there that the people
still seck for refuge on the approach of an invader; it is thero
only that we can expect to find a bill fort that will tally
even approximately with the exaggerated deseriptions of
Alexander’s historians, and it is there also that we ought to
look for Aornos according to the almost unanimous opinion
of all those who have studied the subject.

The accounts of Alexander’s historians are often vague
and sometimes conflicting, but we are generally able to
correct or explain the statements of one by those of the others.
Where they agree, we can follow them with confidence, as it
may be presumed that the original authors from whom they
copied were mot at variance. The last is fortunately the
case with their accounts of Alexander’s movements shortly
hefore his approach to Aornos. According to Arrian, imme-
diately after erossing the Gursus River, Alexander marched
straight to Massaga, the capital of the Assakeni, and after
its capture he dispatched Koinos against Bazaria. Curtius
calls the river Choes, and makes Koinos proceed straight to
Bazaria, whilst Alexander advanced against Mazaga. Arrian
then states that as Bazaria still held out, the king determined
to march thither, but hearing that many Indian soldiers had
thrown themselves into Ora, he changed his plan and
moved against that city, which was captured at the first
assault. According to Curtius, the siege of Ora was
entrusted to Polysperchon, while the king himself took many
small towns, whose inhabitants had sought refuge in Aornos.
Arrian makes the people of Bazaria fly to Aornos for safety,
but he agrees with Curtius in stating that the inhabitants of
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many of the neighbouring villages followed their example.
From these accounts it is evident that dorsos was beyond
Bazarin, and from the subsequent narratives of Arrian and
Curtius, it is equally clear that Embolima was beyond Aornos,
and on the Indus, where Ptolemy has placed it. Taking all
these into eonsideration, I believe that PBaczaria, Aornos, and
Embolima may be best identified with Bdzdr, Bdni-gat, and

Okind .®

Bdzdr is a large village situated on the bank of the
Kalpan, or Kiili-pani River, and quite close to the town of
Rustam, which is built on a very extensive old mound attri-
buted to the time of the Kafirs or Hindus. According to
tradition, this was the site of the original town of Bazar.
The position is an important one, as it stands just midway
between the Swit and Indus Rivers, and has therefore been
from time immemorial the éntrepot of trade between the rich
valley of Swit and the large towns on the Indus and Kabul
Rivers. Indeed, its name of Bizdr, or “ Mart,” is suffici-
ent to show that it has always been lpl?u&nf e umﬁi
Judgi therefore, by the importance o ep one,
nhuulgl;g'be induced t‘c:uJr select Bazdr as the most probable
representative of Bazaria; but this probubility is turned
almost to certainty by its exact correspondence, both in name
and in position, with the ancient town that was besieged
by Alexander. This identifieation is much strengthened
by the proximity of mount Denfalok, which is most probably
the same of hills .:I tht?m Montes Dedali of the Gmcllm.
In the spoken dialects present day, as well in the
ancient Pali, the nasal of the word danfa 1{ assimilated with
the following letter whieh thus becomes doubled, as in datlon,
a * tooth-brush,” or twig used for eleaning the teeth. Hence
the Greek Daidalos is a very fair ing of the Pali
Datalok. The Dedalian Mountains are mentioned by Jus-
tint as adjoining the kingdom of Queen Cleofis, or Cleo-
phes, who, aecording to Curtius, was the mother (a mistake for
wife) of Assacanus, King of Massaga. I have already iden-

i the cave of Prince Suddina in Mount Dantalok, as

® Jt wouid slso from Arcinm, IV, 28, that Aornos wes only ono day's march
from Embolims, w sgroes with the distunce of Hiniget from Olisd, just 16 milet—Eeo
# Bist. XIL, 7—* Indc Montes Dwdales, reguaque Cleofidis reginm potit.”
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deseribed by Hwen Thsang with the great cave of Kashmiri-
Ghdr, which is just 8 miles to the north-west of Bm_sar. The
Dantalok range would, therefore, have baen_ on the right hand
of the Greeks on their march over the hills from Massaga
in the Swit Valley to Bagzaria. From all these concurring
circumstances, I conclude that Bazar is almost certainly the
same place as Alexander’s Bazaria, and that Ohind was
Embolimu, as I have already endeavoured to show.

From Bazaria Alexander marched against Peukelaolis,
seated not far from the Indus, which being surrendered to
him, he placed a garrison in it, and “proceeded,”
to Arrian, * to take many other small towns situated on that
river. He arrived at last at Embolima, a city seated not
far from the rock dornos,” where he left Krateros to collect
provisions in ease the siege should be protracted. He then
marched straight to dornes, and piteched his camp immedi-
ately below the fort. In this account we should bave been
much embarrassed by Arrian’s description of Peukelaotis, as
“ seated not far from the Indus,” were it not that the posi-
tion of Peukelaotis has been fixed beyond all doubt at
Hashtnagar by the concurrent testimony of the Chinese
pilgrims. But as Hashtnagris three days’ journey from
the Indus, we must read Arrian’s narrative of the capture
of other small towns on that river until he reached Embolima,
as referring at first to the Kabul River, down which Alex-
ander must bave marched on his way to the Indus. If,
therefore, we place Embolima at Ohind, Alexander’s march
from Peukelaotis would have led him past the towns of
Nisatha, Heshki, Noshahra, Old Akora,and Jingira, of which
the last is near the junction of the two rivers, and within 12
miles of Ohind.

Before he left Bazaria, Alexander, with his usual fore-
sight, had despatched Hephoestion and Perdikkas straight
to the Indus, with others to “ prepare everything for throw-
ing a bridge over the river.” Unfortunately, not one of
the histcrians has mentioned the name of the place where
the bridge was made; but as the great t of provi-
sions other mecessaries was formed at Embolima, I
conclude that the bridge must been at that place. Colonel
Abbott has fixed Embolima at 4mb-Balima on the Indus,
8 miles to the east of Mahdban ; and certainly if Mahiban was
Aornos, the identity of the other places would be quite unde-

——

g 1 —
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niable. But as the identification of the Mahiban seems to
me to be altogether untenable, I would suggest that Ohind, or
Ambar-Ohind, is the most probable site of Zmbolima. Ambar
is a village 2 miles to the north of Ohind, and, although
1 have only once heard the two mnames joined together,
yet the junction is quite in accordance with the Indian
practice, as there is another Ohind on the Jhelum. I think,
therefore, that Ohind on the Indus possesses a very fair
claim to be identified with the Embolima of Alexander. It
must not, however, be forgotten that Embolima, or Ekbolima,
may be only a pure Greek name, descriptive of the position
of the place at the junction of the Kabul River with the
Indus, and in this case the claim of Ohind would be even

stronger than before.®

In proposing the ruined fortress of Rdni-gat as the most
probable representative of the famous dornos, 1 must confess
that the identification is incomplete. In 1848 I estimated
the perpendicular height of Rinigat as about one thousand
feet above the plain, and Mr. Loewenthal has since con-
firmed my estimate. But this height is so insignificant when
com with the 11 siadia, or 6,674 feet of Arrian,
that I should hesitate to attempt the identification, did I not
believe that the height has been ‘FB?’ much exaggerated.
Philostratus calls it 15 stadia; and Diodorus makes it
even greater, or 16 sfadia eq ivalent to 9,708 feet, but
as he gives the eircuit of the base at only 100 sfadia
or just one-half of that of Arrian, I think it probable
that his hniﬁtnhmr have been originally in the same
proportion which we may obtain by simply reading 6
stadia instead of 16, or 3,640 feet instead of 9,708 feet. It
is certain at least that one of the numbers of Diodorus must
be erroneous, for as a circuit of 100 stadia, or 60,675 feet
would give a base diameter of 19,200 feet, or just twice the

height of 9,708 feet, the slope would have been

%ﬂﬂ the hill would have terminated in s mere
point, ofa hrsnpl:a.kl'urrm with arable land, as describ-
the difference between the two autho-

ed by Arrian. Where
rities is so great, and the ex tion so apparent, it is diffi-
cult to suggest any possible alteration that would reconcile
the discrepant measurements, and at the same time bring them

® Curtius has Ecbolima.
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within the range of probability. I believe, however, that
we are quite safe not only in Hreferring the lesser numbers,
but also 1n applying the altitude to the slant height instead
of to the perpendicular height. But even with these lesser
measurements, the Indian Aornos would still be twice the
size and more than twice the height of the famous rock of
Gibraltar which is 7 miles in circuit at base, and only 1,600
feet in height.

In the similar case of the great Fortress of Gwalior,
we find the usually accurate English traveller, William
Finch, describing it as a castle situated on a steep nrn.ggi
cliff, *“ 6 kos in circuit or as some say 11 kos. As Finc
generally adopts the short imperial kos of 13 miles, his esti-
mate of the circuit of Gwalior will be 9 miles, or nearly twice
the actual measurement of 5 miles, while the popular esti-
mate will be nearly four times greater than the truth. Tt is
possible, however, to reconcile these different numbers b
supposing that the larger refers to the imperial Zos, !mi
the smaller to the greater kos of Akbar, which is just double
the former, Butin this case the estimate of the cireuit of the
Fort of Gwalior would be from 14 to 15 miles, or just three
times too great. Finch does not mention the height of
Gwalior, but he notes that the “steep ascent” to the castle
of Narwar was “rather more than a mile” in length, which
is just double the truth. Here the traveller was led to
exaggerate the height by the mere steepness of the ascent.
But in the case of Aornos the Greeks had an additional
motive for exaggeration in the natural wish to enhance their
own glory. For this reason I would suggest, as a possi-
ble explanation of the discrepancy between the 16 stadia of
Diodorus and the 11 stadia of Arrian, that the original
authority of the former may have quadrupled or trebled the
true measurement, while that of the latter only trebled or
donbled it. Under this explanation the two numbers would
become either 4 and 8} stadia, or 5} and 5} stadia, or
from 2,300 to 3,400 feet, which might be accepted as a very
probable measure of the slant height; similarly the cireuit
might be reduced to 50 stadia, which are ﬁ;niralmt to
5% miles or 30,300 feet, or rather more than the circuit of the
road around the base of the Gwalior hill. A slant height
of 2,300 feet, with a base of 1,900 fect, would give a per-
pendicular height of 1,250 feet, or of an ascent of 2 feet
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in erer{ 3 feet. I do not %mpm this mode of reduction as a
probable explanation of the discrepanciesin the recorded
measurements, but I venture to suggest it only as a possible
means of accounting for the evident exaggeration of the

numbers in both of the authorities.

All the accounts of Aornos agree in deseribing it as a
rocky hill of great height and steepness. Justin calls it
sazum mire asperitalis el altitudinis, “an exceedingly
rugged and lofty rock.” Diodorus, Strabo, Arrian, Curtius,
and Philostratus, all ecall it pefra, or a “ rock fort.” Iis
rocky ruggedness was, therefore, a special feature of Adornos.
According to Arrian it was “ only accessible by one difficult
path, eut out by hand, and it possessed a fine spring of pure
water on the very summit, besides wood and sufficient arable
soil for the cultivation of one thousand men.” The last
expression is still in common use in India, under the form of
ploughs of land, and means simply as much land as one man
can plough in a day. The same thing was expressed by the
Greeks, and Romans by Yokes, each being as much as one
yoke of oxen could plough in a single day. Now the small-
est plough of land would not be less than 100 feet square, or
10,000 square feet, which would give 10,000,000 square feet
for 1,000 men. This would show an area of 4,000 feet in
length by 2,500 feet in breadth, or making allowance for
buildings of one mile in length by half a mile in breadth, or
2 miles in length by one-quarter mile in breadth, which is just
fhe size of Gwalior. But if such a vast fortress as Gwalior had
ever existed on the western frontier of India, it would certainly
not have esca the notice of the early Muhammadan
conquerors, and it eould scarcely have eluded the searchin
enquiries of Generals Court and Abbott. I therefore loo
upon the thousand ploughs of land as another gross exag-
geration of Alexander’s followers for the sake of ministering
to their master’s vanity. I accept the one difficult path of
access and the spring of pure water, as two of the necessary

ions of a strong military post, but I unhesitatingly
d, for if such an ex-

 fop g
reject the 100 ploughs of arable
tensive tract as half a square mile of irrigable land had ever

existed in this arid district, I cannot believe that such an
important and valuable site ever would have been abandoned.

In searching for a position that will answer the general
description of Aornos, it is unfortunate that our range is
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limited to the few points which have been visited by Euro-

s. The claims of the Mahdiban hill have already been
mmd; and the only other possible positions that I know
of are the following :

1sf{.—The ruined city of Takii-i-Bahi.
2nd.—The lofty isolated hill of Kidramdr.

3rd.—The hill of Panjpir.
4¢th.—The ruined fortress of Rdnigat

The first of these places stands on an isolated hill, about half
way between Bazar and Hashtnagar. Mr. Loewenthal des-
eribes it as a barren hill of no great height, which forms
three sides of a square, with the open side towards the north-
west,* By the trigonometrical survey maps ZTalil-i- Baki
is only 1,869 feet above the sea, or 650 feet above the Yusuf-
zai plain. Mr. Loewenthal also describes the ascent as easy,
and as the place is situated not less than 35 miles from the
nearest point of the Indus, I think it may be rejected at
once as not answering the description of lofty and difficult
access, and as being too far from the probable position of
Embolima, The position of the lofty isols hill of
Kdramdr, which is situated six miles to the south of Bazar,
and only 18 miles to the N. N. W. of Ohind, added to its
height, which is 3,480 feet above the sea, or 2,280 feet above
the Yusufzai plain, would give it a most prominent claim
to notice if it possessed any remains of former occupation,
But the Kdramdr hill is a mere bluff ridge, without ruins
and without a name in the traditions of the people. The
Panjpir hill is a similar but smaller ridge, which rises to the
height of 2,140 feet above the sea, or 940 feet above the
Yusufzai plain. It is a mere sharp ridge crowned with a
single building, which is now dedicated to the Panjpir or five
Great Baints of the Muhammadans, of whom the earliest is
Bahd-ud-din Zakariya of Multin, commonly called, Bakdial
Hakk, But the Hindus affirm that the place was originally
dedicated to the Panch Pandu, or five Pandu brothers of

the Mahdbhirata.

Thalamblefonﬂmthatlknm of is the ruined
fortress of t. 1 visited this place in January 1848,

* Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1863, p. 2,

- -
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and I had intended re-visiting it during the past season, but
the war on the Buner fronticr most unfortunately prevented
me from carrying out my intentions. I can, therefore, add
but little to the information which I collected in 1848, but
as that hds not been made public, and as no one but
Mr. Loewenthal would appear to have visited it since then,
my account will still possess all the advantage of novelty.

Rdnigat is situated on a lofty hill above the village of
iust 12 miles to the south-east of Bazar,

Nudgr[im. which is j
and 16 miles to the north of Ohind. Its position, therefore,
is strongly in favor of its identification with Aornos, The
hill itself is the last point of cne of the long spurs of the
Mahiban range. Its base is rather more than two miles
in from north to south by about half a mile in width,
but the top of the hill is not more than 1,200 feet in length
by 800 feet in breadth. In 1848 I estimated its height at
1,000 foet, but from the unanimous assertions of the people
that it is higher than Panjpir, I think that it is probably
not less than 1,200 feet. The sides of the hill are covered
with massive blocks of stone, which make it exceedingly
rugged and inaccessible. There is only one road, cut in the
rock, leading to the top, although there are two, if not more,
rather difficult pathways. This we know was also the case
with Aornos, as Ptolemy succeeded in reaching the top by a
“rugged and dangerous path,” whilst Alexander himself
attacked the place by one regular path which was cut out
by the hand. Rdmigaf may be described as consisting of
a castle, 500 feet long by 400 feet broad, surrounded on all
sides, except the east where it springs up from the low spur
of. Mahiiban, by a rocky ridge, which on the north side rises
to an equal height. On all sides the castle rock is scarped,
and on two sides it is separated from the surrounding ridge
by deep ravines, that to the north being 100 feet deep, and
that to the west from 50 to 150 feet. At the north-west
angle of the castle two dykes have been thrown across the
ravine, which would appear to have been intended to arrest
the flow of water, and thus to form a great reservoir in the
west hollow. In the north ravine, between the castle and
the great isolated block called Rdnigat, there are three square
wells, and to tho north-east lower down I thought that
1 could trace another dyke, which was most robably only
tlie remains of part of the outer line of defences. The
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entire circuit of this outer line is about 4,500 feet, or some-
what less than a mile #

The castle itsell is thus described by Mr. Loewenthal :
“ The summit of the hill offers a flat plateau of some size,
which had been very strongly fortified by buildings all round
the brow. These buildings are constructed of larze blocks
of stone (conglomerate found on the spot) neatly hewn, and
carefully fitted, disposed with very great regularity, and laid
in a cement of extraordinary excellence. Unavoidable in-
terstices between the large blocks are filled up by layers of
thin small stone tablets, this latter practice being an invari-
able feature in all the so-called Kafir buildings which I have
seen in the Trans-Indus country.”” To this deseription I
may add that all the stone blocks are laid most carefully as
headers and stretchers, that is alternately lengthwise and
breadthwise, which gives a very pleasing and varied appearance
to the massive walls. All the buildings are now much ruined,
but the external walls are traceable nearly all round, and on
the south and west sides are still standing to a considerable
height, and in very good order. The main entrance, which
is at the south-west corner, is {:::Irmed in the usual aneient
manner by overlapping stones. ¢ passage is not di-
Giler’ 0 4o" Bios of the wall, but considerably inelined to
the right for a short distance. It then turns to the left to
a small chamber, and then again to the right till it reaches
what must have been an open ecourt . The whole of this

ge was originally roofed in by courses of stone with
chamfered ends overlapping each other so as to form the two
sides of a pointed arch, but the ends of the upper course of
stones being left straight, the apex of the arch has the ap-
pearance of a rectangular cusp. 7This peculiarity was also
noticed by Mr. Loewenthal, who says that *the arch would
be pointed, but the centre line is taken mp by a narrow
*“rectangular groove.” On the west face I observed a smaller
passage of a similar kind, but jt was so blocked up with
rubbish that I was quite unable to trace its course.

This central castle or citadel, with its open courtyard
surrounded by costly buildings, I take to have been the
® See Pliten LY. and LVL for a plan and view of mu the finest

¥ot discovered was found at this ~—3ee Bengal Asiatic Journal, 1 12,
bbbt oo g sccount of the “ Antiquitios in the Feabiias
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palace of the king, with the usual temples for private
worship. At the north end I traced a wide flight of steps
leading down to a second plateau, which I presume to
have been the outer court of the palace or citadel. The
upper courtyard is 270 feet long and 100 feet broad, and
the lower courtyard, including the steps, is just half the
size, or 130 feet by 100 feet. These open areas were
covered with broken statues of all sizes, and in all positions.
Many of them were fizures of Buddha the Teacher, either
seated or standing; some were of Buddha the Ascetic
sitting under the holy Pipal tree; and a few represented
Mayi, the mother of Buddha, standing under the Sil tree.
But there were fragments of other figures, which apparently
were not connected with religion, such as a life-size male
fizure in chain armour, a naked body of a man with the
Macedonian chlamys, or short cloak thrown over the
shoulders and fastened in front in the usual manner, and a
human breast partly covered with the ehlamys and adorned
with a necklace of which the elasps are formed by two human-
headed, winged, and four-footed animals, something like cen-
taurs. All these figures are carved in a soft, dark blue clay
slate which is easily worked with a knife. Itis exceedingly
brittle, and was therefore easily broken by the idol-hating
Musalmans. But as the surface was capable of receiving a
good polish, many of the fragments are still in very fine

servation. The best piece that I have seen wasa h of
Buddha, with the hair massed on the top of the head, and
worked in a peculiar manner in wavy lines, instead of the
usual formal curls. It was found aﬁmﬁl Garhi, and is by
far the best piece of Indian sculpture that I have seen. The
calm repose of the finely chiselled features is not unworthy of
Grecian art, but the striking beauty of the face is somewhat

marred by the round projecting Indian chin.

I have already noticed that the Rinigat hill is covered
on all sides with massive blocks of stone, which make the
approach very rugged and difficult. Numbers of these stones
are of very large size, and some of those on the top of the
Lill have been hollowed out to form cells. Mr. Loewenthal
notices this as *“ one of the most marked features,” amongst
these remains many of the cells are quite plain inside, whilst
others have the simple ornament of a niche or two. The
most notable of these excavated blocks is on the ridge to the
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south of the castle. It is ealled Kafri-kor, or the “Grain
Merchant’s house,” by the poople, but I observed nothing
about the rock that would give any clue toits original purpose,
save the smallness of the entrance, which was certainly better
suited for the cell of a monk, than for the shop of a dealer.
This rock house appears in the foreground of the accompanying
‘sketch, which shews the south side of the castle with its
peculiar masonry, and the main entrance to the interior.®

Mr. Loewenthal notices that * the vegetation on the hill
is prium'ﬁl.ly olive and myrtle;” but in 184S there wasa
considerable number of goud-sized trees scattered over the
summit, of which one appears prominently in the foreground
of my sketch. With this view of the castle and the general
plan of the summit of the hill, the reader will be able to
comprehiend the nature of the position whieh, I think, may
possibly e the Aornos of Alexander. I do not insist upon
the identification ; but if we admit that the aceounts of the
historians are very much exaggerated, I think that the ruins
of Rénigat tally much better with the vague descriptions of
Aornos that have come down to us, than any other position
with which I am nequainted. In all essential points, save
that of size, the agreement is wonderfully close. Its posi-
tion between Bazar and Ohind, or Dazaria and Embolima, is
quite unobjectionable. Its attribution to Raja Fara renders
it probable that the place may have been named after him,
which would give a very near approach to the Aornos of the
Greeks. Its great height, its ruggedness, and difficulty of
necess, its one path cut in the rock, its spring of water and
level ground, and its deep ravine separating the outer works
from the castle, are so many close and striking peints of
resemblance, that were it not for the great difference in
size, 1 should be very much disposed to accept the identifi-
cation as complete. But though in this point it does not
come up to the boasting descriptions of the Greek, yot we
must not forget the opinion of Strabo that the capture of
Aornos was exaggerated by Alexander’s flatterers.t It

must also be remembered that as the ecampaign nﬁxinpt
ace-

Assakanus took place * during the winter,” and the
donians entered Taxila *at the ]:m:gi_nning of Ipl‘ing," the

* Bee Plate LVI.
+ Geograph, XV, 1, 8,
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siege of Aornos must have been carried on during the very
depth of winter, when the MahAban hill, 7,471 feet above
the sea, and every other hill of the same height is usually
covered with snow. It is quite certain therefore that even the
lesser height of 11 sfadia, or 6,674 fect above the Yusufzai
plain, equivalent to 7,874 feet above the sea, must be grossly
exaggerated. In this part of the country the snow falls
annually as low as 4,000 feet above the sea, or 2,800 feet
above the Yusufzai plain, and as no snow is said to have
fallen on Aornos, although the Grecks mention that they
saw snow during the winter, I think that their silence on
this point is absolutely conclusive agninst the recorded
haiﬁht of Aornos, and therefore also against the eclaims of
Mabdban, and of any other hill exceeding 4,000 feet in

height,*

VII. TAXILA, OR TAKSHASILA.

The position of the celebrated city of Taxila has hither-
to remained unknown, partly owing to the erroneous dis-
tance recorded by Pliny, and partly to the want of informa-
tion regarding the vast ruins which still exist in the
vicinity of Shah-dheri. All the copies of Pliny agree in
stating that Taxila was only 60 Roman, or 55 English, miles
from i‘enmlaiﬁs. or Hashtnagar, which would fix its site
somewhere on the Haro River, to the west of Hasan Abdil,
or just two days' march from the Indus. But the itincraries
of the Chinese pilgrims in placing it at three days’
journey to the east of the Indus, or in the immediate neigh-

ourhood of KAlA-ka-sardi, which was the third halting place
of the Mogul Emperors, and which is still the third stage
from the Indus, both for troops and baggage, Now as Hwen
Thsang, on his return to China, was accompanied by laden
elephants, three days’ journey from Takhshasila to the Indus
at Utakhanda, or Ohind, must necessarily have been of the
same length as those of modern days, and consequently the

® The great objections to Mahiban mountain are,—1Laf, ita vast size, just donble the
to the wildest estimate of Alexander's followers ; Zad, its

“
general accpssibility on all ﬂd-. instend of being only accessible by ome path cut in the
rock ; ita gtter y with il the descripiions of Aornos, which was n
Ik

.-?ul ¥ hﬂ? with walls for its ﬂlﬁ:‘?l. and not & ﬂFthurmhiu B0 :;il?u::d:imﬂ:,
howaver, i la that somo detached spur of Mahdban ma here-
m:'?'ht will tnfmm:::i:t the conditions reguired fur identification r{r.h Aoruoa,
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site of the city must be looked for somewhere in the neigh-
bourhood of Kala-ka-sarai.* This site is found near Shak-
dheri, just one mile to the north-east of Kila-ka-sarai in
the extensive ruins of a fortified city, around which I was
able to trace no less than 65 sfupas, of which two are as
large as the great Minikyila Tope, 28 monasteries, and 9
temples. Now the distance from Shah-dheri to Ohind is 32
miles, and from Ohind to Hashtnagar is 48 more, or alto-

ther 74 miles, which is 19 in exeess of the distance re
corded by Pliny between Taxila and Peukelaotis. To re-
concile these discrepant numbers I would suggest that
Pliny’s LX. should be read as LXXX,, or 80 Roman miles,
which are equivalent to 73} English miles, or within half a
mile of the actual distance between the two places.

The classical writers are unanimous in their accounts of
the size and wealth of Taxila. Arrian describes it as “a
large and wealthy city and the most ﬁom between the
Indus and Hydaspes.” Strabo also tPo it to be a large
city, and adds that the neighhunrinﬁ country was * crowded
with inhabitants, and very fertile.” Pliny calls it “a
famous city, situated on a low buf level plain, in a district
named dmanda.”t These accounts agree exactly with the
position and size of the ancient city near Shah-dkeri, the ruins
of which are spread over several square miles. About fifty
years after Alexander's visit, the people of Taxila rebelled
against Bindusdra, King of Magadha, who sent his eldest
son Susima to besiege the place. On his failure the siege
was entrusted to his younger son, the celebrated Asoka, but
the people came out 2} yojanas, or 17} miles, to meet the
young prince and offer their submission.} At the time
of Asoka’s accession the wealth of Taxila is said to have
amounted to 36 ofis, or 360 millions of some unnamed coin,
whieh, even if it was the silver fangka, or six pence, would
have amounted to 0 karors of rupces, or £0,000,000. It is
probable, however, that the coin intended by the Indian writer
was a gold one, in which case the wealth of this city would

® Fa Hinn makes it seven days’ journey from Peshdwar, or f to Lthe Tnd :
three days to Taxila Busgyun elso it three wt:wt&r:uﬂurﬂn“ﬂ:l]:
(Beal's Translation, p. 200}, and Hwen, three days to the south-vast.—Jolien, L., 263,

+ ist. Nk V1., 83, Taxilw, com urbe eclobei, jom in planas demisso tractu cui uni-
vorso nomen Amande,

1 Dursouf, * lutroduction 4 1 Mistofre du Buddlisms Tudics, p. 30L.
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have amounted to about 80 or 100 millions of pounds. I

quote this statement as a proof of the great reputed wealth
of Taxila within fifty years after Alexander’s expedition. It
was here that Asoka himself had resided as Viceroy of the
Panjib during his father's lifetime, and here also resided his
own son Kundla, or the *fine-eyed,” who 18 the hero of a

very curious Buddhist legend, which will be deseribed here-

after.
TJust before the end of the 8rd century the descendants

of the Maurya kings must have come in contact with the
Bacfrian Greeks under Demetrius, the son of Enthydemus,
and in the early part of the following century Taxila must
have formed part of the Indian dominions of Eukratides.
In 126 B. C. it was wrested from the Greeks by the Indo-
Scythian Sus or Abdrs. with whom it remained for about a
century, when it was conquered by the later Indo-Seythians

of the Kushdn tribe, under the great Kanishka, During
this period Parshiwar would appear to have been the eapital
of the Indo-Seythian dominions, while Taxila was governed
by satraps. Several coius and inscriptions of these local
governors have been found at Shah-dheri and Minikyila,
Of these the most interesting is the copper plate obtained
by Mr. Roberts, containing the name of Takhasila, the Pali
form of Takshastla, from which the Greeks obtained their

Taxila.*

During the reign of the Parthian Bardanes, A, D. 42
to 45, Taxila was visited by Apollonius of Tyana and his
comj ose account of the

nion the Assyrian Damis, wh
journey Philostratus professes to have followed in his life of
Apollonius. His account is manifestly exaggerated in many
ets nnd sayings of the philo-

articulars regarding the a
of places seem to be generally

Euphnr. put the descriptions
But if they were not found in the

narrative of Damis, they must have been taken from the
juumnls of some of Alexander's followers; and in either
case they are valuable, as they uui};lply many little points of

histories.

information that are wantin the regular
ing to Philostratus, ila was “not unlike the

ancient Ninus, and was walled in the manner of other Greek

o translntion by Professor J. Dowson in Royal Asistie Soclel *s Jonrnal, XX,
ﬂlj.ll?ﬂ.n}' Notes -:rth same inscription in Beogal Asintie Boclety’s Journal, 1863,
pe 128
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towns.” For Ninus or Nineveh, we must read Babylon, as
we have no deseription of the greal Assyrian city, which
was destroyed nearly two centuries before the time of Hero-
dotus. Now we know from Curtius that it was the beaut
and symmetry of Babylon that struck * Alexander and all
who belield it for the first time.” 1 conclude, therefore, that
Taxila must have reminded the Greeks of Babylon by its
symmelry, as Philostratus goes on to say that the city was
« divided into narrow strects with great regularity.”® He
mentions also a temple of the Sun, inside the city, in which
were statues of Alexander and Porus, and a palace in which
the usurper was besieged. He speaks also of a garden, one
stadinm in length, with a tank in the midst, which was filled
by “cool and refreshin streams.” Outside the city there
was another temple, which was large, spacious and sur-
rounded with pillars.t All these points will be separately
noticed when 1 come to describe the existing ruins.

We now lose sight of Taxila until A. D. 400, when it
was visited by the Chinese pilgrim Fo-Hian, who calls it
Chu-sgha-shi-lo, or the * severed head,” and adds that
« Buddha bestowed his head in alms at this place, and hence
they eave this name to the country.” The translation shows
that the original Sanskrit name must have been Chutyasira,
or the “fallen head,” which is a synonime of Taksha-sira,
or the “severed head,” the usual name by which Taxila was
Enown to the Buddhists of India. In A. D. 502 * the
place where Buddha made an alms gift of his head was
visited by Sung-yun, but no details of his journey have yet
been published.

Weo now come to TMwen Thsang, the last and much the
most valuable of all the Chinese pilgriins, who first visited
Toe-tlit-shi-lo or Takshasila, in A. D. 630, and again in D. A.
643, on his return to China, 1le describes the city as above
10 /i, or 1% mile, in circuit. The royal family was extincet,
and the province, which had previously been subject to

® Vita Mpallonli, 11, Z8,

t In my original veport to Government, written in 18A4, 1 inadvertently placed the
trmiple of the Suu oufeide e city. | note, nsu vory remarkable I:ninl!illll'vglrthlt Mr.
Dhelinerick Tina mmde the sme mistake (0 1870, and the sune Wentifcation of the ruined
totsple of Moben Maliir with ihis tomple of the Sun, which I lind proviously done in the
warm repart, ws well as the more important lontification of Slaledberd with Tazila—
Bengnl Asiatie Soclety’s Jourusl, 1570, p. &k
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Kapisa, was then a dependency of Kashmir. The land,
irrigated by numbers of springs and water-courses, was
famous for its fertility. The monasteries were numerous,
but mostly in ruins, and there were only a few monks who
studied the Mahdydna, or Esoteric doctrines of Buddhism.
At 12 or 13 /i or 2 miles to the north of the city there was
a stupa of King Asoka, built on the spot where Buddha in a
former existence had made an alms-gift of Lis head, oras some
said of one thousand heads in as many previous existences.
This was one of the four great stupas that were famous all
over North-West India, and accordingly on his return
journey Hwen Thsang specially notes that he had paid his
adorations, for the second time, to the *stupa of the alms-
gift of one thousand heads.” The present name of the dis-
trict is Chach- Hazdra, which 1 take to be only a corruption
of Sirsha-sahasra, or the ** Thousand Heads.”

From these accounts of the Chinese pilgrims we sce
that Taxila was specially interesting to all Buddhists as the
legendary scene of one of Buddha's most meritorious acts
of alms-giving, when he bestowed his head in charity. The
origin of this legend I think may be certainly traced to the
name, which as Taksha-sila means simply the * cut rock,” but
with a slight alteration as Teksha-sira means the * severed
head.” Aut ex re nomen, aut ex wvocabulo fabula, *either
the name sprang from the legend, or the legend was invented
to aceount for the name.” In this case we may be almost
certain that the latter was the process, as the Greeks have
preserved the spelling of the original name before Bud-
dhism had covered the land with its endless legends of
Sakya's meritorious acts in previous births. It is nowhere
stated to whom Buddha presented his head, but I believe
that it was offered to the hungry tiger whose seven cubs
were saved from starvation by a similay offering of his blood.
1 am led to this belief by the fact that the land immediately
to the north of the ruined city is still ealled Babar Khina,
or the “Tiger's House,” a name which, is as old as the time
of Mahmud, as Abu-Rihan speaks of Babarkdin as being
half way between the Indus and the Jhelam,* a description
which is %::er applicable to the Babarkhina of the ancient
Taxila. name is a Turki one, and is therefore probably

® Reinsud, Fragmeuts Arabes, &c., p. 118
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as old as the time of Kanishka. From the continued cxist-
ence of this name I infer that, in the immediate neighbour-
hood of the great stupa of the  Head Gift,’" there was most
probably a temple enshrining a group in which Buddha was
represented offering his head to the tiger. This temple
the Turks would naturally have called the Babar-Khdna or
« Tiger's House,” and as Taxila itself decayed, the name of
the temple would gradually have superseded that of the
city. The remembrance of this particular act of Buddha’s
extreme charity is, I Dbelieve, preserved in the name of

Mirgala, or the * Beheaded,” which is applicd to the range
of hills lying only two miles fo the south of Shali-dheri.
Mirgula means literally * decollated,” from gala-mdrna,
which is the idiomatic expression for * cutting the neck,”
or beheading, I think also that the name of the district,
Hazdre, or *Thousand,” in which Shah-dheri is situated,
is most probably derived from the same legend as the scenc

of the “gift of one thousand heads.”

The ruins of the ancient city near Shah-dheri,* which
I propose to identify with Taxila, are scattered over a wide
space extending about three miles from north to sout h, and
two miles from east to west. The remains of many stupas
and monasteries extend for several miles further on all sides,
but the actual ruins of the eity are confined within the
limits above-mentioned. These ruins consist of several dis-
tinct portions, which are called by separate names even in
the present day, The gencral direction of these different
works is from 8. 8. W. to N. N. L, in which order T will
deseribe them. Beginning at the south, their names are—

1st.—DBir or Pher

Ind,— Halidl.

Srd.—Sir-Kap-ka-kot.

4th-—~Kacha-kot.

bth.—Babar Khina.

Gth.—Sir-Sulh-ka-kot.

The most ancient part of these ruins, according to the

belief of the people, is the great mound on which stands the
small village of Bir or Pher. The mound itself is 4,000

* Buo Plate LIV, for the position of Shali-dherl, and Plate LVIL. for & plan of
the ruing,
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feet in length from north to south, and 2,000 feet in breadth
with a cirenit of 10,800 feet, or rather more than two miles.
On the west side towards the rock-seated village of Shah-
dheri, the Bir mound has an elevation of from 15 to 25
above the fields close by, but as the ground continues to
slope towards Shah-dheri, the general elevation is not less
than from 25 to 35 feet. On the east towards the Tabrd, or
Tamrd Nala, it rises 40 feet above the fields, and 68 feet
above the bed of the stream. The remains of the walls can
be traced only in a few places both on the east and west sides ;
but the whole surface is covered with broken stones and frag-
ments of bricks and pottery. Here the old coins are found
in greater numbers than in any other part of the ruins, and
here also a single man collected for me in about two hours a
double handful of bits of lapis lazuli, which are not to be
seen elsewhere. Judging from the size of the place, I take
it to be the site of the inhabited part of the city in the time
of Hwen Thsang who describes it as being only 10 4, or 1%
miles in circuit. This conclusion is confirmed by the

sition of the great ruined stupa in the midst of the
- Fhdna land, which is 8,000 feet N. N. E. from the
pear end of the Bir mound, and 10,000 feet, or just 2 miles
from the main entrance to the middle of the old city. As
Hwen Thsang describes the position of the sfupa of the
« Head Gift” as being 12 or 13 /i, or rather more than 2
miles, to the mnorth of the eity, I think there can be little
doubt that the city of his time was situated on the mound
of Bir.* 1 traced the remains of three small topes on the
north and east sides of the mound, all of which had been
opened previously by the villagers, who however stoutly
denied the fact, and attributed the explorations to General
Abbott and Major Pearse.

Hatidl is a strong fortified position on the west end of
a of the Mirgala range, and immediately to the north-

of the Bir mound, from which it is separated by the
Fabrd Nala. About half a mile from Bir the spuris divided
into two nearly parallel ridges, about 1,500 feet apart, which

almost due west to the bank of the Tabrd, where they
are joined by a high earthen rampart. The clear space thus

#® Julicn's Hwen Theang, 11, 159,
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enclosed is not more than 2,000 feet by 1,000 feet, but the
whole cireuit of the defences, along the ridges and the
artificial ramparts, is about 8,400 feet, or upwards of 1} mile.
At the east end the two parallel ridges are joined by stone
walls, 15 feet 4 inches thick, with square towers at intervals,
all of which are still in very good order. The crest of the
south or main ridge is 201 feet above the general level of
the fields, but the north ridge has an elevation of only 163
fect. Between these two there is a small rocky ridge, 206
feet in height, crowned by a large bastion or tower, which
the people look upon as a stupa or tope. There is a similar
tower on the crest of the north ridge, which I was induced
to excavate by the report of a villager named Nir, who
informed me that he had found a copper coin at each of the
four corners of the the basement, which he considered as
a certain sign that the building was a tope. I knew also
that it was the custom in Barma to erect a stupa in each
of the corner bastions of their square fortified cities. But m

excavation which was carried down to the bare rock, a t].ﬂptﬁ
of 26 feet, showed only regular courses of large rough blocks
which were extracted with much difficulty. Close to the
west of this tower I traced the remains of a large enclosure,
163 feet long by 1514 feet broad, divided into rooms on
all four sides, from which I at first thought that the building
was a monastery. DBut the subsequent discovery of a large
quantity of burnt clay pellets of a size well adapted for
slingers led me to the conclusion that the place was most
probably only a guard-house for soldiers. The two ridges
fall rapidly towards the west for about 1,200 feet, till they
meet the general slope of the intervening ground; and at
these points are the two gateways of the fort, the one being
due north of the other. The north ridge then rises again, and
running to the W. 8. W. for 2,000 feet, terminates in a
square topped mound, 130 feet high. This part of the ridge
is entirely covered with the remains of buildings, and near
its east end the villager Niie discovered some copper coins in
a ruined tope. Of the name of Hulidl I could obtain no
information whatever; but it is probably old, as I think it
may possibly be identified with Haffidr-Lank, which Abul
Tazl places in the Sindh Sigar Doab. The spelling of the
name would refer it to Halti, a shop, and Haéti-ila would
then be the market place or bazar., But the Hatidl fort is

|
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so evidently the stronghold or citadel of this ancient place
that I look upon this derivation as very doubtful.*

The fortified city of Sir-kap is situated on a large level
mound immediately at the north foot of Hatial, of which it
really forms a part, as its walls are joined to those of the
cimdy:al. ‘It is half a mile in length from north to south,
with a breadth of 2,000 feet at the south end, but of only
1,400 feet at the north end. The circuit of Sirkap is 8,300
feet, or upwards of 1§ mile. The walls, which are built
entirely of squared stone, are 14 feet 9 inches thick, with
square towers of 30 feet face, se ted by curtains of 140
fect, The east and north walls are straight, but the line
of west wall is broken by a deep recess. There are two
large gaps in each of these walls, all of which are said to be
the sites of the ancient gates. One of these in the north
face is undoubted, as it lies due morth of the two gatewnys
of the Hatidl citadel, and due south of the three ruined
mounds in the Babar-khdna. A second in the east face is
equally undoubted, as parts of the walls of the gateway still
remain with portions of paved roadway leading directly up
to it. A third opening in the west face, immediately
oppusit.a the last, is almost equally certain, as all the old
foundations inside the city are carefully lnid out at right
angles due north and south. The position of Sirkap is
naturally very strong, as it is well defended on all sides hy
the lofty citadel of Hatil on the gouth, by the Talbrd Nala
on the west, and by the Gau Nala on the east and north
sides. The entire circuit of the walls of the two places is

14,200 feet, or nearly 21 miles.

Kacha-kot, or the “mud fort,” lies to the north of
Sirkap, in a strong isolated position formed by the doubling
round of the "l‘ml.'u.'iiE Nala below the junction of the Gau Nala,
which together surround the place on all sides except the
east. The ramparts of Kacha-kot, as the name imports,
are formed entirely of earth, and rise to a height of from 30
to 50 feet mbove the stream. On the east side there are no

® In the translaticn of Sung-yun's Travels, published by Mr. Beal in 1569, 1 find that

thers was & “mountain to the north of Minikyils, which possessod a temple enlled

Bones,” with more than 300 attendant priests. I venture, therefore, Lo sggest

that the present name of Hatidl may, perhape, refor to n similnr emple, and may b only

s contraction of Haddidla, or the * Place of Bones,” ar, in Sanskrit Aefhi plos ala, or
Asthyila, which would be shortened in Athwil. Mr, Delmorick writes the nome Adrl
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traces of any defences, and inside there are no fraces of any
buildings, It is difficult, therefore, to say for what p 8@
it was infended, but as the Gau Nala runs through it, I
think it probable that Kacha-kot was meant as a place
of safety for elephants and other eattle during a time of
siege. It is G 700 feet, or upwards of 13 mile in ecircuit.
The people usually called it Kot, and this name is also
applied to Sir-kap, but when they wish to distinguish it
from the Intter they eall it Kuwela-bof. Now this name is found
both in Baber's Memoirs, and in the Ain Akbari. In the -
former the Haro River is called the river of Kacha-kot, which
therefore must have been some large place near the banks
of that stream, but I suspect that it ought rather to be
looked for near Hasan Abdil or even lower down.

Babar- Khina is the name of the traet of land lying be-
tween the Lundi Nala on the north and the Tabri and Gau
Nalas on the south. It includes Kacha kot, and extends
about one mile on each side of it to the east and west,
embracing the great mound of Seri-ki-Pind on the north
west, and the Gangu group of topes and other ruins on the
east. In the very mid(ﬁrw uF this tract, where the Lundian
Tabri Nalas approach one another within one thousand feet,
stands a lofty mound, 45 feet in height, called Jhandidle Pind
after a small hamlet close by. To the west of the pind,
or mound, there is another mass of ruins of greater breadth
but only 29 feet in height, which is evidently the remains
of a large monastery. It is remarkable that the road which
rans through the two gateways of the Hatidl citatel and
through the north gateway of Sirkap, passes in a direct line
due north between these two mounds until it meets the ruins
of a large sfupa on the bank of the Lundi River, 1,200 feet
heyond the Jhandiila Pind. This I believe to be the famous
head-gift sfupa, which was said to have been erected b
Asoka in the 3rd century before Christ, I have already allud-
ed to ifs position as answering almost exactly to that described
by Hwen Thsang ; and I may now add as a confirmation of this

on that the main road of the eity of Taxila was laid in &
direct line running due north upon ‘the Jhandiala S'a!ﬂ;m. a
fact which proves incontestably the very high estimation in
which that monument must have been held. This is further
confirmed by the vicinity of another mound, 8,600 feet to
the north-west called Seri-ki-pind, or Siri-ki-pind, whieh
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would appear to refer directly to the *“head-gift,” as the
Sirsha-didnau or Sirddn of Buddha. Taking all these points
into consideration I think that there are very strong grounds
for identifying the great ruined tope of Bebar-khdne with
the famous stupa of the * head-gifi"” of Buddha. The
various ruins of the Babar-khina will be described separately
when I come to speak of the still existing monuments of the

ancient Taxila.

The large fortificd enclosure ealled Sir-Sukh is sitnated
at the north-cast corner of the Babar-khiina, beyond the
Lundi Nala. Inshape it is very nearly square, the north
and south sides being each 4,500 feet in length, the west
side 3,300 foet, and the east side 3,000 feet. The whole
civeuit therefore is 15,800 feet, or nearly 8 miles. The south
face, which is protected by the Lundi Nala, is similar in its
construction to the defences of Sir-kap. The walls are built
of squared stones, smoothed on the outer face only, and are
18 feet thick, with square towers at intervals of 120 feet.
The towers of this face have been very carefully built with
splayed foundations, all the stones being nicely bevelled fo
form a convex slope. The tower at the south-eust corner,
which is the highest part now standing, is 10 feet. above the
interior ground, and 25 feet above the low ground on the
bank of the stream. Towards the west end, where the stones
have been removed, the south wall is not more than 2or3
feet in height about the interior ground. Of the east and
west faces about one-half of the walls can still be traced, but
of the north face there is but little left except some mounds
at the two corners. Inside there are three villages named
Mirpur, Thupkia, and Pind, with a large ruined mound
called Pindora, which is 600 feet square at base. To the
south of Pindora, and close to the village of Thupkia, there
is a khdngdh, or shrine of a Mubammadan saint, on a small
mound. As this is built of squared stones, I presume that
the khingdh represents the position of a stupa or tope
which must have given its name to the village of Thupkia, and
that the great Pindora mound is the remains of avery large
monastery. I found two massive ehannelled stones, or spouts,

which from their size could only have been used for convey-
ing the rain water from a courtyard to the outside of the
there is an outer line of

walls. At half a mile te the west
high earthen mounds running due north and south for
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upwards of 2,000 fect, when it bends to the E. N. E. Beyond
this the line is only traceable by a broad belt of broken
stones, extending for 3,500 feet when it turns to the south-
east for about 1,200 feet and joins the north face of Sir-Sukh.
"Chese external lines wonld appear to be the remains of a
large outwork which once rested its north-west angle on the
Lundi Nala, Tle entire cirenit of Sir-Sukhand its out work

is 20,300 feet, or nearly 5 miles.

I have now described all the different payts of this
great city, whose ruins, covering an area of six square miles,
are more extensive, morce interesting, and in much better
preservation than those of any other ancient place in the
Panjil. The great city of Sirkap, with its citadel of Hatidl,
and its detached work of Bir and Kacha-kof, has a girenit
of 42 miles, and the large fort of Sir-Suki with its outwork,
is of the same size, each of them being nearly as large as
Shah Jaban's imperial city of Delhi. But the number and
size of tho stupas, monasteries, and other religious build-
ings is even more wonderful than the great extent of the
city. Here both coins and antiquities are found in far
greater number than in any other place between the Indus
and Jhelam. This then must be the site of Taxila, which,
according to the unanimous testimony of ancient writers,
was the largest city between the Indus and Hydaspes. Strabo
and Hwen Thsang both speak of the fertility of its lands, and
the latter specially notices the number of its springs and
water-courses. As this deseription is applicable only to the
rich lands lying to the north of the Tabri Nala, which are
amply irrigated by numerous channels drawn from the
Haro River, the proof of my identification is complete.
Burnes crossed this tract in 18382, when he encamped at
Usmin Katar, 3 miles to the north of Shah-dheri, and about
1 mile to the south of the Haro River. He describes the
village as standing on a plain at the mouth of a valley close
to the base of the outlying hills.”* This agrees most exactly
with the accounts of Strabo and Pliny, who describe Taxila
as situated in a level country where the hills unite with the
plains, Of Usmin Burnes goes on to say that “its meadows
are watered by the most beautiful and crystal rivulets that
flow from the mountains.” In the first part of this statement

* Bokhara, IL, 61
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he is quite correct, but in the latter part Le is undoubtedly
wrong, as every rill of water that passes through Usmin
is drawn by artificial means from the Haro River. Two
miles to the south, towards the ruins of the old city, the irri-

tion is carried on by cuts from the Lundi Nala, but as the
main body of water in this stream is artificially obtained
from the Haro, the whole of the irrigation may be truely

said to be derived from that river.

In deseribing the existing ruins of the ancient Taxila, I
propose to begin at the south, with the outlying remains near
the village of Shahpur, and to proceed northwards until I reach
Seri-ki-Pind, the most distant monument in the holy tract
of the Babar-Khina, The site of each object is numbered
in the accompanying map, and my deseription will follow
these numbers. It is only neccssary to premise that Shahpur
is a small village on the south bank of the Tabri Nala, 3,000
fect to the east of Bir mound, and 2,000 feet to the south
of Hatidl, From Sir-Kap the road to the Shahpur gmur
of topes lies through a pass, to the east of the ci , which
euts off the Hatial hill from the end of the ridge. The
distance from the east gate of Sir-Kap to the Shahpur Topes

is rather more than one mile,
No. 1, the largest stupa of ancient Taxila, which equals

the t of Minikyald in size, is situated on a high
mcruE:im to ttggenﬂrth of the Tabra Nala, and about Iml(gn
mile to the east of Shahpur. Itis generally known as the
Chir Thup, or the “Split Tope,” from a broad cut having
been made right through the building either by General
Ventura, or by some previous axflm'ar." The cutis 20 feet
broad at the west end, and 38 feet at the east end with a
depth of 82 feet. This enormous opening has utterly
destroyed the appearance of the monument from the east
and west sides, where it looks like two massive mounds 17
and 18 feet thick at top, with a gap of 40 feet between them.
These numbers give a top diameter of 75 feet; but at 32
feet lower I found the circumference to be 837 feet, which

a diameter of 107} feet. But as the outer casing of
smoothed stones has entirely disappeared, this diameter eould
not have been less than 115 or 120 feet, and as the point

# Seo Plate LVILL for & view of this Tope.
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was 20 feet above the level of the court-
yard, the actual base diameter may be sct down as from
190 to 125 feet, or within 2 feet of that of the great Miini-
kydla Tope. The loss of the outer easing has brought
to lizht the intorior construetion, which was regulated by @
scrics of walls radiating from the centre of the building.
These walls are 43 feet thick and 114 feel apart, where
visible outside of the broken surface. As the outer wall or
casing would liave been at least as thick as these radiating
walls, we shell obtain the least possible diameter of the
building at 20 feot above the ground level, by adding twice
the thickness of one wall, or 8} feet to the measured
diameter of 1071 feet, which gives a minimum dinmeter
of nearly 116 feet. But as the external wall would have
been almost certainly of greater thickness than the eadiat-
ing walls, we may conclude that “ae dinmeter at 20 feet
above the grouud was at least 120 feet, and that it may have
been much as 125 feet. The people have no tradition about
the contents of this stupa, from which 1 copclude that its
exploration was effected long before the time of General
Yentara, The stupa stood originally in the midst of a
large rectangular court, surrounded by cells for monks,
of which only the foundations now remain. Inside the
court, nud to tho south-cast of the great tope, there was
formerly another stupa, No. 2, of small size, which was
explored long ago by the villagers. The platform on which
the ereat tope stands is 60 feet in height above the general
lovel of the fields.

Nos. 3 and 4 are the ruins of small topes with attached
monasterics, which stand on the high ground to the north
of the great sfupa, in the direction of the pass leading to
Sir-kap. Nos. 5, 6, 7,and 8 are the remains of small topes
to the south-east of the great stupa, and Nos. 9 to 16 are the
ynins of eight small topes to the west of No. 1, which are
clustered avound the village of Shahpur. All of these
fourteen topes were opened some years ago by the villagers,
from whom I ascertained that N{n 13 yielded an inscribed
stone vase, and No. 14 a copper plate inscription, in three
or four pieces, which was given to Major Pearse eight years
ago, or about A. D. 1855. This copper plate inseription,
which is still in the possession of Major Pearse, is a short
record of one linein Arian-Pali characters, which has not

ol mueasurcment
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¢ Rome of the letters are doubtful,
especially at the beginning, but the greater part are very
distinet and casily legible. Iread the whole as follows :

Samratsare (dosa) miti 10 fena Sabhayakena thuba

pratistavito Meta pite puyad aghara cha puyaé.

“In the year 10 by one named Sabhayaka this Thuba
(Tope) was erected in honour of his mother and father
and in honour of (7). 'The first letter is more like @ than

s, but the next three letters, und specially the compound
letter fs, arc so plain as to make my proposed reading a very

probable one, The inseribed stone vase I was unable to
trace satisfactorily, but I believe it to be the Taxila vase
which is now in the Peshiwar museum, as it corresponds

with the description which 1 received from the villagers.

The inseription on this vase has alveady been published by

Professor Dowson, as well as by myselft I read it from
three different fac-similes as follows:
Sikilena Siha-Rackhitena cha Lhratarehi Takhasilaé

ayam thuva prathitavito save Budhana puyaé.

« This Thuva (Tope) was erected in Taxila by the brothers
Sinhila and Sinha-Rakshita in honor of all the Buddhas.”
This inscription fully proves the accuracy of my identifi-
ention of the vast ruins near Shah-dheri with the famous
Tarila of the Grecks, and the equally famous Takkasila
of the Buddhists.
Nos. 17, 18, and 19 lie to the south of the Tabrd Nala,
between Shahpur and the Bir mound. The first is a large
uare mound 35 feet in height, called Kotera-ka-Pind.

?‘tl is evidently a ruined monastery, as the cells of the monks

yet been made publie.

the west side, there are i

ing, which I presume must once have held a statue of Buddhn
in the usual position facing the east. The walls of the
monastery are very massively built of large squared stones,
and this apparent solidity, ecombined with the great height
of the place, must, I believe, have originated its modern

& Spo Plate LIX,, fig. 'l for a copy of this inseription.
1 Asintie Society’s Jonrnal, XX, p, 221, and Bangal Asintic Society's Journal,

t Roya
1863, pp. 151 and 172, See plate LIX, fig. 3, fuor 8 copy uf the inscription.
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name of Koftera, or the *Little Fort.” The other two
mounds are the ruins of small topes previously explored
by the villagers.

Nos. 20, 21, and 22 are the ruins of small topes on the
Bir mound, which have already been moticed in my account
of that part of the old city. No. 23 is asmall ruined tope
to the east of Sirkap which was open by Nwr, an inhabitant
of Shal-dheri, without making any discovery.

No. 24 is the remains of a large monolith, ealled
Chura by the villagers, which means simply a * bolt,” or
fastening of a gate. This monolith is now lying in five
pieces in a ravine to the north-west of the Hatiil cituded, and
close to the right bank of the Tabril Nula, near the village
of Dibia. The pillar is formed of a soft, coarse grey sand-
stone, and is very much weather-worn. But one of the
pieces still bears traces of an inseription in Ariano-Pali
characters, of which the only legible part reads sera cha.® The
largest piece of the column is 5 feet 4 inches long, witha
diameter of 39°436 inches, and the smallest piece is 1 foot
111 inches long with a diameter of 34'S72 inches. The
whole length of the five pieces is 17 feet 10 inches. In
making an excavation for the clearance of these pieces, L
discovered the ahaeus, or top of the capital, which was 3 feet
2 inches square and 9 inches thick. 1 found also a portion
of the base 4 feet 31 inches square, with a mortice hole for
fixing the shaft. Judging from the position in which the

illar now lies, I should infer that it must have stood on the
side of the hizh road, and just outside one of the principal
entrances of Sir-Kap. The ravine lies between two hizh
mounds, and forms a nataral entrance to Sir-Kap and its
citadel, which is still the most frequented path of the place.

No. 25 is a small ruined tope on the north ridge of Hatidl,
which lias already been alluded to as having yielded some
copper coins to the villager Nur. No.26 is the ruined tower
on the highest ﬁint of the north ridge which I opened
unsuccessfully. No. 27 is a similar tower on the small
central ridge which was also opened without result. No. 28
is the remains of a large temple near the north end of Sir-
Kap, 43 feet 4 inches in le by 32 feet in breadth inside.
From the accounts which I received on the spot this room

® Sce Plate LIX,, fig. .
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had been lately excavated by Major Cracroft, the Deput

Commissioner of Riwal Pii&i, uaﬁ]d at a still earlier pariug
by Major Pearse. I cleared out the room entirely for the
purpose of ascertaining its original purpose, and from the
numerous pieces of broken colossal figures in burnt clay
which I found, I conclude that the building was an open
temple containing colossal seated figures, similar to those
that aré seen all over Barma. I found also the lid of a
black steatite box, 3 inches in diameter, from which I infer
that the box itself may have been found and secreted during
some of the previous excavations, My other discoveries
were the following : a square bar of lead 13} inches long
and one-third of one inch thick; a massive iron door
hinge, bent for the purpose of allowing the door to be turned
completely back against the wall; portions of long bar-
hinges of iron with the nails still sticking in them, but no
traces of wood ; a thin flat strap of iron, 6 inches long and
21 inches broad, with a nail liole at each end ; a basketful
of charcoal ; and a very large quantity of quick lime. The
last two discoveries might reasonably be supposed to be the
produce of a fire which destroyed the buildings, were it not
for the discovery of the unmelted piece of lead above men-
tioned, I incline therefore to suppose that the lime was
intended for the repairs of the stuceo figures, and that the
charcoal may have been designed for heating lead or lae
for the fastening of the statues. Similar arrangements for
mending stucco figures may be seen any dn{ in the temples
of Barma. The ions of statues which I found were

three heads, with the eyes wide open, and two right hands,—
drapery. 1 was informed

one empty and the other holdin

that Major Cracroft had nhlmnaﬁ' two heads of a similar des-
cription, and that others had been discovered by Major Pearse
near Shah-dheri.* The size of some of the figures must have
been 9 or 10 feet, as one of the heads discovered by me
had a face of 10} inches in length, and one of the hands was
64 inches broad across the four fingers.

At the east end of the temple, distant only 6 feet, and
connected by a grand door-way 14 feet wide, there is a circular
well, or under-ground room, 32 feet in diameter and 18 feet

#® Sep Bengal Asintic Society’s Jonrnal, 1852, Plates XIX. and XX,
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deep, which was exeavated without any sneeess under Major
Cracroft’s orders. It was filled with rubbish, and the ex-
eavation was carried down till it reached a solid pavement
of rough stones. Ntr, the villager, was very anxious that
I should clear out all the stone pavement, as he believed
that treasure must be hid beneath it. Had it been a well
for supplying water, it would mnot have been an unbkely
Jlnce for the eoncealment of valuables, and as the floor,
which had already been dug up to a depth of 3 or 4 feet,
was made entirely of a solid stone, and as the walls still
bore traces of their stuceo eovering, I councluded that this
deep eireular room was probably one of the under-ground
apartments of Taxila, which have been described by Philos-
tratus. I confess, however, that I was not satisfied with this
explanation, as there were no apparent means of access,
except by a wooden ladder, which 1s possible but not pro-
bable, as the great doorway of 14 feet towards the temple
would not have heen required at the head of a ladder. At
first T thought that it might have been a granary, but when
I had eleared out the great entrance, I gave up this opinion,
The walls of this room are 37 feet thick, and square exter-
nally, to conform in appearance with the outer walls of the
temple. The outside dimensions of the whole building are
89 feet long from east to west, with a breadth of 49} feet.

No. 290 is the remains of another stone column, which
was discovered under-ground near the south end of Bir-
Kap by the villager Ntir, who secretly broke it up into small
pieces in the hope of discovering gold. When first dis-
covered it is said to have consisted of one square piece, and
of five or six cylindrical pieces all broken. The statement
is confirmed by the smooth ends of some of the fragments,
as well as by the mortice holes in two of the pieces. The
largest pi had a diameter of 2 feet 81 inches, with a
mortice hole 6 inches square and 4 deep. smallest had
a diameter of 2 feet G inches, with a mortice hole 4} inches

uare, and a third fragment had a diameter of 2 feet
inches. Now, the practice of building up a column in

te pieces, being Greek and not Indian, I infer that

this pillar is most probably of Greek origin, and therefore
that we may ascertain its height from its known diameter.
As the shaft is smooth, the column was probably of the plain
Ionic order, which, at the usual rate of 8} lower diameters,

.
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would have had a height of about 23 feet. Two fragments
of a large flat square stone, 9 inches thick, were found in the
same place, This probably belonged to the base, as its
breadth was not less than 3 feet. The edges of one face of
this stone were broadly bevelled.

No. 30 is a large mound about 200 fect square on the
left ‘bank of the Tabid Nala, near the small village of
Malidr-ka-Mora. Some superficial execavations which I
made showed that it was the remains of a temple, or other
larze building, 110 feet in longth from north to south, and
and 78 feet , with a colonnade or ecloister all round.
On the east side the villagers had lately exeavated the
complete base of a large sandstone column, which is of very
great interest, as it is the first specimen of pure Greek
architecture that has yet been discovered in the Panjib. It
is the perfect Attic base of a column 2 feet 4§ inches in
diameter, the only difference being the greater ‘]pmjmt.iun
of the fillet immediately below the upper torus. ‘The plinth
is B feet 8} inches square and 11 inches thick.® At the
village masjid I found two pieces of a limestone pillar, each
1 foot 9 inches in diameter and 1 foot high, which were also
discovered in the mound. I think it possible that this
Malidr mound may be the ruins of the temple described by
Philostratus. * Before the walls of the city stood a temple
whose dimensions were nearly 100 feet, built of prophyry,
within which was a chapel, too small in proportion to the
size of the temple, which was large, spacious and surrounded
with pillars, but notwithstanding the chapel was worthy of
admiration.” The temple just descri agrees with the
ruins of the Malidr mound in several curious particulars,
in its position which was outside the city, in its size which
was nearly 100 feet, and in its external colonnade. This

ment is certainly very close, but my confidence in the
entification is not very great on account of the weak and
doubtful authority of Philostratus.

Nos. 31 to 36 belong to the Gdngu group of monuments
in Babar-khdna. The first is & small ruined tope, with

a
1

® AL ngguﬂmthhh-uhuhmmadhhhr where it may now he seen
in front of Tli Mussum. 1 understand that no less than fuor p'il.h.u kave since been found
in the Mohrs Mallidr mound by Mr. Delmerick.
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monastery attached, both of which have been cxplored by
the villagers. No. 32 is a small ruined tope in which the
villager Nar discovered the relies which lave ]meu
deseribed by Mr. Westropp.®* These relics consisted
of a circular stone box, about 1 foot in diameter and
3 inches in depth, beautifully turned and polished, and
covered by a slab of sandstone, inside which there was a
small Lollow erystal figure of a hansa or goose, containin
a thin gold plate 2§ inches long and nearly 1 inch broad,
inseribed with Ariano-Pali characters. The letters have been
punched on the plate from the back, so that they appear in
relief on the upper side.t Several of the letters are of
unusual forms which renders some portion of the reading
doubtful, but the greater number of the letters are distinet
and indisputable. I read the whole as follows :

Siraé Bhagavalo dhato prethaveliye Maluka-sisa Piluha sasi
Loira-sasi Atiyo hatehajati.

The translation is extromely difficult, owing partly to the
doubtful value of some of the letters, and partly to our
ignorance of the provincial dialeet of the record. Babu
Rajendra Mittra has published a tentative translation, to
which I must take exception, as it ignores the two most
distinet words Mafu and Pitw, or *“mother” and “father,”
which are of such frequent occurrence in these short dedi-
catory records of the Buddhists. Ido not presume to give
any translation myself, but I may venture to suggest that
the word sirae most probably refers to the * head,” or
sira_of Buddha which was offered in this very place. 1
think also that the word dhato may refer to the dhatu or
“relic” which was found inside the crystal hanse when it was
first discovered. Dhatu is the technical term for a bone-
relic, and dhagoba, one of the well known names for a stupa,
is only the Pali from of the Sanskrit dhafu-garbha, or the
“ relic receptacle.” I conclude therefore that the stupa was
probably erected either over a piece of the head bone
(sira-dhatw) of Buddha, or over some other relic in the
holy ground of the *“head offering of Buddha.”

® Dewgal Asiatic Soeloty’s Journal, 1662, p. 175,
+ Sve Plate LIX., fis. 4, forn of this imscription. The lar stona-box and
the erystal gooss are now in the Uritish Musvam, but the junripdr::rfnnu:h wiith Hb;n.
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No. 33 is a small ruined tope, with a square recess in the
centre, which was long ago explored by the villagers. No. 31 is
a small monastery. No. 35 is a small circular room or a large
well 10 feet in diameter, full of rubbish, inside which the
villager Nur found a gold plate weighing 38 Rupees, and
worth upwards of 600 Rupees. It was lying loose amongst the
rubbish against the wall of the chamber. No. 36 is a small
ruined tope, in which Nur found a small stone box, two
stone hansas, or geese, along with some copper coins, gold and
silver leaf, and a few beads. There was no inscription with
this deposit.

We now .come to the Jhandiala group of monuments
in the land of the Babar-khdna, of which No. 37, called
Jhandidla-ka-dheri, is the loftiest mass of ruin now existing
near Shah-dheri. The mound is 45 feet in height, and about
250 feet square at base. From its size as well as from its
position I judge the mound to be the remains of a great
temple. I therefore began clearing the top, but as there was
no appearance of masonry, I dug two broad trenches at right
angles across the mound which, at 7 and 8 feet deep, disclosed
thiree of the walls of a large building. I continued the excava-
tions to a depth of 12 feet without reaching the fourth wall;
but as I was now satisfied that the huild.ilzgewas a temple, the
work was stopped. The wélls were of different thicknesses,
that to the west being 10 feet 7 inches, that to the cast 9 fect
6 inches, while that to the north was only 5 feet 2 inches.
The breadth of the room between the east and west walls was
28 feet. In makine this excavation, the wu;lrm;n found ﬁ:;
hr&a coin of Azas, amidst a quantity of ashes, mix
with a wgite flakey: substance likaqnmnhad ashestos. The
quantity of ashes was so great that I concluded that the
building must have been destroyed by fire.

No. 38 is a large square mound of ruins, 29 feet in
height, situated close fo the west side of the temple just
described. The whole mound is covered with large cut
stones, which are half hidden by scrubby thorn bushes. I
traced six parallel walls running north and south, and four
running east and west. The outer dimensions were 176}
feet by 108} feet; but the greater length was made up by
a court-yard 58 feet broad at the south end. The walls
varied from 41 to 6} feet in thickness, and the rooms from



132 ARNCILEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1803-C1,

9} to 15 feet in breadth. At the south end of the main
building there is a ruined flight of steps leading into' the
court-yard through a gap in the outer wall, which was no
doubt the position of the main entrance. I conclude that
this maung was the remains of a monastery attached to the

great temple.

No. 39 is a small ruined tope, which was opened by
Nur without result. No. 40 is a large ruined tope, standing
in the centre of a square enclosure, distant 1,200 feet to
the north of the two great ruins just described, and due
north also of the gates of Si-Aap and Iatiil. 'This was
also explored by Nur, who stales that he found only a large
polished yellow slab, which he sold to a goldsmith of Rawal
Pindi for one rupee, who re-sold it for five rupees to form the
the tombstone of a British soldier. The stupa is now a mere
Leap of stones; but after clearing away the loose stones, I
was able to measure the undisturbed part of the structure,
which was upwards of 40 fect in diameter. The tope was
surrounded by a square enclosure containing about 80 cells
for the attendant monks. The arrangement of this enclo-
sure, as far as I could trace it, was as follows: The centril
stupa, about 45 feet in diameter, was surrounded by open
cloisters 8 feet wide, forming a square of 90 feet, behind
which were the cells of the monks, each 91 feet broad and
14} feet long. The outer wall of the monastery was 3 feet
and the inner wall 2 feet thick, the whole building forming
a square of 145 feet outside. The entrance was in the centre
of the south face towards the city, Outside the north-east
corner there was a small ruined temple which had been
opened by the villagers. This large stupa, standing in the
very midst of the Babar-khdna land I believe to have been
the famous monument which Asoka erected on the spot
where Buddha had made an offering of his head. The
remains of dentils and other carved stones show that this
stupa must have been similar in its architectural ornamen-
tation to the Manikyila and Balar Topes.

No. 41 isa small roined tope situated 1,500 feet to
the west of the last, and about the same distance to the
north of the Tabra Nala. This was explored by Nur, who
states that he diseovered in it, along with the usual frag-
wents of bone and heads, a copper plate inscription broken
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in two pieces, which was given to the Commissioner. From
memory Nur drew the size of the plate on a piece of paper
as 6} inches 1 and 2 inches broad. 'The plate was seen
by numbers of people of the Bhah-dheri, all of whom
agreed that it was broken in two pieces, but they differed
an to its length from 8 fingers or 6 inches, to 1 or 9
inches. From this description of the plate I felt quite
satisfied that it must be the same as Mr. Roberts' Taxila
late, and this conclusion has been since confirmed by Mr.
berts himself, who has kindly informed me that, to the
best of his recollection, when L was encamped at Hasan
Abdal, the man who brounght the pll.tatu him said that he
had found it in the lands of a village some miles to the
east of Hasan Abdal. As the place of discovery pointed
out to me by Nur is exactly ® miles to the E. 8. E. of Hasan
Abdal, I think that the proof of the identity of the two
plates is most complete and satisfactory. But ome difficulty
still remains to be explained, which is, the position of the
place of discovery with respect to Taxila itself. In the
inscription it is distinctly stated that the * deposit of a
relic of Sakyamuni was made by the Satrap Liako Kusnluko,
in the district named Chhema, to the north-east of the city
of Taxila.” Now, the llﬂ.u:e of discovery, according to Nur,
lies almost due north o t:;glhihcity, alt uTl:lgh::lilH. N. B
from the large village -dheri. e probable
explanation which I can suggest is the pn-ihiny of a
mistake on the part of my informant Nur, whose rxplora-
tions have been so numerous that his memory may
be supposed to have failed in retaining the details of
discoveries. His ﬂ;t h:tntement n;mia to m IELI: referred
the dﬂm.it to No. 40, but a fortnigh
it to No. 41, n.m} ns he ﬂwﬂhﬂ this lnithl?' statement
during the rest of my stay near -dheri, I have assigned
the di hthn{ monument. His own wife, however,
who, during the absence of her husband, was the first to
inform me of the finding of this plate, referred the discovery
to one of the ruined topes of Gdugn or Chiti, she could not
remember which. As Nur himself was evidently uncertain
whether the copper-plate inscription was found in No. 40 or
41, I feel inclined to accept the wife's rcmembrance of the
place of discovery as pointing to & more easterly site than
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No. 41.* 1 visited Ohiti myself, whero I was informed by
five different witnesses that no inscription of any kind had
been discovered thers, but they had heard that an inscribed
copper-plate in two pieces had been found near Shah-dheri.
The ruined monuments of Gdngu have already been des-
cribed as lying within half a mile of the north-east corner
of the old city. The balance of evidence, 1 think, is there-
fore in favor of the discovery having been made in one of
the Gangu Topes, to which Ii’ur has ascribed the deposits of
the crystal hansas with the gold inseription, and of the two
stone Aansas without inscription. To ome of these, either
No. 82 or No. 86, I would assign the deposit of the relic
of Buddha with Mr. Bubarﬁui]n late, on the su
sition that Nur’s memory may possibly have failed him as
to the exact spots in which his discoveries were made. The
following amended translation of this im t inscription
has been given by Professor Dowson :+ * In the seventy-
eight of the t king, the great Moga, onﬂ?rﬂﬂ.h day
of the month Panemos. On this notable oocasion, the
Satrap of Chhakare and Chukhsa, by name Liako Kusuluko,
ﬂmnarelicof the hol Bm?iinthaﬂqp-ﬂo,uub-
i in the country called north-east of the city
of Taxila, in honour of the collective hody of worsh
and of all the Buddhas: for the honouring of his father
and mether, for the long life, strength, and prosperity of the
satrap’s son and wife, for the honouring of all his brothers
and relatives, and for making known his great liberality,
fame, and suceess.”}

No. 42isa very large ruined mound situated about
three-quarters of a” mile to the north-west of the great
Jhandidla-ka-dheri. Tt is between 300 and 400 feet square
at base, and 81} feet in height. Itis well known to the

‘m-ﬂﬂmhﬁuhﬁﬁﬂw!h Delmerick, who, ss Ansistant ﬂ-nhmr::

bns bad the most favoursble of ascertaining the most exact

heﬁhdmphthlmm “hl-hrﬂll.pnt i inside the
hllh]r idﬁdﬁ"w‘lﬂt;hﬂhhmm““ The two
'Nf'“'*ﬂﬂhihmuhnhmpr:‘mmﬂum v just as

was pronounced Tubatrupa or Ssirap, Taukk may, therefors, be the ﬁ
Bow Sir-Subk ; but of ChAukore Tekalars, and Chkenz or Trhems,
nmwmmm = 3 b
+ Bengal Asiatic Society's Jornal, 1863, p. 421,

; 4 hm:ux,i;.!,fwlﬁmmu! the original of this inseription.
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eople under the name of Seri-ki-pind, or Siri-ki-pind,
which, I think, may sibly refer to the Sira or *head-
offering” of Buddha. ﬁada several auf‘erﬂuinl excavations
on the top of the mound, which brought to light enly the
foundations of some modern buildings. I dug also a large
well in the middle, which was carried down to a depth of 12
feet. Amongst quantities of broken stones and ashes, I
found a single small pillar of a Buddhist railing of a some-
what novel pattern, marked with an Arian letter, which, I
think, must be intended for a numerical figure, as I have
found several of the Mathura pillars numbered in the same

. The piller is only 18} inches in height, and 3 by 3
inches thick. The front face is bevelled on both edges in the
usual manner, but the sockets for the reception of the rails
are single segments with flat backs, instead of tho usual
double segments. This pillar must haye formed part of a
railing round some holy tree or small object in the court-yard
of the great monastery, which, I presume, once covere the
Seri-ki-pind mound. No. 43 is' a small ruined tope on tho
west side of No. 42, which has long ago been opened by the
villagers.*®

No. 44 is a ruined tope in the village of Zhupkia,
inside the ruined city of Sir-Sukh.

In closing my account of the extensive ruins ncar
Shah-dheri, which I have endeavoured to identify with the
famous Taxila of the Grecks, I may remark that the iden-
tification is most satisfactorily confirmed by the bearings
and distances of the next two places visited by IIwen
Thsang, both of which will be now described under the
names of Hasan Abdil and Baoti Pind, The ruins at these
places form, what may be ealled, the western group of the
suburban or outlying remains of Taxila, the ancient capital

of the Panjib.
VIII. HASAN ABDAL.

At 70 Zi, or 11§ miles, to the north-west of Taxila,
Hwen Thsang visited the tank of the Serpent King Lldpatra.

# Mr. Delmerick has since made & discovery in this jmmodiste neightourhood : ¥ T

the west of Seri-ki-Pind, about o gunshot from the village, st a spot gallon] Thapd, about 8

below the surface™ wos fuursln stone box, holding a wooden box, which held a silver

insido which was a gold box, containing some small Lits of gold, &e The

box waa found in & square eompartment, near which in a s of earth was found

roll of VEry thin silver, '|:m':'|_!]11I oiie inely in bresdth, and very frialls, cultaining an
jption fn &riun lettern —See Panjub Gorcrament Gosctic,

it
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It was 100 paces, or about 250 feet, in cireuit, and i.ts pure
and limpid waters were fringed with lotus flowers of different
colours, Both the direction and distance of the Chinese
pilgrim point to Hasan Abdal, which bears north-west 10
miles distant from Shah-dheri by the new main road, and
at least 11 miles by either of the two old roads. This
agreement is fully confirmed by the presence of the famous
spring of Biba-Wali, or Panja-8ahib, as it is now called by
the Sikhs. The shrine of the saint is situated on the peak
of a lofty and precipitous hill, about one mile to the east
of the town. At the north-west foot of this hill numerous
springs of pure limpid water gush out of the ground, and
form a clear and rapid rill which falls into the 74k rivulet,
about half a mile to the west of the town. The tank of
Baba-Wali, or Panja-Sahib is a small square reservoir of
clear water, which was full of fish on both oecasions when
I have visited the place, in 1848 and 1864. It is surrounded
by small dilspidated brick temples, and on the west side
the water gushes out from beneath a rock marked with a
rude representation of a hand, which the Sikhs asecribe to
their founder Bdba Ndnak. The place has been briefly
described by Elplinstone, Moorcroft, Burnes, and Hugel,
but the legend of the spring is given by Mooreroft alone.
Both he and Elphinstone take Baba-Wali and Hasan Abdal
for one and the same person. But, according to the infor-
mation which I received, Baba-Wali, Kanddri, was a saint
from Kandahar, whose sidrat, or shrine, is on the top of the
hill, while Hasan, surnamed AbdAl, or the “mad,” wusa
Gujar, who built the Sardi which still goes by his name, and
whose tomb is at the foot of the hill as stated by Moorcroft.

In the time of Hwen Thsang, A. D. 630, the legend
of the place referred to the Niga or Serpent King of the
fountain, named Elipatra. Whenever the people wanted
rain or fine weatlier, they proceeded to the tank in
company with some Srdmanas or ascetic Buddhists, and
soapping their fingers, invoked the Aaga’s aid in & mild
voice, and at once obtained their wishes. This is the
Buddhist legend, which was probably succeeded by a
Brahmanical version, and that again by a Muhammadan
one, and the last, in its turn, has given way to the Bikh
legend related by Mooreroft.® According to this accurate

* Travels, 11, 319,




IASAN ABDAL. 137

traveller, the block of stone from which the holy spring
gushes forth is “ supposed to have been sanctified E}r i
miracle wronght there by Ninak, the founder of the Sikh
faith. Ninak, coming to the place fatigued and thirsty,
thought he bad a claim upon the hospitality of his brother
ascetic, and invoked the spirit of Biba Wali fora cup of
water. The Muhammadan saint, indignant at the presump-
tion of an unbeliever, replied to his application by throwing
a stone at him of several tons weight. Ninak eaught the
missile in his hand, and then placed it on the ground, leav-
ing the impression of his fingers upon its hard substance.
At the same time he commanded water to flow from it, and
this constituted the rill here observable.” Itis from this
story that the place has received the Sikh name of Panja-

Sdhib, or the holy “ hand-mark”™ of Nénak.

The above is the usual story of the Sikh priests, but on
enquiring amongst the Muhammadans, I was referred to a
Fakir at the tomb of Hasan Abddl from whom I received
the following curious version of the legend: “ Janak
Raja had two servants, named Moti Itim and Ninak, On
the occasion of a particular sacrifice, the Raja appointed

rate duties to each of his servants, and amongst them
Moti Ram was appointed to keep the door, and Ninak to
which the food had been wrapped.

remove the leaves in
During the ceremony, a dog rushed in through the door
s the Raja. Moti Ram followed the dog and broke

its back with a stick, when he was severely reproved by
Nénak for his cruelty. Raja Janak then addressed his two
servants saying,—* Moti m, you have behaved ns a
Milechha, but you, Ninak, as a man full of compassion. In
the Kaljug you will both be born again; Ninak in Kilu
Katri's house in Talwandi, and Moti Ram as Wali in the
house of a Mogal in Kanddr.' When Baba Ninak was re-
" born, he went to Wali’s house in Kandir and said, * Do you
remember me? ¢ No said Wali, but do you open my eyes !’
Then Ninak ed the eyes of Wali, and he saw and re-
membered his former birth, and fell at the fect of his former
companion. Nanak then turned Wali into wixd and him.
self into water, and they came both to the town of Hiro,
which is now called Hasan Abdil, when Nanak placed bis
hand on the rock, and they resumed their shapes.  But ever
gince then the pure waler hus never ceased gushing forth
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from the rock, and the pleasant breeze has never ceased
playing about the town of Haro."”

In this form of the story I think that I can recognize a
genuine Buddhist legend, which may be almost completely
restored to its early form by substituting the name of
Buddha for that of Ninak, and the name of the Nﬂ.? King,
Eldpatra, for that of Moti Ram. The last was the eruel
serpent who destroyed /ife, or, as Hwen Thsang says, the
ELlipatra tree, while the first was the compassionate Buddha,
who, pitying the sufferings of mankind, must have overcome
and converted the Niga. In the substitution of the dog of
the Fakir's legend for the tree of Hwen Thsang, I think
that we may detect a Mubammadan version in which the
Wali perhaps played the most conspicuous part. The name
of Kandir, also, I would refer to the neighbouring district
of Gindhira, across the Indus, as 8 more probable locality
for the scene of the original Hindu legeug. I would also
refer the obtainment of the wind and water of the Fakir's
version to the old legend of Hwen Thsang, who relates that,
whenever the people wanted rain’ (or * fine weather') or in
other words, “ water and wind,” they invoked the Niga of
the tank. The whole story is eminently Buddistical, and
its evident connection with the legend of Hwen Thsang is
a most satisfactory proof of the identity of the clear spring
of Hasan Abdal with the Ndga fountain of the Chinese
pilgrim. It is equally also a proof of the identity of the
vast ruins near Shah-dheri with the ancient Taxila.

The aceuracy of this identification is supported by the
existence of several Buddhist ruins near the well known
cypress garden of the Mogal Emperors. The most impor-
tant of these is a large and lofty mound, about 20 feet high
on its north face, but 50 on its south face towards the garden,
which is close by on the opposite bank of the rivulet. On
this mound I traced the ruins of monastery, 200 feet square,
and of a large stupa, both of which had been ulled down
tnfmnhmnhmf;. for the works of the Mo Emperors.
Amungsl; the ruins of the stupa, one of my servants picked
up a piece of copper vessel, und within the walls of the
m.ﬂhﬂ.ﬂtt‘l'j' one-hall of a Square eop iper Greco-Bactrian coln,
Eight hundred feet to the east of these ruins there is another
lofty mound on which I traced the foundation walls of a
large square building, which was probubly a {emple. To
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the south of the last, and due east from the garden, there
is & third mound of smaller dimensions which I take to be
the remains of a temple. All these mounds are covered
with large cut stones and fragments of pottery.*®

The ancient name of the town is said to have been Haro,
which is most likely true, as the large stream, only three
miles to the westward, is called the Haro River. I was told,
however, by one of the 8ikh priests, that the place was
formely called Baf-karad, which he referred to some kind of
Bat, or Banian tree. But I think it more probable that this
name is only a corruption of the Arabie dut-kadah, or
“ idol-house,” which was the common term applied by the
Muhammadan conquerors o all the Indian temples; and T
would refer the name to the large ruined temple on the
second mound to the east of the monastery and stupa, and to

the north-east of the cypress garden.

IX. BAOTI PIND.

On leaving the Ndga fountain, Hwen Thsang proceeded
ghout 30 i, or 5 miles, to the south-east, to a gorge between
two mountains, where there wasa sfwpa built by Ascka,
about 100 feet in height. This was the place where Sikya
Buddha was said to have predicted the period when the future -
Maitreya Buddha should appear; besides the sfupe there
was & monastery which had been in ruins for a long time.
The distance points to the neighbourhood of Baoti Pind,
where I mm:: ruins of a large town and of several
PBuddhist monuments. But the bearing is east, which it
certainly should be, as a south-east direction would have
carried the pilgrim far away from the bills into the open

about half way to Kila-ka-SBarli. Baoti-Pind is a
small village situated on an ancient mound, or pind, on the
jcht bank of the Baofi or Bofi Nuala, and at the west end
;?.makyhiﬂ which stretches as far as the Haro River.
In the * gorge” between the Baoti ridge and the Hasan
AbdAl ridge, there is a ‘small hill forming three sides of a
which is usnally ealled LZangar-kof, but is also known

as Srikot.t This was the name of the fort, which was formed
by closing the open side of the hill with a strong wall. The

® Zea Plate LX., for & map of Hosan AbdAl
+ Bee Iate LY., for a map of Baoti Pl
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north side is about 1,600 feet in length, and each of the
other three sides about 2,000 feet, which would make the
whole circuit of the place just one mile and a half. The
remains of numerous buildings and tanks are traceable in
the lower part of the fort, and of walls and towers along
the crests of the ridge. The hill is everywhere very rocky,
but on the north and east sides it is precipitous and inacces-
sible. The bighest point of the ridge is at the north-east
nngla, which is about 300 feet above the fields. On this
point there are the remains of a large stupa, which is visible
for many miles all round. My attention was first drawn to
it by its square appearance, as seen from my camp near
Shah-dheri, from which it bore north-west about 7 miles
distant. On enquiry I was told that it was certainly a tope,
and that it had n[:;{ceu opened : and as its position corre-
sponded almost exactly with that of the Muitreya Stupa as
described by Hwen Thsang, I judged that it might ibly
be the actual sfupa which was said to have been built by
Asoka.

On reaching the top of the hill I found the remains eof
a small monastery, 70 feet long by 58 feet broad, from which
a flight of 30 steps led toa wide platform, on which stood
the ruined tope, 65 feet in dinmeter. Owing to the want of
room, the platform is somewhat irvegular in shape. The
east and west faces are parallel,—the former being 100 feet
in length, and the latter only 50 feet. The south face, which
is at right angles to these, is 90 feet lo g, but the north
face is 115 ﬁ The whole is 17 feet in Leight above the
monastery, and the ruins of the stupa rise 17 feet more above
the platform  After all these measurements had been made,
I found that the west side of the stupa, which is the most
accessible, must have been removed by the villagers, and
that the opening which had afterwards been made from the
top was not in the middle of the structure, and consequently
that the d‘?mlt, if any existed, would still be intact. At S8
feet from the top my excavation came upon a small chamber,
2 fget square, formed of cut stones, which was filled up
solid with rough stones. The work was continued down
to 14 feet where the whole bLreadth of the chamber was
covered with a single slabh, Op removing this slab, the
workmen found a large red earthen-ware vessel, of the
common splerical form with a narrow neck, imbedded in red
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earth. As the chamber continued below this level, the work
was carried on down to 22 feet, where all trace of the square
shaft being lust, the work was stopped. The earthen-ware
vessel was about one-third part Elljled with fine red clay,
amongst which I found a gold coin of about A.D. 500 or
600, which is of very common oeccurrence in the Panjib
and N. W. India.®* The other objects were a small flat
circle of gold, with a bead drop in the middle, a minute silver
coin much worn, some small colored beads, and some frag-
ments of bone. The state of this deposit shows that it had
never been disturbed, but the presence of the gold coin proves
that the sfupa is not older than A. D. 500, and, therefore, that
it cannot be the Maifreya stupa which was build by Asoka.

The ruins of Baoti Pind occupy several lofty mounds
on the right bank of the Baoti Nala, to the north and south
of the modern village. The ancient coins, which are found
there in considerable numbers, show that the place must have
been inhabited long before the time of Asoka. But the natural
advantages which the site possesses in its never failing springs
of water are so great that there can be little doubt that the

ition must have been occupied from the very earliest times,
Euﬂlﬂhiﬂf spring, called the * Mir Sahib fountain,” which is in
the bed of the Nala between the village and Langar-kot, gushes
out in a copious stream, which is said to be sufficient to turn
two mills. To the south-east of the vi there are the
remains of one large square building which looks almost too
large for a monastery, and which may have been a country
seat of the ancient kings of Taxila. Amongst its ruins I
found a considerable quantity of lupis lazuliin small frag-
ments, just such as I afterwards discovered scattered over
the Bir mound near Shah-dheri, but which are not found
at all amongst the monastic remains of Manikyila. For
these reasons I believe that the foundations of the large
square building to the south-east of Baoti Pind must have
belonged to some place of the laity, rather than to a
mﬂnlllﬂ? or other relizious edifice. To the east of the
village 1 found a ruined sfwpa which had been opened
by the people, who professed to have made no dis-
covery in it. They told the same story at first of another
stupa to the north of the village, but as I had received
certain intelligence of the discovery of a crystal hansa, or

* Sew Wilson's Arinna mj-i.m, Flate XVIIL, figgs, 27 and 29,
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goose, in this north tope, they were obliged to acknowledge
it. According to the villagers, the discovery consisted of a
crystal frog (the hansa with closely packed wings) which
was deposited in a stone box. The box was broken, and the
headmen of the village quarrelled about the possession of
the erystal goose, which was at length taken to the Deputy
Commissioner, who told them to settle the matter amongst
themselves. It was afterwards offered for sale in Riwal
Pindi, but as the dealers said it was of no value, it is said to
have been soon forgotten and lost.

Baoti Pind is on the high road leading from Hasan
Abdil towards Haripur in Hazara, The name is most pro-
bably a modern one, but that of Langar-kot is, I think, an
old one. The people have no tradition about the place,
except that the fort had belonged to Raja Sir-kap, the anta-
gonist of Rasdlw, whose name is associated with all the old
cities in the Sindh-S8igar Doab. The story of Rasilu has
been well told by General Abbott, but the legend of Sir-kap
and his brothers and sisters still remains to be unravelled.

I propose to attempt this hereafter.

X. BALAR,

The tope of Balar has been described by Burnes and
noticed by General Court. It stands in a most commanding
ition on the last spur of the long range of hills which
orms the north boundary of the Haro Valley. It can be
seen by a traveller along the hic?rh road for a length of 8
miles from Kala-ka-Sarai to Wah. It is 5} miles to the
north of Shah-dheri, on the east side of the high road lead-
ing to Haripur in Hazara, and about half a mile to the
north of the Haro River. When Burnes saw the tope, it
was still in good preservation, exeept on the side where the
Native Chief had opened it. As he describes a square shaft
or chamber of cut stone, it is certain that the tope must
have contained some deposit, and most probably one of
some value, as the people attribute the opening to General
Ventura, which we know to be false, as General Court ex-
ﬁﬂasaly sta.tgu that :I'.im “large tope at Pahler was explored
y the Native Chief."” I presume that this notice refers
to the Gakar Chief of npur on the Haro, but the pre-
sent Chief declared to me that the tope was opencd long
before the time of his predecessor,

-
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Burnes’ description of the Balar tope as 50 feet high
and like that of l&mk dla is sufficiently correct, but :;iu
sketch published in his {ravelu will give a very erroneous
idea of the true form of the building. Its design was, in
all respects, similar to that of the great MinikyAla tope,
namely, a hemispherical dome with a cylindrical plinth of
the same width, supported on a base of a greater tﬁnm:tur.
which gave a raised pathway round the building for the
perambulation of devout Buddhists. All this is lost sight
of in Burnes’ sketeh, which represents the lower &rt of
the building as sloping inwards, something like the Colum-
bus egg-house of the King of Oudh. The fact is that the
whole of the outer facing of the lower part beneath the line
ufpilnten,hnfallmﬁarn.mthnt the present base of
the building is really smaller than its body. But since
Burnes saw the tope, other excavations have been made
which have brought down about one-third of the structure
on the east side, and the building is now in such a tottering
and dangerous state that it cannot possibly last more than
& few years longer. It is fortunste, therefore, that my visit
to the Balar tope was made while it was still standing, so
that I was able to take the necessary measurements and
drawings for the correction of the inaccurate sketch given

by Burnes.*

At ot the Balar tope is about 43 feet in height
above the rock on which it stands, but as the topof the
building is much dilapidated, the original height of the
dome must have been a feet more. By the mean of three
measurements, I found the diameter to be 44 feet, and the
cﬂindriml plinth 9} feet Ligh at a distance of 15} feet
above the rock. These num give a total height of 47
feet to the top of the hemisphere, but the finished building,
with its square pinnacle, surmounted by several tiers of
umbrellas, could not have been less than 80 or 90 feet in
height. The plinth is divided, like that of the M ila
tope, into two distinct tportionl by a broad belt of bold
mouldings, the upper half being ornamented with a line of
deep dentils, and the lower half with a row of 32 pilasters,
The pilasters are 4 feet 4 inches from centre to centre,
which, multiplied by 32, gives a ciroumference of 138 feet

® Bee Plate LXL for a view of this tope, and Plaie LIV. for the position of Balar in
the map of Taxila Burnes' view will by found in his Travels into Bokhara., I, p. 71
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8 inches, and a diameter of 44 feet, as noted above. The
upper abacus of the pilasters is very broad, and stretches
over about one-third o}’ the intercolumniation on each side.
All the pilasters and the projecting bands of mouldings are
made of Kankar blocks probably for the facility of working,
as it is a much softer material than the blue rock of the
hill of which the body of the tope is built.

About 50 feet to the south-east there are the founda-
tions of a smaller tope; and at 168 feet to the east there
are the remains of a very large establishment of buildings.
The nearest portion consists of a number of rooms
forming a block, 131 feet in length, from north to
south, and 73 feet in breadth, beyond which there is an open
space or court-yard, 139 feet broad, and then another suite
of rooms covering a 56 feet wide. To the north-east of
the last, there are the remains of a third building, 75 feet
long by 67 feet broad. All these remains I take to be the
ruins of a large religious establishment, which consisted of
two, or perhaps three, distinct monasteries, and two stupas.
From the unusual size of the larger monastery, we may con-
jecture that the establishment was one of considerable
importance.

XI. BADARPUR.

Bidarpur is a small hamlet situated 4 miles to the
north-east of Sbah-dheri, and 8 miles to the north-east of
.'j'ir-EgpL; Its tope is one of ﬂtl:; ﬂﬁm largest in the
Pnn!.l , being equalled in size the two t st
of Minikydla and Shahpur. qiltl,in now mqrﬁur?h mim.
but it is still 40 feet high, with a diameter of 88 feet at 18
feet above the ground. All the cut facing stones are gone,
and the building is altogether so much dﬁnpldnhd that I
am quite satisfied that its original diameter must have been
upwards of 100 feet. The people are unanimous in ascrib-
ing its opening to General Ventura. I heard the same sto
in four different villages, and all its details were afterwa
confirmed by the Gakar Raja of Khinpur. This topo was
not opened, as usual, by a shaft sunk from the hﬁ. or by a
gallery driven from the side, but by too deep broad cuts
from top to botfom of the building, like that which was

m"ﬂ-ﬂ: LVII, Map of Shals-dberi, for the position of Bidarpur in the upper right
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made through the Chir Thup, or ** split tope,” of Shahpur.
In the Bidarpur Tope one great cut, 15 feet broad, has been
made right through from east to west, a little to the south
of the centre. This is met by another cut, 16 feet wide
from the north, which passes through the centre of the
building. 1In the middle of this excavation, General Ven-
tura is said to have found a complete human skeleton, and a
silver Sita-Rdmi, or coin, with figures upon it. All my in-
formants, who belonged to five different places, were unani-
mous about the discovery of the full [enith skeleton, and I
afterwards found that the fact was well known in all the
neighbouring villages. 1In 1851, however, Major Pearse was
informed that this discovery was made in the Tarndiwa Tope,
which will be described hereafter, and that nothing was
found in the Badarpur Tope, It is much to be regretted
that General Ventura did not publish the result of his explo-
rations amongst the topes of the Haro Valley. The only
notice of his operations that we possess is the brief state-
ment of General Court that “ near Khinpur General Ven-
tura opened several cupolas.,”®* Three of these I have
fraced through the reports of the people, but their accounts
of the discoveries are generally so much exaggerated that
I place but little reliance in the details unless they are
corroborated by other testimony. In the present instance
the fact of the discovery of a complete skeleton was con-
firmed by Raja Haidar Baksh, the Gakar Chief of Khi:fnr,
whose intelligence and veracity are ec ainly entitled to
every respect. The deposit of the entire body, instead of
a few pieces of bone from the burnt ashes, was sometimes
practised by the Buddhists, as in the case of Kasyapa
LBuddha near Srivasti, but the practice was so rare that this
Bidarpur deposit is the first and only example that has ﬂfet
been met with amongst the many hundreds of topes that
have been explored.

The Badarpur sfupa stood in the midst of a large open
court upwards of Eﬂﬂw}:at square, with some considerable
buildings on the north and south sides. About 150 feet to
the east I traced the foundations of a great monastery with
an n court-yard of 147 feet square in the mi_dd e, sur-
rounded by numerous cells which inereased the dimensions

® Bengal Asintic Boclsty's Journal, V., p. 474,



146 ARCIEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1863-04.

to upwards of 200 feet on the cutside. The walls varied
from 2 to 3 fect in thickness, the whole being of cut stone.
About 1,800 feet to the east, near the small village of Bher{r,
there are the remains of another Tope in which nothing is

said to have been found.,

XII. JAOLL

The large village of Jaoli is sitvated in a gorge Letween
two hills, about three-quarters of a mile to the south-east
of Bidarpur, and upwards of four miles to the east-north-
cast of Shah-dberi.* The ancient remains consist of five
ruined topes and two temples. The largest of the topes
is said to have been opened by General Ventura, a second
by Major Pearse, and the others by the villagers, The first
is situated on the open plain at the north foot of the hill,
balf way towards the village of Dobandi, by which name
it is sometimes called. The rained stupa, marked G. on the
plan, is 45 feet in diameter and 20 feet high. It stands in
the west half of the large quadrangle, 200 feet square, the
east portion being divided into a small open court, and a
monastery surrounded with monk’s cells. According to ona
witness, this tope contained * four closed copper vesscls
with chains.” Their contents were unknown, as they were
carried off unopened by General Ventura, According to a
second witness, the deposit consisted of only “two copper
vessels, of which one was full of silver coins, and the other
empty.” Other witnesses testified to {he discovery of * two
or four copper vessels,” without an ¥ details ; and some were
uncertain whether the copper vessels were found in this
tope, or in the Turndiea Tope, which will be deseribed here-

. In 1851 Major Pearse was informed that the dis-
co made in this tope by Ventura was of a vessel
con ng 1,000 silver coins.  All these vague and perplex-
Ing statements only tend to increase our regret that General
Ventura should have left no account of his explorations in
the Haro Distriet, which, as well as we can judge, would
seem to have been of considerable interest and importance,

The second tope, marked F. on the plan, is situated
the Lill to the north of the villaze, and shout 2,200 feot to
the south-east of the last. | believe this to be the tope in

® Tha prosition of Jali is wlusn i-n tha map of Taxils, Iate LIV,
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which Major Pearse obtained “a little silver box which con-
tained a very large but valueless emerald, some bones, beads,
and gold leaf, along with a steatite box containing Baetrian
copper coius and beads.” The other ruins are situated to
the south of the village, on a long narrow ridge from 200
to 300 feet in height. The lowest of these, marked A. on
the plan, is a small ruined stupa, 321 feet in diameter, and
11 feet high, which was said to have been only partially
explored by the villagers. I continued the excavation to a
depth of 10§ feet, until it reached the bare rock, without
finding any trace of a relic chamber. I presume, therefore,
that the actual deposit of this tope may have been dis-
covercd long ago by the villagers, and was cast aside as of
no value in their eyes. Close beside this tope T traced the
foundations of a small monastery. At a short distance to
the north there is another ruined tope, marked B. on the
plan, which has also been opened by the villagers, who, as
usual, profess to have found no deposit of any kind. Close
by, on the north side, there is another ruined tope, marked
C. on the plan, which is said to have been opened by Major
Pearse. According to most of my informants, the deposit in
this tope consisted of a golden figure, Sona-ka-but, which is
no doubt the small copper stupa which was discovered by
Major Pearse in a tope at Jaoli in March 1851. As the
copper must still have retained some traces of its original
gilding, the account of the people is sufficiently accurate to
enable us to verify the nature of the discovery. At a short
distance to the mnorth of the last, there are the remains of a
small square temple, marked D. on the plan, which has been
cleared out by the villagers. To the east of this temple, and
higher up the hill, there are the square basement walls of g
large building, marked E. on the plan, which, from the re-
mains of some straight walls, I judged to be a temple,

XII., TARNAWA,

Tarniwa is a small village on the left bank of the Haro
River, 3 miles to the south-west of Khinpur, and 11 miles to
the north-east of Jaoli.* About 1,200 feet to the west of
the village there are the remains of a large stupa, marked K,

—

® Bee Plate LIV., Map of Taxila, for the position of Juoli.
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on the plan, about 45 feet in diameter and 20 feet high,
which is said by the people to have been explored by General
Ventura. According to most of my informants, no dis-
covery was made in this tope, but others declared thst
either two or four copper ves: els were found in it, of which
one contained silver coins. Apparently this is the tope in
which, as Major Pearse was informed in 1551, “ General
Ventura dug out things to which the Natives attribute great
value.” On the east side there are the ruins of a large
monastery about 200 square feet. Rather more than half a
mile to the south there is a steep hill about 500 or GO0 feot
in height, on which there are three topes, of which two are
said to be unopened, and the third to have been only par-
tially explored, when the work was stopped by the Raja.
The last statement was confirmed by the Chief himself, Lut
as he was not aware of the existence of the two unexplored
topes, I concluded that it would be a mere wasto of time to
visit the place. The positions of these three topes, as
pointed out to me, are marked in the plan by the letters
L., M, and N,

Raja ITaidar Buksh also informed me that there were
several unexplored topes up the valley of the Haro River.
These are, no douht, the very topes that are mentioned by
Major Pearse as remaining unopened at Karila, Pumbila,
and Palika. It is thereforo very much to he hoped that
these few stupas, which are, perhaps, the only intact ones
now remaining, may escape the hands of the plundering
Natives who secrete the gold and silver coins and destroy all
other objects which they find, lest they should lead to their
detection, I would suggest that these few remaining topes
should be earefully opened under the eye of some trust-
worthy person who should be directed to note accurately the
position and state of each object of discovery, The neces-
sity for this caution has been forced upon my attention by
the great number of Roman and Indo-8cythian gold coins
that have lntalg;l':'nﬁen offered for sale at Rawal Pindi; many
of thesa have in such fine condition that it is quite
certain they could never have been in mueh circulation, and,
therefore, we are Jjustified in concluding that they must have
been discovered either in topes, or in other deposits under

ground.
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X1V, KURMAL.

There are three neighbouring villages of the name of
Kurm, which are distingnished from each other as Kurmil,
Kurm Gujar, and Kurm Pircha. The first is situated ex-
actly one mile to the south of the great Shahpur tope, and
about 13 miles to the east-south-east of the Bir mound. The
second is nearly two miles to the east of Kurmil, on the old
road to Rawal Pindi by the Shaldita Pass, and the last is
about one mile to the north-north-east of Kurm Gujar.
Near the first and second of these villages there are several
ruined topes and monasteries, besides some natural caves
which, from the vicinity of four small topes, would appear to
Lave been once oceupied by Buddhist monks, All the topes
have been opened previously by the villagers, who, as usmal,
profess to have found nothing. These remains, therefore,
possess but little interest in themselves, but they are of
importance as being probably conneeted with the history of
the great King Asoka.

During his stay at Zadlesila, Iwen Thsang visited the
stupa which the people had built over the spot where
Kundla, the eldest son of Asoka, had been deprived of his
eyes through the false accusation of his step-mother. The
story is told at some length by Burnouf, from whom we
learn how the prince’s sight was afterwards restored, and the
wicked step-mother duly punished.* The position of the
spot is rather ambiguously described by Hwen Thsang as
being * outside the town on the south-east side, and on the
north flank of a hill which faces the south.” I have already
stated that the village of Kurmill is to the enst-south-east of the
Bir mound, and I may now add that it is due south-east from
the citadel of Iatidl. It lies, therefore, in the precise diree-
tion indicated by Hwen Thsang. Now, the topes of Kurmil
are situated one mile to the south of the village, on a
northern spur of the Miirgala range of hills, which, as it runs
almost due east and west, may truly be said to face the south.
The positien of the chief tope of Kurmil tallies, therefore,
so exactly with the site of Kunila Stupa as described by
Hwen Thsang, that T have but little hesitation in proposing
their identity. The close agreement of the names is also
curious, although it is perhaps accidental. But with the

® Introduction a I'Histoire de Buddhisme Indien, p. 40,
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two villages of Kurm Gujar, and Kurm PArcha so close at
hand, it is easy to see how the name of Kundla, or Kundil
would be altered to Kurmdl, to make it assimilate with the
others.

The princiﬂul tope of Kurmil, marked A. on the plan,
is a large ruined mound of solid stone work about 50 feet in
diameter, and upwards of 20 feet in height. It had been
opened previously by the villagers, but as the courses of
stone appeared intact at the bottom of the opening, I con-
tinued the excavation down to the solid rock, without finding
any traces of a deposit. Close by to the west there is a
ruined monastery, 120 feet square, with all the monks’ cefls
still easily traceable, and a small ruined tope marked B.,
which has been previously explored. Lower down there are
the ruins of two other topes, marked C. and D., with a small
monastery. The latter tope was opened by the principal
zemindar of the village, who assured me that he had found
nothing but bones in the deposit. At the foot of the hill
there is an old tank, and the fields, for about half a mile to
the north, are covered with stones and broken pottery,
which show the former great extent of the old village of
Kurmal.

The caves of Kurmill, which are situated one mile to
the south-east of the village, are natural fissures in the rock,
at a height of about 50 feet above the ground, The princi-

one, ealled kalin gupha, or the * great cave,” is 40 feet
in length, but its breadth is small, and there are no traces of
long occupation. On the sloping terrace of the hill, imme-
diately over the caves, there are the remains of four stupas
which are said to have been opened by Nir of Shah-dheri,
with the usual result of no discovery.

The Buddhist remains of Kurm Gujar are situated on
low hills from half a mile to one mile to the east and south-
cast of the village. The most remarkable of these remains
1s a ruined tope in the midst of a monastery, which is
perched on hj:gmpitnun height immediately above two copious

L gush out of the rocks with a brawling noise.
oldmnnhshﬂ:lmd much good taste in choosing this
secluded and beautiful spot for their monastery. The sfupa
is a large one, but it had been opened previously by the
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With these topes of Kurmil I close my account of
the ruins which still exist around the ancient Taxila,
Altogether I have traced the remains of 55 topes, 28 monas-
teries and 9 temples, of which the largest are quite equal
in size to any that have yet been discovered. The number
of these remains that has escaped the destructive intolerance
of the Muhammadans is wonderfully large, Many of them,
no doubt, owe their safety to their singularly unattractive
positions on the tops of :I’:aaE waterless hills. The escape
of others is, perbaps, due to the large size of the stones they
are built with, which defied the powers of ordinary des-
tructiveness. But, perhaps, the most active agent in their
favor was the greater proximity of the ancient city, whose
ruins must have furnished materials for the houses of 8hah-
dheri for several centuries. As Shah-dheri itself is a very

village containing 950 houses, and about 5,000 inhahi-
tants, the amount of materials carried away from the old city
must have been very great indeed ; and to this cause chiefly
I would attribute the complete disappearance of all the
buildings from the nearest part of the old city on the ruined

mound of Bir.

XV. RAWAL PINDI, OR GAJIPUR.

In General Court’s map of the District of Taxila there

is a cupola, or tope, placed on each side of Riwal Pindi.*
The first of these is a remarkable object close to the north
side of the road about 5 miles from the city. It is a long
mound about 20 feet in height, and covered with cut stones.
An old excavation has disclosed the four walls of a square
temple facing the east; but I could not learn anything about
the ruin from the people, who simply eall it Thupi, which
méans a ruined tope, the term thup being applied only to
topes that are actually standing, such as those of Manikyila,
Balar, and the Khaibar Pass. The site of the other cupola
is still in the name of the village of Thupi, or

i, in the latest maps, which is just half way between the
mn River and the cantonment of Rawal Pindi. The tope
itself no longer exists, as it was pulled down some years ago to
furnish materials for the jail. In the excavations near the

® Bengal Amintic Seciety’s Journal, V., 468,
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jail, several interesting discoveries were made, of which
the most note-worthy are an oil lamp of classical shape
with an Arian inscription, said to be mow in the British
Museum; and a eup of mottled sienna, colored steatite,
91 inches in height, and 3 inches in diameter, covered with
a flat lid. Every year after rain coins are found on the
site of the present eantonment, about the ice pits, the Idgah,
the Sadar Bizir, and the old parade. The ground is still
thickly covered with broken pottery, amongst which frag-
ments of metal ornaments are oceasionally discovered.
During the last three years several didrachms of Hippos-
tratus and Azas have been picked up on the old parade
ground, and during the present year a didrachm of Apol-
lodotus has been found in the same place. The only infor-
wation that I could obtain about the place was a vague
tradition that, on this site, there had formerly been a large
city, one kos or about 1} miles in length, which was ealled
Gajuipur, or Gdjipur, and which was chiefly occupied by
Sondls who are a division of the Jits, A small village,
named Gajui, still exists about 3 miles to the north of Ritwal
Pindi, and as it is on the same bank of the stream as.the
cantonment, it most probably preserves the old name of
the city. RAwal Pindi itself is a modern town, situated on
the low ground to the east of the stream. The old city was
on the high road leading to the Shdldita Pass over tho
Miirgala range. Shilldita itself is famous for a large cave,
which is much frequented by Hindu pilgrims,

XVI. MANIKYALA.

The name of Minikydla has become well known by the
deseription of Elplinstone, and by the explorations of
Generals Ventura and Court, It is said to have been derived
from Raju Min or Minik, who built the great stupa to the
south of the village. This tradition is probably correct, as
I discovered a coin and relic deposit of the Satrap Jikoniya
or Zeionises, the son of Manigal, in a small tope to the east
of the village. The old town is usually said to have been
called Méni h;:r Miniknagar, and if is so named in all tho
versions that I hawve heard of the curious legend of Rasilu
which place the residence of the Rilshasas, or Demons, ir:
the old city to the north of the great tope. As the capital
of the Rilshasas, it is sometimes also calted Bedidnagar, or
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the  City of Injustice;” but as this is the usual name that
is applied to any hostile city in eastern legend, it can only
be accepted as a mere epithet. Indeed, the very same name
1s given by Firdausi to the city of King Kafur, * the eater
of human beings,” who was killed by the hero Rustam.*
But as these are the main points in the story of the hero
Rﬁ?&lu. the slayer of *the man-eating Réikshasa,” it ma
be inferred that the two legends had a common origin, and,
therefore, that they must have belonged to the same place.
I think, also, that the name of King Kafur may be identified
with that of Raja Sir-Kap, the human enemy of Rasilua,

An interesting account of the legend of Risilu has
been given by Colonel Abbott.t I ]m‘re%xmrd many versions
of this legend myself, all of which agree in the main points
of the story, although they differ in some of the minor
details. The legend belongs essentially to the District of
Putwdr, between the Jhelam and Indus, but it is well known
at Ambd- Kapi near Lahor, the legendary residence of Raja
Sir-Kap, and also amongst the Gujars of Buriya and
Sahdiranpur, on the upper course of the Jumna. The last
fact is both curious and interesting, as it would seem to
prove that the Gujars of the Jumna had emigrated from the
Sindh 8igar Doab, bringing with them to their new abodes
the legends of their Indo-Scythian forefathers. According
to all the accounts which I have collected, Risilu, son of
Silivihan, Raja of Syallet, was the enemy of the seven
Rikshasas, who lived at Mdnikpur, or Udinagar, to the
west of the Jhelam. The former place is the well known
Minikyila, and the latter is most probably Sakredasti in the
Bakrila Pass, and the Sagala or Euthymedia of Ptolemy.
Every day these Rikshasas ate a man, the victim being
drawn by lot from the people of Minikpur. One day Résilu
came to the city where he found a woman cooking her food,
and alternately weeping and singing. Astonished at her
strange behaviour, Risilu addressed the woman, who replied—
* I sing for joy, because my only son is to be married to-day,
and I weep for grief because he has been drawn by lot as the
victim of the Rikshasas.” *Weep no more,” said Risilu,
“ and_keep your son, for I will encounter the Rikshasas.

+ Bengal Asintic Society's Journal, 1854, p. 169, e
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Accordingly, the seven demons were all killed, except
Thera, who is said to be still alive in a cavern of Gandghar,
whence his bellowings are oceasionally heard by the people.

The above is a mere outline of this curious legrenfl;. but
it will be sufficient to enable the reader to follow the leere‘nt
steps in my argument for its identification with the Buddhist
legend of Sikya's offering of his body to ap&mam the
hunger of seven tiger cubs. The scene of this egend is
placed by Hwen Thsang at 200 l, or 334 miles to the south-
east of Taxila, which is the exact bearin and distance of
MinikyAla from the ruined city near Shah-dheri. Fa Hian
simply states that this Elm was to the east of Taxila;* but
Sung-yun makes it three days’ journcy to the south-east,
which agrees exactly with the 33§ miles of Hwen Thsang.f
These concurring statements enable us to correct an error
in the travels of Hwen Thsang, which place the scene of
the “body-offering” across the River Sin-tu, or Indus,
instead of across the River Suhdn, which runs between Taxila
and Minikydla. Unfortunately the place is not named by
any one of the Chinese pilgrims, but its position is so clearly
marked by their concurring bearings and distances, as to
leave no doubt of its identity with Minikydla. Here, then,
we must look for the famous stupa of the “body-offering” of
Buddha, which was one of the four great topes of North-West
Indin. This I believe to have been  the great stupa which
was successfully explored by General Court, The Huta-murta
or “body-offering” is twice mentioned in the inscription
that was found covering the deposit. The other claims of
this tope to be identified with the body-offering stupa will
be discussed when T come to deseri the existing monu-
ments of Mﬁglkyﬂln. But one fact may be mentioned here,

Originally, says Hwen Thsang, * the earth in this place
was stain 'I!'Iﬂl l'.]m blood of Buddha, and even in his time
it bad a reddish tint, gs well as all the trees and plants in
its neighbourhood.” Now, the special characteristio of all
the ground about General Court’s tope is its extreme

* Beal's Fa Hian, ¢ XI.

*Mhﬂh;m 108 & 200, the
m&rlh,mﬂnﬁphmgl-““’; diffarence botween dn ta
Thll.ng..Jlliﬂ,l.L, 1ummﬁm..m L.:‘E‘F;ﬂ'ﬁlihmmi;ﬂm wen

* Jnﬁm‘lﬂm“q' L, B9, g0,
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redness, a fact which probably may lave suggesicd the
Buddhist legend.

In comparing this Buddhist tradition with the legend
of Risilu, the points of resemblance are sufficiently striking
and obvious. For the compassionate Buddha who had left
his wife Yasodhari, we have the equally compassionate
Rasilu, who had given up the society of his queen Kokili.
As Buddha offers his body to appease the hunger of the seven
starving tiger-cubs, so RisAlu offers himself instead of the
woman's only son who was destined to appease the hunger
of the seven Rdkshasas. Lastly, the scene of both legends
is laid at Minikpur or Minikyils. Again, the Rasilu
legend has come down to us in two distinet forms. In the
first version, which I take to be the older one, the opponents
of the hero are all human beings ; while, in the other, they
are all Rikshasas or Demons, whose story las already been
aiven. In the first, the seven enemies are the three brother
Rajas,— Sir-kap, Sir-Sukh, and _dmba,—with their four sisters
— Kipi, Kalpi, Munda, and Mandeli. Sir-kap is addicted
to gambling, and his stakes are human heads, which he
invariably wins, until opposed by Résilu. This addition to
human flesh connects Sir-kap and his brethren both with the
tiger-cubs of the earlier Buddhist legend, and with the
Rikshasas of the later one. But this connexion is shown
perhaps even more Plainly in the name of the Bdgh bachha,
or “MTiger-cub” River, which flows past the seven ruined
towns of Sir-kap and his brothers and sisters. The ruins of
these seven places, which are still called by their own names,
although they are better known by the general name of
Amba-Kdpi, are clustered together near the bank of Bagh-
bachha River, about 25 miles to the west of Lahor, and 10
miles to the south of Shekohpura. The general name of
Amba-kdpi is, perbaps, as old as the time of Ptolemy, who
places a town, named Amakalis or Awmakapis, as I propose
to read it, to the west of the Hydraotes, almost in _the very
position occupied by these ruins. If this identification is
admitted, then the names of the three brothers and their
four sisters must be as old as the second century, and they
would, therefore, most probably, be the Buddhist designations
of the seven tiger-cubs. That this was the case seems to me
almost certain, as the seven names that have been handed
down, without any variation whatever, are all descriptive
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epithets characteristic of hunger. Thus, kap means the
‘trembling ;" sukh, the ‘emaciated;’ ama, the *raw;’ kapi
is the feminine of kap ; kalpi is doubtful ; munda means the
“hairless or ‘mangy;’ and madiya, the ‘lean.” Similarly,
the names of the man-eating Rikshasas are descriptive of
their propensities. Thus Jdera means the ‘vengeful;’
chandia, the *furious;’ fera, the ‘roarer,! and pikun or
pigun, the * eruel.’

In accepting these names as characteristic epithets for
the seven hungry tiger-cubs, I infer that the Bu dhists had
represented in a material form, both by sculpture and paint-
ing, the ideal story of the  body-offering” illustrative of
Buddha’s tenderness and compassion. As sculptured reali-
ties, the forms of the seven starving tiger-cubs would have
attracted the special notice of pilgrims, and their names
would soon have become familiar to the people. For theso
reasons I think that the legend of Sir-Kap and his brothers
and sisters may be as old as the beginning of the Christian
era. But a geninue Buddhist legend would be incomplete
without the usual explanatory story, showing how the good
or bad actions of one birth were rewarded or expiated in the
next. This custom is well-illustrated by the Hassan Abdil
legend, in which the different positions of Ninak and his
companion Wali are expressly stated to be the consequences
of their acts in a {lm‘n'uus existence. I infer, therefore,
that, in the original aﬁul of the seven tiger-cubs, Buddha
may, perhaps, have n represented as refusing food to
seven hungry but wicked persons, who, for their own sins,
were born in the next birth as ti -cubs, while Buddha was
re-born as a man destingd to be their prey. Some story of
this kind is, I think, necessary to complete the legend by
accounting for the transmigration of Sir-kap and his brethren
into -cubs. It is true that Hwen Thsang does not

even allude to this prefatory of the legend, but as h
altogether omits tﬁ:ﬂ Hnmml.l legend, E:‘:ilanua :;mr:
only the brevity of the remarks which he made in his daily

of some Brahmanical hero, who, in his turn,

been su ted by some Persian hero after thawmﬁ

:!f] the :{l:a?} _Intiu way I would account for the
pearan Résilu in Indian

Rustam in the Persian version of Firda.cy -~ " 1% 106t of
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Accepting this view of the legend as, at least, a very pro-
bable one, we may easily explain the present appearance of g[n,-
nikyila with its numerous ruins of religious edifices, without
any traces of either ecity or fort, by the fact that the great
capital of Manikpur was the ideal ereation of the fabulist
to give reality to the tradition, while the topes and temples
were the substantial creations of devout Buddhists which
were steadily inereasing in number as long as Buddhism
was the prevailing religion of the people. General Abbott,
when he examined the ruins around the Minikyila tope
could “not see any evidence of the existence of a city.
The area oceupied by submerged ruins would not have com-
rised a very considerable village, while the comparatively
ge number of wrought stones denotes some costly strue-
ture which might have occupied the entire site.” In 1834
General Court deseribed * the ruins of the town itself asof
very considerable extent, massive walls of stone and lime
being met with everywhere, besides a great number of
wells,”"*  After a careful examination of the site, I have coma
to the same conclusion as General Abbott, that there are no
traces of a large city; and I am quite satisfied that all the
massive walls of cut stone, which General Court truly
describes as being met with everywhere, must have belonged
to costly monasteries and other large religious edifices.
Doubtless a few private houses might be built of squared
stones even in a village, but these massive edifices, with
their thickly gilded roofs, which still repay the labor of dis-
interment, are, I think, too numerous, too large, and too
scattered to be the remains of private buildings even of a
areat city. The people point to the high ground immediate-
ly to the west of the great tope as the site of the Raja
Miin's palace, because pieces of plaster are found there only,
and not in other parts of the ruins. Ilere it is probable that
the satraps of Taxila may have taken up théir residence when
they came to pay their respects of the famous shrine of the
“ body-gift” of Buddba. Here, also, there may have been
a small town of about 1,500 or 2,000 houses, which extend-
ed to the northward and occupied the whole of the risin
ground on which the village of MAnikyila now stands.
estimate the entire circuit of the space that may have been

* Bengnl Asintic S8cciely’s Jouroal, 1858, p. 572
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occupied by the town as about one mile and a half, which
at 500 square feet per man, would give a population of 12,500
persons, or just 6 persons to each house.

The people are unanimous in their statements that the
city was destroyed by fire ; and this belief, whether based on
tradition or conviction, is corroborated by the quantities of
of charcoal and ashes which are found amongst all the ruined
buildings. It was also amply confirmed by the excavations
which I made in the great monastery to the north of General
Court's tope. I found the plaster of the walls blackened
by fire, and the wrought blocks of kankar lime-stone turned
into quick lime. The pine timbers of the roofs also were
easily recognized by their charred fragments and ashes. Un-
fortunately, I discovered nothing during my researches that
offered any clue to the probable period of the destruction of
these buildings, but as this part of the country had fallen
into the power of the Kashmirian Kings, even before the
time of Hwen Thsang, T am inclined to attribute their des-
truction rather to Bralimanical malignity than to Mubam-

madan intolerance.

In A. D. 630 when the Chinese pilgrim visited Minikyila
the entrance to the famous sfupa of the body-offering lay
through a large stone gate which marked the spot of the
sacrifice. At 140 or 150 paces, or upwards of 850 feet to
the south of the gate, there was a second stone stupa built
over the place where Buddha had pierced himself with a
slip of bamboo that he might nourish the tiger with his
blood. In this spot the ground was still of a red colour,
as well as the trees and grass, which looked as if they had
been tinged with blood. To the east of the stupa there was a
m containi one hundred monks. The great
stupa of the body-offering which was built by Asoka, is
described as 200 feet in height adorned with sculptures, and
surrounded with small stupas and stone niches. These two
stupas I propose to identify with General Court's topes,
Nos. 2 and 5, which will be described in their turn, accord-
ing to the nnm]nu‘mnk_a& in the accompanying map of the
ruins. I have retained General Court’s numbers from 1 to
14, and the remaining numbers mark the sites of other
ruins which have not been deseribed by him.*

® Seo Plate LXIL for & map of Minikyila.
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No. 1 is the great Minikyila Tope which was successfully
explored by General Ventura.* As the discoveries made in
this tope are too well known to need further description,
I will confine my account to the measurements of the
building itself, and to a few remarks on the probable period
of its ercction. The main body of the building is a solid
hemisphere of stone, 127 feet 4 inches in diameter, and 400
feet in circumference, with rests on a double plinth of
slightly increased diameter. The upper plinth which s 7
feet in lieight, is ornamented with cornice and base mould-
ings, but the centreis plain. The lower plinth, which is
8 feet 8 inches héight, is ornamented with similar mouldings,
but the centre is divided by pilasters into 68 els for
compartments, which have a rich and striking effect amid
the general plainness of the rest of the building. The
whole rests on a base 13 fect 8 inches high, and 5101 feet
in circumference, which gives a terrace 17 feet 8 incles
broad all round the plinth of the tope for the perambulation
of worshippers. According to these measurements, the
height of the tope of the hemisplere above the ground is
exactly 03 feet. But as the pinnacle of these topes, acecord-
ing to a model stupa relic box which I discovercd at Mini-
kyila, is equal to eight-tenths of the {opes themselves, the
great Minikyila Tope when complete, must have been 175
feet in height.

ing the age of this tope, I find it difficult to
:1.1'ri*lv':iﬁﬁl.[111;'l]gt.im:ﬁ:tcturi‘vﬂﬂr conclusions. The coins extracted
from it by General Ventura are of two distinet and widely
distant periods. There are coins of Kanerke and Ioérke,
which date from the beginning of the Christinn era, mixed
with a single coin of Yaso Varmma of Kanoj, who reigned
not earlier than A. D, 720, and a number of silver Sassano-
Arabian coins of about the same period. The only possible
explanation that I ean suggest as fully meeting all the
ifficult points of this case, is the following : I suppose that
there was on this site an old tope, built during the reign
of Hoerke, or Hushka, which contained coins of himself and

* Bengal Asintic Bocloty’s Jourmal, IIT, 313. SMipa is tho Sanskrit term for o
mound of barrow, either of masonry or of carth. Thoe Pali form i Thipi, anl alin
Tidpa, and even Thdea In the enrly Arian Inseriptions from the Danjal,  The term now
used is Thdp fir o tolerably perfoct building ; while Thapi i applicd to s mueh ruined
barrow. It Ia therefore much to be regrottod that we ahould have adogited the wird Tupe,
which preserves ueither the spelling uor the propunciation of Lhe true nne,
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of his predecessor Kanerki, or Kanishka, along with the
more essential deposit of the relics contained in the casket
which was inscribed with Arian characters. After the lapse
of seven centuries, the tope having become ruinous was re-built
in the massive form that we now see it by Yaso Varmma, King
of Kanoj, who re-deposited the original relic caskets with the
addition of a gold coin of himself, and of several contemporary
silver coins of the Arab governors who succeeded the Sassanian
princes in Persin and Khorasan. This suggestion receives
some support from the fact that Yaso Varmma was engaged
in hostilities with Lalitiditya of Kashmir,—which are more
likely to have been brought on b a Kanojian invasion of
the Northern Panjib, than by a hmirian invasion of
Kanoj. My suggestion receives still further support from the
silence of Hwen Thsang, who could scarcely have omitted
all mention of this great tope if it had existed at the time
of his yisit. For these reasons I conclude that the present
tope was probably built about A. D. 725 to 780 during the
reign of Yaso Varmma of Kanoj, whose gold coin was
found mixed with the ancient deposit of the early Indo-
Seythian Kings, Kanerki and Hoerki, This view is support-
ed H my discovery in the inside of the monument of a large
block of squared stone wrought on ome face with twelve
different lines of mouldings. The stone is 13} inches in
height, and must undoubtedly have belonged to an earlier
building, and very probably to the old stupa, which I
suppose to have stood on the site of this great tope.

. The two Arian inscriptions that were extracted from
this tope have not yet been satisfactorily read. The shorter
one, which is inscribed in two lines, on a small eircular plate
of silver, seven-eighths of an inch in diameter, has n
read by Professor Dowson as Gomanasa Fodavartasa, which
may be translated ** (stupa) of the lay-brother Vodavarta''*
The reading of the first word a pears to me to be unexcep-
tionable, but the "second i8, I think, very doubtful. The
first lzttm-lwuulﬂrudmfmhlyuj’. making the name
Kadavartasa. 1 write with an electro-type fuc-simile
before me, but the form of the fourth letter 1s new and I
canuot suggest any satisfactory combination. The longer

: 'SnthLIHI.ﬁril-mlﬂﬂ'fpﬁun Professor Dowsoti's sccount of them
muurmumnqummrum:,n.,mmmua Plate 1V.
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inscription which is inseribed on a brass cylinder by
punched dots, is read by Professor Dowson as Kavi-sive
Chhatrapasa Ganaphkaka Chhatrapa putrasa dana tranam,
or * casket of the gift of the Satrap Kuavi-siva, son of the
Batrap Ganaphkaka.” 1 formerly read the last words as
dana-trayam, or * the three gifts,” which Professor Dowson
has corrected to dana franam, or * casket-gift,” a rendering
that is undoubtedly more strictly conformable with the
original. The only clue that we ess for ascertaining the
date of this Batrap is the coin of Hoérke, that was found
inside his casket, which would assign him to the beginning
of the Christian era.
No. 2 is the ruined tope which was so successfully ex-
Elﬂred General Court.* The position of this tope has
een described by the explorer as “about a cannon-
shot distant from the present village * of Manikyila to the
N. N. E.,)” but it mnE be more precisely described as being
exactly two miles to the N. N. E. of the great tope. The
site of MAnikyfla is remarkable for a succession of narrow
ridges of coarse grey standstone that crop out of the ground
in parallel lines but at unequal distances. The direction of the
ri is 33° to the east of north, and the strata are nearly
perpepdicular. Towards the north, on the bank of a small
stream, which rises in numerous springs near the village of
Sigari, the ridges approach each other very closely, and stand
in dykes across the bed of the stream. The earth lying be-
tween these sandstone ridges is generally of a reddish-brown
colour, but it becomes of a bright in the vicinity of
General Court’s tope. Here the whole of the soil between
two ridges has been removed to form a deep trench, 600 feet
long and 150 feet broad, with a depth of 27 feet. At the
north end of this treneh stands General Court's tﬂ}ga. which
rises 44 feet above the bottom of the excavation, but only
17 feet above the level of the fields, The position is a very
singular one, and could only have been adopted for some
cogent reason, as it is in marked contrast with the sites of
the other topes at Minikyéla, which are all placed upon the
of the sandstone ridges, But if, as 1 will presently
attempt to show, we may identify this site with the holy
spot on which Buddha was believed to have made an offering

* Bonigal Asiatie Secloty’s Journal, 111, 562
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of his body to the seven hungry tiger-cubs, the reason
for its adoption becomes obvious. The two holy ntt;ipas
described by Hwen Thsang are those of the * body-offer-
ing” to the north, and of the © blood-offering” to the south,
within a few hundred feet of each other. The latter stupa
I would identify with General Court’s No, 5, a ruin of
considerable size, which is situated Just 1,200 feet to the
south of No. 2, or as nearly as possible in the very
position described by Hwen Thsang. Coupling this close
agreement in the relative positions of the two principal
topes with the bright redness of the soil, and the fact
that the inseription extracted from the larger tope twice
mentions the huta-murtti, op « body-oblation,” ‘I think
there can be very little doubt that General Court’s tope
stands on the famous spot where Buddha was believed to haye
made an offering of Lis body to appease the hunger of the
seven tiger-cubs,

The deposit discovered by General Court consisted of
three cylindrical caskets of copper, silver, and gold, placed
one inside the other, and eac), containing several coins of
the same metal. The whole were enclosed in a stone niche
Wwhich was covered by a large inscribed slate. The four
fold coins found in the gold box belong exclusively to the

ndo-Scythian King, Kanerke or Kanishka. The seven
silver coins found in the silver box are all Roman denarii
of the last years of the republic, the latest being M. Antonius
Triumvir, and _therefore not earljer than B. C. 43. The
eight copper coins found in the copper box are all Tndo-
Seythian, belunfmg to Kanerki and ,js immediate predeces-
sors, Hama-K_a phises and Kﬂulblim[phisas. There is not
a single spocimen of ejther of his immediate Successors,
Hnerkf: or Bazo Deo, nor of any later prince. On the sole
aulhumt;;ﬂ of these ﬁm?af; therefore, the :fuf,n of the erection
| pe might safely assigned to the rei of
Kanishka If, but this asaiﬂnmg:nt is placed blﬁ;lnnﬁ
all doubt by the Juseription which records that the monu-
ment was :reuted in the Year 18, during the reign of King
Kanishka.* For nearly thirty vears this inscription has
been before the publie, but go many of the letters are
Injured by the disintegration of the soft sandstone on which

* See Plate LXII1 for this inseripti.g,

———
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they are cut, that it has hitherto baffled all attempts at
decipherment. The title of Maka Raja was read at first
sight by James Prinsep, and the names of Kanishka
and Gushdn, with the title of Chhalrapa or Satrap, were
afterwards read by myself. But no further advance was
made until 1863, when Professor Dowson took up the sub-
ject and succeeded in deciphering about one-half of it.
The opening line of the inscription he reads thus: Biata-
rasya Tabudhisa agu patiasaé, * in hope of the future of the
brother Tabuddhi.”* I would, however, suggest that the
first word may be read preferably as Bhadatasya, a well-
known title of Buddhist ascetics, which would therefore
belong to the Bhddanta Tabuddhi, who may have been the
head of the religious establishment of Manikydla. The
second and third lines contain the date, and the name of
King Kanishka, who is called Gushina-vasa samvardhaka
“ the ndizer of the Gushin race.” The fourth line
gives the name of the Satrap Pespasi (Fespasisa Chha-
trapasa), and this is followed in the fifth line by Hula-
Murta, which I take to be the old name of the District
of Pufwar, of which Vespasi was the Governor under
Kuniskha. The fifth line then continues, fasa apanage
Vihare, followed in the sixth line by Hufa-muria, which
may be translated—in his own Vibdr of Hula-Murta,
or the body-oblation.” The next words are afra nana
Bhagava-Budha, which, as afra means “ here,” and
nana * many,” may possibly refer to the legendary
number * og 1,000 oblations which Bhngnw-Buliha had
made,” in thisplace. The remainder of the inscription is
so much multilated that I can make nothing of it, &xca}'):-
ing only the last line, which has already been rendered by
Professor Dowson and myself as * Kartikasa masa divasa
20,"”—* on the 20th day of the month of Kirtika.”

Imperfect as this rendering confessedly is, it is, I think,
amply sufficient to show us that the main object of the
inscription is to record the erection of the Hufa-Murta
Vihdr, or monastery of the ** body-oblation,” innludin% of
course the sfupa in which the inscription was found. This
monastery [ take to be the large square mound of ruins
now called Mera-ka-dheri, which stands immediately to the

# Boyal Asiatic Socioty’s Journal, XX, 24i.
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north of General Court’s tope. The mound is 200 feet
long by 180 feet broad, and from 10 to 12 feet in height.
Iran several trenches quite across it, which disclosed the
outer walls and cells of the monks, forming a square of
160 feet. Exactly in the middle of the quadrangle [
excavated three small rooms, each 11 feet square, with
doorways facing the east, which I take to have been the
shrines of statues belonging to the monastery. These
shirines must have been destroyed by fire, as I found many
charred fragments of the pine roofing beams, and large
masses of quicklime, which had once been the wrought
limestone jambs of the doors. I made also some deep
excavation at the south-east corner of the uadrangle, which
brought to light rooms of various sizes wit plastered walls,
This part also must have been destroyed by fire, as the
walls were blackened and many of the limestone facing
blocks were reduced to quicklime. The corners of the
outer walls were ornamented with carving in double lines
of deep herring-bone pattern. Amongst the ashes of the
burnt roof, I found a half-inch round iron cramp, 4} inches
long, with a bend of 2} inches at each end, and a broken
nail three-quarters of an inch in diameter with a large
splayed head.

At the south-east corner of this monastery there is
another large mound, 200 feet Square, with its south-east
angle resting on the edge of the deep trench, On the east
side of the monastery there is another mound, 120 feot square,
from which many large eut stones are said to have been
extracted by the villagers. To the E. 8. R, of the to
there are two small mounds which the people declare to ﬁ
the rnins of a gateway. Many large squared stones had

Thismaeﬁniulyun entrance, and from its close vicini

] : vieinit
to the other ruins, I think that it may have been the a';tn:mfsr
gate-way h which Hwen Thsang Passed on his visit
to the stupa of the body-oblation, 1t stands to the E. S. E.
of the tope instead of the south, as deseribog by the pil-
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grim ; but as it is to the west of the other ruined tope,
which I have identified with the stupa of the blood-oblation,
it has a strong claim to be identified with the old stone

gate-way.

Nos. 3 to 7 are deseribed by General Court as ruined
topes of which the foundations had been dug up. I was
able to recognize these ruins with the aid of General Court’s
small map, and I found that they had all been previously
explored. No. 5 is the ruined tope which I have identified
with the blood-oblation stu 1t has a monastery attached
toit. No. 7, which is the most conspicuous of them, is
called Makdim-ka-Pind, and is said to have been opened by
General Ventura. It stands on one of the sand-stoncs
ridges, but the east and west faces of the square basement
are neither parallel to the meridian nor to the 33°
strike of the sand-stone ridges. They lie at an angle of
221° which is the same that was followed in two other
monuments on the Sondla Pind and Pari-ki-dleri ridges,
which will be deseribed presently. I examined the ground
carefully, but failed to discover any reason for this re
from the usnal custom. I was induced to re-open Genmeral
Ventura’s excavation, as the people were unanimous that
no discovery had been made, because the shaft had not been
carried down to the foundation of the building. But I
found nothing, and from the measurements which I made
T believe that the relic-chamber must have been reached
by the original orer. The base of the tope was 51 feet
square, each face bei divided by pilasters into 13 panels,
with a niche in the middle of each face for the reception
of a statue. As the style of ornamentation was exactly the
same as that of the Sonila Pind Tope, I infer that the
Makim Tope must bel to the same period of the first
century before Christ. are the ruins of a small

monastery on its west side.

No, 8, which is situated nearly due north from the last,
was opened by General Court, who found in it an “ urn with
a glass prism.” It has a small monastery to the north side.
No. 9 was also opened by General Court, who obtained a
“box with a bit of ivory.” From No. 10 the General
obtained fragments of bronze images, and from No. 11 an
“urn of baked clay.” No. 12 is assigned by General Court
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to all the * square buildings attached to topes,” which have
already been described as monasteries, and No. 13 he affixes
to the Mubammadan tombs, with which most of the ruins
are now crowned. In No. 14 he obtained some copper and
mixed metal coins. By the last I understand the base gold
coins of about A. D). 500, similar to that which I discovered
in the Langarkot Tope at Baoti Pind. This tope stands in
a conspicuous situation in the midst of difficult ravines,

about 1} miles to the E. 8. E. of the great tope.

I now come to the few ruins about Minikydla which
escaped the researches of General Court. The first of thesé,
No. 15 in the map, is named Bonila Pind by the people,
and is due south of the two famous stupas of the body-and-
blood oblations. Tt stands on the highest and most conspi-
cuous of all the sand-stone ridges, and is thickly covered
with Musalman tombs. The mound is 180 feet in length
and 100 feet in breadth, with a general height of 13 fect
above the fields. On examining it carefully I was struck
with the numerous remains of walls running at oblique
angles to the Muhammadan tombs, which satisfied me that
they must have belonged to some earlier buildings of the
Hindus, who had no special object in directing the faces of
their building on the cardinal points. After a fow superficial
cxcavations, which disclosed the foundations of a larger
building, 40 feet square, at the south end of the mound, I
concluded that this was a specimen of the tope with squarc
Ifllﬂﬂﬂn.t similar to that in the Khaibar Pass. Accordingly

began a large excavation, as nearly as I could judge, in
the middle of the mound, without mﬁorfmgﬁc:gﬂthe
Musalman tombs.*

At 10 feet, the north-west corner of a square platform
ofmtdm:wn_umuhﬂ:inthn midst of the solid
masonry. Continuing the excavation the north face of
the platform, I ascertained that it was 14 feet square. Then
Judging that the deposit, if any, must be in the centre of
this square platform or terrace, I made an opening in its
m&nﬁam&ﬂﬁumﬁulmamm
!:hnﬂndﬂu_mnmdt_uurd:ihmnthfur. In clear-
mglmﬂnt&hhuthnmmmmm one of

* Beo Plate LXIV,, fora plan of Sondls Pind, * or Mound of Sonkls
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Sasan and the other of the mameless Indo-Seythian king,
were found. At length, after several days’ hard labor, the
two openings met and the work then beeame easier.
a few hours the workmen ecame upon a red earthen-ware
pot, placed upside down over the centre of the platform,
and, on lifting this pot, they found a single copper coin
of the Satrap Zeionises, or Jihonia, the son of the Satrap
Manigal. Immediately below this deposit a large stone
slab 2 feet square and 6 inches thick, was brought to light,
covering another stone of the same breadth, but 2 feet
deep. This stone was found to be imbedded in the very
centre of the platform, its top rising only 8inches above
the surface. On raising the up slab, a small cavity, 83
inches in diameter, was found which was filled with a fine
lard red clay. In the midst of the clay there was a small
model stupa of blue clay-slate, 8} inches in height, and 4%
inches in diameter, which had evidently been turned upon a
Jathe. Its design and details are the same as those of the
areat Minikyila Tope, which can now be completed aceord-
ina to the proportions of this model. In the t;ape casket
there was a small erystal box with a long pointed stopper,
which together had the appearance of a pear set up on its
broad end. This erystal box econtained the relie, which
was a very small piece of bone wrapped in gold leaf, along
with a small silver coin, a copper ring, and four small heads
of pearl, turquoise, garnet, and quartz. These, with the gold
leaf wrapper, make up the number of the Sapta-rafna, or
« goyen precious things,” which usually accom anied the
relie its of the old Bhuddhists, and which are still
placed in the Chorfens of the Buddhists of Thibet. These
relics were uncovered in the midst of several hundreds of
people, who had assembled to see the Sona-ka-harpa, * or
gulsﬂn casket,” and its contents. They called the tope a
wolden one, because the four umbrellas of its pinnacle, which
had once been thickly gilt, still showed many pieces of gold
leaf adhering to the less exposed paris.®

In the sbsence of any written record, the probable date
of the erection of this stupa can only be determined by the
two copper coins which formed of the degoait. e of
these, which was found inside the chamber of the great stone

# See Plate LXV. for a sketch of this relic casket.
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box, beside the model tope, has a bull on one side and a
camel on the other, with the legend Makarajasa Rajadirajasa
Kujula Kara Kapahasasa or “ (coin) of the great king, the
king of kings, Kujula Kara Kadphises.” The other coin has
been already mentioned as belonging to Zeionises, It has a
bull on one side with a lion on the other, and the legend
Manigalasa Chhatrapase putrasa Chhatrapasa Jihoniasa, or
“(coin) of the Satrap Jikonia, son of the Satrap Manigala.”
In the corrupt Greek legend the Satrap’s name is written
Zeionises. On the authority of these coins, therefore, I
would refer the date of the Sonala Tope to the first century
before Christ, when Jikonia was the Satrap of the Putwar
District under the suzerain Prince, Kujula Kara Kadphises.
I believe, however, that the stupa must have been erected by
the Satrap himself, as the model tope casket, which consists
of three separate pieces, has the Arian letter J cut upon each
of them, which, I think, must have been intended for the
initial letter of the Satrap’s pame. The date of Jikonia may
be fixed with tolerable certainty as ranging from about 80 to
60 B. C. His own coins, which are of three different types,
are manifest copies of those of Azas and Azilises, wﬁflau
those of his suzerain, whom I look upon as the successor of
Kozola Kadaphes, are bad imitations of the Azas mintage.
The date of tEe tope must, therefore, be posterior to Azas,

or about 70 B. C.

Attached to the Sondla Tope there were other build-
ings which I was unable to trace on account of the number
of Musalman tombs on the top of the mound, I found,
however, the entrance door-way 5} feet wide, and along
passage, 13 feet wide, leadine to the tope. The mass of
the building was 80 feet by 70 feet, and from the number of
its long parallel walls, which I was able to trace, I infer
that it must have been a monastery.

The mound is covered with Muhammadan tombs, anﬂpt;'u
highest point, w m two m measurements, had

3 cen 1d , 18 crowned
with a fakir’s tomb, at which lamps a?-a nt?i%ﬁlly burned.

4s this tomb precluded all hope of exploring the tope, I was

oy
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obliged to content myself with the excavation of the ruined
monastery at a distance of 95 feet to the 8. 8. W. of the
fakir's tomb. The mound is 16} feet in height, but as the
ground on which it stands is lower than that of the Sonald
Pind, its small dilapidated tomb forms a less conspicuous
object than the large tombs of the other. I traced the walls
of the meonastery for 117} feet in length from N. to 8.,
and 97§ feet in breadth, but as the traces were lost at the
north end, the building must have been considerably longer.
On the east side I traced one continuous wall for 134
feet in length, but as the broken end was still 85 feet
djstant from the fakir's tomb, I judged that this wall
must have belonged to the monastery and not to the
tope. In the centre of the interior quadrangle I found
the basement of a temple, 30 feet square, with walls 3} feet
in thickness, The surrounding cells of the monks were 8
feet by 7% feet. Altogether this is one of the most promis-
ing mounds for future exploration. The basement of the
stupa still remains intact, and the foundations of the large
monastery have been only partially removed by the villagers.
Hereafter, when the fakir's tomb shall have disappeared,
either through time or meglect, I believe that the explorer
of the Pari-ki-dheri mound will find the remains of one of

the most important monuments of Ménikydla.

No. 17, called Kola-ka-dhkeri by the people, is an earthen
mound 10 or 12 feet in height, situated on the top of some
rising ground, at rather more than half a mile to the east of
Sonald Pind. I made an excavation in the centre, which
disclosed nothing but loose stones and earth. If any build-
ing had ever existed on this site, the cut stones must long
ago have been carried off to the village. No.19isala
low mound, situated about 1,500 feet to the N. N. E,
of the village of Sigari, and just half a mile to the south-
east of General Court’s tope. The mound, which is 150 feet
square, is covered with the remains of walls of cut stone,
and towards the west side there is a small Khdngah, or shrine
of some holy MusalmAn, which is built entirely of stone.
No. 20 is a still larger mound, situated to the north of the
last, and about 1,600 feet to the E. 8. E. of General Court’s
tope. The mound is 300 feet long from north to south, and
100 feet broad, with a height of 8 feet. It is covered with
small Muhammadan tombs, which have been made of the
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materials supplied on the spot by the massive walls of
some large building. I conclude that both of these last
mounds must be the ruins of monasteries of considerable
size and importance. No. 21 is a long mound, 150 feet by
100 feet, with a height of 5 feet at the north end, and
of 11 feet at the south and towards the Bagari Nala.
Towards the north there were a few traces of the straight
walls of a small monastery, but the south end was formed
of solid blocks of the stone of larze size. I made an ex-
cavation, 12 feet in diameter, through the very middle
of this solid stone mass, which, at 8 feet, reached the ground
below without making any discovery. I am not satisfied,
however, that my exeavation was in the true centre of the
mass, as I had nothing to guide me in the direction from
east to west. It is possible, also, that the present ruin is
only the remains of the basement of the stupa, which, no
doubt, once stood on this spot.

Nos. 18 and 22 are the remains of square buildings which
were discovered by accidental digging in the open fields of
the Sonali lands on the north-west side of Makim-ka-Pind.
General Abbott has remarked in his account of similar dis-
coveries near the village of ikyila, that “ no one, on ex-
amining superficially this site, could conjecture that beneath
1t are the ruins above-mentioned.” This is strikingly true of
the Makim fields, which have been ploughed over for cen-
turies, so that we might very reasonably conclude that all the
larger remains of any ancient buildings must long ago have
been removed. The soil, however, is thickly strewn with
fragments of stone and broken pottery, and coins are found
there every year after heavy rain. The ruined walls on the
upper Sonald lands, marked No. 18, were found 31 feet under
the ground level by a Brahman shortly before my arrival,
His account was that, on crossing the field, he had seen some
minute traces of gold leaf amongst the soil, which induced
hmtonhhiuth&umindnfapurmiuitmhdig on the spot.
He had made a hole about 16 feet across, which disclosed
a large room, upwards of 15 feet square, with a long
43 feet wide running to the south of it. The rear wall of the
passage was ted by a second excavation at 53 feet to the
east, and ano paralled wall was found in the same manner
at 60 feet to the south of the passage. In the room first
excavated the Brahiman worked very slowly, carefully put-
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ting aside all the ashes which were found in considerable
quantities, to be afterwards searched for fragments of gold
leaf. On examining the ashes which he had collected, I saw
numerous particles of gold leaf glittering in the sun. The
Brahman's belief was that the building had been destroyed
by fire, and that the remains of the gilding of the wooden
roof were still to be found in the ashes. The people said
that he found other things besides gold leaf, which was no
doubt true, but I satisfied myself, by several careful seruti-
nies of fresh ashes, that the gold was actually the remains of
gilding, and that the building must certainly have been des-
troyed by fire.

No. 22 is the remains of a large square building on the
lower Sonald lands, which I discovered on my return to
MéinikyAla from the westward. During my absence two
small bronze heads had been found which Duli SBing, the
gamindar of SAgari. had kindly kept for me. One of them
was a small grotesque-looking face, but the other was a solid
head of Buddha, about one-fourth of life size. The place
of their discovery being pointed out, 1 set 20 diggers to
work, and in about one hour’s time I had roughly traced the
positions of several rooms of a considerable building. Ina
corner of one of the smaller rooms I found a complete
bronze statue of Buddha, standing in the attitude of teach-
ing. The figure is 16} inches in height, and is cast solid ;
but in spite of the great weight of the head, the statue is so
well baﬂ.nead that it will stand upright without support.
The on the right side, which was hanging with broad
thin folds, s broken off, but I recovered the pieces afterashort
search amongst the rubbish which had been excavated from
the same room. I found also a thin metal radiated halo,
B inches in diameter, which, most probably, belonged to the
statue. 1 excavated five complete rooms, of which the
largest was 16§ feet by 11 feet, the second was 16} by 9}
feet, and the other three were upwards of 8 feet square.
Judging by the size of these small rooms, I conclude that
they must be the remains'of a monastery, with its cells for
monks, its temple containing figures of Buddha, and its
larger rooms for the instruction of students, and the recita-
tion of the daily ritual. During the progress of the excava-
tion, the workmen found a large copper coin of Hema
Kadphises, and a middle-sized copper coin of Bazodeo. In
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the evening, as no further discoveries appeared likely to be
made I discontinued the work.

In this description of the ruins of Ménikydla, T have
given an account of 15 topes and as many monasteries, which,
Judging by the frequent occurrence of massive stone walls
in other positions, were Ernhably' not more than two-thirds
of the great religious u.iidings of this once famous spot.
But even this number, great as it is, falls far short of the
55 topes, 28 monasteries, and 9 temples which I traced
around the ancient Taxila. Of all these sixty stu there
is not one, excepting only the great Minikyila Tope, that
retains in its original position even a single wrought stone of
the outer facing. For this reason alone we should, I think,
be fully justified in fixing the date of Ventura’s MAnikyila
Tope at a much later period than any of the others. But
when we know that this inference is su ported by the dis-
covery of Bassano-Arabian eoins at a deptlg of 64 feet in the
solid undisturbed mass of the structure, and by the exist-
ence in its interior of a wrought stone of a former building,
we can only eonclude that Hwen Thsang's silence is due to
the l;mg;ﬂxistenm of the tope at the period of his visit in
A. D, .

XVII. SAKHRABASTL.

... Sakhra or Sakha, is a small village, in a hollow of the
hills at the top of the Bakrila Pass, nearly 24 miles to the
north-west of Jhelam, and 5 miles to the south of Dhamak.
The old Mubammadan carriage road avoided this steep pass
by a long detour up the bed of the Bakrila River to
Dhamik ; but the pass was always used by travellers,
both horse and foot. Op his return from Delbhi, Timur
encamped at * Sanbaste on the mountain of Jud,” distant
20 miles from the Dindana, or Jhelam. The distance shows
that must be the same place as Sakhrabasti.

mdaﬁvadﬁnmahrgammnlnrmnrk: pun,m
the people called the hoof-print of m':h}mm. ‘m
Riks

obliterated in making the new road, but i
known to the people of the WeatembuPut%?:. PhAmntl:mﬁltl
mark on the rock in the same plmamml!led the stroke of
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his sword when he killed the Rikshasa named Saike. In
writing this name I have adhered to the spelling of my
illiterate informants, but thera can be little doubt that the
demon Sakha is intended for the chief of the Sakas or Sace,
as the same people give the name of Raja Sankldr to
Vikramiditya of Ujain. The position is naturally a strong
one, and tradition says that the surrounding hills, which are
about 2 miles in circuit, were once crowned with walls.
The arable land inside the hollow is nearly half a mile in
diameter, and large bricks are still dog up in some of the
fields. At Dhamik, near the end of the range, the same
arge bricks are also found, with cut stones and old coins in
considerable numbers. The presence of the large bricks and
the Buddhist name of Dhamik are sufficient evidence of
the antiquity of the position, which is confirmed by tradi-
tion, by its evident natural strength, which alone would
have led to its early occupation. I think it possible that
Sakhra may be identified with Ptolemy’s Sagala or Euthy-
media, which he places on the west side of the Hydaspes
to the north of Bukephala, although, ]ilerhn.pa, the ruined
mound of Abriyin, the earliest seat of the Gakars, opposite
Mangala, has a better claim to this distinction. As this
question has already been discussed at some length in my
account of the Gakars, this reference to the subject will be

sufficient in the present place.

XVIII. JALALPUR, OR BUKEPHALA.

The scene of Alexander’s baftle with Porus has long
engaged the attention, and exercised the ingenuity, of the
learned. The judicious Elphinstone placed it opposite to
Jalilpur; but Burnes concluded that it must have been
near Jhelam, because that place is on the great road
from Tartary, which appears to have been followed by
Alexander.® In 1836 the subject was discussed by General
Court, whose early military training and unequalled oppor-
t:un:ljiel for observation during a long residence in the
Panjib, gave him the best possible means of forming a sound
opinion.t General Court fixed the site of Alexander’s

® Elphinstons, Kabul, I, 109, and Burnes, Bokhars, 1L, 49,
+ Bengal Asintic Bociety’s Journal, 1836, p. 478,
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camp at Jhelam, his passage of the river at Khilipatan, 8
kos, or G miles, above Jhelam, the scene of his battle with
Porus at Pattikoti on the Jaba Nadi, 8 miles to the east of
Jhelam, and the position of Nikea at Fessa, or Bhesa, which
is 3 miles to the south-east of Pafhi or Patti-koti. The
late Lord Hardinge took great interest in the subject, and
twice conversed with me about it in 1846 and 1847. His
opinion agreed with mine that the camp of Alexander was
most probably mnear Jalilpur. In the following year
General Abbott published an elaborate disquisition on the
battle-ficld of Alexander and Porus, in which he placed the
camp of the former at Jhelam, and of the latter on the
opposite bank near Norangabad. The passage of the river
he fixed at Bluna, above 10 miles above Jhelam, and the field
of battle near Pakrdll, about 3 miles to the north of
Sukchenpur.®* 1In this state the question remained until
the end of 1863, when my tour through the Panjib gave me
the opportunity of examining at leisure the banks of the
Hydaspes from Jalilpur to Jhelam.,

Before discussing Alexander’s movements, I think it
best to describe the different places on the line of the river,
between Jhelam and Jalilpur, with the approaches to them
from the westward. When we have thus ascertained the
site that will best agree with the recorded descriptions of
Bukephala, we shall then be in a better position for deciding
the rival claims of Jhelam and Jaldlpur as the site of
Alexander’s camp. The distances that I shall make use of
in this discussion are all taken from actual measurements. t

~ The town of Jhelam is situated on the west bank of
the river, 30 miles to the north-east of Jalilpur, and exactly
100 miles to the N. N. W, of Lahor. The remains of the
old town consist of a large ruined mound, to the west of the
present city, about 1,300 feet square and 30 feet high, which
1s surrounded by fields covered with broken bricks and pot-
cry. The square mound I take to be the ruins of the
citadel, which is said to have been called Puia. Numbers

* Demgal Asintic Society's Journal, 1848, G19.

t Ree Plate LXIIL for s map of shiowi
H_-f..].a-;p..: ER AP O tha cosntry, ing Alexnnder's passage of Lhe
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mintages of the later Indo-Seythians, the Kabul-Bralimans,
and the princes of Kashmir, As similar and even earlier
coins are described by Generals Court and Abbott to have
been found in great numbers in previous years, it is certain
that the ecity must have becn in existence as early as the
first century before Christ. DBut the advantages of its situa-
tion, on one of the two principal lines of road across the
North Panjib, are so great that it must, I think, have
been occupied at a very early date. This opinion is con-
firmed by the numbers of large bricks that have been dug
out of the old mound,

The ruined city near Diripur, which has been deseribed
by Burnes and Court,* is situated on the west bank of the
river, 20 miles below Jhelam, and 10 miles above Jalalpur.
In their time the old mound was unoccupied, but about
thirty-two years ago, or in 1832 A. D., the people of Diliwar
abandoned their village on a hill to the west, and settled on
the site of the ruined city. Before that time, the place was
usually called pind or *the mound,” although its true
name is said to have been Udamnagar, or Udinagar. The
same name is also given by Burnes; but Court, who twice
alludes to these ruins, mentions no name, unless he includes
them under that of Gagirakhi, the ruins of which he des-
cribes as extending along the banks * of the Hydaspes from
near Jalilpur to Dirfpur.”t According to this account,
the runins would not be less than 6 or 7 miles in length. 1
think it probable that there has been some confusion between
the two different places, which have here been joined together
as one continuous extent of ruins. Girjhdk, which I take
to be the origival of General Court’s Gagirakhi, is an old
ruined fort on the top of the hill to the north of Jalilpur,
to which the penple assign a fabulous extent, but it is at
least 8 miles from Ddrdpur, and is, besides, separated from
it by the deep Kandar ravine, and by the precipitous range
of hills at whose west foot Diliwar is situated. Burnes also
describes the old city as extending * for 3 or 4 miles.” DBut

this is certainly an exaggeration, as 1 was unable to trace
the ruins for more than one mile in length by half a mile

:ﬂh—.mmmn; Court, Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1836, pp. 472

and
+ Burnes, Bokhara, 1L, 50 ; General Court in Bengal Asiakic Society’s Journal, 1834,
rp. 472 and 473,
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in breadth. The ruins consist of two large mounds just half a
mile apart, with two smaller mounds about midway between
them. Thesouth mound on which Diliwar is situated is about
500 feet square at top, and 1,100 or 1,200 feet at base, with
a height of 50 or 60 feet. The north mound, on which old
Diivbpur stands, is 600 feet square, and from 20 to 30 feet
in height. Between these mounds the fields are covered
with broken bricks and pottery, and the whole place is said
to be the ruins of a single city. The walls of the Diliwar
houses are built of the large old bricks dug out of the
mound, which are of two sizes,—one of 11} by 8} by 8 inches,
and the other of only half this thickness. Old coins' arp
found in great numbers in the Diliwar mound, from whicl
the Jaldlpur Bazar is said to be supplied, just as Pind Didan
is supplied from the ruins of Jobnithnagar, The ecoins
which I obtained belong to the first Indo-8eythians, the
Kabul-Brahmans, the Kings of Kashmir, and the Karidli
Chiefs, Hasan and his son Muhammad. The site, therefore,
must have been occupied certaiuly as early as the second
century before the Christian era. Its foundation is attributed
to Raja Bharati, whose age is not known. I conclude,
however, that the dominati position of Diliwar, which
commands the passage of the Jhelam at the point where the
lower road from the west leaves the hills, just below the
mouth of the Bunhir river, must have led to its occupation
at a very early period.

The town of Jaldlpur is situated on the west bank of
the Jhelam at the point where the Kandar ravine joins the
old bed of the river. The stream is now 2 miles distant ;
but the intervening ground, though partially covered with
small trees, is still very sandy. The town is said to have
been named in honor of Akbar, in whose time it was most

¥ since the foundation of Pind
Dadan, the lﬁslmm has been gradually decaying until it now

y 738 houses, with about 4,000 inhabitants.
From the appearance of the site I estimated that the town
might formerly have been about three or four times its present
size. The houses are built on the last slo at the extreme
east end of the salt range, which rises t{:ully to a height
of 150 feet above the road. Its old E;ndu name is said
to have been Girjhdk, and as this name is found in the Ain
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Akbari as Kerchik (read Girjdk) of S8indh Sagar),* we have
a proof that it was in use until the time of Akbar, when it
was changed to Jaldlpur. But the people still apply the
name of Girjlidk to the remains of walls on the top of the
Mangal-De hill, which rises 1,100 feet above Jalilpur.
According to tradition Giéjhak extended to the W. N, W.,
as far as the old temple of Bighanwila, a distance of 11
miles. But this is only the usual exaggeration of ignorance
that is told of all ancient sites. There is no doubt that the
city did once extend to the westward for some considerable
distanee, as the ground on that side is thickly strewn with
broken pottery for about half a mile. Its antiquity also is
undoubted, as the coins which it yields reach back to the
times of Alexander’s successors. But I believe that it is
much older, as its favorable position at the south-cast end
of the lower road would certainly have led to its occupation
at a very early period. I think, therefore, that it may bo
identified with the Girivraja of the Ramdiyana. Tradilion
has preserved the name of only one king, named Ariunlaimdi-
rath, who is said to bave been the sister’s son of Moga, the
founder of Mong. Mogal Beg writes the name Ghir-Jehdk,
and it is so written by some of the people of the place, as if it
was derived from Giri-Zohdk, or “ Zohak'’s Iill."” But the
usual spelling, which accords with the pronunciation, is
Jhik.

From Jhelam to Jalapur the course of the river is from
north-east to south-west between two nearly parallel ranges
of mountains, which are generally known as the Tila and
Pabhi Hills. The Tila range, which is about thirty miles in
length, occupies the west bank from the t east bend of
the river below Mangala to the bed of Bunhar River,
12 miles to the north of Jalalpur. ZWla means simply a
« peak or hill,’ and the full name is Gorakhndth-ka-Tila.
The more ancient name was Bdlndth-ka-Tila. Both of these
are derived from the temple on the summit, which was
formerly dedicated to the sun as Bd/ndth, but is now devoted
to the worship of Gorakhndth, a form of Siva. The latter
name, however, is very recent as Mogal Beg, who surveyed
the country between A. D.1784 and 1794, calls -the hill
& Jogion-di- Tibi, or tower of the Jogis, whose chief is called

#* (lsdwin's Tranalation, LI, 263,
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Bilndt."* Abul Fazl also mentions the “ Cell of Bulnit,"+
and the attendant jogis or devotees, from whom the lill is still
sometimes called Jogi-file. But the name of Bilufith is most
probably even older than the time of Alexander, as Plutarch?
relates that when Porus was assembling Lis troops to oppose
Alexander, the royal elephant rushed up a hill sacred to the
sun, and in human accents exelaimed “ O great king, who
art descended from Gegasios, forbear all opposition to
Alexander, for Gegasios himself was also of the race of
Jove.” The “hill of the sun” is only a literal translation
of Biludth-ka-Tila, but Plutarch goes on to say that it was
afterwards called the “Lill of the elephant,”’ which I take
to be another proof of its identity with Balndth ; for as this
name is commonly pronounced Bilndt by the people, and is
so written by Mogal Beg, the Macedonians who had just
come through Persia, would almost certainly have mistaken
it for Fil-ndth, or Pil-ndth, the * elephant.” But wherever
Alexander’s camp may have been, whether at Jhelam or
Jalilpur, this remarkable hill, which is the most command-
ing object within 50 miles of the Hydaspes, must certainly
have attracted the attention of the Macedonians, Ifs
highest peak is 8,242 feet above the sea, or about 2,600 feet
above the level of the river.

The Pabhki range of hills, on the east bank of the river,
stretches from the neighbourhood of Bhimbar to Rasil, a
length of 80 miles. This range is a very low one, as the
highest point is not more than 1,400 feet above tho sea, and
is less than 500 feet above the river ; but the broken and
difficult ground on both banks of the hill presents a barrier
gmtg as impassable as a much loftier range. Until the

ritish occupation of the Panjib, the Pabhi hills were

crossed by only ome carringe-road through the Khori Pass,

b miles to the north-east ofg Rastl, and by one foot-path

through t;;tﬁhiﬁ;n hPm, 10 x:iuile:a to the mﬁh-msﬁ: of

‘nough the main road has since carried

through the latter Pass, it is still liable to interruption after
heavy rain,

'lmiﬁnpﬂhﬁqﬁmdtnh]?ﬂ » compiled by Wilford from the
of Mirss Mogal , possession
m’-mnam& < < o or ten g

t Gladwin's Ais Akberi, 11, 110,

3 De Flavi i
Yoydei o Jagga  "o00 Hydsspes, I take Ggusics 1o be culy the Gresk rendering of
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In approaching the Hydaspes from the westward, Alex-
ander had the choice of twe different lines, which are dis-
tinguished by Baber as the upper and lower roads. From
4he Indus to Hasan Abdil, or Shah-dheri, the two lines were
the same. TFrom the latter place the upper road proceeded
by the Mirgala Pass through Riwal Pindi and Manikyila
to Dhamik and Bakriila, from which place it descended by
the bed of the Kahan River through a gap in the Tila range
to Rohtis, and from thence over an open plain to Jhelam.
From Bakrila there was also a foot-path to Jhelam, which
erossed the Tila range about & miles to the north-east of
Rohtis, but this Pass was always a dangerous one for horses
and camels, and was difficult even for foot passengers. The
len of this upper road from Shah-dheri rid Rohtds to
Jhelam was 94 miles; but this has sinee been shortened
to 87 miles by the new road, which avoids the two long
detours by Rolitis and Dhamik.

From Taxila, or Shah-dheri, the lower road proceeds
vid the Mirgala Pass to Jangi, from whence it strikes ofl
pid Chaontra to Dudhiil. From this point the road branches
into two lines, that to the south proceeding by Chakowil
and the salt mines to Pind Didan and Alimadabad, and that
to the east proceeding vid Asanot and the Bunhar River to
Diliwar, opposite Rasul, or vid Asanot and Vang to Jalalpur.
From Shah-dheri to Dudhidl the distance is 55 miles, from
thence to Asanot 83 miles, and thence to Dildwar, or Jalalpur
each 21 miles, the whole distance to either place being 109
miles. From Dudhiil to Chakowdl is 12 miles, thence to
Pind Didan 29 miles, and on to Jalilpur 22 miles, the whole
distance by this route being 118 miles. But this distance
would be shortened to 114 miles by the traveller proceeding
direct from the foot of the salt range to Jalalpur. There
is also a third line which branches off from the upper road
at Mandra, 6 miles to the south of the Manikyila Tope, and
praceeds vid Chakowdl and Pind Didan to Jalalpur. By
this route tlie whole distance from Shah-dheri to Jalalpur
is 116§ miles, or only 1127 by leaving the line at the foot
of the salt range and proceeding direct to Jalalpur. The
respective distances by these three different routes are 109,
114, and 112% miles, the mean distance being 112} miles.

Now, the distance from Taxila to the Hydaspes is
stated by Pliny, from the measurement of Alexander’s
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surveyors, Diognetes and Beiton, at 120 Roman miles, which
are equal to 1103 English miles, at the value of 0'9193 each,
as given in Smith’s Dictionary of Antiquities.* As all the
copies of Pliny give the same number, we must accept it as
the actual measurement of the route that was followed by
Alexander from Taxila to his ecamp on tle Hydaspes. In
comparing this distance with those already given from
Shah-dheri to Jhelam and Jalalpur, we must unhesitatingly
reject Jhelam, which is no less than 16 miles short of the
recorded distance, while Jalalpur differs from it by less than
2 miles. But there is another objection which  is equally
fatal to the claims of Jhelam. According to Strabo, “ the
direction of Alexander’s march, as far as the Hydaspes, was,
for the most part towards the south, after that to the
Hypanis- it was more towards the east.”’t Now, if a line
drawn on the map from Ohind on the Indus through Taxila
and Jhelam be continued onwards, it will pass through
Gujarit and Sodhra to Jilandhar and Sarhind. As this js
the most northerly road to the Ganges that Alexander could
possibly have taken, his route by Jhelam would have been
in one continuous straight line, which is in direct opposition
to the explicit statement of Strabo. But if we adopt
Jalalpur this difficulty will be obviated, as the change in the
direction would have been as much as 25° more easterly.
There is also a third objection to Jhelam, which, though not
entitled to the same weight as either of the preceding,
is still valuable as an additional testimony on the same side.
Aceording to Arrian, the fleet on descending the Hydaspes
from Nikwma reached the capital of Sopeithes on the third
day. Now, I have already shown that the residence of
ﬂnpﬂth_ﬁs must have been at Jobadthnagar, or Ahmedabad,
which is just three days' distance for a laden boat from
Julalpur, but is six days from Jhelam. As the evidence
in each of these three separate tests is as directly in favour
of Jalalpur as it is strongly opposed to Jhelam, I think
that we are fully justified in accepting the latter as the most
probable site of Alexander's camp,

We have now to examine how the river and the country
about Jalalpur will agree with the recorded accounts of

* Mk Nat, VI, 91—'ad Hydaspen fluvinm clarmm,* CXX. mill
t Geograph, XV, 1. 33.
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Alexander’s operations in his passage of the Hydaspes and
subsequent battle with Porus. According to Arrian “ there
was a high wooded promontory on the bank of the river,
‘150 stadia or just 17} miles above the camp, and imme-
diately opposite to it there was a thickly wooded island.”
Curtius also mentions the wooded island as * well fitted for
masking his operations.”* ¢ There was also,” he adds, * not
far from the spot where he was encamped, a wzndeup ravine
(fossa preealta) which not only screencd the infantry but the
cavalry too.” We learn from Arrian that this ravine was
not near the river beeause * Alexander marched at some
distance from the bank, lest the enemy should discern that
he was hastening towards the promontory and island.”
Now, there is a ravine to the north of Jalalpur which exactly
suits the descriptions of both historians. This ravine is the
bed of the Kandar Nala, which has a course of 6 miles from
its source down to Jalalpur, where it is lost in a waste of
sand. Up this ravine there has always been a passable but
difficult road towards Jhelam. From the head of the
Kandar, which is 1,080 feet above the sea, and 345 above
the river, this road proceeds for3 miles in a northerly
direction down another ravine called the Kasi, which then
turns suddenly to the east for 64 miles, and then again 1}
miles to the south, where it joins the Jhelam immediately
below Diliwar. The whole distance from Jalalpur being
exactly 17 miles. I marched along this ravine road myself,
for the purpose of testing the possibility of Alexander’s
march, and I satisfied myself that there was no difficalty
in it, except the fatigue of making many little ascents and
descents in the first half, and of wading through much heavy
sand in the latter half. The ravine lies *“at some distance
from the bank” as described by Arrian, as the bend in the
Kasi is 7 miles from the Jhelam. Itis also “a very deep
ravine,” as described by Curtius, as the hills en each hand
rise from 100 to 250 and 300 feet in height. Therefore in
the three leading particulars which are recorded of it, this
ravine accords most precisely with the accounts of the
ancient historians.t

v :ﬂujhuﬂ:i. VIIL, 13, “‘togendis insidiis apta” Compare Arrian, Anobasis,
'y 11
4 Se# Plate LXVIL, in which all the features here described are elearly shown.
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Amongst the minor particulars, there is one which
seems to me to be applicable only to that part of the river
immediately above Julalpur. Arrian records that Alexander
placed running sentries along the bank of the river, at such-
distances that they could see each other, and communicate
his orders.* Now, I believe that this operation could not
be carried out in the face of an observant enemy along any
part of the river bank, excepting only that one part which
lies between Jalalpur and Diliwar.” In all other parts the
west bank is open and exposed, but in this paré alome the
wooded and rocky hills slope down to the river, and offer
sufficient cover for the concealment of single sentries, As
the distance along the river bank is less than 10 miles, and
was probably not more than 7 miles from the east end of the
cunp, it is rasy to understand why Alexander placed them
along this line instead of leaving them on the much longer
roate, which he was to march himself. Another minor
particular is the presence of a rock in the channel by the
river, on which, according to Curtius, one of the boats was
dashed by the s - Now, rocks are still to be found in
the river only at Kotera, Meriila, Malikpur, and Shah
Kabir, all of which places are between Dildwar and Jalalpur.
The village of Kotern is situated at the end of a long
wooded spur, which juts ont upon the river just one mile
below Diliwar. This wooded Jjutting spur, with its adjacent
rock, I woull idontify with ‘the afra or promontory of
Avrian, and the petra of Curtius.t Beyond the rock there
was a large wooded island which screened the foot of the
promontory from the observation of the opposite bank.
There are many islands in this of the Jhelam, but
when a umngmu- is sufficient to estroy any one of these
rapidily formed sand banks, we cannot, after the lapse of
more than 2,000 years, reasonably expeet to find the island
of Alexandeoe. But in 1849, opposite Kotera, there was
such an island, 2} miles in length and half a mile in

th, which still_exists as a large sand bank. As the
passage was made in the height of the rainy season, the
island, or large sand bank, —would naturally have been

e
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sufficiently high to screen the movements of infantry and
dismounted cavalry.

The position of the two camps I believe to have been as
follows : Alexander, with about 50,000 men, including 5,000
Indian auxiliaries under Mophis of Taxila, had his head
quarters at Jalalpur, and his camp probably extended for
about 6 miles along the bank of the river, from Shah Kabir,
2 miles to the north-east of Jalalpur, down to Syadpur, 4
miles to the W. 8. W. The head quarters of Porus must
have been about Mubabatpur, 4 miles to the W. 8. W. of
Mong, and 3 miles to the south-east of Jalalpur. His army
of nearly 50,000 men, including elephants, archers, and
charioteers, must have occupied about the same extent as the
Macedonian army, and would, therefore, have extended
about 2 miles above, and 4 miles below Muhabatpur. In
these positions, the_left flank of Alexander’s camp would have
been only 6 miles from the wooded promontory of Kotera,
where he intended to steal his passage across the river, and the
right flank of the Indian camp would bave been 2 miles from
lfnng, and 6 miles from the point opposite Kotera.

As my present object is to identif the scene of
Alexander's battle with Porus, and not to describe the fluc-
tuations of the conflict, it will be sufficient to quote the
concise account of the operation which is ﬁivan by Plutarch
from Alexander’s own letters: * He took advantage of a
dark and stormy night, with part of his infantry and a select
body of cavalry, to gain a little island in the river at some
distance from the Indians; when he was there, he and his
troops were attacked with a most violent wind and rain,
accompauied with dreadful thunder and lightning.” But in
spite of the storm and rain they pushed on, and, wading
through the water breast-high, reached the opposite bank of
the river in safety.® “When they were landed,” says
Plutarch, who is still quoting Alexander’s letters, “he
advanced with the horse 20 sfadia before the foot, comeclud-
ing that, if the enemy attacked him with their cavalry, he
should be greatly their superior, and that if they made a
movement with their infantry, his own would come up in

# Sir Willism Napier has paid o just tribute to the skill of both Generals. Speaking of
s passage of the Granicus, be says that it cannot *be oon red for soldierly
il with his aftor-passsge of the Hydaspos and dofent of Parus. . that great man
wﬂdmﬂqhmiﬂqpu"—hnﬁumﬁﬂummﬂﬂw, 1838, p. 8; 7.
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time enough to receive them.” From Arrian we learn that
as soon as the army bad begun fording the channel between
the island and the main land, they were seen by the Indian
scouts, who at once dashed off to inform Porus. When the -
ford was passed with some difficulty, Alexander halted to
form his little army of 6,000 infantry and about 10,000
cavalry, He then * marched swiftly forward with 5,000
horse, leaving the infantry to follow him leisurely and in
order.” While this was going on, Porus had detached his
son with two or three thousand horse and one hundred and
twenty chariots to oppose Alexander. The two forces met
at 20 stadia, or 2} miles, from the place of ing, op
about 2 miles to the north-east of Mong. Here the chariots
proved useless on the wet and slippery clay, and were nearly
all captured. The conflict, however, must have been a sharp
one, as Alexander’s favorite charger, Bukephalus, was
mortally wounded by the young prince, who was himself
slain, together with 400 of his men. When Porus heard of
the death of his son, he marched at once against Alexander
with the greater part of his army; but when he came to a
g_nl:‘:n, where the ground was not difficulty and slippery but
and sandy, and fitted for the evolutions of his chariots,
he halted and arrayed his troops ready for battle. His 200
elephants were drawn up in front of the infantry about one
plethron, or 100 feet apart, and the chariots and cavalry were
placed on the flanks, By this arrangement, the front of the
army facing north-east” must haye occupied an extent of
about 4 miles from the bank of the river to near Lakhna-
wili, the centre of the line bej » s nearly as possible, on
the site of the present town of ong. Around this place
the soil is “ firm and sound,” byt towards the north-east,
where Alexander encountered the oung Indian prince, the
surface is covered with a hard red o ay, which becomes both

heavy and slippery after rain,*
When Alexander saw the Indian army dra i
ttle array, e haltml.tu wait for his infant {nnd“; :ul::o:ln-
noitre the enemy’s position. 4As he was much superior to
Porus m.mmlrﬁlhe resolved not to attack the centre where
the formidable line of elephants were supported by masscs

* I speuk from ctns] obsrrvation of fhe Aeld of Chillanwi Rome fMer
the battle, when the cotutry luml been theluged '#ii?lrhiu. Wﬁm w:rndr.-i'glrlﬂ
e susiae grownd, Letwoos b tuwn of Mtz iyl tho svuthirn eud of e Publi Liills
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of infantry, but to fall upon both flanks and throw the
Indians into disorder. The right wing, led by Alexander
himself, drove back the enemy’s horse upon the line of
elephants, which then advanced and kept the Macedonians in
check for some time. Wherever Porus saw ecavalry ad-
vancing, he opposed elephants, but these slow and unwieldy
animals “ could not keep pace with the rapid evolutions of
the horse.” At length, the elephants, wounded and fright-
ened, rushed madly about, trampling down friends as well as
foes. Then the small body of Indian horse being surrounded
was overpowered by the Macedonians, and nearly all slain ;
and thurll;ga mass of Indian infantry, which still held out,
being vigorously attacked on all sides by the victorious
horse, broke their ranks and fled. Then, says Arrian,
* Kraterus and the captains who were with him on the other
side of the river, no sooner perceived the victory to incline
to the Macedonians, than they passed over and made a
dreadful slauglhter of the Indians in pursuit.”*

From the last statement, which I have quoted it is clear
that the battle field was within sight of Alexander's camp.
Now, this is especially true of the plain about Mong, which
is within easy ken of the east of Alexander’s camp at
Shah Kabir, the nearest point being only 2 miles distant.
With this last strong evidence in favor of Jalilpur as the site
of Alexander’s camp, I close my discussion of this interest-
ing question. But as some readers, like Mr. Grote, the
historiun of Greece, may still think that General Abbott has
shown * highly plausible reasons” in support of his opinion
that Alexander's camp was at Jhelam, I may here point
out that the village nF Pabrill, which he has selected as the
battle field, is not less than 14 miles from Jhelam, and,
therefore, quite beyond the ken of Alexander’s camp. I
may quote also his own admission that the bed of the Sukhetr
River, a level plain of sand one mile in width, “is a torrent
after heavy rain, and is so full of quicksands as to be un-
suited to military operations.” Now, this very Sukleir River,
actually lies between Pabril and the site of the Indian
camp opposite Jhelam, and as we know that a heavy storm

of rain had fallen during the Frmdmg night, the Sukhetr
would have been an impassable torrent at the time of the

* Anabudls, V., 18,
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battle. And so also would have been the Jaba River, whicl
joins the Jhelam just below the Sukhetr. With these two
intervening rivers, which, whether wet or dry, would have
been obstacles equally great to the march of the Indian army
and more specially to the passage of the war-chariots, I am
quite satisfied that the battle field could not have been to the
north of the Sukhetr River.

The position of Bukephala still remains to be discussed,
According to Strabo,* the eity of Bukephala was built on
the west bank of the river where Alexander had crossed it;
but Plutarch says that it was near the Hydaspes, in the
place where Bukephalus was buried. Arrian, however, states
that it was built on the site of his cam , and was named
Bukephala in memory of his horse.+ %indurus. Curtius,
and Justin leave the exact position undecided ; but they all
agree that it was on the opposite bank of the river to Nikwea,
which was certainly built on the field of battle. With these
conflicting statements alone to guide us, it is difficult to
arrive at any positive conclusion. Aeccording as we follow
Strabo or Arrian, we must place Bukephala at Diliwar, or
at Jalilpur. Both places are equi-distant from the battle
field of Mong, which I take without much hesitation to be
the site of Nikmwa. If the two cities were built on the same
plan, which is not improbable, then Diliwar would have the
preferable claim to represent Bukephala, as its ruined mound
is of the same size and height as that of Mong. I have
already noticed in another place the possibility that Bugidd,
or Bugill, the name of the district in which Dildwar
is situated, may be only an abbreviation of Bukephilia by
the easy elision of -the ph. But this is only a guess, and I
have nothing else to offer on the subject, save the fact that
the ancient name Jalalpor was certainly Girjdk, while that
of Dilwar is quite uncertain, as Udinagar is applied to at
least three different places. Altogether, therefore, I think
that the claims of Dildwar to be the Bukephala of Alexander
are stronger than those of Jalilpur.

XIX. MONG, OR NIKEA.

The position of Mong has already been deser] but
I may repeat that it is 6 miles to the east of Jﬂm,and

® Oeograph, XV, 1. 29,
+ Anabasis, V., 19,
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the same distance fo the south of Diliwar. The name is
us ronounced Mong or Mung, but it is written without
the , and is said to have been founded by Raja Moga or
Muga. He is also called Raja Sankhdr, which I take to
mean king of the Sqkas or Sacer.  His brother, Rima, founded
Rimpur or Rimnagar, the modern Ilasul, which is 6 miles
to the, north-east of Mong, and exactly opposite Dilawar,
His sister's son, named Kimkamirath, was Raja of Girjik
or Jalalpur, The old ruined mound on which Mong is
situated, is 600 feet long by 400 feet broad, and 50 feet high,
and ig visible for many miles on all sides. It contains 975
bouses built of large old bricks, and 5,000 inhabitants, who
are chiefly Jiats, The old wells are very numerous, their exact

number, according to my informant, being 175.

I have already stated that I take Mong to Le the site
of Nikma, the city which Alexander built on the scene of
his battle with Porus. The evidence on this point is, I think,
as complete as could be wished ; but I have still to explain
how the name of Nikzea could have been changed . to Mong.
The tradition that the town was found by Raja Moga is
strongly corroborated by the fact that Makaraja Moga is
mentioned in Mr. Roberts’ Taxila inseription. Now, Moga
is the same name as Moa, and the coins of Moa or Mauas
are still found in Mong. But the commonest Greek mono-
gram on these coins forms the letters NIK, which I take to
be the abbreviation of Nikea the place of mintage. 1f this
inference be correct, as I believe it is, then Nike#a must have
been the principal mint-city of the great King Moga and,
therefore, a place of considerable importance. As the fown
of Mong is traditionally attributed to Raja Moga as
the founder, we may reasonably conclude t he must
have re-built or increased the place under the new name of
Moga-grama, which, in the spoken dialeets, would be short-
ened to Mogaon and Mong. Coins of all the Indo-Seythian
princes are found at Mong in considerable numbers, and I
see no reason to doubt that the place is as old as the time of

Alexander,*

® Tho copper coins of the nameless king are found in such numbers &t Mong, that
they are communly ealled Mongu-Silhis by the people of the gmntry.
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XX. EKATAS, OR EATAKSHA,

The holy fountain of Katis is, next to Jwilamukhi, the
most frequented place of pilgrimage in the Panjib. The,
Brahmanical story relates that Siva was so inconsolable for
the death of his wife Sati, the daughter of Daksha, that the
tears literally “rained from thLis eyes,” and formed the two
sacred pools of Pushkara or Polhar, near Ajmer, and
Kaldksha or Katds in the Sindh Sigar Doab, Katdksha
means the “ raining eyes,” but the ignorant Brahmans of the
place spell the name Aeldlsha and Kettaksha, although they
give it exactly the same meaning. The pool is partly
artificial, the rock having been cut away to enlarge thie
natural basin in the bed of the Ganiya Nala. Just above
the pool there is a strong masonry wall 2! feet thick and
19 feet high, which once dammed up the stream so as to
form a large lake; but only the land portions are now stand-
ing, and the water disappears entirely amongst the broken
rocks and ruins of the embankment. The Brahmans say
that the dam was built by Rnja Pitak, the Dewin or
minister of some King of Delhi for the purpose of turning
the water away from the holy pool of Katdksh. There
certainly is a channel cut through the rock, for 122 feet in
length, which would have carried off the waters to
a point below the tank; but as there are springs in
the pool itself, it seoms more probable that the
dam was made to retain water for irrigation. This channel
was originally a tunnel, but the roof has fallen in, and the
rock still overhangs on both sides in rough unchiselled
masses. The pool is irrecular in shape, but it may be
described at 200 feet in length, with an extreme breadth
of 150 feet at the upper end, and about 00 feet at the lower
end, where it is dmas by a low stone causeway, 6 feet broad
with three narrow openings for the passage of the water.
After heavy rain the swollen stream passes clear over the
causeway. The water is pure and clear, but the fish are said
to die annually,*

Katils is situated on the north side of the Salt Range, 16
miles from Pind Dadan, and 18 miles from Chakowil, at a
height of more than 2,000 feet above the sea. About 800

® Soe Piate LXVIIL for & map of Kaths,
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feet below the pool, the Ganiya Nala L;zm between the two
flat-topped Lills, about 200 feet in height, on which the
ancient town is said to have stood. On the west hill, named

Kotera, I traced several walls and towers of the old fortifi-
cations, and the remains of a brick building which the people
call Sadhu-ka- Makdn, or Sadhu’s house. The bricks are 144
by 94 by 24 inches. In the middle of the north side of the
hill I traced the walls of a gateway leading down to a lower
enclosure, at the east end of which stand the Saf-Ghara or
“seven temples.” These are the only ancient remains of
any intevest that mow exist at Katds. The upper fort is
1,900 feet long by 300 feet, and the lower fort 8500 feet by
450, the whole circuit being about 8,500 feet, or less than
three-quarters of a mile. But the whole circuit of Katils,
ineluding the ruins of the town on both banks of the stream

above and below the fort, is about 2 miles.

The Sai-Ghara or “seven temples,” are attributed to
the Pindus, who are said to have lived at Katis during a
portion of their twelve years’ wanderings. Oun examining
the place carefully I found the remains of no less than twelve
temples, which are clustered together in the north-east corner
of the old fort. Their general style is similar to that of the
Kashmir tem‘flea, of whieli the chief characteristics are
dentils, trefoil arches, arches, fluted pillars, and pointed
roofs, all of which are found in the temples of Katis and
of other places in the salt range. Unfortunately these
temples are so much ruined that it is impossible to make
out their details with any accuracy; but enough is left to
show that they belong to the later style of Kashmirian
architecture which prevailed under the Kirkota and Varm-
ma dynasties, from A.D. 625 to 939, and as the salt
range belonged to the kingdom of Kashmir during the

ter part of this time, I believe that these temples must
Euzm'gnad to the perind of Kashmirian domination. The
lés of Malot and Katis have been described by General

temtp
Abbott,® bui others exist at Sibganga near Malot and at
wila, equi-distant from Pind Didan and Jalalpur.

Bighan
Those of Malot and Bighanwila are the least ruinous; but
they are all built of the same soft friable standstone, which

& Beugn| Asiatic Soclety’s Journal, 1818, 131,
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has now crumbled awny so much that the details of the
mouldings are no longer distinguishable with any certainty.

The Sai-Ghara group of temples is formed of six_

smaller temples placed in pairs at regular distances about
one large central fane, and this again is connected with
the remains of avery large temple which is situated due cast
170 feet distant. The central fane of the Sat-Ghara group
is 26 feet square, with a portico to the east of 20 feet
front, and 7 feet projection, which is pierced by trefoil arch
asshown in General Abbott’s sketch. On each side 113}
feet distant and flush with the back wall, there is a small
temple, 15 feet square, with a portico 7 feet square, of which
the entrance is a cinque-foil arch. On the north side 27
feel distant and nearly flush with the front wall, there is
another small temple 11} feet square, with a portico of
6 feet. The corresponding temple on the south side is gone.
At 174 feet to the front there are the ruins of two other
buildings which are said to have been temples, but so little
remains that I was unable to verify the Brahmanical belief.
In front of these ruins is the gateway, 17 feet square, with
a passage 5§ feet wide lending straight up to the central
fane. The whole of these temples have been so often
restored and plastered that they have suffered more from the
repairs of man than from the ravages of time. The body
of the central fune is now altogether hidden by a thick coat
of plaster, the unfortunate gift of Gulab Singh.

The great ruined fane to the east consists of a mound
of ruins resting on a basement 68} feet long by 56} feet
broad, which is in rather better preservation than the
Sat-Ghara temples. Tts design, too, is quite different, as it
15 divided into a number of small panels or recesses by broad

ilasters after the style of the tope basement at Mini-
Ala. But the intervals are only one diameter and two-
{ifths, m:u} the capitals are without the long abacus, which is
the peculiar feature of the tope architecture. The cornice
is n!:pgﬂ.ad by a row of plain dentils, 7} inches deep and
inches broad, with intervals equal to the breadth, The
whole was covered with a thin coat of plaster which may
still be seen in the sheltered recesses between the dentils,
and even on the smooth face of the architecture. There
1s nothing now remaining about this basement to show

--"- e . . i e S aEme
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whether it belonged to a Buddhist tope or a Brahmanical
temple. But over the dnum'a,rl of a modern temple to Rama
Chandra, which is close by on the north side, there is a three-

headed and four-armed male figure that it is said to have
been found in the mass of ruins ure:-iyl;iug the basement. The
The three heads are

statue is of red sandstone 3 feet hig
different,—in the middle a man, to the right a boar, and to
the left a lion. This differs from every other three-headed
statue that I have vet met with; but it is, I believe, a re-
presentation of Vishnu asthe supreme being, the man’s head
being Fishnu Narayana, the creator, the boar’s head Vishnu
Vardha, the preserver of the universe, and the lion’s head,
Vishnu Nara-Sinha, the destroyer. There is nothing else
about the figure to show what it is intended for, as there are
only lotus flowers in three of the hands, and the fourth rests

on the hip.

Hwen Thsang describes a fown, named Sinhapura,
which, judging by its bearing and distance of 700 &, or 117
miles, south-east from Taxiln, and its clear tanks swarming
with fish, should be Katis; but the whole deseription will not
apply to Katds, nor, indeed, to any other place with which
I am acquainted.* Sinhapura is said to be a large town
14 or 15 /%, or about 2} miles in circuit. It was situated on
the top of a high hill of difficult access, and as the climate
also is deseribed as very cold, it is certain that Sinhapura must
have been situated on one of the isolated hills of the
salt range. Either Malot or Katis will answer this des-
cription very well, although their distance from Taxila is
little more than 85 miles, But the pilgrim no doubt over-

estimated the length of this tedious and fatiguing journey
¢ gyer hills and through ra )" even admitting that he
ve travelled by a more circuitous route. The great

may ha

d.iJanl . however, does not lie in the exaggerated distance,
but in tion of the ten tanks of clear water swarm-
with fish, which are placed at 40 or 50 /i, or 7 to 8 miles
to the south-east of Sinbapura. Now, the only tanks of
this description that I could hear of are those of Katds, Sib-
Ganga, and Nor-Singh-Phudr. The last is properly a spring
of water and not a tank, as it issues from the rock, according
to my informant, like as Narsingh himself sprang from the

-

® Juliea's Hwen Thsang, 1I., 162
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pillar at Multan. Sib-Ganga is a small tank formed in the
bed of a stream like that of Katiis, about 3 miles to the east
of Malot. On the bank there is a small old temple of the
later Kashmirian style which contains a figure of Kali-Devie
in black stone. Malot does not answer the description, because
there is no ancient place possessing holy tanks within the
recorded distance of 7 or 8 miles. 1 think, however, that
Malot must be the Binhapura of Hwen Thsang, as it is
known to have been the capital of the Janjuhas at a very
early period. The fort is said to be about the same size as
that of Katis. The ten holy tanks I would identify with
the different pools in the bed of the Ganiya Nala belqw
Katis, but the bearing is north-east and the distance about
12 miles. As, however, Hwen Thsang does not appesr to
Liave visited the hul;.' tanks himself, the error in their position
must be due to his informants,

XXI. SANGALA-WALA-TIBA, OR SANGALA.

The Sangula of Alexander has long ago been recognised
in the Sakala of the Brahmans and the Sagal of the Edﬁ.-
hists; but its position would still perhaps have remained
undetermined had it not fortunately been visited by the
Chinese pilgrim, Hwen Thsang, in A. D. 630. Both Arrian
and Curtius place Sangala to the east of the Hydraotes, or
Ravi, but the itinerary of Hwen Thsang shows that it was
to the west of the Ravi, and 9s nearly as possible in the
{nﬂlﬁﬂn of the present Sdngla-wala-Tiba, or Sangala Hill."

first became acquainted with this place in 1839, when
I obtained a copy of Mogal Beg's manusecript map, com-
piled by Wilford, who has three times deseribed its position
in the Asiatic Rescarches.®* But I was not able to obtain
any account of the place until 1854, when [ heard from
Colonel G. Hamilton who had visited it, and from Captain
Blagrave who had surveyed it, that Sangala was a real hill
with traces of huﬂliinﬂantl with a sheet of water on one
side of it. During my last scason’s tour through the Panjib
I was able to visit the hill myself, and I am now satisfied
that it must be the Bnngn]i of Alexander, although the
position does not agree with that which his historians have
assigned to it,

® Vol V,p 282 VI, 520 and X, 53
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; In the time of IIwen Thsang, She-kie-lo, or Sakala, was
in ruins, and the chief town of the district was Tse-kia or
Chekia, which may also be read as Diaka or Daka.* The
pilgrim places this new town at 15 /i, or 2% miles, to the
north-east of Sakala, but as all the country within that
range is o and flat, it is certain that no fown could ever
have existed in the position indicated. In the same direction,
however, but at 19 miles, or 115 7i, I found the ruins of a
large town, called Asarur, which accorded almost exactly
with the pilgrim’s description of the new town of Tse-Fia.
Tt is necessary t fix the position of this place, because Hwen
Thsang’s measu: sments, both coming and going, are referred
to it and not t: Sakala. From Kashmir the pilgrim pro-
ceeded by Punach to Rajapura, a small town in the lower
hills which is now called ]gaja.nn' From thence he travelled
to the south-east over a mountain and across a river called
Chen-ta-lo-po-kia, which is the Chandrablaga or modern
Chenab, to Che-ye-pu-lo or Jayapura (probably Hafizabad)
where he slept for the night, and on the next day be reached
Tse-kia, the whole distance being 700 /i, or 116 miles. Asa
south-east direction would have taken the pilgrim to the east
of the Revi, we must look for some known point in his
subsequent route as the best means of checking this erro-
neous ing, This fixed point we find in Shke-lan-fo-lo,
the well known Jdlandhara, which is, the pilgrim places, at
500, plus 50, plus 140, or 150 Ui, or altogether between 690
and 700 li to the east of Tse-kia. This place was, therefore,

ible, equi-distant from Rﬂjnuri and Jilan-

as nearly as Xaﬂ:ﬁl
dhar. Now, rur is exactly 112 miles distant from each
of these places in a direct line drawn on the map, and as it is

undoubtedly a very old place of considerable size, I am satisfied
that it must be the town of Tse-kia described by Hwen

Thsang.

In A.D. 630 the pilgrim found the walls of Sakala
completely ruined, but their foundations still remained,
showing a circuit of about 20 X, or 31 miles. In the
midst of the ruins there was still a small portion of the
old city inhabited, which was only 6 or 7 0, or just one
mile in circuit. Inside the cify there was a monas-

tery of one hundred monks who studied the Hinayina, or

exoteric doctrines of Buddhism, and beside it there was a

# Juliens Hwen Theang, 1L, 14
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stupa, 200 feet in height, where the four previous Buddhas
had left their foot prints. At 5 or 6 /i, or less than one mile
to the north-west, there was a second stupa, also about 200
fvet high, which was built by King Asoka on the spot where
the four previous Buddhas had explained the law.

Sdnglawdla Tiba is a small rocky hill forming two sides
of a triangle, with the open side towards the south-east.®
The north side of the hill rises to a height of 215 feet, but
the north-east side is only 160 feet. The interior area of the
triangle slopes gradually down to the south-east till it ends
abruptly in a steep bank 32 feet above the ground. This
bank was once crowned with a brick wall, which I was able
to trace only at the east end, where it joined the rock. The
whole area is covered with brick ruins, amongst which I
found two square foundations. 'he bricks are of very large
size, 15 by 9 by 3 inches. During the last fifteen years these
bricks have been removed in great numbers. Nearly 4,000
were carried to the large village of Marh, 6 miles to the
north, and about the same number must have been taken
to the top of the hill to form a tower for the survey opera-
tions. The base of the hill is from 1,700 to 1,800 feet on
each side, or just 1 mile in circuit. On the east and south
sides the aqpmch to the hill is covered by a large swamp,
half a mile in length, and nearly a quarter of a mile in
breadth, which dries up annually in the summer, but during
the seasonal rains has a general depth of about 3 feet. Im
the time of Alexander this must have been a fine sheet’of
water which has been gradually lessened in depth by the
annual washings of silt from the Lill above. On the north-
eastern side of the hill there are the remains of two large
buildings, from which I obtained old bricks of the enormous
size of 17} by 11 by 3 incles. Close by there is an old
well which was lately cleared out by some of the wandering
1_;nbes. On the north-western side, 1,000 feot distant, there
is a low ridge of rock called Munda-ka-pura, from 25 to 30
feet in height, and about 500 feet in length, which has
formerly been covered with brick buildings. At 17 miles
to the south there is another ridee of three small hills ealled
<rna and little Sdngala.  All these hills are formed of the
same dark grey rock as that of Chanyot and of the Karfina

¥ Eoe Plate LXIX fors plin of the Hill of Bangala
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hills to the west of the Chenab, which contains much iron,
but is not worked on account of the want of fuel. The
production of iron is noticed by Hwen Thsang.

In comparing this account with the description of the
Chinese pilgrim, I find only two places that can be identified.
The first is the site of the modern town, which was about
a mile in circuit, and was situated in the midst of the ruins.
This I take to be the hill itself, which accords exactly with
the deseription, and which would certainly have been
occupied in preference to any part of the open plain below
on account of its security. The second is the stupa of
Aisoka, which was situated at rather less than one mile to the
north-west of the monastery inside the town, This I
would identify with the low ridge of rock on the north-west
called Mundapapura, of which the highest point at the
north-western end is 4,000 feet, or more than three-quarters
of a mile distant from the central point of the tri
area of the town. The plain on the north and west sides of
the hill is strewn with broken pottery and fragments of
brick for a considerable distance, showing that the town must
once have extended in both of these directions. Baut the
whole circuit of these remains did not appear to be more
than 1} or 1} miles, or about one-half of Hwen Thsang’s
measurement.

The Brahmanical accounts of Sikala have been collected
from the Mahdbhirata by Professor Lassen.®* Acecording to
that poem, Sikala, the capital of the Madras, who are also
called Jirtikas, and Baihikas, was situated on the dpagé
rivalet to the west of the Irdvati or Rivi River. It was
approached from the cast side by pleasant paths through the
Pilu forest.

Sami-pilu kiiriranim vaneshu sukhavartmasu.

which Professor Lassen translates * per amenas sylvarum
tramites ambulantes.” But the Pilu, or Salvadora Persica,
is the commonest wood in this part of the Panjib, and is
specially abundant in the Rechna Doab. In these “pleasant
ths” of the Pilu forest, the traveller was unfortunately
iable to be despoiled of his clothes by robbers. This des-
cription by the author of the Mahabhérata was fully verified

® Pantapotamia Indica, pp. 78 & 74,
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by Hwen Thsangin A.D. 630, and again by mysell in
1863. On leaving Sikala, the Chinese pilgrim travelled
eastward into a forest of Po-lo-she trees, w his party

encountered fifty brigands who despoiled them of their:

clothes.* In November 1863 I approached Sdkala from the
east through a continuous wood of Pilu trees, and ﬁltﬁhﬂd
my tent at the foot of the hill. During the night the tent
was three times approached by parties of robbers, who were
detected by the vigilance of my watch dog. M. Julien has

perly rendered Hwen Thsang’s Po-lo-she by Paldsa, the
%Tten frondosa or Dhdik tree; but as the forest consisted of
Pilu trees, both before and after the time of Hwen Thsang,
I would suggest the propriety of correcting Po-lo-she to
Pi-lo. I conjecture that the Chinese editor of the pilgrim's
life, who was most probably ignorant of the Pilu, substi-
tuted the well-known .g:;ﬁa, which is frequently mentioned
by Hwen Thsang, under the belief that l}ne was making an

important and necessary correction.

The country is still well known as Madr-des, or the
district of the Modras, which is said by some to extend from
the Bids to the Jhelam, but by others only to the Chenab.
Regarding the Apagd rivulet, I believe that it may be

i in the Ayak Nadi, a small stream which has its
rise in the Jammu hills to the north-east of Syalket. After
passing Syalkot the Ayak runs westerly near Sodbra, where
in the rainy season it throws off its superfluous wate- into
the Chenab. It then turns fo the 8. 8. W. past Banka and
Nandanwil to Bhutila, and continues this same course till
within a few miles of Asarur. There it divides into two
branches, which, after passing to the east and west of Asarur,
rejoin at 2§ miles to the south of Sdngalawedla Tiba. Tts
course is marked in the revenue survey for 15 miles
to the south-west of Singala, where it is called the Nananwi
canal. An intelligent man of Asarur informed me that he
had seen the bed of the Nananwa 20 kos to the south-west,
and that he bad always heard that it fell into the Rivi a
long wng off. This then must be Arrian’s “small rivulet”
near which Alexander pitched his cam , at 100 stadia, or
11} miles to the east of the Akesines below its junction

® Julien's Hwen Theang, I, 67,
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with the Hyduﬁ.' At that time, therefore, the water of
the Ayak must have flowed for a long distance below SBangala,
and most probably fell into the Ravi, as stated by my in-
formant. Near Asarur and S8ingala, the Ayak is now quite

drzl::l]l seasons, but there must have been water in it at
D wala only 24 miles above Asarur even so late as the

reign of Shah Jahdn, when his son Dara Bhekoh drew a
canal from that place to his hunting seat at Shekohpura,
which is also called the Ayak or Jhilri Canal.

The Buddhist notices of Sikala refer chiefly to its history
in connection with Buddhism. There is the legend of the
sevan ki who went towards Sdgal to carry off Prabhivati,
e wife of King Kusa. But the king, mounting an elephant,
them outside the city and eried out with so loud a voice,
I am Kusa,” that the cxclamation was heard over the
whole world, and the seven kings fled away in terror.t This
legend may have some reference to the seven brothers and
and sisters of Amba-Kipa, which is only 40 miles to the
east of Singala. At the beginning of the Christiann era
Sdgal was the capital of Raja Milinda, whose name is still
famous in all Buddhist countries as the skilful opponent of
the holy Nagasena. The territory was then called ¥oma or
¥
or

EE

avana, which might refer either to the Greek conquerors,
to their In ythian successors; but as Nagasena is
generally referred to the beginning of the Christian era,
the term must certainly be restricted to the latter. Milinda
himself states that he was born at Alasadda, which was
200 yojans, or about 1,400 miles distant from Sigal.} He
was therefore undoubtedly a foreigner ; and, in spite of the
exaggerated distance, I would identify his birth-place with
Alexandria Opiane, at the foot of the Indian Caucasus,
about 40 miles to the north of Kabul. At a somewhat
later period Sdkala was subject to Makirkul, or Mikirku
who lost his kingdom by an unsuccessful campaign against

King of Magadha. But being afterwards set at
liberty by the conqueror, he obtained possession of Kashmir
by Iknow of no other mention of Sikala until

® Anshesis, VL, 6.
+ Hardy's Manual of Buddhism, p. 263, note,
1 Ihid, p. 613,
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A. D. 633, when it was visited by Hwen Thsang, who des-
cribes the neighbouring town of Tse-kia as the capital of
a large kingdom, which extended from the Indus to the
BiAs, and from the foot of the hills to the confluence of the

five rivers.

The classical notices of Sangala are eonfined to the
two historical accounts of Arrian and Curtius and a passing
mention by Diodorus. Curtius simply calls it **a great city
defended not only by a wall but by a swamp (palus).””® But
the swamp was a deep one, as some of the inhabitants after-
wards escaped by swimming across it (paludem tramsnavere).
Arrian calls it a lake (limné), but adds that it was not deep,
that it was near the city wall, and that one of the gates
opened upon it. Ie describes the eity itself as strong both
by art and nature, being defended by brick walls and covered
by the lake. Outside the city there wasalow hill (gélophos),
which the Kathsans had surrounded with a triple line of
carts for the protection of their camp.+ This little hill I
would identify with the low ridge to the north-west called
Mundapapura, which would certainly ap to have been
outside the city walls, as the broken bricks and pottery do
not extend so far. I conclude that the camp on the hill was
formed chiefly by the fugitives from other places, for
whom there was no room in the already crowded city. The
hill must have been close to the city walls, because the
Kathmans, after the second line of carts had been broken

the Greeks, fled into the city and shut the gates. Itis
ear therefore that the triple row of carts could only have
surrounded the hill on three sides, and that the fourth side
was open to the city. The hill was thus connected with the
city as a tem out-work, from which the defenders, if
wered, make their behind the walls.

As the number of mrtamptnmdbyﬁumdm-munly 300,
the hill must have been a very small one. For if we allow
100 carts to each line, the innermost line, where they were
closely at 10 feet Ee.r cart, could not have been more
than 1,000 feet in length round the three sides at the base.
Placing the middle row 50 feet beyond the inner one, its
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length would have been 1,200 feet, and that of the outer
row at the same distance would have been 1,400 feet, or
little more than a quarter of a mile. Now this accords so
well with the size of the Mundapapura hill that I feel consi-
derable confidence in the aceuracy of my identification. As
these carts were afterwards used by Ptolemy to form a single
line of barrier outside the lake, we obtain a limit to its size,
as 300 carts would not have extended more than 5,000 feet, or
about 17 feet per cart if placed end to end, but as there ma
have been numerous trees on the bank of the lake, the lengt
of the barrier may be extended to about 6,000 feet. NOw itis
remarkable that this is the exact length of this outer line ac-
cording to my survey, which shows the utmost extapt of the
lake in the rainy season. I could find no trice of the
rampart and ditch with which Alexander surrounded the
town, but I was not disappointed, as the rains of two thousand
years must have obliterated them long ago.

The Katheans made an unsuccessful attempt to escape
across the lake during the night, but they were checked by
the barrier of carts and driven back into the city. The
walls were then breached by undermining and the place
was taken by assault, in which the Katheeans, according
to Arrian, lost 17,000 slain and 70,000 prisoners. (Curtius,
however, gives the loss of the Kathwmans at 8,000 killed.
I am satisfied that Arrian’s numbers are erronedys either
through error or exaggeration, as the city was s small one,
and could not, at the ordinary rate of 400 or 500 square feet
to each person, have contained more than 12,000 people,
If we double or 4riple this for the influx of fugitives, the
whole number would be about 80,000 persons. I should
like therefore to read Arrian’s numbers as 7,000 glain and
17,000 prisoners. This would bring his number of slain
into accord with Curtius and his total number into accord
with probability.

Both Curtius and Arrian 'ﬂ? in stating that Ajexander
had crossed the Hydraotes ore he advanced sgainst

which should therefore be to the east of that
river. But the detailed measurements of Hwen Thgang are
too precise, the statement of the MahdbhArata is to0 clear, and
the coincidence of name is too exact to be set aside lightly,
Now the accounts of both Arrian and Curtius show that
Alexander was in full march for the Ganges when he heard
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“that certain free Indians and Kathmans were resolved
to give him battle if he attempted to lead his army thither.”
Alexander no sooner heard this than he immediately directed
his march against the Kathgeans, that is, he changed the

revious direction of his march and proceeded towards
gﬁngnlu. This was the uniform plan on which he acted
during his eampaign in Asia, to leave no enemy behind him.
When he was in full march for Persin, he turned aside to
besiege Tyre ; when he was in hot pursuit of Bessus, the
murderer of Darius, he turned to the south to subdue
Drangiana and Arachosia ; and, when he was longing to
enter India he deviated from his direct march to besiege
Aornos. With the Kathmans the provocation was the same.
Like the Tyrians, the Drangians and the Bazarians of Aornos,
they wished to avoid rather than oppose Alexander; but,
if attacked, they were resolved to resist. Alexander was
then on the eastern bank of the Hydraotes or Rayi, and, on
the day after his departure from the river, he came to the
city of Pimprama, where he halted to refresh his soldiers,
and, on the third day, reached Sangala. As he was obliged
to halt after his first two marches, they must have been
forced ones of not less than 25 miles cach, and his last may
have been a common march of 12 or 15 miles. Sangala
therefore must have been about 60 or 65 miles from the
camp on the bank of the Hydraotes, Now, this is the
exact distance of the Sangala Hill from Lahor, which was
most probably the position of Alexander's camp when he
heard of the recusancy of the Kathami. I believe therefore
that Alexander at once gave up his march to the Ganges and
re-crossed the Ravi to punish the people of Sangala for

g to withhold their submission,

XXIL. ASARUR, OR TAKL

I bave already mentioned Asarur as the probable posi-
tion of Hwen Thsang’s Zse-kia, which was &e mpitmf
the Panjibin A. D. 633. It is situated about 2 miles to
the south of the high road between Lahore and Pindi-Bha-
tiyAn, being 45 miles from the former, and 24 from the
latter place. It is 19 miles distant from Sangala by the
road, but not more than 16 miles in a direct line across the
country. Nothing whatever is known of its ancient history,
but the people say that it was originally called Udamnagar,
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or Uda-Nagari, and that it was deserted for many centuries
until Akbar’s time, when Ugar Shah, a Dogar, built the
masjid which still exists on the top of the mound. The
-antiquity claimed for the place is confirmed by the large size
of the bricks, 18 by 10 by 8 inches, which are found all
over the ruins, and by the great numbers of Indo-Bcythian
coins that are discovered annually after heavy rain. It
therefore reaches back to the first ecentury before the
Christian era, and from its position I believe it to be the

Pimprama of Alexander.

 The ruins of Asarur (or Asrur) consist of an extensive
mound 15,600 feet, or nearly 8 miles in cireuit.* The highest
oint is in the north-west quarter, where the mound rises to
59 feet above the fields. is part, which I take to be the
ancient pa].ﬂm, is 600 feet long and 400 feet broad, and quite
regular in shape. It contains an old well 21 feet in diameter
which has not been used for many years, and is now dry.
The palace is completely surrounded by a line of large
mounds about 25 feet in height, and 8,100 feet, or 13 miles
stronghold or citadel

in cirenit, which was evidently the
of the place. The mounds are rounded an minent like

the ruins of large towers or bastions. On the east and
south sides of the citadel, the mass of ruins sinks to 10 and
15 feet in height, but it is twice the size of the citadel, and
is no doubt the remains of the old city. I could find no
trace of any ancient buildings, as all the surface bricks have

carried off to the neighbouring shrine of

been |
Ugar ﬂi :tg;'#&npdﬁ Masrur; but amongst the old bricks
f the Masjid, I found three

forming the surrounding wall of th

moulded in different patterns, which could only have be-
lon to buildings of some importance. I found also a
werf;:mhapcd brick 15 inches long and 3 inches thick, with
a breadth of 10 inches at the narrow end and nearly 103
inches at the broad end. This could only have been made for a
stupa, or a well, but most probably for the latter, as the
existing well is 21 feet in diameter. Asarur is a

yillage of only 45 houses.

Hwen Thsang places Tse-kia at 14 or 15 lior 2
to the north-east of Sakala, but as there are no traces

1 miles
of any

® Boo Mate LXX, for a map of the rains of Assrur.
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former town in this position, I think it very probable that
the true numbers should be 114 or 115 7, or 19 miles, which
is just the distance between Sangala and Asarur by the road,
although in a direct line it is not more than 16 miles. The*
circuit of Z%e-kia was about 20 I, or upwards of 3 miles,
which agrees sufficiently well with my measurement of the
ruins of Asarur at 15,600 feet, or just 3 miles. At the time
of Hwen 'I' hsang's visit there were ten monasteries, but
very few Buddhists, and the mass of the people worshipped
the Brahmanical gods. To the north-east of the town at
10 ¥, or nearly 2 miles, there was a stupa of Asoka, 200
feet in height, which marked the spot where Buddha had
halted and which was said to contain a large quantity of
his relics. This stupa may, I think, be identified with
the little mound of Silir near Thata Syadon, just two miles
to the north of Asarur,

XXIII. RAN.SI, OR NARA.SINHA,

On leaving Tse-kia, Hwen Thsang travelled eastward
to Na-lo-seng-ho or Nira-Sinha, beyond which place be
entered the forest of Po-lo-she or Pilu trees (Salvadora
Persica) where he encountered the brigands, as already
related.* This town of Ndra-Sinka is, I believe, represented
by the large ruined mound of Lan-8i, which is situated 9
miles to the south of Shekobpura, and 25 miles to the E.
8. E. of Asarur, and about the same distance to the west
of Lahore. Sior Sik is the usual Indian contraction for
Sink, and Ran is a well known interchange of pronuncia-
tion with Nar, as in Ranod for Narod, a large town in the
Gwalior territory about 35 miles to the south of Narwar,
and in Nakhlor for Lakhnor, the capital Katehar or Rohil.
khand. TIn Ransi, therefore, we have not only an exact
correspondence of position, but also the most precise
ment of name, with the long-sought-for Ndra-Sinka of the
Chinese pilgrim. This identification is the more valuable
as it furnishes the most conclusive evidence that could be
?".;"”d of the accuracy of Hwen Thsang’s emplacement of

* Julion's Hm"lhug. L, o7,
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The remains of Ran-gi consist of a large ruined mound,
600 feet in length from north to south, and 500 feet from
east to west, with a general height of from 20 to 25 feet.
‘It is thickly covered with broken bricks of large size, and
coins are occasionally found by the saltpetre manufacturers.
All the old ruined mounds in the Panjib, as Shorkot,
Multin, Harapa, &e., abound in saltpetre, which has been
derived from man’s occupation, and which therefore affords
a certain proof that the mound of Ransiis not a natural
elevation but an artificial accumulation of rubbish, the result
of many centuries. Ransi also possesses a tomb of a
Nao-gaja, or giant of * nine yards,” which I believe to be
only the remains of n recumbent statue of Buddha, after
his attainment of Niredra, or death. Similar gigantic
statues of bricks and mud are still made in Barma, which,
when in ruins, present exactly the same appearance as these
Nao-gaja tombs. As Buddha was believed to have died with
his face to the east, all the Niredna statues would of course
be placed in a direction from north to south, and as Muliam-
madan tombs in India are placed in the same direction, I
believe that the carly Musalmins took advantage of these
Buddhist statues to form ready-made tombs for their leaders
who fell in battle. I shall have more to say on this subject
hereafter, and 1 only mention it here as another proof of the

antiquity of Ransi.®

XXIV. AMBAKAPI, OR AMAKATIS.

Amba and Kdpi are the names of two ruined mounds,
the remains of ancient cities, which are said to have been
called after a brother and sister, whose story has already
been given in my account of Minikyila. According to the
legend, the family consisted of three brothers, named
Sir-kap, Sir-sukh and Amba, and of four sisters, named
Kalpi, Munde, and Mindehi, each of whom is said to
have fou a city to the south of Shekohpura, and in the
immediate vicinity of Ran-si. The ruins of these cities are

pointed out at the following places :

1st.—Sir-kap is a mound of ruins near the village of
Balarh, 6 miles to the south of Shekohpura. It is remark-
able that the name of Balarh is also connected with Sirkap

® See Plate LXXL. for the positions of Hansi and Ambakipi.
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in the lezends of the Sindh Ségar Dodb, which assign the
Balarh Tope as the seat of this Raja.

9nd.—Sir-sukh is a ruined mound, near the village of,
Muriid, 3} miles to the south of Shekohpura, and 2§ miles
to the north of the Sir-kap mound.

3rd.—Amba is a large ruined mound and village up-
wards of 9 miles to the south of Shekohpura, and one mile
to the east of Ran-si.

Ath.—Kipi, or Kidnpi, as it is also written and pro-
nounced, is a small mound 2} miles to the east of Amba, on
the old high road to Lahor.

Bbth.—Kalpi is another small ruined mound near the
village of Bhuipur, about midway Dbetween the mounds of
Sir-kap and Amba.

+Bth.—Munde is a ruined mound and village on the west
hank of the Bdgh-backka River, 8 miles to the south of
Ransi and Amba.

Tth,—Mindeli is a ruined mound and village to the
::;n:hﬂ“ of Amba and Kapi, from which it is equi-distant

es,

All of these mounds are on the western bank of the
Bdgh-bachha River, and at a mean distance of about 25 miles
to the westward of Lahor. The wlole of the villages just
mentioned will be found in the district map of Lahor, but
the mounds themselves are shewn only in the Jarge map of
the Sarakpur Parganah. I have already remarked that the
name of the Bdgh-bachka or Tiger-cub River is most pro-
bably connected with the legend of the “seven hungry tiger
cubs”’ (Bdgh-bachhas), whose names are pmurvmfin those
of the seven mounds above-noted. The same story is told hera
tha_t is so common in the Sindh Sigar Dedib. Risdlu, the
Rajn of Syilkot, plays at clopar with Sir-kap for a human
head, and having won it aceepts his daughter Kokild instead
of the stake. The people have the most undoubting faith in
the truth of this legend, and they quoted, with evident
satisfaction, the following couplet in support of their belief :

Amba Ka i Tarai,
Kalpi h.i!:: ﬂjll“ﬂt at,

When strife arcse "tween Amb and Kap
Their sister Kalpi made it up, :
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As they could give no explanation of the nalure of this
quarrel, the couplet adds but little to our information regari-
ing the seven brothers and sisters. I may observe, however,
«that the junction of the two names of Ambd and Kdpi is
most pmi:uhl y as old as the time of Ptolemy, who places a
town named Amakatis, or Amakapis, to the west of the
Rivi, and in the immediate neighbourhood of Labokla or

Lahor.®

The mound of Amba is 000 fect square, and from 25

to 80 fect in height; but as the whole of the surrounding

ficlds, for a breadth of ab
péttery, the full extent o

out 600 feet, are covered with broken
{ the ancient town may be taken at

not less than 8,000 feet, or u wards of 8 miles in ecireuit.
The mound itself is covercd with broken bricks of large sizc,
ed several pieces of earved brick.

amongst which I discover
I found also one piceo of grey sandstone, and a piece of
speckled iron ore, similar to that of Bangala, and of the

rina Hills. According to the statements of the people,
the place was founded by Iln,jn Amba 1800 or 1900 years
ago, or just about the beginning of the Christinn era. This
date would make the three brothers contemporary with
Fushka, Jushka, and Kanishka,—the three great kings of the
Yuchi or Kushin race of Indo-Scythians, with whom I am
on other grounds inclined .to identify them. At present,
however, I am not prepared to enter upon the long discus-
sion which would be necessary to establish their identity.

XXV. SARHIND.

The large town of Sarhind owed its sudden rise to the
Pathin Bmperor, Firuz Taghlak, who in A. D. 1300 mnie
it the head of a separate district under the charge of Zia-
uddin Barani, the historian. At the same time e built a

fort called Firuzpur, which must have been of considerable
strength, as only seventy years Jater a rebel Twrki slave,
named Folid, held it for no less than six years against his
guzerain the King of Delhi. But before this time it was

and his demen fos, Sir Kap, is well known nlso st Pinjor ta the
cast of the Satlaj, snd at Sahiranpuar Lo the oast of the Jumpa., 1 believe that it esten-
ginn jonst be btriboted to the Gujors.  The identification of Proleniy's Jabolla with Lahor
was first made in Hiepert's Map of India sccordiog to I‘Lrﬂmr. which aecompamniel
Lasssn's * Indischa Altorthumskunda. 1t hna since been oconil by the researches of
Afr. T. . Thoraton, in his ¥ Wistory and Antiguities of Lahor,”

#® Tho legend of Risdin,
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a place of some note, as it is mentioned by Ferishta as the
most easterly possession of the Brahman kings of Kabul,
After their subjection by the King of Ghazni, it became the
frontier town of the Musalmins, and its name of Sar-Hind
or “ frontier of Hind,” is popularly assigned to this period,
when it was the boundary town between the Hindus and
the Mubammadans. Ifs actual foundation is generally
attributed to a Chobdn Thékur or Raja, who about 900 years
ngo brought people from Bordis and Nolds, two very old
towns which are said to have been built by Raja Bali and
Raja Nala. Bords is situated at 8 miles to the east south-east
and Nolds at 14 miles to the south-east of Sarhind, There
are ruined mounds in which old coins are found at both
sites, and at Nolds there is a stone temple with a stone
lingdm called Naleswara, near which an annual fair is held
on the 4th of the waning moon of Philguna.

Other accounts atfribute the foundation of Sarhind to

the time of Sikandar Julkarn, or Alexander the Great. A
fakir flying from Sikandar with the Piras, or *philo-
sophers’ stone,” and being closely followed by the king,
threw the stone into a tank near Miran-ka-dera, to the north-
west of the present city of Sarhind. Sikandar sent two
clephants into the water to search for the Pdras, when one
of their iron fetters was turned into E’n‘ld. but the stone was
never found. So the king pitched his tent near the tank
and Elanhd a grove of mangoes, and stayed there searching
for the Pdras until the trees bore fruit. He remained there
for twelve years, when he abandoned the vain search, and
filling up the tank, he dug another, which still exists, called
Bibi-Sar, or “the lady's tank This tank, however, is
usually attributed to Hdj-Tdj, o Hdiji and T'dji, the two
ﬂu.ughtun of Bikandar, who are said to have died unmarried.
Their tombs are still pointed out near the tank, and about one-
quarter of & mile to the north is the Bdgh Sikandar, or
ve of mangoe trees which is said to have been planted by

'!r-

ﬂ.ccmdmﬁ' to the more popular account, a hol man,
named Hir. iran, or Am1!:-o pﬂayid, received thnrking’a
daughter Hdj-74j in marriage, along with a jaghir in the
neighbourhood of Sarhind. ~The lady made the tank now
called Bibi-Sar, and when her husband died, the king built
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over him the large stone tomb which stands near the Bibi-
Sar Tank. This tradition is supported by the fact that the
neighbouring village is still called Mir Miran-ka-Dera. But
‘of Mir Miran himself nothing whatever is known, except
that le lived in the time of the Pathin kings. This, indeed,
is evident from the style of the tomb, which is a very fine
specimen of the later Pathin architecture. I conelude,
therefore, that he must have lived after the time of Firuz
Tughlak, or some time during the fifteenth century. A
similar date may also be deduced from the title of Mir,
which would seem not to have been used in India by holy
men until after the time of Timur. If any dependence could
be placed on the name of the king, I should be inclined to
assign Mir Miran to the time of Sikandar Leodi, in the
ing of the 16th century. From the late date of the
tomb it is certain, therefore, that Sarhind could not have been
founded by the saint, although his residence at the placa
would perhaps have contributed to its aggrandizement. I
think it highly probable that the fakir of one legend is the
saint of the other, as the same story of the hansas, or wild
geese, dropping pearls into the Hansala Nala during the
stay of the fakir, is related also of the saint.

But Sarhind must have been a place of some conse-
quence even in the time of the Hindus, asa governor was
appointed to it by Kutb-ud-din-Aibeg, the first Muhamma-
dan King of Delhi.* In A. D, 1246 it formed part of the
viceroyalty of the Panjib under the celebrated Shir Khan,
who re-built its fort, but it still had a separate governor
under his jurisdiction.t On the death of Shir Khan in
A. D. 1268, when the different districts of the Panjib were

laced under separate governors, Sarhind again became an
independent province of the Delhi empire. Under the
Khilji kings, however, it was once more attached to the
viceroyalty of Saména, in which state it continued until
A. D. 1360, when the fort was re-built and made the head
of an indepeadent province by Firuz Tughlak. From this
time S d continued to increase in wealth and importance

g:lﬂl’hﬂlbh. I, 806, Minhijus-Sirdj, in the Tabakdt-i-Nasir, states that the
nd 1ras taken bg'u.hlmml [t in A I 587, or A, D, 1181, Previous
iha fort Lad been in his posssssion, bat it was surrendsred to Hai Pithora after a

of thirteen months.—See Sir Henry Elliot’s Mohammodan Historiaus by Dowso, 1,
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until the time of Akbar, when the rival eitics of Sundun and
Samana were both made subordinate toit, and included in
the Sarhind Sivkar of the Subah of Delhi. Its prosperity
was [urther inercased by the grulual encroaclinents of thee
sandy desert, which at last forced the Mogal Emperors to
abandon the old lines of road by 1Linsi and Sunim, and to
seck for a permanent line favther to the north by Sarhind
and Awmbila, Tor the century and a balf that inter-
vened between the aceession of Akbar and the death of
Aurangzib, Savhind was one of the most flourishing citics
of the Mogal Empire, and to this period Lelong nearly all
the cxisting buildings both publie and private. Some idea
of the oreat extent of the city during this period may be
formed from the populay Dbelief that it contained no less
than 360 mosques, with as many tombs, forts, saris, ol
wells. Many of the tombs and mosques are yet standing,
and numecrous wells may still be scen amongst the billow

licaps of the vast sea of the brick ruins which now surrounds

this old city for several miles,

But the prosperity of Sarhind closed with the reign
of Aurangzib, who died in A. D. 1707. Two ycars later
the city was captured and plundered by the Bikh Chief,
Banda, who put the Governor, Vazir Khan, to death, in

for the crucl murder of Guru Govind's family. In
1713 his successor, Biyazid Khan, was killed, and Sarhind
was again plundered by the victorious Sikhs. Its further
decay was arrested for a time by the capture and death of
Banda in 1716, and the consequent dispersion of the 8ikh
troops. But in 1758, when they had recovered their strength,
it was plundered for the third time by the Sikh soldiers of
Adina Beg's army, who expelled the Afghan Governor
of Ahmad Shah. In 1761 Ahmad Shah reinstated his
Governor, Zein Khan, in person, and in the end of the follow-
ing year he again returned and frustrated the designs of
the Sikhs by defeating them with great slaughter between
Ludiina and Sarhind. But though checked, thg Sikhs were
not much weakened, and in December 1763 th¢y managed
to assemble another large army for a fourth attack on Sarhind.
Zein Khan marched out to oppose them, but he was defeated
and killed, and Sarhind was taken and totally destroyed by
the vengeful Sikhs who had not yet forgotten the murder
of Guru Govind's family., Even to this day every Sikh, on



BARIIND. 200

passing throngh Sarhind, carries away a brick which he is
supposed to throw into the Jumna as he goes towards Hari-
dwir, and into the Sutlej on his return to the PanjAb, with
the hope that in time the detested city will thus be utterly
removed from the face of the earth, The Muhammadan
families who escaped retired to the village of Bassi, four miles
to the northward, which has now become a large and flourish-
ing town.

After its destruction in 1763, Sarhind remained desolate
for several years, until it was partially occupied by the Sikhs
of Patidla,  In 1838, when I first saw its ruins, they wero
surrounded by a thick jungle of Palis, or Dhdk trees. This
has now disap , and when I visited the place in 1861
I saw only fine fields covered with crops of green corn
waving amidst the ruins. At present there are said to be
upwards of 3,000 inhabited houses, which would give a popu-
lation of more than 15,000 souls.

The ruins of Sarhind, as already mentioned, consist
almost entively of Muhammadan buildings of a late period.
With the single exception of Mir Miran’s tomb, they aro
all of brick which has once been plastered, but the loss of
the stucco has hastened their decay, and has deprived them
of much of their beauty. Some of them are still remark-
able for their size, but the greater number are mere shape-

less heaps of ruin.

The finest and oldest building at Sarhind is the tomb of
Mir Miran. It forms a square of 47 feet outside, and
96 feet 4 inches inside, with a height of about 32 feet. It is
built entirely of stone, and is surmounted by a large central
dome, raised on an octagonal base, with a smaller dome,
raised on a square base, crowning each of the four covers.
Each of the four sides is pierced by a recessed doorway with
a pointed arch, which is covered by a second loftier arch of
larger span. The dead walls are relieved by three rows of
recesses, surmounted by battlements, and ornamented with
numerous squares of blue enamelled tiles. The general effect
is decidedly good, and altogether the tomb of Mir Miran is
one of the most pleasing as well as one of the most perfect
specimens of the later Pathin or earlier Afghan architecture.

The largest tomb at Sarhind is a plain brick building
attributed to Sayid Khan, Pathin. It is a square of 774
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feet outside and of 27} feet inside, the thick walls being
pierced from the outside by deeply recessed rooms, which are
roofed with pointed half domes. At the four corners there
are very small square turrcts which look mean and insignis
ficant beside the lofty central dome of about 40 feet diameter,
which erowns the building. This dome springs from a tall
base or neck about 20 feet in height, and is surmounted by
an octagonal cupola which forms an elegant and appropriate
summit to the whole edifice. I notice this last fact the
more particularly, because the pinnacle or eupola of most
Pathin tombs is usually wanting altogether, or is too much

ruined to show its design.

The next tomb in point of size is another red brick
building attributed to Khoja, or Khwija Khan. This is a
square of 68 feet outside and 23} feet inside. The great
dome is 36 feet in diameter outside, and 7 feet thick. At
each of the four corners there is a’small eupola standing on
a base 14 feet square. As the general ﬂﬁvlu of this building
approaches very closely to that of Mir Miran's tomb, it may
be assigned with great probability to the fifteenth century.

The smaller tombs it is unnecessary to deseribe, but I
may mention the oetagonal brick tomb of Chirka Choti or
the * thread maker,” and the pretty little octagonal tomb of
Pirbandi Nakshawdla, or * the painter.” The latter is an
octagonal building on open arches, surmounted by the well
known pear-shaped dome of the Mogal period; but the
body of the building is profusely covered with paintings of
flowers, most probably esigned by the Nakshawdla himself,
and the roof is entirely covered with glazed tiles arranged
in a novel and pleasing manner, which 1 have not seen re-
peated elsewhere. The thin ribs, or melon-like divisions of
the dome, are marked by dark blue lines, and the intervals
;d ﬂlfed l:g{ n‘.l'i.:imdbaﬁlﬁ' laid herring-bone fashion, in a

ation of shades beginning from pale yellowish green at
the top down to dark green at the I?'hl-lnlttni. Each of these
mthuefmmpmnhahrgegmmlm with stem and
fibres marked by the thin lines of junction of the tiles.
The octagonal base of the dome is covered with three rows
of yellow tiles divided by thin lines of blue, the whole sur-
mounted by a diamond “pattern of yellow end blue. Alto-
gether this is one of the most pleasing specimens of glazed
oruamentation that I have yet met with.




SARIIND. 211

The only existing mosque that is worth mentioning is
that which bears the name of Sadan Kasai, or Sadan the
Batcher, to the north of the present town. This Masjid was
originally 140 feet long and 70 feet broad, but, since I first
saw it in 1838, the west end has fallen down, and the whole
building is otherwise in much worse order. The central
room is covered by a domc 45 feet in diameter, but the
narrower side rooms are covered in a peculiar manner by two
small domes each, instead of by the usual oblong domes of
the later Mogals. 1 conclude, therefore, that this mosque
must belong either to the close of the Afghan period, or to
the beginning of the earlier Mogal period. Its approximate
date may be fixed at about A. D. 1500.

The Haveli or dwelling house of Sahdbat Beg, or Sandik
Beg, is only worthy of notice as, perhaps, the largest existing
specimen of the ugly domestic architecture of the wealthy
Muhammadans of the Mogal Empire. It consists of twe

t piles of brick building each about 60 feet square, and
70 or 80 feet in height, connected by high dead walls, which
enclose a court yard. Externally, the dead walls are divided
into ten rows of square panels mounting one above the
other with monotonous regularity, which is “broken, but not
relieved, by a single piece of lattice work on each side.
Here and there may be observed a few small square holes
which are much more suggestive of the dreary cells of a
prison than of the cheerful rooms of a nobleman’s palace.

The only other building that is worthy of notice is
the great Sardi, or staging palace of the Mogal Emperors,
to the south-east of the city. A sardi was built at every
P on the road from Agra to Lahor, vid Delhi and
Sarhind. Many of these buildings still exist, and most of
them are still occupied for different purposes. The sarii at
Phalor was turned info a fort by the Sikhs, and is now used
as an arsenal by the British Government. The sardi at
Sarhind was unoceupied when I saw it in 1838, but it is now
used as a public audience hall by the Patiila authorities,
to whom it is only konown as the Am-khds, and under this
pame it is inserted in the Atlas of Indin, Sheet No. 4S.
The usual sardi is a large square enclosure surrounded by
a high wall, with a gateway towards the high road, a large
building in the middle of each of the other three sides, and
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a eontinuous suite of small rooms on all four sides. But the
sardi of Sarhind is remarkable for its superior accommoda-
fion and additional buildings, which, as they must have
contributed to the comfort and even luxury of the place,
would seem to show that the Emperors were in the habit of
lalting at Sarhind. This sardi consists of a large enclosure
with the royal apartments arranged on all four sides, and a
tank in the middle of the square. The enclosure is 600 feet
in length from east to west, and 475 feet from north to
south. The tank is 320 feet by 280 feet, with a flight of
cight steps on all four sides, and an arcled causeway or
bridge passing through the middle of it. The principal
apartments, which are on the south side, consist of a block
07 feet long by G5 feet, and on the opposite side across the
tank there is a Shish-2Uulal, or “ hall of mirrors,” for public
audienees. At the south-cast and south-west corners there
are hamams and private apartments, and on the east and
west sides there are suites of servants’ rooms and stables.
During my stay at Sarhind I made diligent enquiries
for old coins, which are found in considerable numbers after
the annual rains. 1 obtained numerous specimens of the
Muhammadan coinage from the earliest kings down to the
Mogal Emperor, Mubammad Shaly, dated in” A, . 1138, or
A. Do 1725, 1 got also four coins of the early Brahman
Kings of Kabul who reigned from about A, 1. 900 to 950,
with o few specimens of the later Indo-Scythian coinage,
and a single coin of the great Indo-Seythian prince
Kanishka, The conclusion which I draw from these coins
13, that Sarhind was certainly a flourishing town in A. D.
00, and that it was most probably in existence as earlyas
21:; reign of Kanishka at the beginning of the Christian

XXVI. THANESAR, OR STHANESWARA.

The name of Thinesar or Sthineswara is sai
derived either from the StZdna or abode of r;m]:r:ff ;;nbl:
deva, or from the junction of his names of Sthinu and
Isiwara.  The town is one of the oldest and most celebratod
places in Tndia, but the earlicst cortain notice of it under
this name is by the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang in A. D.
(1, althongh it is probably mentioned by Ptolemy as Batan-
Kuisara, for which we should, perhaps, read Satan-wisura
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for the Sanskrit Sthinesware. But the place was morc
famous for its connexion with the history of the Pindus, than
for its ion of a temple of Mahideva, whose worship, in
India at least, must be of much later date than the heroes
of the Mahdbhirata. All the country immediately around
Théinesar, between the Saraswali and Drishadwali Nivers,
is known by the name of Kuru-Kshelra, that is the *ficld
or land of Kurn,” who is said to have become an ascetic on
the bank of the great holy lake to the south of the town.
"This lake is called by varions names, as Bralmd-Sar,
Réma-hrad, Vdyw or Viyava-Sar, and Pavana-Sar. The
first name is attributed to Brahmi, because he performed a
sacrifice on its banks. The second name is derived from
Parasu Rdma, who is said to have spilt the blood of the
Kshetriyas in this place. The last two titles are derived
from the names of the lﬁ-ad of wind, on account of the
pleasant breezes which blew over the waters of the lake

during Kuru’s period of asceticism. This lake is the centre
of attraction for most pilgrims; but all round it for many
d the number of holy places con-

miles is holy ground, an :
nected with the Kauracos and Piandavas, and with other

heroes of antiquity, is very great indeed. According to
popular belief, the exact number is 360, but the list given in
the Kuru-Kshetra Mahitmya is limited to 180 places, of
which one-half, or 91, are to the north along the line of the
venerated Saraswati River, There are, however, in this list
so many omissions of places vf acknowledged importance,
such as the Ndgahrada at Pundri, the Fydsasthala at
Basthali, the Pardsaratirath at Bilu, and the Fishnu-tirath
at SBagga near Nardna, that I feel inclined to believe that the
popular number of 360 may not be exaggerated.

The Chakra or district of Kuru-Kshelra is also ecalled
Dharma-Kshetra, or the * holy land,” which is evidently the
orginal of Hwen Thsang’s * le champ du bonhewr.” In his
time the circle of pijgrimage was limited to 200 fi, which, at
his valuation of 40 li to the Indian yojana of 4 kos is
eguimlmt to 20 kos.* In the time of Akbar, however, the
cirole had already been increased to 40 kos,t and at the
time of my visit it had been txtended to 48 kos, although

* Julim's Hwen Theang, 11, 213
+ Gladwin's Ain Aklari; 1L, 517.
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the 40 kos circnit was also well known, and is, indeed,
noted by Mr. Bowring. The circuit stated by the Chinese
pilgrim could not have been more than 35 or 40 miles, at 7
or 5 miles, to the yojana, but the circle mentioned by Abul
Fazl could not be less than 53 miles, at the usual valuation
of the Padshahi kos at 1} miles, and might, at Sir H.
Elliot’s valuation of Akbar’s kos at more than 2} miles, be
cxtended to upwards of 100 miles. It is possible, indeed,
to make these different statements agree very closely by
changing the pilgrim’s number to 400 7, or 10 yojanas,
which are equivalent to 40 kos, or 80 miles, and by estimat.-
ing Abul Fazl's 40 kos at the usual Indian rate of about. 2
miles each. T am mysell quite satisfied of the necessity for
making this eorrection in the pilgrim’s number, as the narrow
extent of his circle would not only shut out the equally
famous shrines at Prithudaka, ov Péhoa on the Saraswati. as
well as the Kawsiki-Sangam, or junction of the Kausiki
and " Drishadwati Rivers, but would actually exclude the
Drishadwati itself, which in the Pdmana Purdna is specially
mentioned as being within the limits of the holy land.

Dirgh-Kehetre Knruksheire dirgha Satantra yire
Nudyastire Drishadralydh punyaydd suchirodbasak,

“They were making the great sacrifice of Safranta in the
wide region of Kwrukshetra on the banks of the Drishadwati
esteemed holy on account of its virtues.” This river js also
specially mentioned in the Makdbhdrata as being the south-

ern boundary of the Loly land.*
Dakshinene Sarasvalyik Drishadvatynttarena-cha
Ye vasanti Kurulshefre le vasanti trivishtape,

“ South from Saraswati, and north from Drishadwati, they
who dwell in Kurukshetra live in paradise.”  From these
texts it is certain that the holy land of Kurukshetra must
have oxtended to the Drishadicati in the time of Hwen

15, and therefore that Lis limitation of its circuit to
200 #, or 20 kos, must be erroncous,

In another passage of the Iukibhdrat » the boundaries
of the holy land are even more c:plicitl;dal:nib?l.t o

® Vannparea : ciu 8-V, 4.
+ Mhid—il =3, Just verse.
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Tad Ratunkdratunkyor yadantaram Rdwdkraddudn-cha Blackak-
unbaaga-cha,
Ftat Kurnkshetra, Samanta-panchakam, Pitamakdsyotlara Fedirnchyate.

“The tract between Ratauka, Aratnuka, Rimdhrada, and
Bhachaknuka, is called Kurukshetra, Eﬂmﬂﬂ‘pﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ}ﬂ, ani
the northern Fedi of Pita-maha or Brahmi.” As this last
name of Brakmd-vedi is equivalent to Brahmdoariia, we
have another testimony in the Code of Manu for extending
the holy land to the banks of the Drishadwati.®

Sarasvati Drishadvatyordera nudyor yadantaram.
Yandeva nirmitam-desan Brakmdvarttan prachakshate.

“ That region, made by the gods, which is between the
Saraswati and Drishadwati Rivers, is called Brakmdvartta.™

With the explicit statements of these texts before us,
there ought to have been little or no difficulty in ascertaining
the precise limits of the Dharma-Kshetra, or holy land in
the neighbourhood of Thanesar. We have given as the
names of two rivers which form its northern and southern
boundaries, and the names of the four places of pilgrimage
at the four corners of the holy circuit. The position of
Ratuuka, indeed, is well known as the Rafan Jaksh, or
Ratna yaksha, at the north-east corner of the circuit, and
four miles to the east of Thanesar. But the positions of the
other three places I have been unable to verify exactly, as I
could find but very few people who agreed about them.
According to some people, the Aratnuka Yaksha, or north-
west corner, was on the Sarsuti, only 4 miles to the west
of Pelhoa. According to others, it was also called Bakar
Yaksh which they identified with Bahar on the Sarsuti, no
less than 22 miles to the west of Pehoa, and 40 miles to the
west of Ratan Jaksh. The position of the south-west
corner, called Rdmdhrada in the Mahkdbhdrata, is equally
difficult to discover, as there are no less than four holy
tanks of this name, each of which has its advocates.
According to some, the true Rimihrada is only 2 kos from
Jhind, and no less than 28 kos beyond Kaithal, or from 65
to 70 miles distant from Thanesar, which is utterly im-

ible. I believe that this Rdmihrada is a late invention
of interested Brahmans who wished to curry favor with

® Haughton's Institutes of Manu, 1L, 17.
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the Sikh Raja of Jhind by bringing his ecapital within the
range of the holy cireuit of Kurukshetra. Others referred
to a Rimihrada near Pundri, between Nisang and Kaithal,
about 18 or 20 miles to the south of Pehoa, which is the
very position in which the south-west corner of the 40 Zos cir-
cuits shonld be looked for, but I could not learn anything more
definite about it. Tle position of the south-east corner, called
Bachakiwka Yaksha, or Bachakruka, is equally doubtful.
Some pointed to the neighbourhood of Safidan, which is
many miles to the south of the Rdlshasi, or Drishadwati
River. Others said it was only 4 kos from Nisang, in which
position there is a village called Bajhere, and the lake of
Kaclwa close to the bloody battle-field of Nardna, and from
15 to 20 miles to the south of Ratan Jaksh and the same
distance to the east of Pundri. As no one seemed to know
anything about the place, I am unable to identify its exact
position. When encamped near Ratan Jaksh, I was in-
formed that the south-east corner was at Trikka Jaksh 40 kos
to the south, that the Rimdhrada was 40 kos to the west of
Trikka, and that Bahar Jaksh was 40 fos to the north of
Ramilrada. As this would make the cireuit into a square
of 40 kos each side, and would carry the boundary beyond
Pinipat to the Rimilrada of Jhind, I am satisfied that it
isan invention of late date to please the Raja of Jhind.
I propose to complete my enquiries on this su ject during
the ensuing cold season, but I may now state my belief that
the extent of the holy circuits of Kurukshetra will be
found within the limits which I have here indicated. The
circuit ‘thus formed from Ratan Jaksh on the Sarsuti west.
ward fo Pehoa, from thence southward to beyond Pundri,
from thence eastward vid Nisang to Narfina on the Rikshasi,
and from thence northward to Ritan Jaksh, is as nearly as

80 miles, or 40 kos. Within these limits lie all the
1 places connected with the history of the Pindus, and
with their predecessors Raja Vena and Raja Prithu, some of
which I now propose to describe.

The Sarsuti, in Sanskrit Saraswati, is too well known to
require more than a mere notice. Its name is derived from
Saras, a “lake or pool,” and vati, “like,” meaning
the “river of lakes or pools,” a character which it still bears,
as it partially dries up early in the year and becomes a mere
succession of pools without any visible strcam. The
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Brahmans have cleverly taken advantage of these pools, to
each of which they have attached a legend with its accom-
panying shrine. Thus, along the bank of the Sarsuti to the
north of Thinesar, from Ratan Jaksh on the east to Awjas-
Ghit on the west, a distance of only 5 miles, there are no
less than 84 shrines, or 7 shrines in one mile, or a shrine at
every 250 yards. Of these the most celebrated is the Kwla-
DPrachin, or Gangi-tirath, in which the Ganges herself is
said to have bathed to get rid of the load of sin with which
the people had defiled her waters. Another famous place is
the Sthdnu-tivath, where Vena Raju dedicated a shrine to
Siva, under the name of Sthdnn. According to the lcgmld,
the leprous Raja Ben, whose name I have found as widely
diffused as those of the Pindus themselves, while travelling
in a duli, was set down by the bearers on the bank of the
Saraswati. A dog crossed the river and stopped near the duli
to shake himself, when some water was sprinkled on the
Raja, who was astonished on sceing that each spot thus wet-
ted immediately became whole. at once plunged info
the stream and came out entirely cleansed from his leprosy,
These two lezends are alone sufficient to account for the
deeply-rooted belief of the people in the purifying quality
of the waters of the Saraswati. Some places refer to the
destruction of the Kshatriyas by Parasu-Rama, and other
spots are dedicated to tle story of the Pindus, such as
Kshiriki-vdsa and dsthipur. In the first of these places the
water of the river was changed to milk (kshira) for the use
of the wearied Pdndus, and in the other their bones (asthi)
were collected together in a heap. In A.D. 631 these
bones were shown to the Chinese pilgrim, Hwen Thsang,
who records that they were of very gize.* All my
enquiries for them were fruitless, but the site of Asthipur is
still pointed out in the plain to the west of the city towards

Aujasghat.

The great lake of Kuru-Kshetra is an oblong sheet of
water 3,546 feet in length from east to west, an 1,900 feet
in breadth.t Lloyd estimated it at one mile by half a mile,
but be afterwards gives the breadth as three times 235 paces,
or 705 paces, which, even at 2§ feet each, are equal to only

# Julien's Hwen Theang, IL, 214
+ Sce Plate LXXL for a Map of Thinemr.
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1,864 feet, thus proving the accuracy of my measurement,
and the incorrectness of his own estimate. In the middle
of the lake there is an island 580 feet square, which is
connected with the north and south banks by two broken
bridges 20 feet broad. In the west half of the island, there
is a deep square tank called Chandra-kupa, or * Chandra’s
well,” which is one of the places of pilgrimage, although it
is not enumerated in the list which I obtained from the
Mahdtmya. The island is bounded by a brick wall, and the
lake itself is surrounded by a continuous flight of brick
steps. Both of these works, as well as the two bridges,
are attributed to Raja Birbal, the witty companion of
Akbar. The whole place is said to have been desecrated
in the reign of Aurangzib, who built a castle on the island
called Mogalpira, from which his soldiers could fire upen any
pilgrims who might venture to bathe in the holy lake. But
with the decline of the Mogal Empire, and the consequent
ascendancy of the Sikhs, many of the old shrines have been
,rostored, and new shrines have been erected, to which the
Hindu pilgrims now flock in thousands upon thousands.
But the whole place has an appearance of desolation and
decay in spite of the crowds of pilgrims with their gay-
looking water baskets crowned with red and white flags.
This ho!ﬂ tank is mentioned by Abu Rihin, who records on
the authority of Variha Mihira, that during eclipses of the
moon the waters of all other tanks visit the tank at ThAne-
sar, so that the bather in this tank at the moment of eclipse
obtains the merit of bathing in all the other tanks | *

This notice by Variha Mihira carries us back at once to
A. D, 500, when the holy tank of Thinesar was in full
repute. But the Pauranic legends attribute to it an antiquity
long anterior even to the Pindus themselves, On its banks
Kurw, the common ancestor of the Kauravas and Pdndavas,
sat in ascetic abstraction; here Parasu-Rima slew the Ksha-
triyas, and here Pururavas having lost the nymph Urvasi,
at length met his celestial bride at Kuru-kshe “ sporting
mthfmjllrntharnrmphsofheamin a lake beautiful with
lotuses.”” But the story of the horse-headed Dadhyaneh, or
Dadhicha, is perha even older than the legend of Puru-
ravas, as it isalluded to in the Rig Veda.+ * With his bones
'lliuni,ﬂmﬂn-ri'lld.,pm.
t Wilson's Translation, L, p. 216,
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Indra slew ninety times nine Fritras.” The scholiast
explains this by saying that the thunderbolt of Indra was
formed of the horse’s head, with which the Aswins had
supplied the headless Dadhyanch that he might teach his
science to them. According to the legend, Dadhyanch
during his life-time had been the terror of the Asuras, who,
after his death, multiplied and overspread the whole ecarth.
Then *Indra inquiring what had become of him, and
whether nothing of him had been left behind, was told that
the horse’s head was still in existence, but no one knew
where. Search was made for it, and it was found in the lake
Saryanivat on the skirts of Kuru-kshetra.” I infer that
this is only another name for the great tank of Kurukshetra,
and consequently that the scared pool is at least as old as the
Rig Veda itself. I think it also probable that the Chakra-
tirath, or spot where Vishnu is said to have taken up his
Chakra, or discus, to kill Bhishma, may have been the
original spot where Indra slew the Vritras, and that the
bones, which were afterwards assigned to the Pindus, may
have been those of the Vritras of the older legend. In
support of this suggestion, I may mention that the Chekra-
tirath is close to Asthipur, or the “place of bones.”

In the time of Malmud of Ghazni, the Chakra-tirath
was the most famous shrine of Kuru-kshetra. Abu Rihin
records that when the Muliammadans captured Thinesar, they
found a statue which the people believed to be as old as the
war of the Kauravas and ';‘.;mdnms. This statue, which was
somewhat above life-size, was called Chakra Swdmi, or the
«lord of the discus,” one of the well known names of
Vishnu. In Ferishta’s history this name has been altered
to Jag-Soma, which in the Persian characters is an easy
misreading for Chakra Swdmi. According to both authors,
the statue was carried to Ghazni to be broken and trodden
under foot.*

The only other places of consequence in the immediate
neizhbourhood of Thénesar, are the Kurudhwaj-Tirath and
Raja Karn-ka-kilah. The first of these is a ruined temple
at the east end of the Narbida-Tdl, and close to the south-

west corner of the old fort. On this spot Raja Kuru is said
to have set up his flag. I found here several fragments of

# Relnnnd, Frogmonts Arabes, &c, p. 101, note—Briggs, Ferishta, I, B2
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senlpture connected with the worship of Siva, but the most
certain evidence of its antiquity is the number of large
bricks, from 9 to 10} inches in breadth, which are built
into the walls of the two modern temples.

Raja Kara-ka-kileh is a huge mound upwards of one
mile to the south-west of the holy tank. It is 500 feet
square at top, and about 800 feet square at base, with a
general height of 30 feet, which, on the western side, rises
to 40 feet. There are no ancient remains except a large dry
well, which is 13 feet in diameter and 53 feet deep. The
mound is covered with fragments of pottery, and broken
bricks of the same dimensions as those of Kurudhaj.
This place is said to have been the stronghold of Raja Karna,
the half-brother of the Pdndaras, but engaged on the side
of the Kawravas, as the General of Duryodhan. Harna
was so famous for his liberality that it has now passed into
a proverh, and people say “what is that compared to the
munificence of Raju Karna."”

Thinesar itself consists of an old ruined fort, about 1,200
feet square at top, with the modern town on a mound to the
east, and a suburb, ecalled Bilari, on another mound to the
west. Altogether the three old mounds occupy a space
nanr!j' one mile in length from east to west, and about 2,000
feet in average breadth. These dimensions give a circuit of
14,000 feet, or less than 2§ miles, which is somewhat under
the 20 %, or 33 miles of Hwen Thsang. But before the
inroads of the Mubammadans, it is certain from the number
of brick ruins still existing, as well as from the statements
of the people themselves, that the whole of the intervening
space between the present town and the lake, which is now
called Darrd, must have formed part of the old city.
Taking in this space, the original city would have been as
IIBH;E as possible an exact square of one mile on each side,
which would give a circuit of 4 miles, or a little more than
the measurement of the Chinese pilgrim. According to
tradition, the fort was built by Raja Dilipa, a descendant of
Kuro, five generations anterior to the Pindus. It is said
to have 52 towers or bastions, of which some remains
still exist. On the west side the earthen ramparts rise to a
height of 60 feet above the road, but the mass of the in-
terior is not more than 40 feet high. The whole mound is

—_—— e w—
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thickly covered with large broken bricks, but, with the
exception of three old wells, there are no remains of any
antiquity. The first well, in front of the ruined Jimai
Masjid, is 93 feet broad and 66 feet deep. The secondd well,
called OtwdlaKda, is 12 feet broad and 54 deep. The third
well, in the very centre of the fort, is now only a deep hole,
its brick walls hiaving been carried away by the people. At the
north-east corner of the fort there are some Muhammadan
buildings which will be deseribed presently.

When the Chinese pilgrim, Iwen Thsang, visited
Sa-ta-ni-she-fa-lo, or Sthilneswara, in A. D. 634, he found
only three Buddhist monasteries containing 700 monks,
while the Brahmanical temples amounted to 100, and the
Brahmanists of different sects were very numerous. At 4
or 5 U, or three-quarters of a mile, to the north-west of the
town, there was a brick sfupa of Asoka, 200 fect in beight,
which was said to contain a portion of relics of Buddha.
The bricks were of a reddish yellow color, and very smooth
and glossy. In the position here indieated I found two
ruined mounds, of which the larger is known as the Mad-
rasa, or * College,” and the smaller is covered with Muham-
madan tombs. No remains of the Madrasa now exist, but
the mound is thickly covered with large broken bricks, like
those at Kurudhwaja, and of a reddish yellow, or yellowish
red colour, exactly like that of a Gosain’s freshly-dyed
clothes. But they were all mouldering away under the
action of saltpetre, and I could not find even a single frag-

or shining brick to v my identification

ment of gl
with the stupa of Hwen Thsang. It is about

of this moun :
400 feet long and 300 feet broad at base, with a height of

from 20 to 25 feet. The smaller mound to the north-east
is about 150 feet in diameter by 15 feet in height. Itis
prubnble that this smaller mound may be the remains of the
stupa from which all the larger pieces of brick have been
carried away, and the larger mound may be the ruins of
an extensive monastery. It is certain at least that the
three monasteries, containing 700 monks, must have been of
size, as the usual number of monks in a monastery
would appear to have been only about 100. As I propose to
make a er examination nl’y this mound, and of the other
ruins at Thinesar during the ensuing cold season of 1865-
1866, I will reserve all further remarks for a future report,
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The only Muhammadan remains at Thinesar that are
worthy of notice are two masjids, one madrasa, and one
+omb, The two masjids are known as the Patharia or
“stone masjid,” and the Chini, or * glazed-tile masjid.”
The former is in the old fort to the west of the madrasa.
It is a small building, being only 37 feet long by 111 feet
broad inside, but it is remarkable for its minars which are
attached to the ends of the dack wall instead of the front
wall, as is usual., These minars are fluted below with alter-
nately round angular flutes like the Kutb Minar, and as
they have a great slope, I think that the building may be
assigned with some probability to the time of Firuz Tughlak,
or towards the end of the 14th century. The Chini Masjid
is situated in the city near the north-east angle of the fort.
It has two short stout minars, which, as well as the walls of
the mosque, have once been covered with glazed tiles.
Most of the tiles are now gone, but as the remaining tiles
arc of small size, and each piece of one uniform color, I
believe that the building may be assigned with much pro-
bability to the reign of Aurangzib,

The madrase and tomb stand together in a lofty position
at the north-cast corner of the fort. The madrasa is a stone
building 174 feet square outside, with a deep arcade of nine
openings on each side, forming an interior court-yard of 120

feet on each face. The main entrance is on the east side by

a steep flight of steps from the main road between the city
and fort ; but there is a smaller doorway in the south-west
corner towards the Putlariya Magjid. The building is
formed entirely of the spoils of Hindu temples, the arcades
being supported on plain Hindu pillars, In the court-yard,
however, I found a portion of an ornamented pillar 2 feet
square, with the corners recessed, and with the remains of
Hindu figures on its faces. I found also a round stone, 19}
inches in diameter and 11 inches thiek, with a hole pierced
through the middle. This is well known as the ZTasbik-ke-
ddnd, or “rosary berry;” but from its shape and size I
ha:fe no doubt that it once formed part of the pinnacle of a
Hindu temple. Nothing is known of the date of the
madrasa, but from its evident connexion with the tomb,
I infer that it must have been built at the same time
:ﬁﬁ:; upurt of the religious establishment of the saint’s
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The tomb is an octagonal building of white marble, 18
feet on each side, and 44 feet in dinmeter, crowned by a marble
dome, and surrounded by a court-yard 174 feet square, paved
with marble. From its lofty position, the floor of the court-
yard being 41 feet above the ground, the white marble dome
of this shrine forms a most conspicuous olject for many
miles all round. There is nothing particularly curious in the
building itself; but ihe white maerla and the noble position
combined, make it one of the most striking and picturesque
monuments in North India. Its pear-shaped dome and
flowered marble lattice declare it to be of modern date, which
is supported by the belief of the people, who universally
attri the shrine to the Pir, or spiritual adviser, of Dird
Bhekoh, There is a difference, however, about the name of
the Pir, some calling him Abd-ur-rakim, some Abd-ul-karin,
and others Abd-ul-Razdk. But he is more familiarly known
by the name or title of Shekh Chilli, or Shekh Tilli, and he is
said to have been the author of a book entitled * Lives of
the Walis,” or Mulhammadan Saints. I have failed in
tracing this saint in any of fhe books to which I have had
access, but from the style of the tomb itself, I have little
doubt that the people are right in assigning it to the time of
Dard Shekoh, or about A. D. 1650. The tomb was turned
into a temple for reading the Granth by the Sikhs, who are
said to have carried off portions of the marble lattice-work
to Kaithal.

XXVII. AMIN.

Five miles to the S. S. E. of Thinesar there is a large
and lofty mound called Amin, which is said by the Brah-
mans to be a contraction of Adkimanyu Khera, or the
mound of Abbimanyu, the son of Arjun. The place is also
named Chakra-bhyw, or the “arrayed army,” becauso the
Pandus here assembled their troops before their last battle
with the Kauravas. Here Abbimanyu was killed by Jaya-
draths, who was bimself killed the next day by Arjun.
Here Aditi is said to have seated herself in ascetic abstrac-
tion to obtain a son, and here accordingly she gave birth to

, or the sun. The mound is about 2,000 feet in
from north to south, and 800 feet in breadth, with a
height of from 25 to 30 feet. On the top there is a small
village called Awin, inhabited by Gaur Brahmans, with a
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temple to Aditi, and a Swryye Kund on the east, and a
temple to Swryya to the west. The Swuryya Kund is said to
represent the spot where the sun was born, and accordingly
all women who wish for male children pay their devotions at
the temple of Aditi on Sunday, and alterwards bathe in the

Suraj Kund.

XXVIII. PEHOA, OR PRITHUDAKA.

The old town of Pehoa is situnted on the south bank of
the Sarsuti, 14 miles to the west of Thinesar, The place
derives its name from the famous Prithu Chakra-vartti, who
is said to have been the first person that obtained the title
of Naja. At his birth, according to the Vishnu Purdna,
“all living creatures rejoiced,” because he was born to put
an end to the anarchy which then prevailed over the whole
carth,®* The story of the cure of Kaja Vena’s leprosy, by
bathing in the Saraswati, has already been told. On his
death, his son Prithu performed the usual Srdddha, or
funeral ceremonies, and for twelve days after the cremation
he sat on the bank of the Saraswati offering water to all
comers. The place was therefore named Prithudaka, or
Prithu’s pool, from daka or wdaka water, and the city
which he afterwards built on the spot was called by the same
name. The shrine of Prithudaka Las a place in Kurukshetra
Malitmya, and is still visited.

The town of Pelioa is built partly upon the low ground,
and partly on an old mound as lofty as that of Thinesar, or
from 30 to 40 feet high. Its antiquity is proved by the
large size of its old bricks which are 18 by 12 by 2} and 3

(inches. In the lower part of the western portion of the
city there is a modern temple of Gharthndth, who is said to
have been the disciple of Gorakhndth., In the wall of this
temple is fixed an inseription in 16 lines of Raja Bhoja Deva,
the son of Rima Bhadra Deva, dated in Samvaé 276, both
in words and in figures. This date, as I have already made
known, most probably refers to the era of 8ri Harsha, which
began in A. D. 607. The date of the inseription will, there-
fore, be A, D. 882, at which time, as we know from the
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'[.}waliur inseription of 8. 933, or A. D. 876, there was reign-
ing a powerful king of the same name, who is most probably
the Raja Bhoja that was contemporary with Sankara Varmma
of Kashmir, between A. D. 883 and 901. In the midst of
the bagar in the south-east quarter of the city there is a
second inseription of 21 lines fixed in the wall of a dwelling
house called Sidhgir-ka-Haveli, This inscription is imperfect
on the left hand, and is not dated-; but as it would appear to
have been executed by Deva Raja, the sixth in descent from
Mahendra Pila Deva, who was the son of Bhoja Deva, it
may with much probability be assigned to the end of the
11th century. As these inscriptions are now in the hands
of Babu Rajendra Mittrd, we may confidently expect before
long to have the contents of both records satisfactorily

elucidated.

The position of the Gharibndth temple, to which the
first inseription is now attached, is close to the much fre-
quented a%rinu of ‘Brahmd-Yoni, which has a place in the
list of the Kurukshetra Mahdtmya. Near it thereis a long
subterranean passage, which is said to extend for 2 kvs, or
nearly three miles, but at present it cannot be traced beyond
50 feet.  Bome people, however, assert that it is 24 fos in
length, and that it has been actually explored for 2 fos;
but the more general opinion is, that the 2 kos refer to the
actual length of the passage. On the same side of the town,
and also on the bank of the Sarsuti, there is another famous
shrine called Pdpdntaka, or the * sin-destroyer,” from pdpa,
sin, and anfaka, the ender, which is one of the well known
titles of Yama, or death. Bat in the present instance the
name refers to the purifying and sin-cleansing propertics of
the waters of the Saraswati. To the south-west of the town
is the shrine of Madhu-Sravas, or the “ wine dripper,” which
is mentioned in the Makdémya. Beside it are the shrines
of Dughda-Sravas, or the “ milk-dripper,” and of Ghrita-
Sravas, or-the * clarified-butter dripper.” Inside the town
to the south isa famous shrine of Pritheswara Malddeva,
which is said to be very old, Near it an annual fair is held
for five days, from.the 5th to the 9th of the waning moon
of Kirtik. To the east of the town there is a tank about

one mile in circuit, on the bank of which stands the shrine
of Kripdvana or Kampdvana, which is said to have been
erected in honor of Kripa, the brother-in-law of Drona, the
preceptor of the five Pandus,
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In closing this account of the holy places of Théinesar
and Pehoa, I may remark that all the existing shrines which
I visited appeared to me to be of very modern date. Many
of them were no doubt built on ancient sites, and with the
actual ruins of the original temples; but their present
appearance is undoubtedly modern. I think, however, that
a more minute and extensive search amongst the holy places
of Kurukshetra, which I propose to make during the ensuing
cold season, may be rewarded by the discovery of inserip-
tions and other relics that have escaped the destructive hands

of Muhammadan bigotry.

XXIX. SUGH, OR SRUGHNA.

On leaving Sthdneswara Hwen Thsang at first proceeded
to the south for about 100 li, or 16§ miles, to the Gokantha
monastery, where there was a great number of pavilions and
of towers of many storeys. On this name M. Julien remarks
that Hwen Thsang must have been ignorant of its exact
orthography, as he has left it without translation. It seems
almost certain, therefore, that the name has been imperfectly
recorded ;* but even with this knowledge I am unable to
identify any place of somewhat similar name that corre-
sponds with the given distance and direction, The vi
of Gundna between Vyasthali and Nisang, and 17 miles to
the south south-west of Thanesar, appears to agree very
well with the recorded position. I refer to this monastery
because it is the starting point from which Hwen Thsang
measures his next distance of 400 li, or 663 miles, to Su-lo-
kin-na, or Srughna. In speaking of this place in my last
year's report, 1 stated my opinion that it ought to be looked
for somewhere in the neighbourhood of K%a"hiun the west
bank of the Jumna, where the great rock inscription of
Asoks has lately been discovered. But during my stay at
Thinesar it occurred to me that Hwen Thsang's distance of
67 miles should rather be measured from the Gokantha monas-
tery than from Thanesar itself. Followi up this clue I at
once referred to the map, where I fi a village named
Sugh, that corresponded very well with the position indicated
and which, from its admirable situation in a bend of the old

® Julisn's Hwen Theang, 11, 215. M. Julien st first resd the name’of the monastery &8
Kiv-mincha, or (fominda, which he afterwards i
Kinmin-e Ry corrected to Kin-horn-cha or Gobsntha—
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Jumna which surrounded it on three sides, I felt sure must
be the site of the ancient city of Srughna. The name is

isely the same, as Sugh, or Sughan, is the spoken form of
the Sanskrit Srughna, and the place always has been, and
still is, on the high road from the Gangetic Doab to tho
westward. On enquiry I found that the place was well
known as it lies on the route of the pilgrims from Thinesar
to Haridwir, and that there were numerous mounds and old
bricks in its immediate vicinity.

From Thénesar to Sugh (he distance is only 38 miles, to
which we may add 17 miles, thus making up a total of 55
miles from the Gominde monastery. This is 12 miles short
of the distance recorded by Hwen Thsang, but I am so
thoroughly satisfied of the correctness of my identification of
Sugh with the ancient Srughna, that I would assign the
di cy to the complete uncertainty regarding the posi-
tion of the Gominda monastery. The kingdom of Srughna
is deseribed by Hwen Thsang as extending to the mountains
on the north, and to the Ganges on the east, with the Yamnnra
or Jumna flowing through the midst of it. The capital was
gituated on the west bank of the Jumna, and was 20 /i, or 3}
miles, in circuit. The greater part was in ruins, but the
foundations still remained. It possessed five monasterics
containing 1,000 monks, who discussed clearly and ably the
most profound and abstract questions. It possessed also 100
temples of the Brahmans, whose followers were extromely
numerous. OQutside the east gate, towards the river, and to
the sonth-east of the city, there was a sfupa buili by Asoka
on the spot where Buddhia had preached his doetrine.  Beside
it there was a second sliupa nuntniuing some hair and nails
of Buddha; and all around, to the right and to the left,
there were many dozens of sfmpas containing the hair and
nails of different holy men, such as Sdiri-puira and Maud-

galydyana, &.

The village of Swugh ocoupies one of the most remarkable
positions that I have seen during the whose course of my
researches.®* It is situated on a projecting triangular

of high land, and is surrounded on three sides hy the
bed of the old Jumna, which is now the Western Jumna
Canal. On the north and west faces it is further protected

® Bee I'ate LXXIL for two maps showing the |u-.1il.iul| annl ruins of Bugle
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by two deep ravines, so that the position is a ready-made
stronghold, which is covered on all sides, execpt the west,
by natural defences. In shape it is almost triangular, with
a large projecting fort or citadel at each of the angles. The
gite of the north fort is now oceupied by the castle and
village of Dyfllgarh. The village of Mindalpur stands on
the site of the south-east fort, and that of the south-west
is unociupied. Each of these forts is 1,600 feet long, and
1,000 feet broad, and each face of the trinmgle which con-
nects them together is upwards of half a mile in length, that
to the cast being 4,000, and those to the norih-west and
south-west 3,000 feet each. The whole cireuit of the position
is therefore 22,000 feet, or upwards of 4 miles, which is con-
siderably more than the 3} miles of Hwen Thsang's mea-
surement, But as the north fort is separated from the main
position by a deep sandy ravine, called the Rokara Nala, it
is possible that it may have been unoecupicd at the time of
the pilgrim’s visit. This would reduce the circuit of the

ition to 19,000 feet, or upwards of 3} miles, and bring it
into accord with the pilgrim’s measurement. The small
village of SBugh occupied the west side of the position, and
the small town of Buriya lics immediately to the north of
Dyilgarh. The occupied houses, at the time of my visit,
were as follows: Mindalpur 100, Sugh 125, Dyilgarh 150,
and Buriya 3,600, or altogether 3,875 houses, containing a
population of about 20,000 souls.

OFf Sugh itself the people have no special traditions, but
there is a ruined mound to the north-west of the village, and
several foundations made of large bricks inside the village.
Mdndar or Mdindalpur is said to have been founded by Raja
Mindhita, but this is completely disproved by the s f]l-
ing of the name, which I obtained from several of the

and which refers unmistakeably to the presence of

o remarkable mandar, or temple, at some former period.
Between Sugh and Mdndalpur there is a square tank called
the Surajkund, which is probably old, but the temple on
its bank is a modern one. On the east and south-east faces
the earthen ramparts still form huge mounds on the crest of
the high bank. A line of similar mounds extends from
N. N. K. to 8. 8, W. nearly across the middle of the position,
and towards the east there are several isolated moun But
on none of these could I find any ancient remains, excepting
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broken bricks of large size from 93 to 10} inches broad,
and 21 to 8% incles in thickness. These large bricks are
unmistakeable evidences of antiquity; but the great number
of ancient coins that arc found all over the place affords
evidence equally certnin and much more interesting. The
place was said to have been visited only six weeks before by
Lieutenant Pullan’s coin collector; but so plentiful is the
yield that I obtained no less than 125 old Hindu coins of all
ages, from the small Dilidl pieces of the Choliin and Tomar
Rajas of Delhi to the square punch-marked pieces of silver
and copper, which are certainly as old as the rise of Buddhism,
and which were probably the common currency of India as

carly as 1000 B. C,

With this undoubted evidence in favor of the antiquity
of the position, I have no hesitation whatever in identilying
Sugh with the ancient Srughna. According to the traditions
of the people the city of Mandar or Mindalpur formerly
envere({] an extent of 12 kos, and included Jagidhri and
Chaneti on the west, with Buriya and Dyllgarh to the
north. As Jagidhri lies 3 miles to the west, it is not

ible that the city could ever have extended so far,
Eut we may reasonably admit that the gardens and
summer houses of the wealthier inhabitants may once possibly
have extended to that distance. At Chaneti, which lies 2
miles to the north-west, old coins are found in eonsiderable
numbers ; but it is now entirely separated from Buriya and

Dyilgarh by a long space of open country.

T have already mentioned that Sugh stands on the high
road leading from the Gangetic Doab vid Mirat, Saharun-
ar, and Ambala to ‘the Upper Panjib. By this routo
ahmud of Ghazni retu from his expedition to Kanoj,
by this route Timur returned from his plundering campaign
at HaridwAr, and by this route Baber advanced to the
conquest of Delhi. Abu Rihin gives the distance from
Kanoj to Sharsharhah, at 50 parasangs, and from thence to
Pinjor at 18 parasangs. These distances between Kanoj and
Pinjor prove that the intermediate place was Sirsdwa, a8 very
ancient town with a ruined mound, on the esst side of the
Jumna, 10 miles from Sugh. This identification is placed
beyond all doubt by the route of Timur from Haridwire
which, according to Sharf-ud-din lsy wid Meliapour (read
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Malhipur) to Skaésarsava, from whence he made a short
march of 4miles to Kendra, and then crossed the Jumna
on his march to the Siwdlik Hills. Here it ;lf remarkable
that Timur’s biographer repeats the apparently redundant
initial syllable of AIJE Rihan. The place is now called simply
Sirsdwa or Sirsapatan, but it is possible that it may once
have been named Sri-Sirsawa. 1 incline, however, to think
that the initial syllable is only a mistaken repetition, as I
find from M. Reinaud, who is apparently quoting the con-
temporary historian Othi, that Mahmud on returning from
Kanoj took possession of Sarawa, then belonging to Chand
Ray, or Chandar Ray, but which bad previously formed part
of the dominions of Trilochan Pil, Raja of the Panjib.
For Sarawa we should probably read Sarsiwa, but it is quite
possible that Sugh itself may be intended, for as the Muham-
madans write Saérghan for Satrughna, so they would write
Sarghan for Srughna. But whichever of the two places is
intended, it is certain that the high road from the getie
Doab to the Upper Panjib must have crossed the Ghit

between them.
From this mention of Sirsdwa by Abu Rihdn and
Sharf-ud-din, it might be supposed that Srughna had been
reviously deserted; but the discovery of coins of the
mar and Chobin Rajas of Delhi shows that the place
must have been occupied down to the time of the Muham-
madan conquest in A. D. 1193. T think also that there is
evidence at least of its partial occupation as late as the
reign of Firuzs Tughlak. In speaking of the canal, which
Firuz made from the Jumna towards Hansi and Hisdr, Fe-
rishta describes it as being drawn from between the hills of
Mandwi and Sarmor, according to Briggs; but the former
mmni:m,dum by Dow, and as Mandir !r; 8ir
Henry Elliot. As this canal still exists, we know that it was
drawn from the Jumna opposite Faizabad, where the river
bursts through the SiwAlik range of hills, which has always
formed the boundary of Sarmor to the south, and which we
know was the northern of Srughna in the
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I can find no trace of either name in the Ain Akbari, from
which I infer that Mandal had already becomea small place,
and was then a dependency of Khizrabad. Mandal is
erroneously entered in Sheet No. 48 of the Atlas Map as
Arndul, under which name it will be found in the map
along with Sugh at 20 miles to the north-west of Sahiiran-
pur, and about the same distance almost due west from the
ancient town of Behat.

XXX. HARIDWAR, OR GANGADWARA.

From 8 the Ohinese pilgrim proceeded eastward
to the banks of the Ganges in the direction of Mo-ti-pu-lo
or Madawar, which was on the east bank of the river, and
which I have already identified with Madawar or Mandiwar,
O miles to the north of Bijuor in Rohilkhand. Hwen
Thsang does not give any details of the route by which he
travelled ; but from his subsequent account of the town of
Mo-yu-lo, ov Mdyura, the present Miyapur, at the head of
the Ganges Canal, it would seem that he must have visited
Haridwir. In cither case the distance from Sugh to the
Ganges is at least double the true_amount. 1 marched this
road myself vid Sahdranpur and Kankhal, and I found the
distance from Sugh to Haridwar exactly 65 miles. If the
pilgrim travelled direct to Madwar by Saliiranpur, Deoband,
and the Sukha Tl Ghat, the distance to the ges would
be exactly the same, I feel satisfied, therefore, that Hwen
"Phsang’s recorded distance of 800 i, or 133} miles, has by
some mistake been doubled, and that we should nmurdinig]}lj'
read 400 li, or 663 miles, which is the precise distance that
he would have travelled by either route.

Hwen Thsang describes the town of Mo-yu-lo as situated
on the east bank of the Ganges, which is undoubtedly n
mistake, as he specially notes that Gangddwdra was at a
short distance from the town.* There is no notice of IHarid-
wdra, which, indeed, would seem to bave risen on the decay
of Miydpur. Both Abu Rihin and Rashid-ud-din mention
only Gangadwari. Kalidis also in his M haduta says
nothing of Haridwira, although he mentions al; but
as his contemporary Amarasin ives Fishnupads as one of
the synonymes of the Ganges, it is certain that the legend of

# Julien's Hwen's Theang, 11, 330,
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its rise from Vishnu's foot is as old as the 5Gth century. I
infer, however, that no temple of the Vishnupada had been
erected down to the time of Abu Rihiin. The first allusion
to it, of which I am aware, is by Sharf-ud-din the.
historian of Timur, who says, that the Ganges issues from
the hills by the pass of Cou-pele, which I take to be the
same as Kol-pairi, or the “hill of the feet” (of Vishnu),
as the great bathing ghit at the Gangidwira temple is called
Pairi Ghdt, and the hill above it Pairi Pahdr. In the time
of Akbar, the name of Haridwir was well known, as Abul
Fazl speaks of * Miyi, volgo Haridwir, on the Ganges,” as
Leing considered holy for 18 Zos in length.®* In the next
reizn the place was visited by Tom Coryat, who informed
Chaplain ’I‘Erry that at “ Haridwdra, the capital of Siba, the
Uang];us flowed amongst large rocks with a pretty full cur-
rent,”f In 1796 the town was visited by Hardwicke who
calls it a small place situated at the base of the hills, In
1808 Raper describes it as very ineonsiderable, having onl
one street, about 15 feet in breadth, and a furlong and-a-ha
(or three-eighths of a mile) in length, It is now much larger,
being fully three-quarters of a mile in length, but therc is
slill only one street.

Thereis a dispute between the followers of Siva and
Vishnu as to which of these deities gave birth to the Gangoes.
In the Vishnu Purina} it is stated that the Ganges has its
rise “in the nail of the great toe of Vishnu's left foot ;" and
the Vaishnavas point trinmphantly to the Hari-ki-charan, or
Hari-ki-pairi 5 ishnu’s foot-prints) as indisputable evidence
of the truth of their belief. On the other hand, the Saicas
arcne that the pr:ger name of the place is Iara-dwira, or
“Siva's gate,” and not Hari-dwira. It is admitted also in
the Vishnu Purina that the dlakananda (or cast branch of
the Ganges) * was borne by Mahddeva upon his head.” But
in spite of these authorities I am inclived to beliove that the
present names of Haridwir and Haradwir are modern, and
that the old town near the Gangidwira temple was Mdyd-
pura. Hwen Thsang, indeed, calls it Mo-yu-lo or Mdyura,
but the old ruined town between Haridwir and Kankhal is

® Gladwin's Al Akbari, IL., 516,
+ Voyage to East India, p, B8,
1 Wilson's Tranalation, p. 228,
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still ealled Méydpur, and the people point to the old temple
of Mdyd-Devi as the true origin of its name. It is quite
ssible, however, that the town may also have been ecalled
wyilra-pura, as the neighbouring woods still swarm with
thousands of peacocks ( Mayiira), whose shrill ealls I heard
both morning and evening.

Hwen Thsang describes the town as about 20 7, or 33
miles in circuit, and very populous. This account corrc-
sponds very closely with the extent of the old city of Miyd-
pura, as pointed out to me by the people.® These traces
extend from the bed of a torrent which enters the Ganges
near the modern temple of Sarvvanith to the old fort of
Raja Ben on the bank of the eanal, a distance of 7,600 feet,
The breadth is irre , but it could mot have been more
than 3,000 feet at the south end, and at the north end, where
the Siwilik, Hills approach the river, it must have been con-
tracted to 1,000 fect. These dimensions give a circuit of
19,000 feet, or rather more than 3} miles. Within thesclimits
there are the ruinsof an old fort, 760 feet square, attributed
to Raja Ben, and several lofty mounds covered with
broken bricks, of which the largest and most conspicuous is
immediately above the canal bridge. There are also three
old temples dedicated to Ndrdyana-sila to Mdyi-Devi, and to
Bhairava. The celebrated ghiit, called the Pairi or * feet
ghiit,” is altogether outside these limits, being upwards of
2,000 feet to the north-east of the Saryvanith temple.
The antiquity of the place is undonbted, not only from the
extensive foundations of large bricks which are everywhere
yisible, and the numerous fragments of ancient sculpture

accumulated about the temples, but from the great varicty

of the old coins similar to those of Sugh, which are found
here every year.

The temple of Nirdyana-sila, or Ndrdyana-bali, is made
of bricks, 93 inches square and 33 inches thick, and is
plastered on the outside. Collected around it are numerous
squared stones and broken sculptures. One of the stones
has belonged to the deeply-carved, cus d roof of an older
temple. Amongst the broken sculptures I was able to identify
only one small figure of Buddha the ascetic, surrounded by

smaller figures of ascetic attendants.

# See Plate LXXIIL for o Map of Miyipura anil Haridwira.
30
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The temple of Mdyd-Devi is built entircly of stone,
and, from the remains of an imseription over the entrance
door-way, I think it may be as old as the 10th or 11th
eentury. The prineipal statue, which is ealled MAy:d-Devi,”
isa three-headed and four-armed female in the actof killing a
prostrate figure. In oneof the hands I recognised the ehalsra,
or discus, in another there was an object like a human head,
and in a third hand the frisal. This is certainly not the figure
of Miyd Devi, the mother of Buddha, nor is it exactly that
of any goddess with which I am acquainted. It corresponds
best with the fizures of Durgd, but if the name assigned to
it is correct, the figure must be that of the Pauranic Mdyd-
Devi, who, according to the Bhagavata, was the “ energy of
the supreme, and by her, whose name is Miyi, the Lord made
ihe universe.” But the action of the figure is most decided-
ly oppused to this identification, and I am therefore inclined
to assign the statue to Durgd the consort of Siva, to whom
Vishnu gave his discus, and Siva his trident. This attribu-
tion is the more probable as there is close beside it a squatted
male figure with eight arms, which can only be Siva, and on
the ountside of the temple there is a Zingam, and a statue of
the bull Nandi. There is also a fragment of a large female
statue, which may possibly have n Miyi-Devi, but it
was too imperfeet for recognition. As there was nothing
about the temple to give any clue to its identification, I
can only conjecture that the original figure of Miyd-Devi
must have been destroyed by the Muhammadans, and that
tIEe Bwnirnmnt temple was afterwards occupied by the votaries
o Vi

Outside the modern temple of SarvvanAth I found a

:rt::,“ a::tl Buddba mte&_hin abstraction under the Bodhi
accompanied two standing and two flyi

figures. On the padmtultgﬂra was a whial with a]innpgﬁ

each side as sup and as the figure was a tly
naked, I conclude that it represents Adi B the
first of the twenty-four Jain Hierarchs,

At the present day the great object of attraction to
pﬂgnmam’s'h? small temple of Gangddwéra, or *“ gate of
the Ganges,” immediately below the famous bathing ghit
called Hari-ka-Charan, or Hari-ka-Pairi. The original stone
with the charam, or * foot-marks of Vishnu,” is said to bave
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disappeared under the water some time ago, but a second is
now attached to the upper wall of the ghit. Close by in a
small tcmlz‘le is a well called Brahmd-kund, which is most
probably the same that was noticed by Hwen Thsang in
A. D. 634, but the * great temple” of his days has long ago
disappeared. The ghit itself is a very small one, being only
84 feet wide at top, and 89 feet at bottom, with a ﬂight of
39 steps to the water. The period of annual bathing is the
first day of the Hindu sidereal year, when thousands upon
thousands of pilgrims rush frantically down this narrow
passage to secure the advantages of carly immersion. For
the convenience of bathers a ghilt is said to have been built
here by the celebrated Min Singh, but this had gradually
become ruinous, and in the beginning of the present century
the descent to the river was so rough and narrow that several
ons were killed or drowned every year. In 1810 the
rush of pilgrims was so great that no less than 430 people
lost their lives, including several of the British sepoy guar
who were borne down by the pressure of the crowd. This
catastrophe aroused the Government, and in the following
year the present ghit was built to prevent a recurrence of
such accidents. The work was entrusted to Captain DeBuide
of the Engineers, whose name is still remem by the

people as Duré Sdheb.

The exact time for bathing is the moment when the
sun enters the constellation of Arvies, But this day no
longer corresponds with the vernal solstice, as the Hindu
calendar ignores any correction for the precession of the
equinoxes. Their iew year's day has accordingly gradually
receded from the true period, until the difference is now as
much as 21 days, the great bathing day having been for
many years past on the 1lthof April. Itis necessary fo
gi.ntﬂlin out, as Mr. Thornton, in his Gazettcer, states

at the bathing day is a fixed period corresponding with
the 10th of April. This was the case in 1808, when Raper
was present at the annual fair; but in 1706, when Hardwicke
‘was present, the moment for bathing * fell on the evening
,of the 8th of April.”* A reference to Prinsep’s tables shows

that in 1796 the-Sankrdnta, or period of the sun’s entrance
into Aries, according to the Hindu reckoning, occurred on

® Asiatic Researches, VI, 812,
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Friday, the Sth of April, at 36 gharis and 40 palas. This
is equivalent to 6 gharis and 40 palas, or 160 minutes after
6 7. M., that is, 5-40 ». M. DBut as the moment of enfry was
beyond 30 gharis, or half a day, the civil year did noe
begin until the following day, Saturday, the 9th of April,
as is also shown in Prinsep’s tables,

Every twelfth year, when the planet Jupiter enters the
sion of Kuwmbia or Aquarius, the assemblage of pilgrims
is much greater, and the festival is called the Kumbha-Mela,
or “ Fair of Aquarius.” One of these greater fairs was visited
by Hardwicke in 1706, and a second by Raper in 1808. At
these particular periods the merit of bathing is considered
much greater, but no one could give me any reason for this
belief. The well-known advantages supposed to be derived
from bathing in the Ganges arve the cleansing from all sins,
which are supposed to be washed away by the purifying
waters of the holy stream. This helief was as strong in
A.D. 634 as it is now. Iwen Thsang states that the Ganges
was then ealled Makdbhadrd, or * the very propitious,” and
that hundreds of theusands of people assembled to bathe in
it for the obtainment of religious merit, and for the efface-
ment of sin. He adds that even a criminal who bathes in it
is purified from his sin, and that if the ashes of a dead man
arc east into its stream, his next birth will be fortunate.
Four centuries later in the time of Mahmud a similar account
is ziven by Otbi, and again four centuries later it is repeated
by Sharf-ud-din,. the historian of Timur. This belief is fully
borne out by the statements of the Purinas, as, for instance,
in the Vishnu, which says that “the offences of any man
who bathes in this river are immediately expiated.”*

Gangddiwira is also celebrated in the Purinas as the
scene of Daksha’s sacrifice, to which he neglected to invite
Siva, the hushand of his daughter Sefi. But the daughter,
in spite of Siva’s warning, determined to attend the sacrifice,
at which she was so much shocked by her father's disrespect
that she proceeded to the bank of the Ganges “in deep
allliction, and therc forsook her body” according to the
Brihma Faivarta Pardna, or *“ by her own splendour con-
sumed her body™ according to the Padma Purana.+ Enraged

& Wilgon's Translation, p. 228,
+ Kennody's Hindu Mythofepy, po 331,
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by Satis’s death Siva immediately determined to spoil Dak-
gha's sacrifice, and accordingly he produced Vira-Bhadra,
« the offspring of his wrath,” who attacked Daksha and
defeated him.* According to the most popular form of the
legend, which is given in the Linga and Bhdgavata, Vira-
bhadra cut off Daksha's head and threw it into the fire.
When the fray was over, and Siva had restored the dead to
life, the head of Daksha, which had been consumed, was
replaced by that of a goat, or ram, with which he is invari-
ably represented in all the sculptures that I have seen. The
spot where Daksha is said to have prepared his sacrifice is
now marked by the temple of Daksheswara, a form of Siva,
as Virabhadra, or the *“ lord of Daksha.” It is on the bank
of the river at the south end of Kankhal, and 2§ miles below
the Pairi Ghat. The temple has originally been domed, but
the dome was broken by a decayed Banian tree, which
has now disappeared. The construction of the dome, how-
ever, shows that the temple is of later date than the Muham-
madan conquest. In front of the temple there is a small
square building, containing a bell, which was presented by
the %ﬂ; of Nepil in Sake 1770, or A. D. 1848, Around
the heswara temple there is a group of othersmall fanes,
but none of them are of any interest or antiquity.

XXXI. MORADHAJ, OR MAYURADHWAJA.

Moradhaj is a small ruined fort on the of the
Rohilkhand Tarai, 6 miles to the north-east of ajibabad,
and on the east side of the road leading to Kotdwira. The
fort is oblong in shape, being 800 feet from mnorth to south,
and 625 feet from east to west. The ramparts and ditch are
still traceable with some difficulty, as the whole place is
covered with thick tree jangal, and dense grass rising to 4
and b feet in height. The entrance, which was near the
middle of the east side, is still covered by the remains of an
out-work. The ramparts still have a height of from 15 feet
above the country, and the ditch still has a depth of about 3
feet. The mass of the interior is raised about 7 or B feet
above the country. The ditch is €0 feet broad at bottom, and
the outer side is covered by a faussebraie, the distance from the
main rampart to the outer rampart being 120 feet. Portions

# Wilsou's Tranalotion, p. 68,
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of the brick-walls are still to be traced, although digging has
been going on for many years to supply bricks to the neigh-
bouring villages, The bricks are of large size being 13§ by
81 by 2} inches. Near the middle of the east side there is a '
lofty mound called Shigri, a name which is said to be a contrac-
tion of Shir-garki, or the tiger's house, But this etymo]oiy
I believe to be of late date, that is since the desertion of the
fort and its consequent occupation by tigers. I putupa
spotted deer and five jangal fowls in the midst of the grass.
The Shigri mound has a height of 35 feet above the interior
level, and of 43 feet above the plan. Towards the top, where
the bricks are exposed, I counted from 15 to 20 re
courses, but I was unable to discover whether the original
shape was square or round. From the solid appearance of
the mound at top, I infer that the whole mass is similar, and
therefore that the Shigri mound is the ruin of an old
Buddhist stupe or tope. I found a broken statue in a soft
dark grey sandstone much weather-worn. I foundalso a
piece of carved stone, and a number of stone boulders. Ae-
cording to the people, the place formerly abounded in stones
of all kinds and sizes, wrought and unwrought, but the
whole have been carried away to Pathargarh, which, indeed is,
said to derive its name of * the stone fort” from the quanti-
ty of the stone used in its construction. The stone nﬁums
of gods and goddesses are said to have supplied the
temples in Najibibsd.

Of the history of Moradhaj, or Mayuradhwaja, nothing is
known, The people believe that he was an ancient Raja,
and that his son was Pita-Dhaj, or Pita-Dhwaja, who lived
about the time of the Pindus., The name of Moradhaj is
well known in the north of Oudh, and there also he is said
to have been a contemporary of the Pindus; but a genea-
lngg is given which makes him the fourth predecessor of
Suhliridal, who was the antagonist of SBayid Silir of Baha-
raich. If the Moradhaj of Rohilkhand is the same person
as the Moradhaj of ﬂﬂﬂ-il, the date of his fort eannot possibly
be older than the latter half of the ninth century.

XXXIl. CHATUR BHUJ.

Chatur Bhuf, or the © four-armed,” is the name eiven
by the people to an old fort situated in the very heart of the
Tarai, midway between Rampur and Naini Tal, and about
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Report of the Archmological Burveyor to the Government of India during
senson 1864-85.

Y e T b e

Durise the past three years my researches have
extended over the various districts of Northern India, from
the Gandak on the east to the Indus on the west, embracing
the ancient provinces of Magadha or Bibir, Mithila or
Tirhut, .Ayadg_;ra or Oudh, Panchdla or Rohilkhand, dnfar-
beda or the Gangetic Doab, and Kurukshetra or Thinesar, all
lying to the east of the Satlaj, and the two great provinces
of Madra-desa and Sindhu-Sauvira lying between the Satlaj
and Indus, which form the present Panjib. During the sea-
son of 1864-65 my researches were confined to the districts
lying between the Jumna and the Narbada, which formed
part of the ancient Madhyae-desa, or “ middle country,”
whiclr is now commonly known as Central India. Within
these limits my enquiries have been very successful in
throwing light on the interesting histories of the Chohéns
of Ajmer and KhicliwAra, the Kachhwihas of Narwar,
Gwalior and Jaypur, and the Chdndels of Khajuriho and
Mahoba. The different cities and other places of interest
are described in the following order, begi at Bairdt on
the north-west and closing with Mahoba on the north-east:

I. Bairit, or Vairita.
II. Amber.
I1II. Dhundbar, or Jaypur.
IV. Ajmer, or Aj:ynmm
 APE v vati, or Jhilra Pitan,
VI. Dhamnir.
‘V?I-II% Kholvi.
IX. Mhau Maiddn.
X. Jharkon, or Bajrang-garh.
XI. MAyAna, or Miyipura.
XII. Kulbfras.
XIII. Ranod, or Narod.
XIV. Nalapura, or Narwar.
XV. Himatgarh.
XVI. GwAlidr, or Gwalior.
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six miles to the cast of the highroad. The name was im

Ly the villagers on the discovery of a four-armed stone
amongst the ruins of a stone temple. The ruins lie to the
cast of the villages of Maholi and Dalpur, and between the
Jonir Nadi and the Kakrola Nadi. The jangal is so dense,
and the tigers so numerous, that it is both difficult and dan-
gerous to frace these ruins, which extend over several miles.
The most prominent portion of them isa ruined fort, about
1,600 feet square, with earthen ramparts 10 or- 12 feet high,
and from 80 to 100 feet thick. There is an entrance on the
west side. near which there is a ruined mound of some height,
apparently the remains of a stone temple. To the west of
tll:a fort there is a group of four mounds from 10 to 18 feet
in height, in one of which the Chatur Bhuj statue was found.
Still further to the west towards the villages of Maholi and
Dalpur there are other mounds, with several tanks and walls
and the traces of aumerous foundations. The bricks scatter-
ed about the plain are of large size, 12 by 9 by 2 inches.
Nothing whatever is known about these ruins, but I will
take an early opportunity of exploring them, as they promise
to be of much interest.



2432 ATRCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1504-G5.

XVII. Nuribid.
XVIII. Kutwir, or Kumantalpuri.
X1X. Buhaniya.
XX. Buri-Chinderi.
XXI. Chinderi.
XXII. Khajuriho, or Khajuriya.
XXIII. Maloba, or Mahotsava-nagara.

I. BAIRAT, OR VAIRAT.

In his account of the geography of Northern India
the celebrated Abu Rihin makes the city of Narain the
starting point of three cifferent itineraries to the south, the
south-west and the west. This place has not been identified
by M. Reinaud, the learned historian of ancient India, but
its true locality has been accurately assigned to the neigh-
bourhood of Jaypur. Its position also puzzled Sir Henry
Elliot, who says, however, that, with one exception, ** Nar-
war satisfies all the requisite conditions.”® But this posi-
tion is quite untenable, as will be seen by the proofs w ich
I am now about to bring forward in support of its identifi-
cation with Ndrdyan, the capital of Bairit or Matsya.

According to the Chinese pilgrim, Hwen Thsang, the
capital of thegk.ingdnm of Po-li-ye-to-lo, which M. Reinand
has identified with Pdrydlra or Bairdl, was sitnated at 500
Ii, or 832 miles, to the west of Mathura, and about 800 %4,
or 1332 miles, to the south-west (read south-east) of the
kingdom of She-to-tu-lo, that is, of Safadru, or the Satlaj.t
The bearing and distance from Mathura point unequivumily
to Bairdt, the ancient capital of Mafsya, as the city of Hwen
Thsang’s narrative, slthough it is upwards of 100 miles
farther to the south of Kullu than is recorded by the
pilgrim.§

Abu Riléin, the contemporary of Mahmud, places
Nardna, the capital of Karsit, at 28 parasangs to the west of
Mathura,§ which, taking the parasang at 3} miles, would
make the distance 98 miles, or 14 miles in excess of the

® Muhsmmadan Historians, by Dowson, L, 38,—note.

+ Julien's Hwen Theanyg, IT, 206—207,

4 Ses my Ancient Geography of India, p. 144

§ Reinand, Fragments Ambes et Persuns, . The translstor Basdna
lhhhubuﬂ;uuﬂmtfﬁhﬂ.ﬂﬁntﬂﬂmp. ! i o
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measurement of Hwen Thsang. But as the narratives of
the different Muhammadan historians leave no doubt of the
identity of Nardna, the capital of Karzdt, with Nardyana,
the capital of Bairdt, this difference in the recorded distance
from Mathura is of little moment. Aeccording to Abu Rihiin,
Nardna or Bazdna was called Ndrdyan by the Musalmiins, a
name which still exists in Ndrdyanpur, a town situated at 10
miles to the north-east of Bairititself. From Kanoj to Narina
Abu Rihdn gives two distinct routes, the first direct vid
Mathura, being 56 parasangs or 196 miles, and the other to
the south of the Jumna being 88 parasangs or 308 miles.*
The intermediate stages of the latter route are, 1sf, dsi, 18
or 63 miles; 2nd, Sakina, 17 parasangs or 59%
miles; 38rd, Jandara, 18 parasangs or 63 miles; 444,
Rajauri, either 15 or 17 parasangs, 54 or 59§ miles, and, 5¢A,
Bazina or Narina, 20 parasangs or 70 miles. As the
direction of the first stage is specially recorded to have been
to the south-west of Kanoj, it may be at once identified with
the Assai Ghdt on the Jumna, 6 miles to the south of Etawa,
and about 60 miles to the south-west of Kanoj. The name
of the second stage is written Sakina, for which, by the
simple shifting of the diacritical points, I propose to read
Suhania, whiri ijs the name of a very large and famous
ruined town situated 25 miles to the north of Gwalior, of
which some sccount will be given in the present report.
Tts distance from the Assai Ghit is about 56 miles. The
third stage, named Jandara by M. Reinaud, and Chandra by
Sir Henry Elliot, I take to be Hindon. Its distance from
Sukania by the Khetri Ghit on the Chambal River is about
70 miles. ~'The fourth stage, named Rajori, still exists under
the same name, 12 miles to the south-west of Mdcheri, and
about 50 miles to the north-west of Hindon, From thence
to Narainpur and Bairit tlie road lies altogether through the
hills of Alwar or Micheri, which makes it difficult to ascer-
tain the exact distance. By measurements on the litho-
phed map of eight miles to the inch, I make the distance
to be about 60 miles, which is sufficiently near the 20 para-
sangs or 70 miles of Abu Rihdn’s account.

According to the other itineraries of Abu Rihéin, Nardna
was 25 parasangs to the north of Chitor in Mewar, G50

® Reinsud, Fragments, &c., . 106, Dowson's edition of Sir H. Elliat, L, 58,
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arasangs to the east of Multan and 60 parasangs to the north-
east of Anhalwira.® The bearings of these places from
Bairdt are all sufficiently exact, but the measurements are
more than one-half too short. For the first distance of 25
parasangs to Chitor, I would propose to read 65 parasangs’
or 227 miles, the actual distance by the measured routes of
the Quarter Master General being 217§ miles. As the
distance of Chitor is omitted in the extract from Abu Rihén,
which is given by Rashid-ud-din, it is probable that there
may have been some omission or confusion in the original of
the Térikh-i-Hind, from which he copied. The erroneous
measurement of 50 parasangs to Multan is, perhaps, excus-
able on the ground that the direct route through the desert
being quite impassable for an army, the distance must have
been estimated. The error in the distance of Anhalwira I
would explain by referring the measurement of 60 parasangs
to Chitor, which lies about midway between Bairit and
Anhalwira. From a comparison of all these different
itineraries I have no hesitation whatever in identifying
Bazdna or Nardna, the capital of Karzdt or Guerdl, with
Nardyanapur, the capital of Bairdt or Fairdta. In Ferishta
the latter name is written either Kibrd¢ as in Dow, or Kairdt
as in Briggs, both of which names are an easy misreading of
Wairdt or Firdl, as it would have been written by the
Muhammadans.

Virdt, the capital of Matsya, is celebrated in Hindu
legends as the abode of Raja Virita, where the five Pandus
spent their exile of 12 years from Dilli or Indraprastlia.
The country was also famous for the valour of its people,
as Manu directs that the van of an army should be com-
posed of “men born in Kurukshetra near Indraprastha, in
Matsya or Firdta, in Panchila or Kunya-Kubja, and in
Surasena of the district of Mathura.”+ The residence of
Bhim Pandu is still shown on the top of a long low roe
hill about one mile to the north of the town. The hill is
formed of enormous blocks of coarse gritty quartz, which
are much weather-worn and rounded on a.l(i the
sides. Some of these blocks havea single straight face sloping
inwards, the result of a natural split, of which advantage

® Heinaud, Fragmenta, &e.. pp. 108, 118
1 Haughton's Trumlation, V1T, 103,
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has been taken to form small dwellings by the addition of
rough stone walls plastered with mud. Such is the Bhim-
upha or Bhim's cave, which is formed by rough walls added
to the overhanging face of a huge rock about 60 feet in
diameter and 15 feet in height. Similar rooms, but of
smaller size, are said to have been the dwellings of Bhim’s
brothers. The place is still occupied by a few Brahmans,
who profess to derive only a scanty subsistence from the
offerings of pilgrims, a statement which is rather belied by
their flourishing ap nce. Just below Bhim’s cave a
wall has been built across a small hollow to retain the rain
water, and the fragments of rock have been removed from
a fissure to form a tank, about 15 feet long by b5 feet broad
- and 10 feet deep; but at the time of my visit, on the 10th
of November, it was quite dry.

The present town of Bairit is situated in the midst of a
cireular valley surrounded by low bare red hills, which have
long been famous for their copper mines. It is 105 miles to
the south of Delhi, and 41 miles to the north of Jaypur.*
The main entrance to the valley is on the north-west, along
the bank of a small stream which drains the basin and
forms one of the principal feeders of the Bdn Gangd. The
valley is about 2} miles in diameter, and from 74 to 8 miles
in circuit. The soil is generally good, and the trees; and
more especially the tamarinds, are very fine and abundant.
Bairt is situated on a mound of ruins, about one mile in

by half a mile in breadth, or upwards of 2% miles in
circuit, of which the present town does not occupy more
than one-fourth. The surrounding fields are covered with

broken pottery and fragments of slag from the ancient
works, and the general aspect of the valley is of a

copper red colour. The old city called Bairdénagar, is said
to have been quite deserled for several centuries until it was
re-peopled about 800 years ago, most probably during the

and prosperous reign of Akbar. The town was certain-
ly in existence in Akbar’s time, as it is mentioned by Abul

in the Ain-Akberi, as possessing very profitable copper
mines. A number of large mounds, about half a mile to the
east and immediately under the hill, are said to have formed
part of the old city; but, .both from their position and

® Beg Plate LIIT, map of the country to the south of the Jumna, for the position of
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appearance, I am inclined to think that they must be the
remains of some large religious establishment. At present
the surface remains consist of rough stone foundations only,,
as the whole of the squared stones have been used in build-
ing the houses of the modern town. The number of houses
in Bairit is popularly reckoned at 1,400, of which 600 are
said to belong to Gaur Brahmans, 400 to Agarwial Baniyas,
200 to Minas, and the remaining 200 to various other races.
Allowing the usual- average of five persons fo each house
the population of Bairdt will amount to 7,000 persons.

The earliest historical notice of Bairdt is that of the
Chinese pilgrim, Hwen Thsang, in A. D. 634.* According to
him, the capital was 14 or 15 /i, or just 2} miles, in circuit,
which corresponds almost exactly with the size of the ancient
mound on which the present town is built. The people
were brave and bold, and their king, who was of the race
of Fei-she, cither a Faisya or a Bais Rajput, was famous for
his courage and skill in war. The place still e
eight Buddhist monasteries, but they were much ruined,
and the number of monks was small. The Brahmans of
different sects, about 1,000 in number, possessed 12 temples,
but their followers were numerous, as the bulk of the popu-
lation is described as heretical. Judging from the size of
the town as noted by Hwen Thsang, the population could
not have been less than four times the present number, or
about 30,000, of whom the followers of Buddha may
have amounted to one-fourth. I have deduced this number
from the fact that the Buddhist monasteries would appear
to have held about 100 monks each, and, as those of Bairiit are
sttid to have been much ruined, the number of monks in Hwen
Thsang’s time could not have exceeded 60 per monastery,
or 400 altogether. As each Budihist monk begged his
bread, the number of Buddhist fami.ies could not have been
less than 1,200, allowing three families for the support of
each monk, or altogether about 6,000 lay Buddhists in addi-
tion-to the 400 monks.

_ The next historical notice of Bairit occurs during the
reign of Mahmud of Ghazni, who invaded the country in
A. H. 400 or A. D, 1009, when fhe Raja submitted. But his

® Jullen's Hwen Tlsang, 11, 206,
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submission was of little avail, as his country wasagain invaded
in the spring A. H. 404 or A. D. 1014, when the Hindus
were defeated after a bloody conflict. According to Abu
Rihin the town was destroyed and the people retired far
into the interior.* By Ferishta this invasion is assigned to
the year A. H, 413 or A. D, 1022, when the king, liearin
that the inhabitants of two hilly tracts, named Kairdl{ an
Nirdin (or Bairdt and Ndrdyan), still continued the wor-
ship of idols (or lions in some manuscripts), resolved fo
compel them fo embrace the Muhammadan faith.t The
place was taken and plundered b Amir-Ali, who found an
ancient stone inseription at Narayan, which was said to
record that the temple of Niriyan had been built 40,000
years jously, As this inscription is also mentioned by
the contemporary historian, Otbi, we may accept the fact of
the discovery of a stone record in characters so ancient that the
Brahmans of that day were unable to read them. I think it
highly probable that this is the famous inscription of Asoka
that was afterwards discovered by Major Burt on the top of
a hill at Bairit, and which now graces the museum of the
Asiatic Society in Calcutta.
The hill on which the inscription was found forms a
icuous object about one mile to the south-west of the
town. Itis about 200 feet high, and is still known by the
name of Bijak-Pahdr, or * Inscription Hill,” and the paved
immediately beneath it, which leads towards Jaypur, is
called Bijak Ghit. The mass of the hill is composed of
enormous blocks of granite intersected with thick
veins and smaller bﬂn of reddish or salmon-colored
granite. The ruins on the top of the hill consist of
two contiguous level platforms each 160 feet square, which
are thickly covered with broken bricks and the remains
of brick walls, The bricks are of large size, 10F inches
broad and from 3} to 4 inches thick. The western or upper
E:‘tfm is 80 feet higher than the eastern or lower one.
the centre of the upper platform there is a large mass
of rocks which is said to have been dug into by th:ﬁahﬂ.rﬁja
of Jaypur without any discovery being made. On ini
this mass it appeared to me that it must have been the

# 8ir H. Elliot"s Muhammaian Historians by Dowson, L, ow.
+ Briggs' Ferishia, L, 84
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core around which a brick stupa had been constructed,
and that the relic chamber would have been formed in
a crevice or excavation of the rock. The approach to this
platform was on the south side, where I traced the remains
of a large entrance with a flight of stone steps. On all four
sides there are ruins of brick walls which once formed the
chambers of the resident monks of this large monastery.

In the middle of the lower platform there is a square
chamber which was laid open by the Mahdrija’s excavations.
From its size I judged it to be the interior of a temple.
Close beside it, on the east, there is a gigantic mass of rock,
78 feet in length, which is familarly known amongst the

ple by the name of Z6p, or “the Cannon,” to which at a
sioftanﬁ& it bears some resemblance. This rock slopes gently
backwards, and as the upper end projects considerably beyond
the base, its appearance is not unlike that of the muzzle of a
great gun, somewhat elevated and thrust forward beyond the
wheels of its carriage. Under this part of the rock a small
room has been formed by the addition of rough stone walls
after the fashion of the chamber on the opposite hill called
Bhim-gupha, or * Bhim’s Cave.” On all four sides of the

latform there are the remains of brick walls which once
.Formﬂ;l the cells of the resident monks.

These ruins on the Bifak hill I take to be the remains
of two of the eight Buddhist monasteries, which were still
in existence at the time of Hwen Thsang’s visit in A. D 634.
Their Buddhist origin is undoubted, as the famous inscription
which was found on the lower platform distinetly records
the belief of the donor in the ancient Buddhist Tridd of
Buddha, Dharma, and Sangha.* These two monasteries,
therefore, must have been in existence at least as early as the
Creral. s the peoslamation 5 sposilly sgdscased to ths
graved. t tion is ially to the
Buddhist assembly of Magadha, wanrrft':st suppose, as Burnouf
has suggested, that copies were sent to all the greater Buddhist
fraternities for the purpose of recordi the enduring
firmness of the king’s faith in the law of Buddha, The
inscription must have been engraved on the spot, as the stone

® Barnouf, Le Lotos des la Bonne T24—725 ; H. H. Wilsoa, Royal Asiatic
Bodety's Journal, XYL, 350—364. i
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is a piece of the same salmon-coloured granite, which forms
so large a part of the Bijak hill.

The great antiquity of the site of Bnirdt is farther prov-
ed by the numbers of coins of a very early date that are
found every year amon zst the ruins after the annual rains.
During my stay I obtained specimens of cast copper coins
without inseriptions, which, in my opinion, are certainly
anterior to the time of Alexander the Great. I obtained
also a single specimen of one of the early Mifra coins,
besides a number of Indo-Scythian copper coins, all of which
he first century of the Christian era. As1
procured only one Muhammadan coin of Bahlol, dated in
A. H. 868, or A. D. 1463-64, I am inclined to believe in the
Native tradition that Bairit was deserted for several centu-
ries after its destruction by Mahmud in A. D. 1014,

A tradition preserved by Tod ascribes the re-building of
Bairdt under the name of Vijaypur to Fijay Gahlot, the
fourth in descent from Kanaksen. But this is the mere
assertion of a Rajput bard, which was evidently suggested
by the name.* The people of Bairlt know nothing what-
ever of Vijay Gahlot, and neither history nor tradition place
the Gahlot race so far to the north. In a Persian manu-
seript which I obtained at Chanderi, the celebrated Prithi
Raj Chobin is said to have ruled over Wildyat Birdth pre-
vious to ascending the throne of Delhi, which was no doubt
quite true, as Bairdt lies about midway between Ajmer, the
early country of the Chohidns, and Dilli which lhad lately
been congquered by his gmndi‘atlmr. Visala Deva.t Weknow
from Hwen Thsang that Bairkt bad a king of its own in the
beginning of the 7th century, and as the Mubammadans
found a king reigning there in A. D. 1014, it seems proba-
ble that Bairit may have formed an independent kingdom
during the whole of the intervening period of four centuries.
Of its earlier state we have no records whatever, but I am
inclined to hazard a guess that the Cesi of Pliny, who inha-
bited part of the hilly country between the Jumna and the
Indus, may, perbaps, be the same name as the Fei-she of
Hwen Thsang, which was the caste of the king at the time
of his visit, and which may be jdentified either with the
trading Paisya, or with the Rajput Bais.

# Rajasthan, L, 83.
fﬂhmdﬂluinhilﬁthiﬂjﬂl]nmﬂt him ** Lord of Vairit.”
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1I. AMBER.

The name of Amber is said by Tod to be derived from
« Ambikeswar,” a title of Siva, whose symbol is in the middle
of a tank, or kund, in the midst of the old town. The
water covers half the lingam, and a prophecy prevails “that
when it is entirely submerged, the State of Amber will
perish.* The tank of Ambarikheswara or Ambikheswar still
exists, and so does the State of Amber, although no lingam
is now to be seen! Indeed,the Brahmans of Amber denied
that any lingam had ever existed in the tank, and they derived
the name from dmbarisha, or Ambarikka, as pronounced in
the north-west, the son of Mindhita, and king of Ayo-
dhya, and not from .dmbikeswara or BSiva. The name
of the town also is attributed to the same prince, who founded
it at the same time with the tank. Its full name is said
to have been Ambarikhanera, which was gradually contracted
to Ambiner or Amber.

The term Mer or Ner, which is found attached to so many
names in Rajputana, is stated by Tod to mean “a hill,” but
this meaning is certainly erroneous, as at least onc-half of
the places so named stand in the open plain. I can instance
the celebrated fortress of Bhafmer in Haridna, the large
walled town of Sdnganer, 8 miles to the south of J HIEH?

and the well known city of djmer, all of the whic
have myself seen, and which are undoubtedly built on

the level plain; indeed, Tod himself furnishes the best
proof of the erroneousness of his own derivation when he
states that Ajmer is also called Ajidurg, for durg means
“fort” and not a *hill,” although it must be admitted
that it is usually applied to a “hill-fort.” But the fort
of Ajaymer or Ajmer is called Tdrdgarh and Bitali-ki-kot,
and the name of Ajmer is restricted to the town. Out of
twenty-eight places with names ending in ner, mer, or ber, I find
that every one, without a single exception, refers to a walled
town or fort, from which I conclude that such must be the
true meaning of the term. Tod was no doubt misled partly
by the name of the sacred mountain of Merw, which he
adopted as the gemeric name for a hill, and partly by the
fact that many of the places so named are actually situated

* Rajasthas, IL 435,
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on hills. Thus Kumbhomer in Rajputana is a hill fortress,
but Kumbhomer or Kumbher, near Bharatpur, is simply a
‘mud fort built on the open plain.

11I. DHUNDHAR, OR JAYPUR.

The Rajput State of Jaypur derives its name from the
modern city, which was founded by Siwai-Jay Sinh in the
beginning of the 18th century. The old name of the country
was Dhundhdr, which Tod derives from “a once celebrated
sacrificial mound (or dhund) at Jobner,” where the Chohin
kjﬁ, Visala Deva, is said to have performed penanoﬂ.‘ Here

is doubly wrong, both in his etymology and his informa-
tion, as the term for a mound is not dhundh, but dhondha,
and there is no mound of the kind at Jobner. In one of the
funeral inscriptions near Jaypur, I found the name of the
country written Dhundahar, and, according to the local
Brahmans, Dhundhu was a demon-king, who was slain by
Satrughna, the brother of Rama. But this is a mistake, as it
was Lavana, the demon-chief of Mathura, who was killed by
Satrughna. Dhundhu's cave still exists in the neighbouring
hill at Galta, 1} kos or about 3 miles to the east of Jaypur.
It is a natural fissure near the top of the hill. The stream
immediately below the hill was called after him, the Dhundhu
River, and the country on its banks was afterwards known as
Dhundhuwdra or Dhundhdr. In the Purinas, the Asura
Dhundhu is said have been slain b Kuvaliyiswa of the Solar
race, who thereby obtained his well known title of Dhundhu-
mdra, or “slayer of Dhundhu.” The demon hid himself
beneath a sea of sand, which was dug up by Kuvaldyfswa and
his 21 sons, in spite of the breath of the monster which
consumed 18 of them.t H. H. Wilson has suggested that
the legend probably originated * in the occurrence of some
physical phenomenon, 8s an earthquake or volcano ;” buf 1
am rather inclined to attribute it to the vast sandy plains
ﬂ“”f both banks of the Dhundhu River, from which the
wind raises clouds of smoke-like dust. Bishop Heber
describes this m of the country as resembling a **large
estuary, but stu with rocky islands, whose sands were

® Hajaethad, I1., 348.
+ Wilson's Translstion, pp. 561, 863,—nota,
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left here by the receding tide.”* In another place he speaks
of it as a ‘“desolate plain of deep sand.” Of the western
tract, Sir Erskine Perry says that he never * travelled over
80°'miles of more waste ground which seemed irreclaimable
from the nature of the soil, a deep sand.”+

As the Kachluwdhas of Jaypur are emigrants from
Gwalior and Narwar, their genealogy will be discussed when
I come to describe these places in the latter part of this
report. The Kachhwihas lost Gwalior in the beginning of
the 12th century, and before the end of it they were firmly
established in Dhundhér.

IV. AJMER, OR AJAYMER.

The celebrated city of Ajmer is situated at the northern
foot of the lofty hill-fort of Tarigarh, two hundred and
thirty miles to the south-west of Delhi, and forty-eight miles
to the sonth-west of Jaypur.. It is enclosed by a well-built
stone wall with the usual battlements, and five lofty gates in
the modern style of Indian architecture. The population
is estimated at about 25,000 persons, but from the crowded
appearance of the houses I think that it must be greater,
perbaps not less than 30,000. A very good view of the
city and fort will be found in Tod’s Rajasthan. The situa-
tion is strikingly beautiful. To the nnrf:]h lies the great lake
of dna-Sdgar, entirely surrounded by hills; to the left, in
the midst of the open valley, the larie oblong lake of Risal-
Deo, both of which are fed by the head waters of the Loni
River. To the west rises the lofty fortress of Tardgarh,
backed in the distance by the blue hills of Ajaypal,
';hjli;h overlook the holy lake of Pushkar or Brahmd-kd-

thdn.

The foundation of Ajmer, or Ajaymer, is universally
attributed to the Chohan Prince Ajaypil, who is gravely said
to have reigned before the time of the MahAbbfirata. Tod
also ascribes to him the erection of the fort of Thragarh, or
Bitali-Kot ; but, according to Mulyi, the famous bard of the
Khichi Chohins, both the fort and the lake were the work of
Anoji, one of the sons of Visala Deva.} Of the descendants

® Travels, 11, 350,
t Bird'v-aye view of India, p, 142,
> :nrl-j-nthu, IL 448, My information was obtatned from Mukji's own books, throagh
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fixed a well known memorial verse to the Samvat year
741 or 747, but of wlat era is uncertain. Tod of course
adopts the Bamvat of Vikrama, and brings the Chohdn Prince
into collision with the early Muhammadans some twenty
years before the invasion of Sindh by Muhammad Bin Ksim.
If any dependence is to be placed in the genealogy of the
Chohins, which is given by Chand in the Prithi Raj Rdyas,
then MAnik Ray must have reigned about A. D. 800, allow-
ing 15 years to each reign ; and if the date of the memorial
verse be referred to the Sake era, Minik Ray's accession
must be placed in A. D. 819 or 825. I am inelined, there-
fore, to accept this late date, and to assign Manik Ray, who
would appear to have been the real founder of the ghu]mn
power, to the beginning of the ninth century. Minik Ray
had 24 sons, who became the progenitors of the 24 branches
of the Chohin race, of whom the most famous are the
Khichi, the Bhddoria, the Hdra, the Deora, the Sonagaria,
and the Chokdn proper. In his time the dominion of the
Chobén kings was extended to the great salt lake of Sdikam-
bhari or Sdmbhar, from which the;’ derived their title of
Simbhari Rao, and which remained in_their possession until
the conquest of the country h{ the Muhammadans. The
acquisition of Simbhar cannot, .

A. D. 800, as we learn from the Shekhiwati inseription that
Sinha Raja, who was reigning in A. D, 961 to 973, was the
Bth in descent from the Chdhumdn Prince Guvaka. If we
allow 25 years to each generation, the date of Guvaka will
be fixed A. D. 825, at which time this branch of the
Chohdns would appear to have established their dominion
over all the country to the north of the Simbhar Lake.

According to the Rajput bards, the Chohdin, or Ohdhu-
mdn, is one of the four Agnikula, or * fire-sprung” tribes,
who were created by the gods in the Anal-Kund or * foun-
tain of fire” on mount Abu, to fight against the Asuras or
demons. But this claim must be of comparatively modern
date, as the common Gofrdchdrya of all the Chohéin tribes

»?

declares them to be of the race of Patsa, through five famous

ancestors ( Bach-Gotra panch ara). Now in Fell's in-
scription of Jaya Chandra of ﬁ:: we havea record of a

0]

t of land made in A: D. 1177 to a Kshatriya, named Rau

mm&hﬂl Varmma, who is said to be of the Vatsa Gofra
with the five pravaras of Bhirgava, Chyavana, Apnavana,

of Ajnipﬂl nothing is known until Mdnik Ray, whose date is
¥
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Aurva, Jamadagnya. From this document; therefore,
we learn that the Chohins, even so late as the reign of Prithi
Raj, laid no claim to be sprung from fire, but were content _
to be considered as descendants of the holy sage, Bhrigu,
through Jamadagnya Vatsa. Similarly, amongst all the
numerous inscriptions that we possess of the Chilukya or
Solanki family, there is not one that makes any allusion to
the fable of their origin from fire. On the contrary the
Chélukyas in their inscriptions claim to be descended from
the holy sage, Manu, through Harita (Mdnavasya-gotranam
Hiriti-putrdnam). What, then, was the origin of the legend
of the dgnikulas or * fire-spfirung races?” On this point
I will venture to hasard a conjecture that the fable may
have originated in the suggestiveness of a name. According
to tradition the famous city of Analpur or Analwdra-patan,
the capital of the Solankis, was said to have been founded
by Vana Raja Solanki, who named it after 4nala, a Chohdn
cowherd, who had pointed out the spot to him. Aceording
to another version the place was originally established by
Anala Chohin himself As the date of the eyent was un-
known, and was certainly remote, Anala was placed at the
head of all the Chohin genealogies as the progenitor of the
race. Then as anala means “ fire,” it paturally followed
that the cowherd was dropped, and the element of fire
adopted as the originator of the race.

Now, if this suggestion has any foundation in truth, we
must expect to find in the original legend that it is the
Chohins alone who were fabled to have sprung from fire.
Such I believe to be the meaning of the following extract,
which I copied from the books of Mukji, the bard of the
Khichi Chohans :

Brahmd-ji-ka ans SoLANKHI paidd hua,
Brahmd CaaLvk Rao Mdyf =
Siva-ka ans-ka PUWAR paidd hua,
ﬁﬂﬁh ans-ka P&ma;;. paidd hua,
nal-kund su upana, alsar pheriydn
Abu taj Abhdrhgarh, chiho-bans Chdihuwdn.
From Brahmi’s essence the Solankhi was born,
Brahmi named him Chdluk-Rao :
From Siva’s essence the Puwdr was born,
From Devi’s essence the Pariydr was born ;
From the fount of fire sprang up, and wandered forth
Leaving Abu for Abhirh, of chosen race, the Chdhusodn.
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Here we see that at some former period it was the
Chohin alone who was fabled to have been produced from
the fount of fire on Abu, and that the other three races were
then said to have sprung from the essence of three different
gods. Here also there is no trace of the modern spelling of
Chaturmdn derived from chafur * four,” which must have
been adopted after the invention of the later fable of the four
fire-sprung races. On the contrary the name is written
Chihwwdn in agreement with the CAdhuwmdn of the old
Shekhawati inseription of A. D. 961, and is pointedly derived
from the Hindi ckdh, * desire or choice,” which is an
abbreviation of the Sanskrit ichehlia.

In the more modern version of the legend, as related by
Tod, the creation of the four dgnikula races is ascribed to the

werful incantations of the Brahmans who dug a pit, and
indling the sacred fire prayed for aid to Mahiideva.® First
issued the Parihdra, then the Pramdra, and next the
Chdluka or Solanki, each of whom failed to overcome the
demons. Last of all arose a lofty figure with four arms
( Chaturbahu), who was therefore styled the Chobin. He
prevailed against the demons and restored the ascendancy of
the Brahmans. But this version of the Rajput bards differs
somewhat from the account which is given in the Prithi Raj
Riyas of Chand, according to whom an incantation was com-
menced by the whole body of Rishis or holy sages on Mount
Abu under the leadership of Vasishtha. The ceremony was
interrupted by the demons (Rdkshasas), when at the prayer
of Vasishtha, there appeared the Rdthor, the Chdluk, and the
Pamdr, who encountered the demons but were unable to
overcome them, Then the Rishi prayed again, and instantly
there appeared a fourth warrior, the Chdhwwodn chatur-Vir-
COhdhwwdn, who defeated and slew the demons, and the
ceremony was successfully concluded by the assembled Rishis.
T have two copies of this part of Chand’s poem, both of which
agree in subsituting the name of Rdthor for the Parihdr of
Tod’s account. But I presume that it must be a mistake, as
the Parikhdr is universally admitted to have been one of the
four Agnikulss,

The earliest historical notice of Ajmer is by Ferishta,

who states that in the year A. H. 63, or A. D. 682, the Rai

# Rajusthas, L, 04,
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of Ajmer was related to the Raja of Lahor. But the rela-
tionship must have been only a connexion by marriage, as
even tradition does not venture to assign any part of the
Punjb to the dominion of the Chohéns. 1t is true that Tod”
has placed Khichi Chohfins in the Sindh Sigar Doab at
Khichipur Patan, which he has identified with the Kechkot
of Bibar. But Khichipur Pitan is a well known town in
TUmatwira close to the southern border of the present district
of Khichiwira, which is universally admitted to have been
the ancient seat of the Khichi Chohfins, After the conquest
of the country by the Khilji Kings of Malwa, the name of
the town was slightly altered to Khiljipur Pdtan, and under
this appellation it will be found on Tod’s own map lying
between the Kili Sindh and the Betwa, the two rivers which
he has identified with the Sindh and Behat of the Punjib.

The next notice of Ajmer is in the year A. H. 877, or

A. D. 987, when the Raja is said to have sent aid fo Jaypdl,
Raja of Lahor and Kabul, against the Ghazni King Sabuk-
tugin. Again in A. H. 309, or A. D. 1008, the Raja of Ajmer
"Fined the great confederacy of Hindu chiefs under Anand
il to oppose Mahmud. In neither of these instances is the
name GF the Raja given by Ferishta, and unfortunately
the bardie s of the Chohins are too meagre and con-
fused to be of any real historical use. Unfortunately also

Tod's attempts at explanation have only added to the con-
ores the twice recorded date of 8. 1220,

fusion, as he ign
or A. D. 1163, of Visala Deva on the Delhi pillar, to
make him an opponent of Mahmud in the beginning of
the 11th century. In one place he gives to Hars Raj,
whom the Hara bard assigns to the year 8. 827, or
A. D. 770, the honor of conquering Sabuktugin with the
title of Swifdn-graka, which in another place he gives to his
successor Dujgan Deo.®* I have compared the lists of the
Héira and chi bards with the genealogy given by Chand
in two different copies of the Prithi Raj Réyas, which has
resulted in the conviction that the chief cause of error in
Tod, as well asin the bards, has originated in the mistaken
identification of two different princes of the same name as
one person. In Chand’s list I find that Visala Deva, the
grandfather of Prithi Raj, is the fifth in succession from

® Compare Rajusthan, 11, 449 & 451
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Vira Fisala, the son of Dharmadhi Rai. The last prince
is, no doubt, the same as Tod's Dharma Gaj, who was the
father of Visala Deva. Tod's early date of S.1066, or
A, D. 1009, must therefore apply to Vira Visala, while the
date of the Delhi pillar will apply to the later Visala Deva.
The accuracy of Chand’s ogy, which makes Visala
Deva the grandfather of Prithi Raj, is confirmed by an
inseription, quoted by Tod himself,* which makes Tejsi of
Chitor, the contemporary of Visala Deva; for, asTejsi was
the grandfather of Samarsi, who was the ally of Prithi Raj,
it follows that Tejsi’s ally, Visala Deva, was most probably
the grandfather of Prithi Raj. The earlier prince, Fira
Pisala, will thus naturally become the contemporary of
‘Mahmud of Ghazni, and his father, Dharmddhi or Dharmgaj,
the contemporary of Sabuktugin. With this explanation
T think it highly probable that Dbarmidhi was the Raja
of Ajmer, who sent succour to Jaypil in A.D. 987, and
that his son, Vira Visala, was the next Raja of Ajmer, who
joined the great confederacy of Hindu princes under Anand
Pil against Mahmud.

According to Ferishta, Mahmud reached Multin in
Ramzdn of A. H. 415, about 1st December A. D. 1024,
from whence he crossed the desert to Ajmer. * Here, find-

_ing that the Raja and inhabitants had abandoned the cit
rather than submit to him, Mahmud ordered it to be sacked,
and the adjacent country to be laid waste;” and judging that
the siege of the fort (of Tirfigarh) would occupy too much
time, lie left it unmolested, and proceeded on his march fo
Narhiwala, the capital of Gujarit.t At the close of the cam-

aign in A. H. 417, Mahmud was obliged to return to Ghazni
E]r the route of Sindh, as Brahma Deva of Gujardt with the
Haja of Ajmer and others had collected a great army to
oppose him in the desert. The * others” who joined in this
confederacy against Mahmud are detailed by Chand in the
extract which has given from the Prithi Raj Riyas, but
as nearly all the names are those of tribes and not of kings,
they are of no use in determining the date of the event.}
imer is not mentioned again until the time of Muham-
mad Ghori, who in A. H. 587, or A. D. 1191, took possession
#® Rajasthan, 1L, 449, —pote.
+ Briggs’ Trunalation, I., 60,
+ Hajasthan, 1L, 448,
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of Bitanda, but was defeated on his return by Prithi Raj,
whose territory he had thus invaded. Two years later the

Ghorian king again invaded India, and having defeated Prithi,

Raj on the fatal field of Nardna, near Tiraori on the Chitan

River, proceeded *“ in person to Ajmer, of which he also too

possession, after having put some thousands of the inhabitants
who opposed Lhim to the sword, reserving the rest for slavery.®
Afterwards, on the promise of punectual payment of a large
tribute, he delivered over the country of Ajmer to Gola Rai,
a natural son of Prithi Raj. In the following year A. H.
500, or A. D, 1194, Gola Rai was driven out by Hemrdj, a
relative of Prithi Raj; but the expelled prince having songlit
the assistance of Kutb-ud-din Aibeg, the Viceroy of Muham-
mad Ghori, the country was again invaded in A. D. 1195,
when Hemrdj was defeated and killed, and the territory of
Ajmer was permanently annexed to 1119 Muhammadan

empire of Delhi.

In A. H. 592, or A. D. 1196, the Raja of Gujarit, with

tha assistance of the Mers, determined on the re-capture of
Ajmer. Aibeg instantly marched from Delhi to encounter
the Mers before the junction of the Gujardt troops, but he
was signally defeated by them, and was obliged to take refuge
in Ajmer. Here he was beleaguered by the Hindus for nearly
a year until the arrival of reinforcements from Ghazni, when
the sicge was raised and the enemy retreated. Aibeg follow-
ed the refiring army, and, having defeated them with great
slaughter near Sirohi, advanced to Nahrwila which he cap-
tured, and then refurned to Delhi by way of Ajmer.

The enthusiastic annalist of the Rajputs has remarked
that ** Ajmer has been too long the haunt of Mogals and
Pathans, the Goths and Vandals of Rajasthan, to afford much
s to the antiquary.”t It can, however, boast of one
building, the great mosque, which is one of the earliest and
finest monuments of the Mubammadan power in India.
Like the great Kutb Masjid at Delbi, the Ajmer mosque
was built of the spoils of many Hindu temples, which were
thrown down by bigotry of the conquerors. Its v&rf
name of Adhai-din-ka-jhopra, or the “shed of 2} days,"
which is the only appellation by which it -is now known,

* Briggs’ Feriahita, I, 177,
t Tod's Rajasthan, T, 778,
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would seem to point directly to the astonishing rapidity of
its erection, and as this could only have been effected by the
free use of the ready dressed materials of prostrated Hindu
temples, I accept the popular name as confirmatory proof
of the actual origin of the masjid, which is amply attested
by an inspection of the edifice itself. Tod supposed that
the whole of this magnificent building was originally a
single Jain temple, to which the conquerers had only added
the noble screen wall, with its seven pointed arches, which
forms the front of the mosque. It istrue that the signs of
re-arrangement in the pillars are not so striking and apparent
as in those of the great Kutb Mosque at Delhi, but they are
equally numerous and conclusive. One decisive instance of
this kind, which is frequently repeated, will be sufficient
to prove this point. Thus in the left hand row of pillars in
Tog's engraving, there will be observed a square projecting
block with the angles recessed, which is interposed between
a lower octagonal shaft, and an upper square shaft. On
examining these projecting blocks I found that they must
originally have been surmounted by shafts of the same shapo
as themselves, as their upper surfaces are all rough, and
many of them still show empty eramp holes on the top, by
which they were once secured to the stones above them. 1t
is equally cerfain that they are not Jain pillars, as I found
many four-armed figures sculptured on them, besides a
single figure of the skeleton goddess Aidli.
The greal mosque of Ajmer consists of a quadrangle
cloistered on all four sides, with a lofty screen wall of seven
inted arches forming a magnificent front to the western
side. The side cloisters are mostly ruined, but the whole
of the seven noble arches of the screen wall, as well as the
pillared cloisters behind them, are still standing.
Altogether it is the finest and largest specimen of the early
Mubammadan mosque that now exists.* 1t is of the same
® Boo Plate LXXIV. for a plan of the Ajmer Magjid. My measurements give the
outside dimsnsions ss 272 fest 6 inches from north to south; and 204 feet § inches from
enst to west. Inoneof the niches of the entrance gatewsy I found two dimensions recorded
thus : Hide 172, Aar 167, in rude Nigari charactors, These numbers curiooaly corroborate
my measurements, for s 172 0 167 :: 2726 : 204517 feet, or less than one-quarter
af an inch different from my breadth of the enclosure. The two dimensions togother give
-....mlmgﬂ:dl inchen for the old Adeh, or cubit of Ajmer. 1 am inclined to
ascribe measrements to a mason, named [Yharma, who has placed s record of his visit in
similar charncters in the ssme place,—Sse Ko, P Flate LXXV.,—which 1 red Sameat 1402,

Farshe, Jrih badi 8, Suiradidri Dharmd Bundibo. ' In the year 1862 {or A. D, 1405) on
ths Sth of the Waning Moon of Jyesth, by the mason Dharma of Bundi™—Se Noa, 8§ and

§ inscriptions in Flate LXTYV.
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age as the Kutb Mosque at Delhi, but it is considerably larger,
and in very much better preservation. I found it difficult
to follow some parts of the plan of the Delhi mosque, but
nearly every part of the plan of the Ajmer mosque is still
traceable, so that the original design of the architect can
be restored without much difficulty., Externally it is a
square of 259 feet each side, with four peculiar star-shaped
towers at the corners. There are only two entrances,—one
to the east, and the other to the south,—the north side being
built against the scarped rock of the hill. The interior con-
sists of a quadrangle 200 feet by 175 feet, surrounded on
all four sides by cloisters of Hindu pillars. The mosque
itself, which forms the western side of the quadrangle, is
259 feet long by 573 feet broad, including the great screen
wall, which isno less than 11} feet thick and 56 feet high.
The vast size of the Ajmer mosque will be best appreciated by
a comparison of its dimensions with those of the great
Kutb Mosque at Delhi, which was built in the same reign,
but just seven years earlier than the other. Iam therefore
inclined to believe that the two mosques must have been
designed by the same architect, and that even the same
masons may possibly have been employed in the decoration

of each.

Drrnr Anrenr,
Exterior dimensions ... 1474 x 47 feet. 2090 X 57% feet.
Interior  ,, " 185 x 8% ,, 248} x 4 ,,
Front of sereen wall ... 180 ;2D "
Thickness of do. 8 " 11} &

In further confirmation of my suggestion that the two
mosques must ‘have been the work of the same architeet, I
may cite the close agreement in the size and proportions of
their arches. I may cite also the very striking accordance
in the general design of the two mosques, as well as the
almost literal conformity in the decorations of the scrcen
walls.

In the Kutb Mosque at Delhi, the Mdzinak, or Muazzin's
tower, for calling the faithful to prayer, is a distinct and
separate building known as the celebrated Kutb Minar, But
in the Ajmer Mosque we have the earliest example of a pair
of Muazzin's towers in two small minars which are plueeﬁn
the top of the screen wall over the great centre arch. This
arrangement was impracticable in the Delhi mosque, as the
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soreen wall is only eight feet thick; bub in the Ajmer
mosque, with its massive screen wall 11} feet thick, the

architect found it possible to erect two small minars, 10§
uazzin. The tops

feet in diameter, for the use of the M
i ined, but enough

towers, with 24 faces or flutes alternately an and circu-
lar, just like those of the Kutb minar. Like their great
prototype also, they were divided into separate stages or
storeys by horizontal belts of writing, of which two belts of
the north minar still remain partly legible.

In the lower belt of writing I was able to read Sulldn-
us Suldtin-us-Shark * * * Abu-ul-Muzafar Ailtamish us
Sultdne Ndser Amir-ul Miminin.* This is sufficient to show
that the mosque must have been completed during the reign
of Altamish, or between A. D. 1211 and 1236. But in the

back wall of the mosque, and immediately under the roof of

the second dome from the centre towards the right or north,
T discovered another inscription in two lines of Kufic
characters, which records the erection of the masjid in the
month of Zi-Hijjah A. H. 596, or in September A. D. 1200.
This inseription, which is incomplete at the beginning, has

been restored and translated for me by the kindness of Colonel
W. Nassau Lees :t

“ (This Masjid was built) during the guardianship of
Akbar, the son of Ahmad (by the help of God), the Creator,
the Everlasting, in the month of mﬂg])ah, five hundred and
ninety-six.”

As this inscription is a record of the building of the

mosque which was intended to be read, it is evident that
it is mot in its original position, for the t situation is
so dark that the stone bas hitherto Hﬂpem Indeed,
the fact of the incompleteness of the record shows that the
stone must have been cut on the right hand to make it fit into
its present position. I infer that this inscription must have
belonged to the present mosque from the fact that the conm-
temporary mosque at Delhi still bears inscriptions of different
dates. It has, however, struck me that it might possibly

* Ses Plate LXXYV, Ko, 1, for this inscription,
4 Ibid — No. 2
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vefer to some small mosque, which had originally occupied
the same site, and which might actually have been built in
the short period of * two days and a half,” that is alluded to
in the popular name of the present mosque.

On entering the mosque by the centre arch, we see a
vast pillared hall, 248 feet long and 40 feet wide, covered
by a flat recessed roof, which is divided into nine octagonal
compartments, corresponding with the seven arches of the
screen wall, and the two corners of the cloisters. In this
hall there are five rows of columns, of which one row is
placed against the back wall. In the side cloisters there were
only four rows of columns of which little now remains, save
a few stumps which still cling to the walls, In the masjid
proper, or western side, there were 124 pillars, in the eastern
cloister there were 92, and in each of the side cloisters,
64 pillars. Altogether there were 344 pillars, but as each
of these represented at least two of the orizi i
the actual number of Hindu columns could not have been
less than 700, which is equivalent to the spoils of from 20 to
30 temples. I examined all these pillars most minutely in
search of inscriptions, or mason’s marks that would throw
some light on the probable date of the despoiled temples. The
search was not altogether unsuccessful, as I found several
short records and single letters, which would appear to have
been contemporary mason’s marks. I found the names -of
Kesava Sri Sikala, and Dédbara, on different pillars in char-
acters of the 11th or 12th century, and on a pillar at the
north end I found a longer record of about the same age
which reads Mahada * Punaghara 5}.* Yrom these scanty
records I infer, but with some hesitation, that most of the
temples which furnished materials for the building of the
great mosque must have been erected during the 11th and
12th centuries.

In his account of the Ajmer mosque, Tod mentions a
gmall frieze over the apex of the centre arch, which he
thought * contained an inseription in Banskrit, with which
Arabic has been commingled, both being unintelligible.”t
I looked in vain for this inscription, and I am inclined to
believe that Tod may have mistaken some of the square

® Bes Plate LEXV, Noa, 4, 6, 6, and 7 for this inseription,
4 Rujusthan, I, 779,
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Kaufic writing for ancient Sanskrit. Tt is, indeed, possible that
the square Kufic inseription, which records the building of
_the mosque in A. H. 596, may once have occupied the posi-
tion described by Tod over the apex of the centre arch, as
portions of some of the courses of stone are mow missing
in that position. Each arch is surrounded by three lines of
writing, which are divided from each other by two hands of
rich arabesque ornament. The two inner lines of writing
are Arabic, but the outer line is sqaare Tughra or Kufic.
The whole of the ornament is deeply and boldly cut in a hard
yellow lime-stone, and although somewhat discoloured by the
weather, it still retains all its original sharpness of outline.
Tod happily describes it as “a superb screen” of “ Sara-
cenie architecture;” but I am inclined to think that the
two great mosques of Delhi and Ajmer belong to a higher
and nobler style of art than the Saracenic architects ever
reached. In boldness of design, and grandeur of conception,
which are perhaps due to the genius of the Islamite archi-
teot, these two splendid mosques of the first Indian Muham-
madans are only surpassed by the soaring sublimity of the
Christian Cathe . But in gorgeous prodigality of orna-
ment, in beautiful richness of tracery, and endless variety of
detail, in delicate sharpness of finish, and laborious aceuracy
of workmanship, all of which are due to the Hindu masons,
I %hink that these two grand Indian mosques may justly vie
with the noblest buildings which the world has yet produced.
In attributing the design to the Musalmin architect, and all
the constructive details to the Hindu, I am chiefly influenced
by the fact that the arch has never formed grbnf Hinda
structural architecture, although it is found in many speci-
mens of their rock-hewn temples. The design, therefore, I
take to be Muhammadan, but as the arches of the Ajmer
mosque are formed by overlapping stones, I coriclude that
the actual construction was the work of Hindu masons, who
were ignorant of the art of forming an arch by radiating
mu.ncJu.

V. JHALRA PATAN, OR CHANDRAVATL

The beautiful temple of Chandriyati has been more
fortunaté than the greaf mosque of Ajmer, as it has been
described by the able and critical Fergusson, 88 well as by
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the enthusiastic Tod.* But as their accounts of Chandri-
vati are confined to this one beautiful temple, which is the
principal ruin of the place, I think that a general description
of all the existing remains of this old city will not be with-
out interest.

The ruins of Chandrivati are situated on both banks of
the Chandra-bhiga Nadi, a small stream which flows from
south-west to north-east, and falls into the Kili 8indh, a few
miles above Gigron. To the north lies the modern city of
Jhlra Pitan, the walls of which would appear to have been
almost entirely built of the red stone supplied by the ruins
of Chandrilvati, which still cover a space of more than a
mile from east to west, and of about a mile from north to
south. The principal ruins are all clustered together on the
north bank of the Chandra-bhAga rivulet, which here flows
from west to east over a stony bed with a clear rippling
stream, about 20 yards broad.t The banks of the stream
are studded with the remains of ghiits and flights of steps,
on which are collected a large number of broken statues and
fragments of sculpture. The principal ghit is flanked
two modern Vaishnava temples, dedicated to Chaturbhdj an
Lakshmi Ndrdyan. Here the women of the city bathe
and comb out their hair standing naked to the waist in the
midst of the numerous Brahmans.

The building of the old city is popularly attributed to
Raja Chandra Sena, of Malwa, who, according to Abul Fazl,
was the immediate successor of the famous Vikramiditya.
Of its antiquity there can be no doubt, as I obtained several
specimens of old cast copper coins without legends, besides
a few of the still more ancient square pieces of silver which
probably range as high as from 500 to 1000 B. C. These
coins are, pedﬂ;, sufficient to show that the place was
occupied long before the time of Chandra Sena ; but as none
of the existing ruins would appear to be older than the 6th
or 7Tth century A. D., it is not improbable that the city may
have been re-founded by Chandra Sena, and named after
himself Chandrvati. I think it nearly certain that it must
have been the capital of Ptolemy’s district of Sandrabatis;
and, if so, the tradition which assigns its foundation to the

'medlﬂlrﬁm;nﬂ;mm 7L
t See Flats LXXVL for & map of Jhillra Phtas, - e




JUALRA PATAN, OR CHANDRAVATIL 265

'II.\leD%:mng of the Christinn era would scem to be correct.
discovered an inscri ﬁm dated in 8. 748, or A. D. (91,
which I was unable to find, and unfortunately his account of
it, which mixes up Makddeva with an avatdr of Buddha,
does not appear to me to be entitled to much confidence.
In the large temple marked D in the plan, I found the frag-
ment of a saunrﬁ pillar inseribed on three faces with the
names of pi who had paid their devotions at the
ghrine of Siva in the Samvat year 1153, or A. D. 1096. This
pillar will be again referred to in my account of the temple.
The old roofs of all the temples are gone.

The temple nearest the ghit, marked A on the plan, is
a modern structure enshrining several ancient statues. On

the outside to the west is a figure of Vishnu, and to the
Nara-Sinha. In the inside there is a

south a figure of

three-headed and ten-armed statue of Vishnu, 4} fect in
height, with a female figure, four feet in lLeight, on cach
side, with face turned towards bLim, and hands clasped in
adoration. The male fizure has ornamented boots or buskins,
and is partially clad, but the females are ‘quite naked,
except a cloth round the loins, I think that the group
rop ts Vishnu and his two wives, Lakshmi and Satya-
vAma. The figures are well executed, and the attitudes are
easy and natural.

The second temple marked B is also a modern building,
containing an ancient statue with the name of Jiva in-
scribed on the pedestal in characters of the 10th or 11th
century. The figure is four-armed, and is seated on a lotus,
with two hands resting on the lap. Jiva is the name of
Frishaspati, the preceptor of the , who is the same as
the planet Jupiter, and who is us y represented with four
arms. But as Jiva means “life, or breath,” I have a suspi-
cion that the figure is intended for Brahmi, the creator.
The head, which is separate, is a modern one of coarse
workmanship

The third tempie marked O is also a new building
enshrining an ancient group of Siva and Pirvati seated on
the bull Nandi. These two Saiva temples, B and C, are
placed together to the north of the Vaishnava temple A.

The fourth temple marked D is the beautiful pillared
shrine which has been described by Tod and Fergusson. As
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it at present stands, this temple consists of an open porcl, or
mandapa, 31 fect by 28 fect, supported on 26 round columns
of great beauty. Beyond this is the ante-chamber, or
antardla, which once contained an inscription in a framed
recess on the left hand, four feet five inches lougBI:{ two feet
one inch broad, which is said to have been removed by some
Sahib. But as the inscription is not mentioned by Tod, who
was the first Europcan to visit this shrine, the Brahman’s
story of its removal is certainly untrue. I have a suspicion
that Tod's inscription, dated in A. D. 691, which has already
been referred to, may have belonged to this temple.* This
point may, perhaps, be determined by a reference to Tod's
papers in the museum of the Royal Asiatic Society. As
Tod admits that he carried off a ecart load of statues to
Udaypur, I think it probable that the inseription may have
been removed at the same time, as I searched for it in vain
amongst the ruins of Chandrivati.

ond the ante-chamber is the garbha-grilia, or sane-

tum, intended for the enshrinement of the statue of the god
to whom the temple was dedicated. At present the shrine is
devoted to the worship of Biva, whose lingam occupies the
centre of the sanctum. Immediately behind is a statue of
Pirvati, and behind this, against the back-wall, there is a
up of Siva and his wife, as Hura-Gauri, seated on the bull
andi. On the outside of the temple also, in a niche facing
the north, there is a figure of Durgd killing the Mahesdenr,
or buffalo-demon, and in two other niches on the same face
there are two small four-armed figures of Vishnu and Siva.
But in spite of the accumulated evidence in favour of the
Saiva origin of this temple, I am satisfied that it was origin-
ally dedicated to Vishnu. This would have been highly
ble from the antiquity of the temple alore, but it 1s
rendered quite certain by the position of the figure of Vishnu
as Gadddhar, or the *“ mace-bearer,” which is placed imme-
diately over the centre of the entrance to the sanctum.
Mr. n had already come to the same conclusion, and
he points to two instances of a similar conversion in the
Mori temple at Chitor and the Brahmanieal rock-cut temple

& As the Bumvet of Vikmmiditys does not to have been in use at this
perid uﬁumuMM'mm“ﬂ""mn;muﬁm e
-
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at Dhamnar.®* To these I may add the lofty temple called
Teli-mandar in the Fort of Gwalior, and the rock-cut temple
in the Udayagiri Hill near Bhilsa.

Mr. F has described the Chandrivati temple as
* the most elegant specimen of colummar architecture” that
he had seen in Upper India. In this opinion I fully concur,
as it is certainly the most beautiful specimen that I have met
with. In the cloisters of the Kutb Mosque at Delhi there
are many pillars equally beautiful, and, perhaps, even more
elaborately decorated ; but their beauty is mz_m-ml by their
present incongruous arrangement, which las jumbled toge-
ther in close juxtaposition columns of all shapes and sizes
that have no harmony with each other. In the Chandrivati
temple, on the contrary, the whole range of columns is in
happy keeping, and though the details of ornamentation are
dﬂgﬂmt. t they are all of one general design, so that therc
is no single pillar of strange appearance to distract the eyo
and spoil the architectural unity of the building. But
elegant as these pillars are, I agree with Ar. Fergusson in
opinion that the roof must have been even more beautiful,
Only two of the smaller compartments of the roof mow
vemain.t These are on the north side, each 7 feet by 3 feet;
but small as they ave, their ornamentation is of striking
clegance, 08 may L seen in Tod’s engraving, although much
of the original richness of the designs is lost for want of

8

The age of this beautiful temple has already been refer-
red by Mr. Fergusson, on architectural grounds alone, to
the end of tle 7th century—a date which I am fully disposed
to allow, as I think it highly probable that Tod’s inscription,
which is dated in A. D. 691, must have been taken from it.
But even without this evidence, the date of the temple may,
I think, be referred to almost the same period by the age of
one of the shorter records of the pilgrimg who recorded their
vigits to the shrine. On the wall, to the right hand of the
entrance to the sanctum, I found a pilgrim’s record in nail-
headed characters of the 7th or 8th century, exactly similar
to those of the inscription which I extracted the
SArnith Tope near Benares. The fourth character is of

® Jllustrations of Indian Architocturs, p. 34
+ See Flate LXXYIL for & plan of this temple,
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unusual form, and is therefore somewhat doubtful, but the
rest of the inscription is distinct and easily legible.* It is
in two lincs—

Sri Drashtatai Dhanda Sri Malays Mdnikysh
Iima Keddra,

On the pillars there are numerous short inscriptions of
the pilgrims who Lave paid their devotions at the shrine, but
the only records of any value are those which I have already
noticed as recording the names of several pilgrims who paid
their devotions to Siva in the Samvat year 1153, or A. D.
1096, from which we learn that the temple had probably
been converted into a Linga shrine before the close of the
11th century.t

To the north of the great temple, therc is a small
modern building, eontaining a large figure of Ganesa, but
without inscription or any marks that would serve to fix its
age.

Between D and E there is a small ruined temple marked
F, which is dedicated to Kdliki-Devi. It consists of two
rooms,—tho antardla, or ante-chamber, and the sanctum.
1t has been repaired on the outside, and the roof is modern ;
but the sculptured entrance to the sanctum shows that the
temple was an old one, and also that it was originally dedi-
cated to Vishnu, whose four-armed figure holding a shell
occupies the centre niche over the doorway. To his right is
Mahideva with his trident, and to his Jeft Brahmi with his
goose. But the temple is now devoted to the worship of the
skeleton goddess Kilikd-Devi, whose statue occupies the

® A copy of thia inscription is given in Plate LXXVIL, No, L

+ Iy because the broken pillar on which tnese [nseriptions sre recorded is
not @8 sits, and may not have belonged %o thin temple. On the four faces are, 1,

T?;;H:Mn Tueadsy, the Bth of .
yrar ,ome named Harsha Deva, Malusous, of the Baniys casts,
{ Vanikdnwape), paid his adurations to Siva =
Ho. 2 records that on , the & of the Wi Moon of Ashbidrh, in Bsmval
Vikrama Sri, son of Lakhman, of the Baniya casto, paid rm&ﬂ: iy
Iq.smuumh:hﬁ.u-:m.im ‘Moou of Ashirh, in Famvat 1153,
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central position ngainst the back wall. The statue is b} feet
in ht with ten arms and a scorpion figured on the
stomach. To her right and left are fwo stark naked statucs,
also with ten arms each. On the left side of the chamber
there are two other skeleton figures of Kiliki-Devi, with
two draped female figurcs, and two stark naked females, one
of which has two arms, and the other ten arms. On the
right side of the chamber there is another skeleton figure of
Kilikd in the centre, with a stark naked ten-armed female
re on each side of her, one of which wears a chaplet of
skulls. In the ante-chamber there are four statues: that
inst the left wall being another ten-armed skeleton figure
of KilikA, and that against the right wall a twenty-armed
of Mahideva. 'l'o the left of the door there is a half-
draped ten-armed female, and to the right an cight-armed
re of Ganesa, Altogether in this one temple there are
assembled no less than fourtcen statues of the terrific god-
dess Kalikd-Devi, which must have been collected from all
rts of the ruins at some late period, as the shrine was
originally dedicated to Vishnu. At the ghit I found another
ten-armed figure of this goddess, 43 feet in height, and stark
naked, The great number of these statucs shows that her
worship must have been highly popular shortly before the
period of the Muhammadan invasion, which put an cffee-
tual check on the further building of Hindu fanes.

To the north of the last temple there is a small shrinc
marked G. in the plan, which is dedicated to the Fardha Ava-
tdra, or boar incarnation of Vishnu, It is an open temple,
only 9 feet square, with four pillars supporting a canopy, under
which is enshrined the statue of a boar, 3 feet long, and
8 feet high to the tip of the snout. The animal is represent-
ed in the usual manner rescuing Prithvi, or the earth per-
sonified as a female figure, from the Ndgas of the sea, who are
sculptured with human bodies, and serpent tails twined to-

er at the bottom of tho ocean. The principal Ndga has

heads. The boar is covered with rows of small figures

like those at Eran, Khajuriho, and Pathdri; and on the
destal, 'befxeath the animal’s tail, there is an inscription of
Emu lines, in characters of the 9th or 10th century, which
has not yet been translated.® It is, however, sufficient to
ghow the early age of this Vaishnava temple.

® See Plate LXXVIL, No. 2.
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To the north of the temple, marked A, there is another
fizure of the boar incarnation enshrined under a modern
brick dome. Amongst the figures collected at the ihftt
there is also a fine eight-armed statue of Vishnu, with three
Leads of a man, a boar, and alion. In the four left hands
are placed & quoit, a bow, a lotus, and a shell; and in the
three unhroken right hands there are, a sword, a club, and
some arrows. The nose and lips are slightly injured, but
the ﬁ%ure is otherwise in good preservation. It is remark-
able that amongst all the numerous statues still remaining
at Chandrivati, there is no trace either of Rima, Hanumin,
or Krishna. I noticed the same peculiarity at Gwalior and at
Khajurilio, from which T am led to suspect that the separate
worship of these two incarnations did not most probably
become general until after the Muhammadan conguest of
Delhi. According to tradition, there were 108 temples at
Chandrivati, a number which is fully borne out by the
numerous existing statues, and other sculptured remains.
The ancient town had dwindled to a small size before the
close of the last century, when it was re-founded by Jhitlam
Binh, the regent of Kota, and re.named Jhdlra Pdtan, or
the *“town of springs,” which abound in the bed of the
Chandrablidga rivulet. I thiok, however, that it must refer
to the name of the regent, Jhdlam, as ra is a not uncommon

variation of the possessive suffix ka.

VI. DHAMNAR.

The excavated caves in the hill of Dhamnir were first
made known by Tod, and they have since been visited by
Mr. Fergusson, who has described them at some length.®
Dhamnir is a small village, two miles to the east of Chand-
whs, and about 50 miles to the south-west of Jhilra Pétan.
The principal caves are situated in a hollow or bay in the
southern face of a lill, at rather less than a quarter of a mile
to the north of the village,# The hill, which is com of
a coarse laterite, is flat on the top, with a slight inclination
towards the north, and a steep cliff from 20 to 30 feet high
towards the south, from which a talus of debris slopes gently
towards the plain. In this cliff there arc numerous

* Hock-cut Temples of India, p. 40,
£ Bee Plate LXXVIIL for a map of the Dhamnir Hill
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Buddhist caves which I will now proceed to deseribe, begin-
ning from the south-west end, or left hand, as they appear
when viewed in front. I have numbered the caves from west
to east, but I have also preserved the Native names for more
ready comparison with the descriptions of Tod and Fer-

gusson.*

No 1 cave consists of an open porch or verandab, 20 feet
in length, with a couple of rooms in rear, each 8 by T feet.
To the east there is a rough flight of steps hewn in the
rock, which lead up to the flat top of the hill, No.2isa
similar excavation of a portico, 174 feet long, and 10 feet
broad, leading to two rooms behind, each 9 by 74 feet, and to
a third room on the left or west, 9 by 6 feet. No.3 isa
gingle flat-roofed chamber 12 feet square, containing a small
tope, feet in diameter. No. 4 is another small tope
chamber or Chaitya cave, 10} feet broad in froni, and
20 feet in length ; but the end of the chamber is rounded,
and the roof is vaulted. To the right for about 60 feet in
length, the roofs of the caves have fallen down in large masses,
and the rooms are quite inaccessible. No. b is another por-
tico, 16 by 10 feet, opening into a single room 16 by 8 feet,
with a small room, or sleeping chamber to the left. Outside
on the west, a half tope is sculptured on the face of the

rock.

No. 6 is a large cave known to the people as the Bara
Kacheri, or ;Jml; court house.”+ This excavation con-
sists of a central flat.-roofed hall, 20 feet square, mpﬂortad
on four pillars, with three rooms, 7 feet square on eac side,
a ico in front, and a Chaitya cave in rear. The hall is
well lighted from the front by the door and two small
windows, but the side chambers are dark and close. The
front of the portico consists of two square pillars, and two
half pillars, or pilasters, crowned with massive capitals, which
su a bold and massive entablature, The architrave is
but the freeze is decorated with a sfupa in the centre,
and three graceful ornaments on each side, which are pecu-
Iiar to the earlier Indian architecture. The two side openings
of the portico are closed by a solid railing excavated from

* @ Hee Plate LXXIX for s genarul of thia of
ihmthwnlrdmul'nuiﬂﬂ“nt_ group of caves, The other groups to

4 See Plate LXXX. for & view of this cave.
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tho rock in imitation of a wooden railing with upright bars.
The left hand cave in Tod’s view is intended to represent
this excavation, but it gives only a very poor and incorrect
ilea of the massive character of this really bold design.

No.7 is a small room, 8 feet by 7, with a porch of rather
larger dimensions in front. This is altogether omitted in
Tod’s plate, although it stands between the two caves shown
in his sketch, which are intended for the Bara Kacheri, and
Clliota Kacheri of the Natives, or Nos. 6 and 8 of my plan.

No. 8, which is named the Chhota Kacheri, or “small
court house,” consists of an oblong Chaitya cave, 23} bg
15 fect, containing a small tope 9§ fect square at base, an
16} feet high, with a portico in front si to that of the
ercat kacheri, but without the decorated fricze. The roof
% domed and ribbed in imitation of a wooden structure.
There are only two small cclls attached to this cave, of which
one of semi-circular shape appeared to me to be unfinished.
A poor and unsatisfactory view of the excavation may be

scen on the right hand of Tod’s sketch.

No. O eonsists of four cells, and a half to sculptured
against the face of the rock. Three of the cells are small,
only 8 feet by G, but the fourth is 11 feet in length, and has
a hed on the west side hewn in the solid rock, with a rock
pillow at each end for the greater convenience of the occu.

pant.

No. 10 is the cave called Rdjlok by Tod’s guides, and
Rduni-ki-makin by mine. Both names mean the queen’s
apartments. 1t is also known by a third name as the Kama-
niya-mahal, or * beautiful palace.” This excavation is
exactly similar in arrangement to the DBara Kacheri, but
somewhat larger, the inner hall being 25 feet by 23. The
roof is supported on four squave pillars with pilasters on
two sides against the walls, 'Lhe portico in front need not
be described, as it is similar to that of No. 6.

No. 11, called * Bhim’s Bazar,” is the most extensive
of all the excavations at Dhamnir. It consists of a long
Chaitya cave, with a portico in front, and an open passage
all round it. On three sides of the passage there is a pillared
cloister with ranges of cells behind, of which two have been
converted into small Chaitya caves. This combination of a
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Chaitya cave with a Fikdra, which is found also in the great
kacheri, is peculiar to Dhamnéir, as Mr. Fergusson had not
seen it before. The extreme dimensions of the excavation
are 115 feet by 80, but the domed roof of the front room of
the Chaitya cave has fallen in, by which the actual length is
reduced to about 90 feet. In front of the entrance to the
cave there are two small isolated rock-hewn topes, each b5
feet in diameter, which would appear to have been mere
ornsments; and to the same class I would assign the six
half topes which are sculptured on the walls of the porch or
ante-chamber of the Chaitya cave. The tope chamber itself
is domed and ribbed with 11 rafters hewn out of the rock,
but it is of small dimensions, being only 35 feet by 2183
The passage outside varies from 4 feet in width on the east,
to 6 and 7 feet on the west and north sides. On the west
side there are 9 pillars, which would appear not to have been
completed, as they are square and rough, and only 3 feet in
hei Rt, while the pillars on the novth and west sides are
eight feet in Licight with octagonal shafts, square bases, and
bracketted capitals. The verandah is 8 feet in clear width
all round. On the west side it ends in a small tope chamber,
but on the east it is apparently unfinished, as there are only
three openihgs with three rooms behind them. But as there
is a long flight of steps cut in the rock on this side, it is
probable that the excavation was discontinued for the sake
of safety. Most of the cells are 7} feet square, but the
middle chamber on the north, which may have been the resi-
dence of the head monk, is 17 feet by 13, and that on the
east, which is a small Chailya cave, is 16} feet by 10} and
12 feet high. In front of the Chaitya there is a seated
figure of Buddha, but the coarse laterite, in which it is exe-
cuted, is, perhaps, the worst possible material for sculpture,
although it is well adapted for easy excavation. The facade
is similar in its style of ornnment to that of the Ereﬂt
kacheri, but the square pillars have their angles cut off.

No. 12 is a simple Chaifya cave, in which the fope is
placed so as to support the roof. From its plain appearance
this tope is known as tho Hdlli-ka-mekh, or elephant’s
peg,” and consequently the cave is called the Hilki-handhi,
or the * elophant’s stable,” a title which is supported Ly

® Se¢ Plate LXXXL fur the [wade of Dhiw's Bazar.
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the great height of the door-way, 16} feet. The chamber
is 25 feet broad, and 27 in length. The roof is flat, and
is apparently supported on a stone beam which crosses
the chamber, resting on the tope in the centre, and on
two plain stone pilasters at the sides. In front there is
an open space 25 feet in width, from which the staircase
previously mentioned leads up to the flat top of the hill.

No. 18 is called the Chhota Bazar, or * small bazar;"
but it is also known as the *child’s cave,” from a rude
recumbent figure of the dying Buddha, which is popularly
termed * Bhim’s baby.” Although small in size, it is, per-
haps, the most important of the Dhamnir series, as it con-
tains no less than 15 Buddhist statues, which, in the absence
of inscriptions, form the best evidence that we could desire
for determining the origin of the caves. The front room or
porch of this excavation has fallen in, but enough still
remains to show that it was a double chamber, 15 feet square,
the roof of which was supported in the centre by a massive
pillar and two pilasters. ond this there is an o courf,
15 feet square, containing a small or Chaitya. To the left
there is a single small nﬁamher with a second tope, and to
the right there are three small chambers, of which’ the middle
one holds a third tope. To the north there is a large chamber,
15 feet square, with a small temple or sanctuary, 10 feet
square, enshrining a colossal m.i:es figure of Buddha, the
teacher, 8 feet in height, which is known to the people as
Bhima. On each side of the door-way there is a colossal
figure, 10 feet in height, standing ‘on a lotus. These arc
popularly known as the darwdns, or porters of the temple.
On the wall of the temple, immediately behind, there are
three seated figures of Buddha,—two with the left hand
raised in the act of teaching, and the third with both hands
lying in the lap in the conventional position of medita-
tion. These three figures are known as Pandu, and his two
KONS ?jj“"ﬂ and Nakula. Between these statues there are
two stinding figures without name. On the wall to the left
of the temple there are four statues, of which three are
standing, and one sitting. Two of these are called Sahadeva
n.pd Yudhisthira ; but the others are still nameless. To the
rtgh.t ?f the temple, in a recess of the wall, lies a eolossal
reclining figure of Buddha obtaining Nirvdna, 15 feet in
length, which has been alrcady mentioned. Llastly, in the
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two chambers to the right and left of the small eastern tope,
there are two seated res of Buddha, making altogether
fifteen statutes arranged round the walls of this small cave.
Tod refers these statues to the Jaina hierarchs, on the author-
ity of his Jain Guru; but I was unable to find the peculint
symbols on the pedestals, by which aione the different hier-
archs are known ; and as there are no inscriptions, the true
assignation of these statues can be determined only by their
attitudes. But as these are unmistakeably characteristic of
the three great events in Buddha's life, namely, his medita-
tive abstraction under the Bodhi tree, his teaching of the
law of Buddha, and his Nirvdna or death, all of which are
here represented in the usual conventional positions of the
Buddhist sculptures, we can have as little hesitation in
rejecting the plausible identifications of the Jain Guru as in
discarding the unfounded asseriions of the Brahmaniecal

peasantry.

No. 14, which is the last cave on this side of the hill,
consists of a simple porch opening into two small chambers
similar to Nos. 1 and 2. There are some other cavesin
three different places on the north side of the hill, but they
are both sman and few in number, and are of no interest
whatever. Tod mentions that he connted altogether 171,*
a number which Mr. Fergusson justly disputes. * Counting,”
he says, “ those only coinmenced, aud even the mere seratch-
ings in the rock, there may be from smixty to seveniy caves
altogether” Many of these excavations ure 5o small, mere
scratchings, as Mr. Fergusson accurately describes them,
that they cannot well be called caves. Some have fallen in,
and others may have escaped motice; but even makinga
liberal allowance for euch of these deductions and reckoning
each cell as a separate excavation, I agree with Mr. Fersus-
son in fixing the number of caves at pot more than seventy.

The age of these excavations it is very difficult to deter-
mine, which is chiefly owing to the total absence of inscrip-
tions, and partly to the present rudeness of all the sculptures
and architectural ornaments. It is certain that the whole of
the walls and figures werc once covered with plaster, as sug-
gested by Mr. Fergusson, for I found masses of plaster st 1

* Hujasthon, 11, 721
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adhering to the rock in all the small and more sheltered parts
of the mouldings, and under the arms of the statues, and in
other nooks which had been protected from the weather. I
conclude therefore that the inscriptions which recorded the
various donations made to this large monastic establishment
must have been either painted or simply written upon the
plastered walls, and that they have long ago disappeared
together with the plaster upon which they were recorded.
The age of the child’s cave, or small bazar (No. 13), which
Mr. Fergusson considers to be the latest of the series, is
fixed by him in the 7th century on account of its similarity
of style with No, 27 of Ajanta. The sge of the others he
would make only a little older on account of the * want of
that simplicitL nd majesty which distinguishes the earliest
Buddhist works.”® I agree with Mr. Fergusson in t.hinking
that the Dhamnir caves are most probably of late date.

 base my opinion chiefly on the lofty form of the topes or
Chaityas,t which is similar to that of the great ltu?n at
Sarndth near Baniras, from which I extracted an inseription
in characters of the 6th or 7th century. Such also would
appear to have been the form of No. 10 w§ at Hidda, in
whicl: were deposited some gold coins of the Emperors Theo-
dosius, Marcian, and Leo, who ruled from A. D. 408 to 474.
Ou these grounds. therefore, I am inclined to assign the
excavation of the Buddhist caves of Dhamnir to the 5th,

Gth, and 7th centuries of our era.

The Brahmanical rock-hewn temples of Dhamnir are in
every way more curious and interesting than those of the
Buddhists, chiefly on account of their rarity, but partly also
on account of the inferiority of these Buddhist caves tu the
magnificent excavations of Ajanta and Eliora, and of other
places in Southern India. The Buddhist exeavations how-
eve: are true caves, in which the whole design is a simple
imitation of a structural interior, with its decorated
eutrance. But this Brahmanical excavation is a huge open
pit, in the midst of which portions of rock have been hewn
into the shape of temples, that were intended to be viewed
from the outside, but which cannot be so secn on account of
their situation.} In the Brahmanical rock-hewn temple of

® Rock-eut Toaple of Tndlia, pr 42,
+ Sef Plate LXXXIIL fur elsvations of these topes,
% Ser Plaze LXXXIIL fur a plan of the Hrahmunien] excyvativu,
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Gwalior this mistake has been partiy avdided by selecting a
mass of rock on the exterior face of the fort, so that the

whole front of the temple is fully seen.

The Brahmanical excavation is situated at 170 feet im-
mediately to the morth of the elephant’s stable cave. The
it in which the temples stand is 184 feet long, 67 feet broad,
and 30 feet deep at the west end. The direction of its
length is 10° to the north of west. On each of the longer
sides there are flights of steps which lead from the pit to the
top of the hill; but as there was no exit for the rain which
fell in this deep hole, it was necessary to excavate a drain to
the ontside of the hill, and as this could not be made towards
the south on account of the numerous Buddhist caves, it was
directed towards the cliff on the east on the opposite side
of the spur which forms the right horn of the crescent
in which the other excavations are situated. This, I
presume, may have been the original intention of the long
passage that now leads from the outside of the hill to the
Brahmanical rock-cut temples which, as it afforded an
ensier and much more convenient entrance than the
flights of steps from the top of the hill, was enlarged to its
resent dimensions. The whole length of this passage is 282
eet, and its breadth 13 feet, with an extreme depth of 28
feet at the upper end. At three points the rock has been
tunnelled so as to leave three bridges across the chasm, which
would otherwise have been impassable. Two of these tun-
nelled passages are 6 feet in width and 17 feet in length, but
the third, which is nearest to the temple, is 23 fret in length,
and its sides have been further excavated to form a chamber
18 feet square, with two niches, for the reception of statues.
The figure on the south side is Bhairaca, and that to the north
side is the Kdlki Avatdr. There are traces of an inscription
on the stal of the latter figure, of which I could only
read the three opening letters, Sri Bhala, in characters
of the 8th or 9th century. Between this bridge and the pit
there is a third niche on the north side of the passage con-
taining a figure of Ganesa; but there is no corresponding
niche on the south side.

In the middle of the excavation there is a large temple
48 feet by 33, and seven smaller shrines, each 12 feet by 9,
of which three are situated on a low platform at the west
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end, two on low platforms at the east end, and one on each
side of the Pimdna, or sanctuary of the central fane. The
excavation itself bas no special name, but the great temple
is known to the people as the shrine of Chatur-bhyj, because
it contains a large * four-armed” statue of Vishnu in basalt,
holding the discus, the club, and the lotus, in three of his
hands. The temple consists of a small two-pillared portico,
10 feet by €3, from which the worshipper enters the mandapa
or vestibule, which is a large square room, 21 feet each way,
with the usual flat recessed roof, supported on four central
pillars and eight side pilasters. The side recesses to the
north and south are closed with bold latice work, instead of
being open as is usual in structural mandapas. To the west
lies the anfardls or ante-chamber, of the same size as the
portico and side recesses from whence the worshipper enters
the Vimdna or sanctum, which is a small chamber only 10
feet by 7, containing the statue of Vishnu already men-
tioned. In front of the statue there is a stone lingam of
Biva, but this must have been a late addition, as not only
the temple itself, but the whole of the seven smaller shrines
would appear to have been originally dedicated to Vishnu.
This * change of masters” is also noticed by Mr. Fergusson,
who remarks that he had several times seen the same in this

of the country. I have already referred to it in my
account of the temples of Chandrivati; but I may add here
that the temples have originally been dedicated to Vishnu,
and that the introduction of the emblem of Siva is invariably
a late innovation.

The seven smaller temples are designated in m b
the letters of the alphabet hI;gimi ut the snnth-ea{tpé;:;ler{
A is empty and without a name, B is called Indra-kd-lila
and contains a dancing group of one male figure attended
by four females, all with halos round their heads; C is
empty and nameless, D is called Seshji Thdkur (or, vul-
garly, Shansi), because it contains a statue of Vishnu reclin-
ing on the serpent Sesha or Amanta, The figure is four-
armed, with the crowned head resting on one of the right
hands and the left knee bent. This isa favorite posture
with the Hindu sculptors, who almost invariably represent
the sleeping Vishnu and the dreaming Mdyd Devi with one
knee bent, The same position would also appear to have
been well known to the Homans as suggestive of sleep, as
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the poet Statius in his ode to the god Somnus, makes sgeuin.l
allusion to his bent kuee (suspenso poplite). A small figure
of Brahma is ralpremnted in the usual manner as springing
from the navel of Vishnu. At the feet of the statue
there are two figures actively engaged in assailing a third.
These are the Daityas, named Madku and Kailabau, who
sprang from the ears of Vishnu, and immediately attacked
Brahma, who cried to Vishnu for help. The encounter with
the demons lasted 5,000 years, when one of them was killed
by the unerring quoit of Vishou; and from the fat of this
Daitya the world 1s said to have been formed. On the pe-
destal are represented 13 small figures engaged in playing
various musical instruments as described by Tod.

The E temple is empty and nameless, but F is called
the No-Avatdr, use it contains a group of the incarna-
tions of Vishnu in nine compartments. The fish and tor-
toise are supported on lotus flowers, and the others are
represented as usual, except the ninth incarnation, which
instead of the Buddh-Avatdr is the well known figure of
Vishnu himself as Chatur-Blija, or the * four-armed,” with
the shell, lotus, quoit, and club, in his four hands. This
singular deviation from the well known form of this Acatdr
has already been noticed by Mr. Fergusson. The G temple
is empty and nameless.

The date of these Brahmanical temples has been ns-
by Mr. Fergusson to the Sth or oth century after
on socount of the similarity of their style to that of

the mmsk at Barolli.® This date is confirmed by the three
' the inseription which I discovered on the pedestal
in the temple marked I, which

certainly belong to the 8th or 9th century.t

On the top of the hill, 128 feet to the north of this
exoavation, there stand two rough stone pillars

Brahmanical stor
called Ras Mandir, 150 feet apart, between which is held an
This fair was established in

: a short inscription on the W
pillar; Sameaé 1863, Nigdnand Rdmji-na Rde kardya.

® Rochcut Templos of lndis, p. 4
+unmmnu-hrhn1.xnm.
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“In 8. 1363 (equal to A. D. 1306), the NAga Annnd-?lmji
established a Ris (or festival).” The fair is held in the
middle of the month of Phdlgun, and lasts for three days.

ViI. KHOLVI.

The Buddbist caves of Kholvi were first visited by Dr.
Impey,* who bas given a deseription of them so full and
accurate that I should have besitated about noticing them
again, were it not that I differ with Lim in opinion most
widely as to their age, and that I am able to illustrate my
account with a ground plan, and view of the principal exea-
vations. As these Kholvi caves were unknown to Tod and
Fergusson, we shall lose the valuable guidance of the latter
in estimating the age of the excavations. This is the more
to be regretted as I shall have only my own unsupported
opinion to offer in opposition to that of Dr. Impey.

The village of Kholvi is situated about 80 miles to the
north-west of the town of Auﬁn.r, and about the same dis-
tance to the south-east of Chandwis and the Dhamnir caves,
The hill of Kholvi, which lies to the north-east of the vill >
rises to a height of from 200 to 800 feet above the plain.
It is formed of cuarse laterite like that of Dhamndr. It Las
also the same flat top, the same precipitous eliff, of from 25
to 30 feet in height, forming its crest, and the same talus op
slope of debris at its foot; but the elope at Kholvi is much
steeper, and is covered with brushwood. Towards the edge
of the cliff the rock is split into large isolated masses,
which have been ingeniously hewn into topes that stand out
boldly from the face of the hill, and in this respect offer
the most striking difference to all other Chaitya excavations
of the Buddhists, But there is another equally striking
peculiarity about these topes in the possession of an exca-
vated chamber for the reception of a statue. These chambers
are invariably pierced to the centre of the tope, so that the
enshrined statues of Buddha occupy the very same i-
tions in these modern Chaityas, which the relios of Bu
filled in the ancient sfupas of Asoka, They are, in fact, no
longer stupas, but real temples, which differ only in their
form from the common structural shrines of the Buddhists,

* Bombay Asiatic Socioty’s Jourmal, V., 336.
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T will recur to this subject hereafter when I come to discuss
the probable age of these rock-cut stupas.

The principal excavations at Kholvi, like those at Dham-
pAr, are referred by the ignorant peasantry and their
Brahman teachers fu the time of the Pindus. 'Thus we
have * Arjun's ouse” and ** Bhim’s house,” both of which
names I have retained in conjunction with the numbers of
my plan. As the whole of these excavations have been
mmfﬁ]ly detailed by Dr. Irnpeyh, I propose here to describe
;ﬁl;r :he principal group, which forms the subject of my

te.
No. 1 is n eave of two chambers, the outer being 21}
feet by 6} feet, with a rock bed-stead at each end, and the
inner 10} feet by 6, with three narrow openings between the
two. It stands at the back of the large tope called Arjun’s
house, and is therefore not visible in my sketch.

No. 2 is the large tope itself, which stands on a broad
base 28 feet square, and from 4 feet in height at the en-
trance to 14 feet at the back. On this base is raised a
:?uara plinth 8 feet high, with a projection in the middle
of each side, which on the east is extended into a small
portico smpported on two square pillars. Above this rises
a second or upper plinth of 11 feet, which is ecircular in
form, but with the same projections continued on the four
faces, All these projections, as well as the intervening
: are decorated with a bold trefoil moulding with a
m recess in the middle, which is inr to the me-
disval architecture of India, both Buddhist and Brahma-
nical, and whick. I have already noticed in my account of
the great kacheri at Dhamnir.} This is all that now exists
of the alupa, and it is evident from certain traces and other
femains on the top of the rock that the solid portion must
originally have stopped at this point, and that the dome or
hemisphere must have been constructed in the usual manner
with small stones. The solid portion in front is 23 feet in
height, and as the circular plinth is 18 feet in diameter,
the whole height of the sfupa to the top of the dome must

® Hes Plats LXXXV. for s plan of the Kholvi cavea.
+ Bes Plate LXXXIIL for seversl examples of this peculisr crpamest. The Dhamnis
mmﬂ-lm-ummmmdmmmﬂ consider:
Brahmanical szampla.

ably older than the Dhamnlr
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have been 32 feet, and to the top of the umbrella, or other
pinnacle, not less than 40 feet. But as the domes of the
other topes are elongated hemispheres, with a h:::{Fllt equal
to three-fourths of the diameter, the full height of this tope
must have been 37 feet to the top of the dome, and about
45 feet to the summit of the pinna&: e. fThB in;eﬁﬁdnh;m-
ber is 61 feet I 53 broad, and 11 feet high, udi
the dugied-ml:.mg A?the back, or west side, there is a nnlﬂ
figure of Buddha the ascetic, net squatted on the ground
in the usual Indian fashion, but seated on a throne, with
his hands in his lap, in the conventional posture of abstract
meditation. The statue is 5 feet high in its sitting posture,
which would give the standing figure a total height of 7§
or B feet. It is impossible to judge of its execution, as it
is now a mere rude mass of rock. But as the whole was
once plastered over, it is probable that the original execution
was broad and coarse. The whole stupa must also have been
once covered wil.}a plaster, :ﬁ I observed the remains of
stucco in many of the sheltered portions of the mouldings.
This is the largest of the Kholvi topes, and, considering that
it is hewn from an isolated mass of solid rock, its size is
very remarkable.

No. 8 is a large double-storied excavation consisting of
four rooms in the lower floor, and of two rooms and a
in the upper floor. Externally, the front view of this exca-
vation is both symmetrical and picturesque. The lower
storey has an entrance door in the middle surmounted by a
triangular recess, 'with a small one-pillared window on each
side. The upper storey is made to project, by cutti away
the rock ot the lower storey, so as to form a narrow of
verandah without pill;m There are two windows in the
upper storey, each of three openings, divided b uare
pi ; and as the top of the rol::i: slopes rapidly harnk:llrdl,
the whole mass has a striking resemblance to an ordinary
European cottage of two storeys. The lower apartments
consist of a long front room, 27 feet by 63, with three
chambers behind, of which the middle one is 18} feet 7
feet with a vock-bed on one side, and a recess or niche
on the op]:[nh;ltu ﬁddu. of tm side-rooms one is 7§ feet
square, with a doorway ing from the middle chsmber,
and the other is only 7} feet by 6, with ita doorway opening
into the front room. Altogether this suite of apartments
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forms the most comfortable and secure of all the rock-hewn
dwellings that I have yet seen.

The only entrance to the upper storey is by a rude
staircase cut in the outside rock towards the east. The
principal apartment, 12} feet by 6} feet, is lighted by the
Jeft-hand window shewn in the sketch. The roof is domed.
The other apartment, which is opposite the right window, is
somewhat lareer, but it is also much darker as it is separated
from the window by the passage which leads to the first
chamber.
 No. 4 is a small isolated sfupa standing in the middle
of the platform on an octagonal base of only 2} feet each
side. 1ts total height is 12 feet, but with its piunacle com-
plete, it could not have been less than 15 feet. On the
outer face of the circular plinth there is a small niche for
the reception of a statue which has long ago disappeared.

No. b is another rock-cut stupa standing on a base 18
feet square and 9 feet high, above which isa circular plinth
19 feet in diameter and 9 feet high, with several hands of

lain mouldings both above and below. The upper mould-
ing is remarkable for a line of dentils which are not unlike
those of the later Panjib topes, and of the mediseval
Kashmirian temples. On the outer face there is an ewpty
round-headed niche. The dome is an elongated hemisphere,
its height being equal to three-fourths of its diameter. The
whole height of the tope is therefore 27 feet, or exactly onme
lower diameter and a half. In the square basement & cham-
ber has been excavated, 104 faetlrnu:Ehyﬂfuet broad and 9
feet high, including the domed The enshrined statue
no longer exists, but the pedestal is still there, and as the

height of the chamber from the top of the pedestal is exactly
b feet, as in Arjun’s house (No. 2), I infer that the statue
must have been of the same size. It will be observed that

chamber 10} feet is exactly 1} foot in

the depth of the
exoess of the half diameter of the base, so that the statue
would have occupied the exact centre of the stupa.

No. 6 consists of a single apartment, 17 feet by 6, with
an open portico in front of 11 feet by 4. The room is well
lighted by three openings which are divided by two stout
pillars each 2 feet square, with massive bracketted capitals.
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No. 7 is a small temple cave of singular arrangement
which is peculiar to Kholvi. The main excavation, 26 feet
by 13, forms a passage all round the inner chamber
or sanctuary, the end of which is externally a simple
Chaitya, 8 feet in diameter, with its pinnacle supporting the
roof of the outer chamber. The whole of the interior of
the Chaitya has been hollowed out to form a shrine 5 feet
deep and 5 feet broad for the reception of a colossal seated
statue of Buddha the Ascetic, who is represented as usual
with both hands in the lap. This inner chamber, however,
is not confined to the interior of the tope, but is prolonged
to the front by two thin parallel walls, covered by a vaulted
roof which increases the size of the shrine room to 13 feet
by 8. These two walls end in square pillars, which are
erowned by small pionacle stupas, and decorated in front
with panels containing two standing and two sitting figures
of Buddha. The greater of the vault has now fallen in
as well as the western wall of the outer chamber, but enough
still remains to show the novel arrangement of this curious
excavation which I have attempted to describe. As Dr.
Impey truly says it is * the most remarkable of the series,”
but I disagree with him altogether in his suggestion that it
is * the original type of the Chailya caves improved on at
Dhamnir, and brought to perfection cenfuries later at Karli
and Ajanta.,” This would rank the Kholvi caves amongst
the earliest of the Buddhist excavations, whereas I am fully

rsuaded that they are amongst the ladt, if not the very
latest, of all the Buddhist works. This point will be referred
to again when 1 come to discuss the probable age of the
Kholvi caves. The entrance to the outer chamber is decorat-
ed in a novel and peculiar manner. In a semi-circular recess
over the doorway 1s placed a lofty tope with three umbrellas
and surmounted by the trefoil ornament. It is worthy of
remark that an entrance doorway is represented in the base
of the tope which shows, in my opinion, that the chambered
tope must have been the usual construction of this period.

No. B is another two-storeyed excavation, but of muech
smaller size than No. 3. In the lower storey to the west
there is a single isolated room b feet square, and to the east
two rooms each 9 feet by 6, of which one is placed behind

the other. They are separated by a thin wall with a passage
round one ende{uding to thehl.{mar chamber. Thupnnpper
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storey contains one long room lighted by a window of threc
openings similar to that of No. 6.

No. 9 is another large tope, with a base 15 feet square
and 9 feet high, on which stands a circular Plinl‘.h 12 feet in
diameter and 7 feet in height. Above this rises the dome,
which is an elongated hemisphere with a height of 7% feet,
or three-fourths of its diameter. The total height is there-
fore 23} feet, or rather more than one diameter and a hasf of
the square base. On the outer face of the circular plinth
there is a small niche containing a seated figure of Buddha
the ascetie, but this is the only external ornament of the
tope besides the plain bands of moulding round the plinth
and base. The position of the inner chumber or sanctum is
different from that of the other topes, as it does not occupy
the centre of the basement, but is placed in its west half,
with its entrance to one side as shown in my view of these
eveavations. The enshrined statue has disappeared, but I
conclude that it must have been similar to those of the other

two topes.

No. 10 is a colossal standing figure of Buddha, the
teacher, upwards of 12 feet in height, which is placed in a
niche of the east wall of a court-yard 22 feet by 13, at the
back of the last tope. The right band of the figure appears
to be holding some part of the dress, or it may be the monk’s
begging-pot, but the left hand is raised to the breast in the
act of teaching, which is in strict accordance with all the
conventional representations of this common occurrence in
the life of the great Indian reformer.

No. 11, called Bhim's house, is the est exeavation
of the Kholvi series. Its entrance is in the north side of
the court-yard just described, and exactly in rear of the
centre of the tope. This excavation is 42 feet in length
by 22 feet in breadth, and from its size Iinfer that it must
have been the assembly hall of all the Kholvi monks on
this side of the hill. The roof is vaulted in three rows of
gemi-circular arches m{:gorted on two lines of square pillars
6 feet apart.® Altogether there are eight pillars n.ng four
pilasters or half pillars. Externally, the entrance is decorat-
cd with the u trefoil ornament of these excavations, but

# See Plate LXXXT, for s section of Ehim's bonse, showing the vaulted rool.
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in this instance it is supported on each side by a short
pilaster, which rests on the basement moulding.

All the caves just described are grouped together on
the south face of the hill. There are about as many more on
the east face, and a still greater number on the north side.
Altogether Dr. Impey has enumerated forty-four excavations,
but with two exceptions, the whole of the remaining works
are inferior in size, and of little interest. On the east face
there is a second assembly hall with an open court in front,
similar to Bhim’s house (No. 11), but the roof has fallen in,
and the inferior is inaccessible. On the north face there is
a large excavation presenting to the front a central door
with three windows on each side. Before the door there was
oncea broad platform, where the monks no doubt used to
take exercise, but the greater part has now fallen down, and
the excavation is consequently rather difficult of sccess. It
has two dark inner chambers; but the whole work is rude and
coarse, and much inferior to the excavation un the south side

which I have selected for illustration.

These Buddhist remains at Kholvi, though comparative-
ly few in number and small in size, are yet of great interest
and importance from their peculiar arrangement and novelty
of design. Here we see the stupa standing boldly out in
the open air, instead of being half hidden in the interior of
a dark cave, and lere also, for the first time, we see the
stupa converted into a temple by the excavation of a
sanctuary chamber in its base. This is so arranged that the
enshrined figure of Buddha occupies the very centre of the
Chaitya, that is precisely in the same position in which the
relies of Buddha are found in the earlier séupas. These
Kholvi Chaifyas are, therefore, not relic towers, like those
that are found in other part.u of India, but true hollow
temples, which were originally designed for enshrining
statues of Buddba. On account of this obvious innovation
I infer that the Kholvi excavations are most probably of
later date than the caves of Dhamnir and Bigh in Milwa,
and of Kirli, Ellora, and other places in Southern India.

I am led to the same conclusion also by the loftier form

of the stupus themselyes, which I have hitherto found to be
an unfailing test of o late date. The earliest topes would

appear to Lave been simple hemispheres, in which the height
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was little more than one-half of the diameter, as in the two
great stupas of Sinchi and Satdhdra, which are certainly not
later than the age of Asoka, and which must be assigned to
the first ages of Buddhism, or from 500 to 300 B. C. The
topes of the next age, with a height equal to three-fourths
of the diameter, may be assigned to the period from 300 B. C.
to 100, but I am not able to refer to any nndoubted specimens
of this kind.” I think, however, that the great Manikyila
tope may, perhaps, be taken as a modern re-construction of
a tope of this date. Those of the next age, with a height
equal to the base diameter, may be ranged from B. C. 100 to
100 A, D. They may be seen in the sculptured bas reliefs of
the Binchi gateways, which certainly belong to the latter end
of the first century of the Christian eru, or about A. D. 100.
Of about the same also, or perhaps rather later, is the
KhAnheri tope descri by Mr. West.* The topes of the
fourth class, with a height of one-eighth more than the
diameter, may be assigned to the period between A. D. 100
and 800, To this class I would assign Dr. Bird’s Kinheri
tope, which was erected in SBamvat 245, that is, either A. D.
188 or 823, according as we refer it to the Vikrama or Sake
era. I am not able, however, to test this assignment, as I
do not know where to find the dimensions of Dr. Bird's
tope. The fifth class, with a height equal to one diameter
and a quarter, may be ranged from A. D. 300 to 500. To
this period I wounld assign the Great at SirpAth near
Baniras, which is 94 feet in diameter, and 110 feet in height
above the present level of the rubbish at its foot, or upwards
of 120 feet above the fields. The sixth class, with a height
of one diameter and three-eighths, is represented by the
rock-hewn stupas at Dhamndr, which may be ranged between
500 and 700 A. D. To this class also belongs a small
votive tope discovered at Mathura, which is 13} inches in
diameter, and 18} inches in height. The seventh and last
class, which has a height of one diameter and a balf, may
be ranged from 700 to 900 A. D, and will include all the
rock-cut stupas of Kholvi, which appear to me fo belong to
the very latest works of the Indian Buddhists. For easier
reference I repeat the above results in a tabular form, as I

# Bombay Asiatis Bocisty's Journal, ¥1., Flste L
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think that they will be found useful in determining the pro-
bable dates of Indian topes:

Arreoxipite DaTm. Torzs.
1. Height= diameter B. C. 500 to 300 Binchi, Satdhlra.
I e 400 to 100 . | Minikyiln P
gy . 2w=1 w e w 10040 100 A .D. .. | Shnehi Bas relief.
& L mI v e A D, 100 to 300 ... | Dr. Bird"s Kinheri Tope.
B ey al i w 300 to 500 v» | Brnith, Bandras.
g . =1 == o 500 to 700 Dhamnir.
Lids ek ” l » 700 to 900 Kholvi.

Admitting that this table gives very nearly the true dates
of all the earlier stupas, which have been cited as examples
of each class, I think it is impossible to withstand the con-
clusion that the Kholvi topes must certainly be the latest
works of this kind that have yet been found in India, although
the approximate date which I have assigned to them may

not admit of actual proof.®

VIII. SARANGPUR.

r is an old town on the east bank of the KAli-
Sindh River, 84 miles to the east south-east of Augar, and
80 miles in a direct line to the west of Bhilsa. It is called
Sdrangpur Khokra to distinguish it from Sdrangpur Buriya,
which is more commonly known as Sahdranpur, It is popu-
larly believed to have once possessed 150,000 houses, of
which 1,400 were inhabited by the Hindu tribe of Hor.
At present it possesses rather more than 2,000 houses, of
which less than one-half are inhabited by Musalmins. The
whole population may be about 12,000, of whom 7,000 are
Hindus. There are no Hindu remains, except old coins of
a very ancient date which are found in great numbers after
the seasonal rains. The oldest are the well known square
punch-marked pieces of silver and copper, which may date
8 high as from 1,000 to 6500 B. C. ext to these are the
numerous cast coins without inscriptions, especially those of

average height of older exsmples is 1} dismeter, while that of the lster examples

the grest Amaravati between A, [ 100 and 500, sod that of the Ister glp-
tures betwesn A. D, and 700, Thin date of the tope is corroborated by the

charscters of the inscriptions, which are similar to thoss in the wesbern caves,
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the oldest Ujain types. The annual discovery of these coins
is sufficient to show that the place must have been occupied
long before the commencement of the Christinn era. Its
name is frequently mentioned in the history of the Mubam-
madan kings of Mdlwa, but there are no remains now
existing that are attributed to this period. The earliest
building is a small tomb, which is said to be the last resting
place of Biz BahAdur and Rupmati. But the attribution is
somewhat doubtful, as there is said to he another tomb at
Mindu, which is also named after these famous lovers.

Sirangpur is celebrated as the birth-place of Rupmati,
the end of whose career is somewhat similar to that of
Cleopatra, but her history is more romantic as well as much
more moral. She was the beautiful Hindu wife of Bz Ba-
hidur, a gallant young Prince, who was the last Muham-
madan ruler of Milwa. He was passionately fond of music,
while she was gifted with more than a common share of the

oet’s power. Her songs are still sung all over Malwa, but
El have never been able to find any written collection of them.
I have, however, obtained a few from the recital of musicians.
They are all composed in the Milwa dialeet of Hindi, of
which the following is an example, as well as a favourable
specimen of the pleasing and natural style of Rupmati’s
verse. It is entitled Bds Bhup-kalydn, that is, the “song

of royal happiness or love :"—

Aur dhan jorta hai, ri mérd!

¥ dhan pydre i pritd pinpi :

Ane ka jatan kar raklo man men,

Ju partit tdve deka Aun:

Triga ks na ldge drishta,

Apne kar rdkkogi kinji :

Din din barke sawayo,

Diirki ghatan eko giingi :

Bie Bahddur ki saneh upar,

Nichhd charkarungi ji aur dhan.
In the fuﬂawinﬁ:miun I have endeavoured to adhere as
closely as possible to the original, but it is difficult to preserve
the spirit as well as the letter in translating into another
language, which is so widely different as English :—

Friend | lot others boast their treasure,

Mine’s a stock of true love’s pleasure ;

Balely cared for every part,
'Neath that trusty lock, my heart ;
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Safe from other women’s peeping,
For the key's in mine own keeping ;
Day by day it grows a little,

Never loses e'en a tittle;

Bat through life will ever go,

With Béz Bahfidur, weal or woe.

For seven years this loving pair continued in the en-
joyment of uninterrupted happiness. The day was devoted
to hawking, and the night to music. But this dream of joy
was rudely disturbed by the ambition or cupidtiy of Akbar,
who, in A. H. 968, or A. D. 1560, suddenly sent a large
force, under the command of Adam Khiin Atka, to oecupy
Milwa, and add it once more to the dominion of the Kings of
Delhi. Biz BahAdur hastily collected his troops in front of
Sirangpur, and advanced to oppose the enemy, but his
soldiers deserting him, he was obliged to fly, leaving Adam
Khin to occupy Sirangpur. Of Rupmati's fate there are
several different accounts, but they all agree in the main
fact that she put an end to herself to_avoid falling into the
hands of Adam Khin. According to Ferishta, m Khin
retained the treasure, the royal ensigns, and the ladies of
Biz Babddur's harem, sending only a few elepbants to
Akbar.* Ferishta makes no mention of Rupmati, but the
detention of the ladies of the -harem, which he admits,
affords the most ample corroboration of the cause of ber
death, whether we follow the relations of other historians
or the common traditions of the people. Elphinstone, on the
authority of Khifi Kbin, gives in a note the following brief
account of the cigcumstances that followed Biz Babhidur’s
defeat :—* An affecting incident occurred on this occasion :
Biz Bahddur had a Hindu mistress, who is said to have been
one of the most beautiful women ever seen in India. She
was accomplished as she was fair, and was celebrated for her
verses in the Hindi lan . She fell into the hands of
Adam Khin on the flicht of Biz Bahddur, and findin
herself unable to resist his importunities and thmteneﬁ
violence, she appointed an hour to receive him, put on her
most splendid dress, on which she sprivkled the richest

fumes, and lay down on her with her mantle
wn over her face. Her attendants thought that she had
fallen asleep, but, on endeavouring to wake her on the

® Briggs’ Ferishta, [L, 206,
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approach of the Khin, they found she had taken poison and
was already dead.”®

This narrative of Khafi Klidn agrees so closely with an
anonymous account in my possession, that I should strongly
suspect my manuscript to be only an extract from Khifi
Khin, were it not for Elphinstone’s silence regarding the
jmmolation of many of the women by Bz Bahidur’s orders,
which is given very circumstantially in my manuseript. Ac-
cording to this aceount the women of the harem were placed

Biz Bahidur in the city of Sirangpur with orders that
they should be put to death in case of his defeat, Accord-
ingly, after the action, a party of soldiers entered the female
a ts with drawn swords and stabbed Rupmati and
the other women. This was reported to Adam Khiin, who,
distrusting the story, sent his own servants to examine the
bodies. Rupmati, who was found to be still alive, permitted
her wounds to be dressed on receiving a promise that she
should be sent back to Biz Bahidur. But finding on her
recovery that Adam Khin’s real intention was to keep her
for himself, she feigned compliance with his wishes. The
rest of the story is related almost exactly in the same manner

as told by Elphinstone.

In a second manuseript in my possession, the death
of Rupmati is attributed to the dagger and not to poison.
In the days of her early love she had composed a song
expressing her grief on the absence of Biz Babidur as
follows :—

Pdpi prin rakat ghaot,

Riitar Fyo chdheat sublirdf :
Rupmati piyd hamsi dukhiya,

Kakdn gaya piyd Bakddur Biz,

The helpless soul, chained to the body,
Longs for its final home ;

And sad Rupmati eries “* Ah whither
Doth Bz Bahidur roam

On discovering Adam Khin's intentions she is said to
have stabbed herself while repeating the above verse, with

* History of Indin, 1T, 281,
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a slight extempore alteration to adapt it to the altered
circumstances,—
Tum bin jivea rakai Aai,
Mingat hai sukdriy.
Rupmati dekhiya bhay,
Bina Bakddur Bds,
Reft of her love, my eager soul
Longs for its lost repose,
And thus Rupmati ends her grief
For Biz Babadur's loss.

Although this verse is very well known, it is seldom that
two persons can be found to repeat it exactly alike. I have

iven the version of my second manuscript which was
obtained at Indor.

After the death of Rupmati, BAz Bahddur fled fo the
hills of Gondwina, where he managed to maintain himself for
ten years. There, says Ferishta, “ he sometimes lived in the
luxuries of a court, and at others submitted to the privations
of a camp.” At last, tired of this precarious existence, he
proceeded to Delhi and presented himself before Akbar by
whom he was graciously received, and nominated to the com-
mand of 2,000 cavalry.®* This is Ferishta’s account; but
according to Abdul Fazl his rank was only that of a mansub-
ddr, or commander of one thousand.t It is quite possible,
however, that he may have been promoted to the higher
grade before his death. I possess a few copper coins of Bis
Bahddur, which are of the usual square form of the Milwa
mintage. They are of smaller size than the earlier coins, and
the legends are therefore generally imperfect. On the obverse
I read ** Us Sultin Bdz Bahddur Shah,” but the reverse 1
cannot make out, excepting the date, which on one coin is
A. H.965, or A. D.1568. These coins are so rare that I havé
only met with six of them during a period of 30 years, in
which I have three times visited Sirangpur itself as well as
the country around it.

IX. MHAU MAIDAN,
The historian of the Rajputs, on his way towards
Gigron, mentions that “the yet more ancient l{huw‘:'tha

® Briges' Feriahts, IV., 270,
t Gladwin's Ain Akbari, I, 200.
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first capital of the Khichis, was pointed out five kos to the
eastward.”* Stimulated by this meagre notice, I made
enquiries about the place when I was at Jhilra Pitan. I
found that it was well known to the people, who gave a
elowing account of its former extent, and of the number and
size of its ancient buildings. Mhau is situated about 8 miles
to the south-east of Gidgron, and 10 miles to the north-east
of Jhilra Pitan. It stands on the east bank of the Ujkdr
Nala, at the foot of a low range of hills, which is called the
Kila Pahdr, or * black hill,” on account of the dark colour
of its rocks. This position was apparently chosen for the
sake of defence, as it is particularly difficult of access on all
sides. On the east and west it is protected by two large
rivers, the Newaj and the AKdli-Sindh, and to the north and
south by several ranges of low precipitous hills, Iapproached
the place from the south by the bed of the Ujhir River,
whicﬁ finds its way through two ranges of hills, named
Hara Pahkdr and Dhola Pahdr, or the “ green hill,” and the
“ white hill,”” by narrow gaps, which small bodies of reso-
lute men could easily defend against EBI:JEE force. From
the pass in the white hill the road proceeds for upwards of
another mile along the bed of the river to the foot of the
Kdla Pahdr, or “black hill,” where it leaves the stream and
crosses the hill by a rough and narrow path to the ruins of
the old town. Judging from ifts position, and the modern
appearance of its buildings, I conclude that Mian must have
been chosen on account of its defensive position shortly after
the first appearance of the Muhammadans, about which time
also the ancient city of Chandriivati would appear to have
fallen into ruin. I think it highly probable, therefore, that
Mhau may have immediately succeeded to Chandravati as
the capital of all the country on the lower course of the Kili
Bindh, shortly after the beginning of the 13th century.

At the present day Mhaw is only a large village contain-
ing about 200 houses, and from 1,000 to 1,200 inhahitants.
The still existing remains of the old city extend for a quarter
of mile in length from east to west, and about the same
distance from north to south. On the west there is a large
ruined palace, which is attribited to the Chohan hero, Prithi
Raj; but this assignment is most completely refuted by its

* Tod'sRajasthan, IL, 786.
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cusped Muhammadan arches, and by a Négari inscription over
the entrance which gives the date of 8. 17685, or A. D, 1711,
To the east there is an old baoli, with a broken pillar and
some fragments of sculpture, but these are so small and so
fow that it is quite possible they may have been brought
from Chandravati. The only interesting portions of Mhau
are the desolate streets running between rows of stone walls
and roofless houses, the whole overgrown with a dense jangal
of wild custard apple and other trees. I found no one who
could give me any information about either the cause or the
period of its desertion ; but if we may judge from the modern
appearance of the walls, and from the date of A.D. 1711,
which is inscribed over the entrance of the palace, I think
that the final desertion of Mbau was most probably “caunsed
by the predatory Mabhrattas towards the middle of the last
century. The name of Mhau is always coupled with that of
Maidin, which the people say was added long ago on account
of some great battle having been fought there. But there
are so many places of this name that it has always been
necessary to distinguish them from one anuthn%ha addition
of other names as Mhau-Chatrpur and u- Rdnipur,
both in Bundelkhand. I presume, therefore, that the
present town may, perha'ps, have been called Mhau-maiddn,
or * Mhau of the plain,” to distinguish it from the other
Mhau in MAlwa, which stands on the crest of the Vindhya
Range overlooking the Narbada River.

X. JHARKON, OR BAJRANG-GARH.

On the desertion of Mhan the Khichi Rajas established
themselves at Jharkon, an old town six miles to the south of
Guna, and about midway on the high road between Agra
and Ujun. Their Enlana. however, was at Rdghugarh, 10
miles further to the south. The date of this occupation of
Jharkon is not exactly known; but as the earliest of the
royal Sati monuments, near the palace at Raghugarh, is
attributed to _IA.I Sinh,who died about A. D. 1685, I infer
that the Khichi Ohiefs must have left Mhau Maidan per-
manently about A. D. 1677, or 8. 1734, which is the date
assipned for the foundation of hugarh. As the Khichi
Cho have been barely noti by Tod, I will take this
opportunity of giving a slight sketch of their history, which
is intimately connected with that of the Muhammadsn
kings of Milwa.
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The Khichi Chohans elaim their origin from Ajay Rao,
who was one of the 24 sons of Mdnik Rao of Simbhar.
The sixth, or more probably the sixteenth, descent from him
was Gaya-si, whose sons, Prasanga Rao and Pilpanjar, are
said to have been the contemporaries of Prithi Raj of Delhi,
who, in reward for good service, gave them the district of
Gigron in Malwa containing 18,000 villages. But the first
rosidence of the Chicfs was at Khichipur Pdtan (now Kihilji-
pur in Umatwira), and from this place the bards usually
derive the name of their descendants the Khichi Chohans.
I'he elder brother had no issue, but the younger had a son
named Chur Pdél, who is said to have reigned in Mhaw
Maiddn. His descendants were Sinh Rao, Ratan Sinh, and
Malasi. The last Raja lhad three sons, amongst whom the
country was divided into three separate principalities. Jait

Sianh, the eldest son, had Gaigron, the second, Adal-ji, had
‘Amal-bado, and the youngest, named Bilisa, had Rimgarh.
ted to his brothers, and

As Bildsa had no issue, his estate rever
from this time Khichiwdra was divided into {wo principali-

ties until the death of Achaldiis, the filth in descent from
Jait Sinh, when the whole of the distriet, not occupied by
the Muhammadans, fell to the descendants of the secontd
son, Adal-ji.

In Abul Fazl's account of Milwa,® it is stated thab
Chait-pdl or Jaitpdl, a descendant of Manik-Deo Cholian, ob~
tained possession of the kingdom by the murder of Kamil-
ud din, the Muhammadan Governor. As the date of this
event is placed 131 years after the death of Pithora, or in
1193+ 131=132¢A. D, it seoms to me almost certain tliat

this Jaifpdl must be the same person as the Khichi Chief

Jait Sinh, who was the fifth in descent from the contem-
porary of Prithi Raj. Allowing the usual Indian average of
95 years fo a generation, Jait Sinh must have succeeded
to the throne in the year 1193 +100 or 1293 A. D, It is
remarkable also that in both lists this Jaitpil, or Jait Sinh,
has exactly five successors, after whom the kingdom is sub-
dued by the Musalméins. But as none of the names corre-
gpond, it is most probable that this coincidence is purely
nqgidentnl. The five successors of Jait Sinh are Siwat Sinh,
Rao-Kandwi, Raja-Pipaji, Mahdraja Dwhrkanith, and
e e M .
® Gladwin's Ain Akbad, IL, 46,
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Mahéraja  Achaldds. In the reign.of the last prince,
Gigron was captured by the Muhammadans under Ghori
Sultin, when Achaldds retired to Khichipur Pitan, the
original capital of the family. He was afterwards killed
in battle in Samvat 1505, or A. D. 1448, fighting against his
hereditary enemies, the Musalméns. The capture of Gigron
by Sultan Hushang Ghori, of Mélwa, is fixed by Ferishta to
the year A, H. 830 or A. D, 1426, which is sufficiently near
the date of A. D. 1448 assigned for the death of A{:{al&ﬁ.s
to warrant our acceptance of the general accuracy of the

bardie annals,

The chronology of these petty princes of Gigron acquires
a higher importance when we are able to bring it to bear
on the general history of India in fixing the date of the
famous Hindu reformer RimAnand.* Aeccording to the
Bhakta-Mali, one of the twelve disciples of RAminand was
“ Pipa-ji the Rijput,” or ** Pipa, Raja of Gangarion,” who
is identified by the bards with. Raja-Pipa-ji of Gigron. Now,
as the death of his great grand-father, Jait Sinh, took place
about A. D. 1310, and the accession of his grandson, Achal-
dis, about 1410, his own period must be as nearly as possible
between the years 1360 and 1385, which allows exactly 25
years to each generation,
The history of this royal disciple, as briefly related by
H. H. Wilson, is both curious and interesting: * Pipa, the
Rajput, is called the Raja of Gangarfion. He was originally
a worshipper of Devi, but abandoned her service for that of
Vishinu, and repaired to Baniras to put himsell under the
tuition of Rdmdnand. Having disturbed the sage at an incon-
venient season, Ramdnand angrily wished that he might fall
into the well of his court-yard, on which Pipa in the fervour
of his obedience, attempted to east himself into it to accom-
plish the desire of the saint. This act was with difficulty
E{revantaqd by the byatandﬂm. and the attempt so pleased
dminand that he immediately admitted the Raja amongst
his disciples. Pipa after some time abandoned his earthly
possessions and accompanied by only one of his wives, name
Sitd, as ardent a devotee as himself, adopting a life of men-
dicity, accompanied Riminand and his disciples to Dwiraka.
Here he plunged into the sea to visit the submarine shrine

# 3ee Wilson's Hindu Bects, p. 88,




JHAREON, OB BAJRANG-GARH. 207

of Krishna, and was affectionately received by that deity.
After spending some days with him, Pipa returned, when
the fame of the occurrence spread, and attracted great crowds
to see him. Finding them incompatible with his devotions,
Pipa left Dwirka rivately. On the road some Pathiins
carried off his wife, but Rima himself rescued her and slew
the ravishers.” Wilson adds that the life of this vagrant
Raja is narrated at considerable length in the Bhakfa Mild,
but as it is made up of the most absurd and silly legends, of
which he gives a specimen, it would appear that no further

iculars of his real history are known. It may be re-
marked, however, that the name of his son and successor
Drwdrkandth, is an additional confirmation of his recorded
devotion to Krishna. With Achaldds, the son of Dwirka-
nith, the line of the Khichis of Gégron became extinet in

A. D. 1448.

The you branch of the Khichis derives its
descent from Adal-ji, the brother of Jait Sinh, whose son
was Dhdru-ji, a name which is still famous amongst all
divisions of the Khichi Chohéns, In his time, about
‘A. D. 1800, the great Ala-ud-din Ghori (an invariable
mistake for Khilji) assembled all the Rajas at Delhi and

roposed mut intermarriage: that they should marry
Eil daughters, and that his family should marry their
daughters. Onpe of the Sultan’s daughters was taken by
LAkhan-8i, or Lakshan Sinh, Sisodiya of Chitor, another by

Virama Deva, the Sonigara Chief of Jhalor, and others by
other Bajas (aur Rdja su hukm kardya). The Sultan then
in marriage,” when all

gaid, * now give me your :l_nughmajm . ek 8
agreed, excepting only Raja Dh .ji, who was immediately
attacked by the M troops. Here the bard warms
with his subject and declares—

Jin ka duka rdya dgan kar ris,

Diika dgal Dhired, te maryo mangis.

As smoke betrays the fire beneath,

So Dhiru’s presence signals death.

But in spite of his valour, the Raja was obliged to submit to
$he more powerful Pathin, from whom he received a sanad,
ox title deed, establishing him as the tributary chief of 22
distriots in Kbichiwira. Dhéru-ji had 12 sons, of whom
the eldest, named Ark-si, succeeded to the kingdom, while
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the others received estates within the boundaries of Khichi-
wira, which at this time is said to have embraced Birangyur
and Sujilpur to the south, and Bhilsa to the east. A similar
enlarged dominion is also claimed by the bards’ statement
that Arh-si reigned over sixty lakhs of Hindus and eighteen
lakhs of Musalmins, or altogether 7,800,000 subjects, who
were under the immediate rule of 84 petty chiefs.

During the reigns of the seven succeeding generations
nothing whatever is related, but the eighth successor, named
Narain Das, is stated to have gone to the assistance of the
Emperor Humiyun, for which he was made a mansubddr or
commander of 5,000 men, MHis son, named Sdlivdhan,
having acquirved the favour of Akbar, received the fort of
Asir. He was followed by Dip Sah and Garib Dis: the
latter is said to have acquired Multan for Shahjahdn, for
which he received 12 additional distriets in jdghér. As these
distriets form the principal possessions of the ruling family
at the present day, a list of them will be interesting to show
at how late a period their territory was acquired :

1. Kinao, or Bila-Bhet, west of Guna.
Gwna, near Jharkon, and Righugarh.
Bawmbhori, 18 miles to north-west of Guna,
Ar#u, 14 miles to east of Righugarh,
Jhidfitn,
Jharken, now Bajrang-garh.
Mdgina, to north of Guna.
Sadora, 20 miles to east of Guna,
Gugor, or Pirbati River, to west of Guna.
10. Clhhabddo.
11.  Kwmrij, to west of Righogarh,
12, Chaehuda, 20 miles to south-west of Rilghugarh.

Garib Dis left two sons, from whom are descended all
the present chiefs of the Khichi Chohdns. The elder,
named Lalji, founded Righugarh in 8. 1734, or A. D. 1677.
He was in great favor with Auranguib, who continued to
him the jighir which had been granted to his father by
Shaljahin, and which thus became a permanent part of the
family domains. Ldlji left three sons, Dhirat, Sujdn, and
Kesriy of whom the eldest succeeded to the chiefship, whale

B NS e e
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the others obtained estates at Rimnagar and Garba, which
their descendants now hold. Dhirat had two sons, named
Gaj-Sinh and Vikramdditya. The elder succeeded to the
throne, but being mixed up with the troubles that followed
the death of Aurangzib, he was obliged to abandon his
gountry in favor of his younger brother. As Gaj-Sinh
sought refuge with Rina angrim Sinh of Udaypur, who
peiened from A. D. 1715 to 1733, his own reign may be
assigned with some certainty to the period between 1710 and
1720, Vikramiditya left two sons, Balbhadra and Budh-

by his descendants. Balbhadra was. followed by his son
PBalwant Sink, and his grandson Jaya Sinh. i
reign of the latter, which lasted from about A. D. 1790 to
1818, the territories of the Kichi Chief were repeatedly in-
vaded by the Mahratta troops. Numerous fights, which are
popularly estimated at 52, took place between the Khichis
:mg Mahrattas but without any decisive result, until General
Baptiste took the eommand in 1816 with 18 regiments of
foot, 5,000 horse, and a large park of artillery: The town of
Jharkon, or Jaynagar, and the citadel of Bajrang-garh were
at once occupied by Baptiste, who then ed on and in-
vested the Raja in his stronghold of Rig h. The chiet
held out for some time with considerable try, but, des-
pairing of success, he eseaped from the place at night and
took refuge in the jangles.of Sopur. hugarh was then
occupied by Buptiste, »nd thie whole district appeared to be
gsubdued by the death of Jaya SBinh in 1816. But the rest-
less Bpirit of the Khichis again broke out under Dhokal Sinh,
the son of the-last Raja, and the country was only finally

the interference of: the British authorities in

ified by
E. 1877, or A. D. 1820, when the Raja nhtaiqed a grant.of the

two districts of Rdghugarh and Bélabhet, yielding an annual
jncome of Rs. 55,000, as & feudatory of the Marhaita ruler

of Gwalior.

The ancient territory of Khichiwira was originally
confined to the hilly country lying between. Gigor on the
pnorth, Siran on the south, Jhilra Pitan on the west,
and Kumrdj on the east, of which Khichipur Pifan occu-
pied as nearly as possible a centrical position. By the
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encroachments of the Muhammadan Pathans, the Khichis were
gradually deprived of the southern and western provinees of
Sirangpur and Gigron, and confined to the narrow limits
of the north-east districts of Mhan Maidin, Gugor, and
Kumrdj. But with the accession of the Mogals, the domains
of the Khichis were largely extended on the east by the
grant of the two districts of Jharkon and Bahddurgarh,
the former lying to the west, and the latter to the east of the
Sindh River. These two districts originally formed part of
the ancient Hindu province of Ahirwira, which extended
from Ranod on the Ahirpat River, to Sironj on the south,
and from the Pirbati River on the west, to the Betwa on the
east. Within these limits the Abirs still form the mass of
the population, and the land is chiefly held by Ahir zamin-
dars. During Jay Sinh's long war with the Malirattas the
Ahirs asserted their independence, and were not subdued
until Baptiste was sent against them. Conciliatory measures
were tried in vain, and their pacification was at last effected
by the establishment of a military cantonment at Bahd-
durgarh, which is now known by its new name of Isigarh,
which was imposed upon it by the Christian General.

I will close this anmmt ;lfa tb:']ll ]E;l:hi glhuhﬁm with a
compendious genealogi table, sho e & ximate
ﬂalﬂge of the more = minent chiefs gwhum lﬂl:::ry has
already been re , and tracing the descent of the four
principal families of the present day from Minik Rao, the
common ancestor of all the different tribes of the Chohin
vace:

Samvat. A. D.
741 684  Mdnik Rao, of Sdmbhar.
720 Ajaya Pals, one of his 24 sons.

(6 or 15 Princes.)

Gaya Sinda, of Khichipur Pitan,
- 1170 Prasanga Rao and Pilpanjar,
1251 1194  Ciur-Pdl, son of Pilpanjar,
1266 1209  Sinka Rao,

b 12856  Raoina Sinka,

w1260  Mdla S, or Mila Sinha, had two sons,

who founded the separate families of
Gilgron and Gugor,

CEE S
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A. D. GAGRON. A.D. GUGOR.
1280 Jait Sind. 1280 Addalji.
1800 Sawat Sink. 1300 Dhdru-fi, cot. of Alf-ud-din,
18356 Rao Kandwa. 1540 Ark-si.
1380 Raja Pipaji, disciple of 1365 Sdtabiji.
Rimfnand.
1885 Maharaja Didrkandth. 1890 Hemasji,
1410 Mabaraja dekal Dda. 1415 Aselsi.

1426 Ghrgon taken by Hushang. 1440 Ranga Milla.
1448 Death of Achal Dhs. 1465 Rohatds,
1490 Darga Dds.
1515 Hamir Sen.
1540 Nérdyan Dds, cot. of
Humayun.
1685 Sdlivdkan, cot. of Akbar.
1500 Dip 8dA, cot. of Jahangir.
1620 Garib Dds, cot. of El-mf“-

Jahan.
1860 LdlSink founded Righugarh,
Y s “
1685 Dhirat or Dhiraj Sujdn 8  Kesari
1720 Gaj Sink and Vikramdditya Madan 8  Basant
l:bi . Bai&iﬁu‘# Devi 8 Parmenwar,
1784 m:fneﬂ Bars) W
(5' & Gulal 8§ Juwakir
1786 Jaya Sinka Fairi 8al  Baklawar
1818 Ajit Sing 1822 Durjan Sal 2 sons
in in in
Raghugark Ramnagar Garka

The name of the Khichi tribe is popularly derived from
the well known dish called Ehichri,—a mixture of yellow
nlse and white rice,—because oné of their ancestors was
gi:anﬁedby the goddess Devi where to find a large treasure
of mixed gold and silver pieces. Since that time the whole
tribe is said to have a from eating Kkhichri. I think
it much more probable, however, that the district may have
derived its name from its muddy black soil, khichar or khich,
so that Khichiwdra would signify “ mud-land.” This ety-
mology is supported by the name of the neighbouring dis-
trict of Hardrati, or land,” from which the Hara
Chohans may have taken their name.

XI. MAYANA, OR MAYAPURA.

na is a smaller town on the high road from Agra
I;ﬂ.or, about midway between Kulhiras and Righugarh.
a

to
1t brick fort with four round towers at the corners,
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between them. It could once boast
but this is now in ruins, and the
only existing antiquity is a stone baori, or well, with a flight
of steps on one side leading down to the water’s edge. This
ijs known as the Sena-Baori, and it is said to be so called
after the name of its builder, Vikrama Sena. But the inscrip-
tion on the wall of the baori, which is dated in Samvat 1551

and Sake 1416, or A. D. 1494, attributes the building to Raja

ZLakshmana during the reign of Sultan (Gayds-ud-din, and
of Shir Khin: the former is

under the governorship
the well-known King of Milwa, and the latfer was the
Governor of Chinderi. The town is called both Miydpuraand
Mdydna in the inscription. From the numerous fragments
of statues lying about, the well would appear to have been
built with the materials of the great stone temple mentioned
above. I recognized a four-armed figure of Vishnu with the

shell and lotus, a six-armed figure of Siva with the usual
braided hair, and a small figure of Ganesa. I found also in
inseription dated in 8. 1297,

the steps of the baori a broken
or A. D. 1240, which probably recorded the visit of some
pilgrim to the old temple. But the most numerous remains
at Miyina are the Sati pillars, bearing the names and titles
of the Muhammadan Kings of Milwa. The oldest is dated
in Samvat 1520 and Sake 1394 (or A, D. 1472) in the reign
of Mahdrajadhiraja Sri Sultin Gaydsudina, A second is
dated in 8. 1561, or A. D, 1504, in the reign of Mahdraja-
dhkiraja Sri Sultdn Nasir Sihi bin Gayds Sahi, or Nasir Shah,
son of Ghias Shah, whose sway is said to extend from the
fort of Mdndogarh to the fort of Chdnderi. A third is dated
two years later. In these records we have the most unequi-
v and satisfactory proof of the extended sway of the
Muhammadan Kings of Malwa. These inscriptions are
found on the rude cenotaphs of the peasantry, set up to
e the memory of the women who had become Satis,
and the mention of their rulers’ names is a mere matter of

formal n?ect, which proves the permanent occupation of
this part of the b

and four square towers
of a carved stone temple,

country by the Musalmins of Malwa,

XII. EULHARAS.

Kulhdras is a small town on the high road from Gwalior
to Indor, and about midway between Sipri and MAyina. It
is about half a mile in length by a quarter of a mile in
breadth, and is surrounded by & rude wall of rough stones
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set in mud mortar. Outside the town, both to the east and
west, there are large groves of fine old tamarind trees, with
pumerous wells and baoris, and the usual Sati monumew's,
around which the people have grouped all the fragments of
sculpture collected from their ruined temples. These magni-
ficent old tamarind trees attracted the notice of our English
travellers no less than 250 years ago, when Wm. Finch, on
his way from Surat to Agra, halted at * Qualeres,” which he
describes as “a small pretty town encpmpassed with fama-
rind and mango trees.” At the present day Kulhiras is
chiefly remarkable for the number of its Sati monuments, of
which several are of historical importance. The oldest and
most interesting of these monuments is a tall ?illnr, 18 feet
in height, called Magar-dhaj. The inscription in three lines
records that *“on Friday the 11th of the Waning Moon of
Ashidh, in the Samvat year 1348 (or A. D. 1201), in the
town of Kulhiras, during the reign of (name illegible), son of

Chéhada Deva, the wife of Dhau, Brahman of Verigrim,
named AryakA Devi, because a Qati.” As Chdhada Devs is
of Narwarin A. D, 1251,

mentioned by Ferishta as the Raja
the present record serves to show that the neighbouring town
of Kulhiras must have belonged to his territory. This

ﬂbqut“iu be referred to again in my account of the Rajas

arwar.
A second monument, bearing the name of Mahdrajd-

dhirdja Sri Sulldn Ndsir Sdhi shows that the dominions of
the Muhammadan King of Milwa must have extended as
far as Kulhdras on the north. Two other monuments dated
in Sake 1702 and 17086, or A. D. 1645 and 1649, in the reign
of King Vikramiditya, proclaim a further change of rulers
when the district about Narwar had been granted by the
mﬂl Emperors of Delhi to a younger branch of the
hwithas of Jaypur, with whom they had intermarried.
A fifth monument dated in Sake 1715, or A. D. 1658, durin
the reign of Amar Binh shows that the Narwar district sti

remained in the hands of the same family.

XIIL. RANOD, OR NAROD.
Ranod, or Narod as it is usually called by the peasan«
, is an old decayed town of some gige about half way

between Jhinsi and Guna, and just 40 miles due south of
Narwar. 1t is situated on the west bank of the Airdvati or
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Ahirpat Nala, a small running stream which falls into the
Sindh River above Narwar. In former days it would appear
to have been a place of some consequence, as it ean still
boast of both Hindu and Muhammadan remains of consi-
derable interest. The town also is still surrounded by mag-
nificent groves of old tamarind, mango, and other trees, and
altozether Ranod is one of the preftiest places in this part
of country.

The most remarkable building is an old Hindu palace,
two storeys in height, which is built entirely of huge blocks
of sand-stone without any mortar. It is called Kokai-mahal,
or simply Kokai, the meaning of which is unknown. The
main building is 48 feet long, 34 feet broad, and 21 feet
high. The two storeys, which are exactly similar in their

ement, consist of a long front verandah supported on
four stout pillars, with a suite of three narrow rooms in
one line at the back, which are dimly lighted by small stone-
barred windows. Access to the upper-story, as well as to
the roof, is obtained by a staircase in a square tower at the
right hand end of the building. The verandah of the upper-
storey has a stone railing, 3% feet in height, between the
pillars, which served the double purpose of protecting the
inmates from falling, and of screening them from the gaze of
the le outside. But the most curious part of this build-
ing is the roof, which is formed of enormous slabs of sand-
stone, all of them one foot in thickness, and many of them 12
feet square. 'The whole of these slabs are formed with raised
edges which touch each other, and the joints are covered
by long flat stones, 1} foot broad, after the manner of the
sloping marble roofs of the Greeks. The bold projecting
eayes are wrought into curved ridges and hollows on the
upper surface, and present exactly the same appearance a8
dron. In the back wall of the building there are
numerous small ope near the top to give light and air
to the upper-storey. he battlements are made of single
m.mm}.!ar stones, which form a massive and appropriate
finish to this singularly solid building.*

Inﬁ'untn:f the palace there is an open cloister, 123 feet
long with a suite of rooms at each end, which together form
three sides of a court-yard. The roofs of these cloisters are

* See Piate LEXEVE for & fruot view of shiy sysiskable buildisg,
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formed of large slabs, which are arranged in a peculiar man-
ner like two broad steps on each side, with a row of large
slabs erowning the whole. Beneath each line of steps there
are numerous small openings for the admission of light and
air. Altogether the arrangement of these roofs is very in-
genious and effective. Outside the court-yard, at a distance
of 45 feet, thereis a deep square tank with steps leading
down to the water's edge, and close by there is a second tank.
These are known by the names of Ghdsi Tl and Blan-
ki- Baori.

In the left end wall of the lower verandah there is along
Sanskrit inseription, 7 feet 4 inches in height, and 3 feet 2
inches in breadth, which is evidently intended to give the
whole history of this curious suite of buildings. But un-
fortunately, as the only rendering of this record that has yet
been made public is declared by Babu Rajendra Lal to be
« incorrect” both in the reading and in the translation, I am
unable to do more than offer a very meagre account of its
contents. There is no date, but as the characters are similar
to those in the Kutila inscription of Dewal, the Ranod
inseription may be assigned approximately to the same period
of A. D. 1000, or perhaps a little earlier. The greater part
of the record is tn.}:en up with the most fulsome praises of
Raja Somesa or Somesward, who re-peopled the deserted
city of Miydpura, where he built a lofty palace for his own
residence, which was surrounded with reservoirs of pure water.
Someswara, is his name imports, was a zealous worshipper
of Siva, but there is apparently nothing in this long record
from which we may discover the name of the king’s tribe.
From the vicinity of Narwar I should infer that Ranod must
always have belonged to th¢ Rajas of that great fortress,
and consequently that the builder of the Ranod palace
should be found in the list of the Kachhwaha prinees of
Narwar. Unfortunately, however, we possess no authentie
list of these princes, so that our researches are limited to
the few names which have been preserved in ancient inserip-
tions. From one of these we learn that Gagana Sinha,
Sarada-Sinha, and Vira-Sinhg, ruled over Narwar for three

generations, from about A. D. 1050 to 1125.* As these
inces are specially noted as belonging to the Kachchapa-
be inferred that

ghita, or Kachhwdha, race, it might perha
® Professor Fitedwand Hall in Journal of America Oriental Sociaty.
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their predecessors were of a different race. Bat this infer-
ence, however propable, cannot be depended upon as certain,
as all the later inscriptions of the Princes of Mahoba begin
the Chindel genealogy with Raja Dhanga, and not with
Chandra, who is recorded as the progenitor of the race in
Dhanga’s own inseriptions. We know, indeed, from one of
my Gwalior inseriptions that the Kachliwéihas, under Raja
Vajra-Dima, were 1n possession of the Gwalior territory
as early as 8. 1034 or A. D, 977 ; and as the Kachhwihas
of Gwalior are universally admitted to have been masters
of Narwar also, we may conclude with much probability
that Raja Somesa of the Ranod inscription must have been
anterior to Vajra-Dima; I would therefore fix his date ap-
proximately to the first half of the 10th century, which is
in full accord with the period already assigned to him from
the style of characters used in his inscriptions.

On the side of the road between the palace and the town
I found a short pillar, which was shaped like an urdjnmiy
lingam, but with a pair of feet sculptured on the flat top. It
is called Mahdideo-ka-charan, or * Mahadeo's foot-prints.”
On one side of it there is a short inseription with the date
of S. 1234, or A. D. 1177. Apparently it must have
belonged to a temple, but there are no traces of any build-
ing in its immediate vicinity.

The Muhammadan buildings are of small size and of
late date, but some of them are both curious and interesting
from the grace and novelty of their designs. The Zanziri, or
Janjiri, Masjid, is so calyled from the peculiar * chain-like”
appearance of its surrounding railing, which is singularly
graceful in the flowing outline of its battlements. The
masjid itself is a small ordinary building of the time of
Aurangzib. A second smaller masjid also attracted m
attention from its striking resemblance to a rude Gree
temple. In front it has a portico of four pillars which
support the pediment of a very low sloping roof, just such
as we may imagine must have been one of the earliest forms
of the common Greek temple. Amongst the tombs I
observed a Sarcophagus in the novel shape of a bedstead,
with the utslml li;utt]t:m side-rails, angl:.ha four feet standing out
prominently at the corners. Such a design migh rhaps,
bave been apprﬂEriate for a mediseval Chriagﬁat;lpemunﬁ.
ment, where the figure of the dead is represented lying at full



NALAPURA, OR NARWAR. 307

length in his last sleep; but in the present instance, where
the bedstead is placed over the dead, likea laree cover, the
design appears to me to be singularly inappropriate.

XIV. NALAPURA, OR NARWAR.

The great fortress of Narwar, or classically Nulapura,
is said to vwe its name to Raja Nala, n descendant of Kusa,
the son of RAma, from whom the bards of the present day
derive the patronimic of Kuswdha, which they erroncously
consider to be the same as Kachlwdka, In my account of
the ancient coinage of Narwar I brought forward several
strong reasons in favor of the indentification of Narwar with
the great city of Padmdrati, which is the scene of Bhava-
bhuti's drama of Mdlati and Midhava. As this identification
is a point of the greatest importance in the ancient history
of Narwar, I will here repeat the principal heads of my

argument.

In the Vishnu Purana it is stated that * the nine Nigas
will reign in Padmdvati, Kintipuri, and Mathura, and the
Guptas of Magadha along the Ganges to Prayiga.”* This
statement is corroborated by the Viyu Purdna, which how-
ever gives a sccond dynasty of Nigas. “The nine Nika
kings will possess the city of Champdrati, and the seven
Nakas the pleasant city of Mathura. Princes of the Gupta
race will possess all these countries,—the banks of the Ganges
to Prayiga and Saketa and Magadha,"t+ Padmivati was at
first identified by H, H. Wilson with some unknown ecity
in Berar, far to the gouth ot the Narbada, and afterwards
with Bhagulpur on the Ganges; t but the mention of
Mathura utterly precludes the ;assihiiitg of either of those
gmhnviu belonged to the Nigas. Both Kintipuri and

admavati should no doubt be looked for within some mo-
derate distance of Mathura. Now the scene of Bhavabhu-
ti's drama of Mdlati and Mddhava is laid in the city of Pad-
mAvati amidst the Vindhyan mountains. As his description

® Wilson's Translstion, p. 479
| Thid p. 470, note 70,
1 Sees Hindu Thaatre, Malsti and Madhsva ; and Vishouo Purina, p. 480, —note,
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of the locality is a favorable specimen of Hindu poetry,
I will not curtail it :*

« How wide the prospect spreads—mountain and rock,

“Towns, villages, and woods, and glittering streawms,

# There where the Pird and the Sindiu wind,

# The towers, and temples, pinnacles, and gates,

* And spires of Padmdrafi, like a aity

# Precipitated from the skies, appear

* Inverted in the pure translucent wave !

« There flows Lavana’s frolic stream, &o.*

The Sindhu of this passage is, I think, the Sindh River on
which the city of Narwar is situated ; the Pird is the Pdr-
bati, or Pdrd River, which flows only five miles to the north
of the Sindh; and the Lavana isthe Lin or Nin Nadi,
which rises near Paniir, and falls into the Sindh at Chénd-
pur-Sondri. In another place Bavabhuti says—

# Where meet the Sindiw and the Madkumati,
“ The holy fane of Swarna-vindy rices.”

The Madhumati must be the Mohwdr or Madhwwdr, which
rises near Ranod, and, after passing Karlira falls into the
Sindhu shout 8 miles above Sonfri. These identifications
of the four rivers in the immediate neighbourhood of Nar-
war with the four rivers of Bhavabhuti's drama, seem to me
amply sufficient to warrant the conclusion that Narwar
itself is the modern re ntative of the ancient city of
Padmivati, Narwar also is in the midst of the Vindhyan
mountains, and at a moderate distance, about 160 miles,
from Mathura, so that there are no geographical difficulties
in the way of the proposed identification. With regard to
the third city, named Kéntipuri, I agree with Wilford in
identifying it with the ancient Kofwdl, or Kutwdr, on the
Ahsin River, 20 miles to the north of Gwalior. The king-
dom of the Nigas, therefore, would have included the greater
part of the present territories of Bharatpur, Dholpur, Gwa-
lior, and Bundelkhand, and perhaps also some portions
of Malwa, as Ujain, Bhilsa, S8dgar, It would thus have
embraced nearly the whole of the country lying between the
Jumna and the upper course of the Narbada, from the Cham-
bal on the west to the Kaydn, or Kane River, on the east,—

# Hindu Theatre, by Wilaun, IT, 85,
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an extent of about 800 square miles, in which Narwar occu-
pies a centrical and most commanding position.

If T am right in this identification of Narwar with
the Padmivati of the Purinas, we obtain one of the most
interesting and important facts in ancient Indian history in
fixing the actual locality of the kingdom of the nine Nigas.
The identification is strongly corroborated by the numerous
coins of various Naga kings which have been found at

varwar, Gwalior, and Mathura, all of which have been de-
scribed by me in the Journal of the Asiatic Society. Itis
further supported by a passage in the 18th line of the Allaha-
bad pillar inseription of Samudra Gupta, in which the king
boasts of the extent of his dominions, and enumerates the
different princes and countries which had become subject to
his power. Amongst the former he mentions Ganapati-
Niga as one of the tributary princes of Aryavartta. Now,

Ganapali, or Ganendra, is the name of the Niga Raja whose
dely diffused of

eoins are the most common, and the most wi
all these Narwar kings; and as the legends of his coins
are in the very same characters as those of the Gupta coins
and inseriptions, it is certain that he must have been a con-
temporary of one of the princes of that dynasty. 1 think,
therefore, that there is every robability in fayour of the
identity of the Ganapati-Nfiga of the Narwar coins with the
Ganapati-Niga of Samudra’s inscriptions. My discovery of
an inscription of Samudra Gupta in Mathura itself is suffi-
cient to show that the Nigas must have lost their dominion
over that city at least as ecarlier as the reign of Samudra.
It may also, I think, be taken as corroborative of the
general decay of their power, and of the supremacy of Samu-
dra Gupta, as stated in the Allahabad pillar inseription.

The period to which the nine Négas must be assigned

depends solely on the date of their contemporaries, the Gup-
tas, whose power became extinet in A. D. 319. If, there-
fore, we refer the rise of the Gupta dynasty to the Sake cra,
the date of Samudra Gupta will fall in the first balf of the
second century of the Christian era. But as in his reign the
power of the Nigas had already begun to decline, I think
that the establishment of the Niga dynasty may be fixed
with some certainty about the beginning of the Christian erg

According to this view, the rule of the nine Nigas would have
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extended over the whole of the first and second centuries, or
from A. D. 0 to 225.* In the following list I have arranged
the names of these Niga kings according to the devices of
their coins, beginning with those types which seem to me to
be the earliest on account of the more ancient appearance
of their accompanying inscriptions, It is worthy of note, as
corrohorative of the date which 1 have assigned to the Nigas,
that the whole of the devices of their coins are to be found
also on the silver coins of the Guptas themselves, or on those

of their acknowledged contemyporaries :

Na. A Iy Naups on Comve.
I Eg [ Bhima Nigs. il
1I. Kha* Niga (7 Kharjjura, or Kharpara).
1IL &0 Va* Néagn (7 Farma Fosta), "
1V, 75 Bhands L%t
L 100 Brihaspati Nagn.
VI. 125 Emtl:. or Ganendra.
VIL 150 Vyfighra Niga.
VIIL 176 ast, Nilg.
IX. 200 Deva Nﬁﬁ;
225 Closs of the dynasty.

From this time we have neither coins nor inseriptions
to illustrate the history of Narwar for the next eight cen-
turies. We must therefore be content with such guesses,
more or less probable, as our ingenuity can suggest to shed
their dim and unecertain lights amid this vast abyss of dark-
ness. It is with some hesitation, therefore, that I venture to
suggest the following outline of the probable history of
Narwar during this obscure period :

As the Niigas would appear to have been tributary to
the Guptas in the time of Samudra, I think it most probable
that the kingdom or distriet of Narwar must have remained
subject to them until near the close of their dynasty, about
A. D. 275, when their sovereignty to the south of the
Jumna fell to Toramina.

Of Toraména's dynasty we have two inuurijltiuns,——ana
of himself at Eran to the south of Narwar, and the other

&7 think that Raja Bhava-Nidge, of the Seoui copper-plate inseription, must belong 1o
Aymasty
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of his son Pasupati at Gwalior to the north of Narwar.
From the relative positions of these inscriptions we may
fairly infer that the intermediate country must also have
belonged to the Toramina dynasty. The date of Toramina
himself is fixed by Mr. Thomas, on the authority of a silver
coin, to the year 180 odd of the Gupta era, which, referred
to the initial year of Sake, would place him in A. D. 260.
If then we allow 25 years to each generation, the reign of
Toramina will range for 260 to 285 A. D., and that of his
gons Pasupati, from 285 to 310 A. D. How long this dynasty
may have lasted we have no means of ascertaining. 1t may,
however, be presumed to have reigned until the end of the
fourth century, but even this extension will leave a gap of
9200 years before we arrive atthe next probable resting point

in A. D. 607.

From the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang we learn that
Harsha Varddhana, the famous King of Kanoj, who reigned
from A.D. 607 to 650, had subjected the whole country
between the Jumna and the Narbada. The fortress of Narwar
must therefore have belonged to him, although it is probable
that it still had its own Raja, who acknowledge the King of
Kanoj as his lord paramount. But as we learn from the
same source also that there were great troubles in India after
the death of Harsha, I would infer that most of the tribu-

princes must then have assumed independence, and
amongst them the Raja of Narwar, whose strong fortress
must always have been suggestive of rebellion, and, when
opportunity offered, an incentive too strong to be resisted.

It is during this ‘Fzrlud , that is, about the latter half of the
geventh century an beginning of the eighth century, that

most of the Hajput families would appear to have risen into

wer. The Tomaras of Delhi, the Chindelas of Khajuriho,
and Sisodiyas of Chitor, all begin their genealogies from this
time. I presume, therefore, that the Kachhwihas of Narwar
and ior may have effected their independence about the
same date. Ata much later period, after the invasion of
Mimur in A. D. 1400, we have the most apt illustration of
the ‘;nl.it.iml troubles which I suppose to have followed on
the death of Harsha of Kanoj. Immediately after Timur's
departure, the Governors of Gujrit, Milwa, Jonpur, and
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Multin, all asserted their independence, which was main-
tained by their successors for upwards of a century. It
seems not improbable, however, that Narwar may not have
obtained its independence until some time after the death of
Harsha, as Bhavabhuti, who would certainly appear to have
lived at Narwar, is said to have flourished during the reign
of Yasovarma of Kanoj, or from about A. D. 720 to 750.
About this period also a new dynasty arose in Kanoj under
Deva-Sakti, whose faurth descendant, Bhoja Deva, was the
lord paramount of Gwalior in A. D. 876, and of Thénesar in
A.D.8S82, It may be presumed, therefore, that Narwar alsd
formed part of the dominions of Bhoja Deva, although it is
quite possible that it may not bave belonged to any of his

predecessors.

Shortly after the middle of the tenth century the
Kachhwihas of Narwar and Gwalior became independent
under Vajra-Dima, one of whose inscriptions is dated in
A. D, 977, His great-grandson, Bhuvana-FPila, must have
been reigning as an independent chief in A. D. 1021, when
Mahmud of Ghazni, on his march against Kilinjar, accepted
the submission of the Raja of Gwalior., The Kachhwihas
continued to reign for upwards of a century until A. D.
1129, when the last king of the race, named Tag-Pdl, or Tej-
karn, lost his sovereignty through his love for the fair
Maroni, whose beauty still affords a theme for the poetic
skill of the bards. The Kachhwihas of Gwalior, Narwar,
and Jaypur all agree in the same story of the love-blind
Dulha Ray, or the * bridegroom prince,” who was sup-
planted by his cousin, or nephew, the Paribitr Chief,
named Paramdl Dyo, or Paramdrddi Deva. I will say mno
more in this place regarding the bridegroom, as his story
Elllnlbe given at length in my account of the Rajas of

walior.

Connected with this period is the Narwar inscription,
dated in 8. 1177, or A, D. 1120, which has been translated
by Professor Lall; but as the genealogy differs from that of
the bardic chronicles of Gwalior and Jaypur, it seems diffi-
cult to adjust the latter so as to bring the names even into
approximate agreement with those of the inscriptions. The



NALAPURA, OB NARWAR. 313

differences are best seen by placing the names derived from
the different authorities side by side :

EKnanc Rar, Fazr Arr
A.D. Ixscrirrioss, Parity. B unn’nmu'l. TIEFFERTHALER.

Ratna Pala. Ratna Pala. Ran Pal.
Dharma Pals. | Dhuma Pale. | Humir Pal,

1060 | Giagana Sinha D, Budhi Pala. Budh Pal. Budh Pal.
1075 | Barads Sinba D. Sura Pala. { # Sodh Pal), | Taj Karmn.
1100 | Vira Sinha Deva. Gambhirs Pala. | Tej Karn,
1187 Tej Kuirn.
1129 :

Supplunted by s Paribis Chief

My four lists are derived from two NAgari and two Urdu
, but the list of Badili Dis is

ipts of different

m copicd from Xharg Rai, and those of Tieffen-
thaler and the anonymous author agree so closely with that
of Fazl Ali that the whole may be considered as forming
only two independent authorities. The Sura and Gambhira
of Kharg Rai would appear fo be the same as the Sarada
and Vira of the inscription. Both of these names are omit-
ted by Fazl Ali, although it is probable that the variant
reading of Sodha for Budha was originally an independent
name that was afterwards dropped by some ignorant copyist
as a mere repetition of Budha, which it so closely resembles
when written in Persian characters. If these identifications
be admitted, then the last Prince, Tej-Karn, must have been
the son of Vira Sinha Deva, whose nt of land is dated
in A. D. 1120, and as the reign of Tej-Karn is limited by the
chroniclers to two Fea.ﬂ, from A, D. 1127 to 1129, the agree-
ment of date is in favour of the proposed identification.

For the next century and a half I know of no mention
of Narwar, but it seems probable that the last Parihir Raja,
who made his escape from Gwalior when the fort was captur-
ed by Altamsh in A. D. 1232, must have sought refuge in the
neighbouring stronghold of Narwar. He is called Sdgar, or
Sdrang Deo, by the Hindu chroniclers, but by the Muham-

historians he is styled Milak Deo, son of Basil and
Deobal.* It is quite possible, however, that when the Pari-
hars obtained possession of Gwalior, the Kachhwiha Governor
___-_leuj-m-ﬁ:rlj, who was present st the siege, calls him Milak Dép, for which 1 can-
ot think of the Hindu squivalent, Basil must be Bisal,
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of Narwar may have seized the opportunity to make himself
independent. In that case' the strong fortress of Narwar
would have remained in the continued possession of the
Kachhwhhas; but this supposition is directly opposed to all
the traditions of the Kachhwfihas themselves, which are
unanimous in attributing the loss of Narwar to the love-sick
Prince, Tej-Karn. Accepting the tradition as true beyond
all reasonable doubt, it seems almost certain that Narwar
must have fallen ipto the hands of the Parihir Prince of
Gwalior in A. D. 1129. It would, therefore, have formed
part of the Gwalior dominions of the Parihdrs until the
~capture of that fortress by Altamsh in A. D. 1232; and as

the Raja of Gwalior is reported oy the Muhammadan his-
torians to have escaped from the fort before the final assault,
I think that we are fully justified in: concluding that he must
have sought refuge in Narwar. It is certain atleast that in
A. D. 1251, or only 19 years after the capture of Gwalior,
Narwar was in possession of a Hindu Raja, named Chdhada
Deva, who is said to have built or strengthened the fortress.
As there is no previous mentiod of its being taken by the
Muhammadans, I conclude that the Hindu Rajas most pro-
bably remained in continued possession after the capture of
Gwalior until A. D, 1251, when the place was surrendered
by the reigning Raja, Chihada Deva, to Nisir-ud-din Mahmud
of Delhi. But as Chihada Deva himself, in one of the
Narwar inseriptions, is simply said to be of raje-vansa, or
“royal race,” it is possible that he did not belong to the
Pariliir dynasty.

In my account of the ancient coins of Narwar I have
brought forward specimens of Chihada Deva, which are
dated in various years from 8. 1303 to 1311, or A. D. 1246
to 1254, and specimens of his son, Asala Deva, which range
from 8, 1311 to 1836, or from A.D. 1254 to 1279.* As these
are corroborated by several existing inscriptions, there seems
no reason to doubt that at Jeast these two Rajas must have
been independent princes. But there are also similar coins
of a third prince, named Malaya Varmma Deva, who from
the dates of 8. 1280 and 1290, or A. D. 1223 and 1233, must
have been the immediate predecessor of Chihada Deva. His
coins were found at Narwar, Gwalior, and Jhansi ; but as there

® Heugal Assth Society’s Juurual, 1865, pp, 126-197—" Cuius of the Kiue Nigns, &e."
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are only five specimens, it is not certain that they belong fo
Narwar, Indeed, the name of Varmma would rather seem
to point to Kalinjar. 1t is possible, therefore, that Chihada
himself may bave supplanted the Paribir dynasty. But I
am rather inclined to think that Malaya Varmma Deva must
have dispossessed the Paribirs, and that he was shortly
afterwards ejected by Chfihada Deva, who was most probably
the founder of a new dynasty as the genealogy of the family

opens with Lis name.

The Muhammadan account of Chihada Deva, as given
by the historian Ferishta, is clear and precise, but unfortu-
nately it is very brief. In the year A. H. 640, or A, D. 1251,
Nasir-ud-din Mahmud, the King of Delhi, proceeded to the
siege of Narwar. The Raja, Jdhir Deo, having lately con-
structed the fort on the summit of a rock, prepared to defend
it to the last. He accordingly marched out to oppose the
Mulbammadans with 5,000 bhorse and 200,000 foot. This
immense host being defeated with great slaughter, the
place was invested and reduced to surrender after a few
months’ siege.” In Dow’s translation the Raja is called
Sahir Deo, and under this name he is entered in Prinsep’s
tables, but with the date of A. D. 1251 transposed as 1215,
and the name of Narwar erroneously referred to Nakrwdra,

or Analwdra-Patan, in Gujarat. ®

Chihada was succeeded by his son, Asala Deva, who, ac-
cording to the dates of his coins, certainly reigned from
S. 1311 to 1336, or A. D. 1254 to 1279. His money also is
common, which may be taken asa presumptive proof of a
long reign. I found his name in & short inscription on a
Sati pillar at Rai near Kulhdras, which records that the
cremation took place in the year 8. 1827, or A. D. 1270,
during the reign of Sri-mut Asalla Deva. His name is again
mentioned in an inscription which was discovered in the
Narwar Fort. This is dated in 8. 1355, or A. D. 1298, and
records a Enmt- made by Raja Ganapati, the son of Raja
Gopdla, the grandson of Asala Deva, and the great-grandson
of Chdhada Deva. In another inscription dated in 8. 1348,

® This preat Hindu chief has sinoe become betber known te us from the work of
Minbdj-us-Sirij, who calls Hims the ¥ most powerful of all the kings of Hindustan." A full
in Mr. Thomas' * Chronicles of the

and interesting meconnt of Chihada Deva ia given ! B
Vathan Kings,” pp. 67 to 76, with notices of his coins, and extructs from various authorities.
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or A. D. 1231, which was found in a baoli at Sarwaya, eight
miles to the eastof Sipri, the genealogy is confined to
Ganapati and his father, Gopala. From all these various
sources the chronology of this Narwar dynasty may be
arranged with considerable precision, although the dates
of accession cannot be exactly determined :

Accession,
V.8. A D
1. Chdlada Desa ro .. 1206 1238
2. Asala Deva A . 13811 1254
3. Gepila ... - 1336 1279
4, Ganapali ... e R 7 1201
Reigning in - 1855 208

As no coins of the last two princes have yet been dis-
covered, 1 infer that they must have been made tributary by
the Muhammadan kings of Delhi. This is all the more pro-
bable as their date corresponds exactly with that of the
vigorous rule of the first two Khilji princes. It seems to me
probable, therefore, that the expedition recorded by Ferishta
in the year A. H. 692, or A. D. 1203, was partly directed
against the Raja of Narwar. The historian relates that
Ala-ud-din “acquainted the king that there were some princes
of great wealth towards Chinderi, whom with the king's
permission, he would reduce.” Now it is certain that
Chénderi itself was not reduced at this time, as several years
later, in A. H. 698 or A. D. 1298, after he had become King
of Delhi, Ala-ud-din was advised by his minister to under-
take the conquest of the southern kingdoms of Hindustan,
“ such as Rantambhiwar, Jilor,and Chanderi;”” As Narwar
is omitted in this list, I conclude that it must already
have been made tributary. From this time, therefore, until
the end of the fifteenth century, when the power of the Delbi
empire was prostrated by the conquest of Timur, it is most
probable that the strong fortress of Narwar must have re-
mained in on of the Muhammadans. It certainly
belonged to Muhammad Tughlak in A. D. 1320.* But im-
mediately after the departure of Timur, when the Musalmin
Governors of GujArat, Milwa, Jonpur, and Multan assumed

® Tt moust also have to his successor, Firue, who is said to have esnght 30 wild
mh‘mhndkﬂhdho.m return from Birbhdm to Delhl, vid the Pedmdeati jangals,

mwﬂdetgphmhinthum hibourhood of Narwar so late s the reign
of Akbar, who foll in with a hard of them near Kulhiras—Ferishta, 11., 218,
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independence, their example was followed by Bir Sinh Deo, a
Tomar Chief of Gwalior, who managed to obtain possession of
that fortress by treachery. In A.D.1430 Narwar still belonged
to the Muhammadans as part of the kingdom of Malwa,
but in that year it was besieged by Dungar Sinh, the Tomar
Raja of Gwalior, and was only saved by the rapid advance
of Mahmud against Gwalior itsell. I presume, however,
that it must shortly afterwards have fallen into the hands of
the Tomar princes, as their genealogy is recorded on the
Jait-Kambh or “pillar of victory,” which is still standing
outside the city of Narwar.

The Tomar dynasty of Gwalior held possession of the
Fort of Narwar for upwards of a century, from the invasion
of Timur in A. D. 1398 until its capture by Sikandar Lodi
in A. D.1506. As the history of the Tomara princes will
be given in my account of Gwalior, I will pass on at once fo
the later dynasty of Kachhwihas of Amber, who obtained

ossession of Narwar through the marriages of their daughters
with the Mogal Emperors of Delhi. The history of this
dynasty commences with R4j Sinh, son of Bhim Binh, and
orandson of Prithi Rij, who ruled over Amber or Jaypur
during the reign of Sikandar Lodi. Prithi RAj is said to
have had nineteen sons, of whom several succeeded to the
throne. But there is some obscurity in this part of the
Kachhwiha annals, and it seems probable that there was
some disagreement among the brothers, which was fostered
by the Muhammadan Emperors of Delhi for their own ends.
Raj Sinh was succeeded by his son, Rim Dis, whose name is
found in one of the Gwalior inscriptions with the date of
A. D.1606. Fateh Sinh succeeded his father about A. D.
1610, but his son, Amar Sinh, lost Narwar in the reign of
Shah Jahin, as all the members of the Kachhwiha family
had declared in favour of his elder brother, Prince Khusru,
who was the grandson, through his mother, of Raja Bhag-
wén Dis of Amber. After some time, however, Amar Sinh
obtained a grant of the districts of Sipriand Kulhdras in
the neighbourhood of Narwar, and these possessions des-
cended to his son, Jagat S8inh, During a part of this period
the fort of Nawar was held by the great Raja Siwai Jay Sinh
of Amber, whose name is engraved on an iron gun which is
still mounted in the fort, with the date 8. 1753, or A. D.
1696, the fourth year of his reign. Anup Sinh, the son of
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Jagat, is said to have received Narwar as a reward for his
good service at the capture of Kabul : and his son, (Gaj Sinh,
maintained both the possessions and the reputation of his
race by his valour in the wars of the Dakhan, where he was
killed about A. D.1725. He was followed in regular suc-
cession of four generations by Chhatr Sinh, Hoari Sinb,
Manohar Sinh, and Midhu Sinh. Towards the end of the
last century, Narwar was cuptured by Sindhia from Manobhar,
who, however, contrived to maintain his independence, which
was secured by his gon, Midhu, whose armed bands for
several years resisted all the attacks of the Mahratta troops.
Bat the power of Sindhia was too strong to be withstood
with success, and the last of the race, named Min Sing,
after a nominal reign of four years, was captured by the
Mahrattas and imprisoned in the Fort of Gwalior in A. D.
1844. In a few months, however, he t:lamrlg managed to
make his escape, and after vainly endeavouring to interest
the British authorities in his favour, he became a discontent-
ed wanderer, ready to engage in any undertaking that gave
Erumis& of personal advantage. He accordingly joined
4ntia Topi in 1857, but two years later, finding that he
was on the losing side, he gaye information which led to the
capture of the rebel leader, and thus at one stroke he grati-
fied his revenge on the hated Mahrattas, and obtained im-
punity from the British authorities for his own hostility.

In this brief and imperfect sketch of the history of
Narwar, I have purposely omitted many details which will
find a more appropriate place in the description of the fortress
itself, Its history also is so closely connected at several
periods with that of the more important fortress of Gwalior
that it must necessarily be disjointed and fragmentary. But
in spite of this incompleteness it is one of the most valuable

historical outlines that we possess, as the coins of the
nine Nfgas reach up to a much earlier anthentic date than

most other Indian cities can boast of. The description of
the city by the poet Bhavabhuti in the eighth century is also

ially interesting, as descriptions of actual places are
extremly rare in Hindu poetry.

The classical name of Nalapura is derived from the
famous Raja Nala, the descendent of Kusa, the son of Rama,
who is universally acknowledged to have been the builder of
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the fortress. Inspite of the popular belief, however, it appears
to me highly probable that the tradition was invented to
account for the name of the Kachhwdfha tribe, which, accord-
ing to the bards, was originally Kuswdha, a patronymic denot-
ing their descent from Kusa, the son of Rima. But this
ingenious derivation is completely disproved by the oldest
inscriptions of the race, in which the name is spelt
Kachehhapa-ghdta, or the * tortoise-killers.” The modern
form of Kachwdha would appear to be derived from the
synonymous Kachehhapa-han, as the Hindu Kachhiwa is un-
dounbtedly the Sanskit Kachehhapa, and the termination, Aa,
is most probably only the Sanskrit Aan which has exactly
the same meaning us ghdta. In the great Gwalior insorip-
tion dated in A. D. 1093, the progenitor of the race is said
to have been a mighty sovereign, named Kachchhapa-ghdata,
«who was revered by innumerable princes.”* It would
seem, therefore, that the traditionary descent from Kusa was
quite unknown at so late a date as the eleventh century.
This being the case, I feel inclined to hazard a conjecture that
the name of Nalapura may be only a synonim of Padmdvati
Nagara, as Nala, or the * water-lily” is frequently used as
an equivalent of Padma, or the “ lotus.”

The fortress of Nalapura, or Narwar, is sitnated in a
bend of the Sindh River on an irregularly-shaped hill upwards
of 400 feet in height, just 50 miles to the south-south-west
of Gwalior, and the same distance to the west-north-west of
Jhansi. Its shape is peculiar, and may be likened best to
the head and neck of a duck, as it is divided by high walls into
three distinct enclosures, which are tolerably well re resented
both in form and in relative position by the head, bill, and
neck of a duck. The head, or central portion, is called Majh-
mahal, or “middle quarter,” and also Bdla Hisir, or * the
citadel,” as it commands the other divisions of the fort.
The neck, or northern quarter, is called Madar-hata, because
it contains a shrine of the famous Muhammadan Saint, Shah
Maddr, The duck’s bill, or south-eastern quarter, is called
Dulha-kot, or the *bridegroom’s fort,” because the last of
the Kachhwiha princes is said to have made his escape from
Narwar by a postern gate at its east end. The citadel is cut
off from Madar-kata by a high wall, 600 feet in length, and

# Bengal Asintic Soclety's Journal, 1863, p. #00.



320 ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 18064-G3.

from Dulha-kot by another wall about 450 feet in length.
The circuit of the Bila-Hisdr, or Majh Mahal, exclusive of
the inner division walls, is rather more than two miles, that
of Madar-hata is as nearly as possible two miles, and that
of Dulha-kot only three-quarters of a mile. The whole circuit
of the walls, therefore, is about 5 miles. The English
traveller, Wm. Finch, who visited the fort in A, D. 1610,
records that the * fortified summit is said to be 5 or 6 kos
in cirenit,” and Ferishta, who finished his history about the
same time, states that the circumference is 8 kos. But these
dimensions can only refer to the base of the hill, which may
be 7 or 8 miles in circuit, or about & kos, at Fineh’s usual
estimate of 1} mile to the kos.

The principle entrance to the fort lies in the hollow
forming the duck’s throat. The first part of the ascent, as
far as the Alam-giri-darwdza, or lowest gate, is an easy Tise
up the gentle slope at the foot of the hill ; but from the
outer-gate to the top, the ascent is by a steep flight of ste
snid to be 860 in number. At about one-fourth of the
distance, the road passes thmujh the Sayidon-ka-darwdza,
or * Bayid’s gate,” and about half way up through the Piron
Paur, or * Pir's gate” Beyond this the ascent becomes
very steep as it approaches the upper entrance, called
Gaomukhi-darwdza, or “ cow’s mouth gate,” and also Hdwa-
Paur, or * windy gate.” The lower gate, or Alam-giri-
darwdza, was not built during the reign of Alamgir, as its
name would seem to imply, but only repaired, or re-named,
for the whole of the four gates are mentioned by Wm.
Finch in A. D. 1610, or nearly 50 years before the aceession
of Alamgir. The Sayidon-ka-darwdza bears a short inscri
tion dated in 8. 1602, or A. D. 1545, which was probably
the year of its repair by the Sayid governor of the fort.
Its original Hindu name is unknown, as well as that of the
third gate or Piron Paur. The upper gate, or Gaomukhi-
darwdza, bears an inscription of 8. 1857, or A. D. 1800,
which was the date of its re-construction by Ambajee, the
Mahratta Governor under Doalat Rao Bindhia. Its previous
name was Hdwa Paur, but it is said that Gaomiikhi Paur
was the original ancient name which was only restored by
the Mahrattas.

~ The existing remains of the Hindu period of Narwar
history are almost entirely confined to the few inscriptions
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which have already been noticed. But the numerous frag-
ments of sculpture and architectural ornament, which are
still to be seen in most of the Muhammadan buildings, are
sufficient to show that, in the flourishing days of Hindu
robably only second to Gwalior in the

sovereignty, it was p
number and magnificence of its temples and other edifices.

The almost entire disappearance of Hindu remains is due
to the wholesale destruction of the temples by Sikandar
Ludi in A. H. 913, or A. D. 1508, when the fort fell into
his hands l]:?' the capitulation of the Hindu garrison. The
historian Ferishta relates that this bigoted iconoclast re-
mained there for six months “ breaking down temples, and
building mosques.”* Nidmat-ullah, the historian of the
Afghans, states that Sikandar, thinking the fort * so strong
that it would be impossible to re-take it, should it fall into
the hands of the infidels, erected another fort around it to
keep off the enemies.”t Ferishta merely records that “the
king marched from Narwar, but after proceeding some dis-
tance along the Sindh River he resolved to surround Narwar
with another wall, which was ordered to b